(TRFT 1 Bl FEHIT)

IR TE&AI........... /2020

2014-19 d& #I a0 & AT TAW-111 IaX FUT & Yoo & M-I F faw e
3R 2019-24 aF # 3™ F AT TAV-111 IR VAT At WYeF ARH

vava Yt ferifids

(HIRT NBIN bl FETH)

NHPC Limited

(A Gouvt. of India Enterprise)

eacadt=t

1-PC

aifafsas QT

TATHYRY FraTed 9RER
AFeT-33, wlgrarg (gRamom) -121003

J
al(vq\ﬂ-l

(TSt TRt 3T &t Teamtor o ofter aremfer am foremfa <t fearfa o, st weemor o= gmm)



AT FAT ega Rfaams amaer, a8 Reoh & wwer

IR gE&: 5172020
faf@d & Qs i

TAT-11| 9reX FeUT & GEU H 2014-19 & 3@ & AU wRfeh a1 97-310 8
HSIRE (1 Famerer), fafrgamaen, 1999 & fafaaar 79(1) 3R 86, facga sfufawm,
2003 &I GRT 62(1)(F) A WSIRAT (e &1 FaereT 3R erch) Afeamae, 2014 &
fafazsr 8, 14(3) 3iX 25(3) & 3id9ad I |

iR Aafeag § fwr #:

TA-11 R AT F HEY A 2019-24 H 3@ & AU wew & fAuRor gq
ASHET (FR Farele), fafraATaed, 1999 & fafaasd 79(1) 3R 86, fagga I,
2003 @I URT 62(1)(h) IR WSHRE (T HT fAaeeT 3R o) fafagarae, 2019 &
fafager 9(2), 10(1), 12, 25, 26 3R 35(2) F 3T IS |

IIfR&THdr :

TATgarEr fafAes

(IRT PR I 3¢ TH)

TATIUIE! FRITTT IRET,

AFeI-33, WieEg - 121003

gfaargaroT

1. 31eTe,
yare U faegd faere fafaes 3k 12 3=
qfeaTar -147001(9oTa)

HTHATOTRT
%A b faaor qss 9.
aiegH-1
1 ITHATOTRT Jv 1-2
2 IrfRIenT 3-39
3 UY-UT g YIfIPR I 40-43
4 et




&t : 22.09.2020

3eTerdeieh-| HS3mE(ores 1 Faue 3R o) Rfeesmee, 2019 7 Furfafaifa | 44-93
AEr-adfad rafer 2014-19 & 9ok Bo-1 & B 16
Hefe v -1 WS3mE(geres @ Faue 3 o) fafeameeh, 2019 & gurfafeifa | 94-148
AEr-adfad rafer 2019-24 & 9ok BHA-1 & B 19
Heeaetd -11| | TR H. 282/50E/2018 (TAT-I ek #eee) H WSHRA 1 foayian | 149-182
28.01.2020 T 3Teer
sgeree® -V | TR F. 321/50E02018 (AART-HI 9reR Teered) H MR v feaien | 183-226
09.01.2020 & 3Teer
Hegedeard -V | AEOerR @ faftad senfera Sirewdt @ sifaRed gema 227-235
Heferderd VI | ARt ganT faftad gATerd aeTdY &3 SHer-aT 236-244
AT -Vl | [egd HAeT &1 99 F. BL.E. 2/1/2014-va.318 (F &) featin 245
i 29.01.2019
seferaetd -VIIl | TTCIET e JmeRr HEAr 16/2019 fesier 19.03.2019 246-248
Fefereat® -IX | 2014-19, AR T a¥ 2019-21 6 3afr & fovw AfAAT Yooh HT fyaor | 249-273
FeeeA® X | WeIH @A (AUX) & FAGT # arediasd dife Foit foeit @ faqeor | 274-278
segedetd -XI | KT F YAGT & HROT A BT A0 S fyawor 279-284
Tedadsd -XIl | 427 & Tuadr fAders Hse @ do@ @ wRigd AR &S i wrRigE | 285-294
i e
ateqa-ll
Igedard Xl | a7 av 2018-19 & fav 3ifses daw ofic 295-386
Hefedets XIV | AT JEar 08/THTA/2016 #H HILIRAT & 3mer faetih 06.05.2016 | 387-394
& ITER ST Gl (hael WSIHRE & fov)
e XV | T3 9T TG (e W3R & faw) 395
weadiE fafaes
F ATIH @
(v St MaEd)
AU (TTO o)
T : BlIgTETG



AT R faega fafamers smaer, @8 foeeh & worer
frT wE... /5ié2020

T & v &

TAT-11| 9reX FeUT & GEU H 2014-19 & 3@l & AU wRfeh #T a7-310 8
WS (P Farerer), fafrgaraeh, 1999 & fafaaa 79(1) 3R 86, faggd fafawm,
2003 & GRT 62(1)(F) A WSIREAT (e &1 FaereT 3R erch) Afeamaed, 2014 &
fafazar 8, 14(3) 3R 25(3) & 3iaeTd T |

i FfafEa F fwr &

TAM-11] 9T AT & G A 2019-24 &1 3afT & fav ygesdh & @uRor gq
WS (P FHwmerer), fafgarae, 1999 & fafdas 79(1) 3R 86, Rega sfafaas,
2003 & GRT 62(1)(®F) 3R WEIRAT (Free Fr Faeer 3R orch) Afeaeraer, 2019 &
fafe=# 9(2), 10(1), 12, 25,26 3R 35(2) & 3ideTd ITAHT |

ISR AT :

TATTdEr fafacs

(AT TIPR I 3¢TH)

TATTdE SRt 9@y,
TFeI-33, WerEe - 121003

gfaardieror :
1. e,
USlld ¥ ITaR HpaRe fofaes,
qfRTeT - 147001 (4TTe)
2. egeT
gRITOT I’ Gl HeX, AfF $1ae], QeFex—6, Tashell-134109 (gRmom)
3. HEgE,
3T YSe gTaR HraRee faffes,
ufFa #1aeT, 14, 312 A,




10.

11.

12.

13.

TGS - 226 001 (3 W)

AT AAIAT T Ffa,

SN aer fasimeT, gu#H dad,

& Hiearerd, Geel 93,

T3916 - 160 009

HET HRASRT JTRRNT,

fugsey ToHme R foaffdes fivasty oa,

g% Told, a9 fgee—110019

AEY HREHRT TR,

SasTd I IR fafaes afdd fvor fafesa,

FZehg3AT, feeell -110 072

HET TeTelal TR,

el IR feeell fS¥gsgart far, 33 adr ga-wee fafeser, gsda o, fFead draas
feeei-110 009

37ETeT U ey fager,

SceRael faegd e faffies, Foit #7aet, werarel U3,

SENTEA-248001 (3ccTES)

EEEEEECS

SRR faegd fadvor e fefAcs(Sddivave), faegd saet, s=ay,
STAYR-302005

gaer fAgere,

3T faegd faawor e faffies (Taldiveiver), QR 9Tal 8139, gl #7eal, SqR
U3, AR -305001 (I=TEYTT)

EEEEEECS

SR fdegd faeror oo fafaes(SEiddiuete), =ar gt 8134, i &,
SITEYY - 342003 (ISTEAT)

JYTeT T4,

STFH -180001 (ST T HHR)

gae eIk,
fedATaer weer Ued faega s, faggd #a,
AN E138 , fHAET - 171 004 (RATTe w2,




FA-ll 9Tax TeAAT F el F HEIReH (AR "ured), [fags, 1999, &
79(1) 3T 86 & dga fawrelr rfAfawsr 2003 i amr 62(1)(w) 3t H3mdr
(Tew-faer 3R o) Rfas 2014 & e 8, 14(3) 3k 25(3) 3k ag &
Fafad weaeat qur @EI (YeF - g Ak o) Rfws 2019 F s
9(2), 10 (1), 12, 25, 26 3RX 35 (2) & dgd IS

HIeY gEqd fhar Srar & fF

1. TaTadrEr ffAes, OF Jgr 91 & ‘TATgURT gl SReN, Seder fafagd, 1956
& ded IR TR Fr FFgar g1 fotenr JfREze, 2003 Fr arT 2(28) & dgd I8
T9STell 3cUIGa FFaAr B

2. TAUTUIET o TaMfdAca arell geRl-11l 9ray T (38 a6 IH-111 gl =77 §)
(3x77=231 #emarc) RAES ye H RFyqd § 3R 39« aifviSas darea (3r7d
04.07.2012 9) & dT¢ & 3 &F H NI ATATIAT ol Toatell dr 3Mqfd T @7 B

3. Taugdrr & FAU-I &1 JAr Ry § 3R 3ue afoifoae duee & 9 @
SHeT Halolel 3R [W@REE Y W@ gl 36 Tl FAT § el Toofell T 3mqfcd
A0 87 F RJffes Ao grar et / 3usheansii/emEr FeEi A fSerel @l
FHAS (N)/ANTET & HTER B ST E

4. foorelr AfRAETA T URT 62 SSfell 3cUlesT FFTeal earl oy ed face @l
foorelr it & foT wiffite wdRE garT e HUROT & gEUE R g
AT 3mAeT & fastenr 3fAATA 2003 Hr arT 79(1)(TV) F dEd g TR &
EarffAca a1 fAg=or arell 3cules Heafaal & o I & SR fer g

5. HAGENT IEET A 3O HGA e 29.01.2020 (3efedeAsh-1V) SaRT  feen
01.04.2014 & 31.03.2019 Hr ¢Rw 3™ & fow @i & 321/50E1/2018 & T8
Fara faega s smer (@R & e 3 od) [feas, 2014 3 38F @
& FUSr & ITAR IRE D11 F o v fuiRor frar §1 @ 321/60E1/2018
3afr 2014-18 & AT or@r qdf&d gefterd <o 3R 2018-2019 #r 3@fyr & faw
AT oI TR 3R T




HIIT-T: 2014-19 Fr 3af ¥ v NE #1 qwd=F (331 3m9)

6. Star fF IR -5 7 gdrr =T § 6 Afe 'ar A aar R gehed g
2014-18 &1 3@f & faw 321/5MEV2018 @rdl T ardfds gEas X menia o
deadR, AT AN d 3y § & gg 3@ Eiehd et derd (3faRed
oleeor d|fgd) W AR &Y, o & AR 3maer § 30 e e
29.01.2020 # I E@&AT 321/3fE/2018 7 2014-18 &r 3@ty & fov qad+
(Z391 319) g il ITARTFT YollanoT &l Tl atel W faaR fohar STw| adaA=
et A a¥ 2018-19 & 3Gl & oI@l GEhl & AR dREdidsh Golerd eag
SEq fohar ST e B

7. TR wE&Ar 321/50E2018  (efeldeten-IV) H AT AT @RI 3Hda e
f&eTir 29.01.2020 & arT @y 2014-18 &7 3af & AU aredfdss el o 3R
fad a¥ 2018-19 & fAT IgATiaia Yollord sag 1 3gAfT & a8 § S fFTegar &

(ETZ T H)
NS(') Year 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
3NgfAer e
T | Fhe 204231.93 | 205470.51 | 205677.98 | 206527.12 | 206596.77
ey faRed
. | et o 284.70 392.05 835.10 37.70 |  1916.62
o]
a@r S-hTHEeTEeRIeT 178.99 356.84 9.63 68.06 0.00
9
3. | e 12.69
5 SetaIiar &r
. 1132.87 172.26 23.67 100.01 294 87
fadger
TH, |2 1238.58 207.47 849.14 69.65 1913.4
g N . . . . .




Y-S+

FAT it
AT (T+TR)

205470.51

205677.98

206527.12

206596.77

208510.20

8. ¥204231.93 or@ (01.04.2014 =) 3R 3@F I¥F H TRFAS G dAEd ®
faaR X gU AW AT g@nr fise 29.01.2020 % AISA GART oA
e fgd 9o (TUhdn) &7 fderor feegar &

(ST olrE )
Ravor 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

sfFady W et 12825.86 | 12871.14 | 12904.23 | 12933.00 | 12995.10
ROT U TS 11205.84 | 10339.62 9304.90 7880.12 7007.54
(838 10500.55 | 10525.47 | 10580.48 | 10614.73 | 10666.12
Fryefier i ©W

s 1044.07 1042.30 1038.16 1025.63 1028.23
SqTST
FoTeeT 3R @

4511.24 4810.78 5130.22 5470.86 5834.13

{@T a7
Fel TUHHT 40087.56 | 39589.32 | 38957.98 | 37924.35 | 37531.11

9. a¥ 2014 & 2019 & AT & Yoob H TEIF & AV TAAW AT MSHRET
(o e AR ocd) A 2014 & f@gH 8,14 3R 25 & dgd af@e & o
W &1 8T e 8,14 3R 25 & Fafda 372 3uded v o7 @ & .

“8.a¥d1FE

(1) A&l & FAT Acdehdl ST & &le AT GaRT Fpd 31 At 2019 & &0
T HIARFT Gt I Hipd ol Yofl eqT F HaH H awdid GHAT et ay @
fere arf@er Yo 3irdasT & &rer @ Fr Sreaft]



WG, 39610 & [F 3cqiae FFeAl T AISE HIod fAaROT FFe @I, St 8l
faa as 2016-17 & 3fARFT gt &7 e Fel qoll &4F @I JARH Feelld 3

AT 371dgsT =11 gI9Tr/

(2) 3c9iae &g Yo S AP [AFAIAGT Aleddhl 3 Havled & TR G &R
&) [AFTT JlTT HleTe
\) &9 gl ie;
i) gfafaee demr dor @9 ;
iii) @grg® Faar @ud, N
\V) 0T &7 T Gef: fae qr9or

(8) 3cUigsT FFTl IT FAIZHT GIed RYUT, St ) [Ffd &1, 37 [HAgAf & HI7 25
$I E&RT 3 @ 3wy SiFact W Fol Rest av dI awdis #iall

« . -
1 -
4. .

@6 e0e ses ses ses e s e sse see ses ses ses ses s e sse sse see ses ses ses ses ses sse see see see

(3) HISET 3cUlesl AT AT HIAN YUTlell Wigd URWOT YUl & HY H Yollre
IY, He-3h Ay & dg AT A0S W hT 70 A1 g & A,
faderqut Sier & 3refiet, 3MANT garT &R fhar ST @ehaT &

() HEITETT I el & Hefqiels & [T IT aTelcd! HIGer & 3iegarciad & folw
HI@eqF SIAIC | A 1318 9 $aIceT &1 Sl alell IR fasqrfacd 84are ;

(ii) 397 a7 e Hlger 97 & 3idreT # Faeia;

(iii) TSI FREWIATIRF GRET & v Ienardt denfas gifeaxvn & aFfd
WHRT TGl GaRT ASRIT a1 el ey I F Sifed Geam 3N
GYET $I ST G 39T 791 97 |

8



(iv)

(v) FEiRa fAfr & qd a79=~7 #raf & giad #5 AV aIar, oF IR-fFsuraa
GIT3 & SN I qAF ST & &G YT B Pl HHlAT FAEI, YA
bt N T SRT #XeA & HRUT ScIfa

(vi) FEIRT fafer & &g 3790 GaRT Edipd FIAF @ Gid @5 39cl, aredias
YT GART 57 GAA3 &I [FGIfae v et #r Har &

(vil)

(vifi) T &t AT FFTA & GiHIT FAGIGT [T S & §iq geafaoredl 3cqge
Fgl & et A& ¥ oY daT S, G TFAF HGTH H (AfFeT Feg
PFGeA! HI ARG & PRI [G57el] @7 H Gl X 5717 & PRUT §T et
#Hﬁﬁ?ﬂ?f#ﬁ?&ﬂ?ﬁ#ﬁg*ﬂ/ﬁ & FRUT 3f3arzf g T g aur
HIT & Fhel 3N FIeT Fealold & 0 iaedqsh gl v [ JIARFT A
P QT Pt H EIHT 7

(ix)

(x)

WRg, 39efid & f& fREiRa A Fi= 01.04.2014 & &g 39997 3R
3#37? BeAleR, UIX #RRIAH, dlecol FeTdelsan, HoRCY, FoR, HFYCR,
q@, aifiar 7, dlc FaFey, qa, FIC Hifa SH TFGU AT TREFIAAT
gTrAer et H 3T Gl g Yo [AURUT 3 [T JfARFT GAFT &
&7 H f[FarRofT 78T g9 :




10.

“25. gfFadl v Red v #v:

(3)fF5Teft 3cqIgeT FFGsAT IT ABHT TI5d GRYUT FFGH, S Mt [FUfa &
ged% AT a¥ & 3id A sfFact W Fol Red av &I awdld #Xd I8
dENF, dEARH FY YA & A G [FH FARFT X AT, 3H T
SIS Fled N agH & felv FHI F FHENGT, Yob Iald 2014-15 &
2018-19 & flv 319 & GIfGax0T & [t @i a¥ & For arediasd 3
o gried &F15T Hied, 8191 &lellldr 3c9lge FFUaA IT GRYUT FFGed] FX STHT
P AT N IR & R YA B T A AT T GAHR FT grar el
N | TFEF F qia sfFadt & Resd #l, a9 av a¥ R &, Fof &3 &
HH gl IT € agell AHIEIl I dEiarer qRYT qER/SHTSH d, ST
 fEufa g, arae off Sreaft ar aer & et

5§ WA U, Alofer 3ded fHrfaf@d FRUN & MUR W ast fohar I &

& ar & I I 5 IR 6 FH Icdw fFar ar § aRERar a s
27.09.2018 & 2014-19 & 3@ & fav TRe Ifasdr dear
321/5iE1/2018 (AT @RI & f&eiieh 03.07.2018 & U & 3He]ER)
eRR @1 A 3R g aredidsh fARFd Jolertor W 3meTRd &Y Ig IR
ast &1 R 3rafer 3d fad a¥ 2014-15 € fada a¥ 2017-18 & fow
T AT JEAR! & AR aredide AR Jollepon/fagsieantor @
aRd a1 3R 3EA faa a¥ 2018-19 & fau sfaRed qeleor
3T AT ST IAT AT| foh IfAehlehcll @R 2014-18 & 3@ & fov
IifeRr €. 321/af1E1/2018 & oi@l, JWRIfeld q&de & ddids 3TUR
W forr @ o, A AT AEET § Y B ofe RO @t &
IRTHe TR ant (fad a¥ 2014-15 & fadig a¥ 2017-18) & faRed
Yoot <3F & TS & AT AT dEar 321/60E72018 & few v
feaer 29.01.2020 & 3G & AR fohar ST

10



. GEHRE g@rT feAth 29.01.2020 & 3HTERM E@RT Fdieha fARerd Yaird
g IR fafT a¥ 2018-19 & N =IoR-lIl garT f&hU U aredids
HfaRerd gollord eag & fFeeian 81 8 Hoirar, HSHREA SRy e
$o IfARFd JElId oI UraRk FAA SaRT dgel olel fhal T &/aTel
foar ST &1 38 Jrelar, WSHRET @RI AT $o IARFT Ielierd
T (ceel®dr faeliusl |iga) 2018-19 & ekl @d =gl fohar arm § 3R
arg # @9 foRar Srwem

1. $o W AHaRFT Elerd a7 §, St ugd egAfaa 781 9, grenife Fud
oty fAAY 3MaeTeanit & FRUT ol Fg T Ig TT I U3, Sl
I & FAST R FhT HuTeled & AT maegs g1 5@ faRed g
olaT STl &l Yoch THAURUT & 36T § Yollord IR &1 FEar A=
ST =few|

g, WSINAT Yoo Af@dm 2014 & fg®w 25(3) #T ol W TATIART &
WZO14-19@W$%@WQWWR?WWW
Reet & Fer ex &1 &R wE|

5. WEIRA e RRER 2014 & Bm 8Q2)(F)(i) & 3T 2014-19
$I AT & U aEafds TER—IE ST 3UHNET & IUR 9 3cAIEd g &
Yo HT dTCIR FAT|

7. AR e RfREE 2014 & BRE 8Q@F)(v) F ITET FOT F
YAl & YR T 3cdlee e & Yoch Sl dECID el

11. ¢R® & AT gar v a= are ey 3faReEFd gofenor &1 f[JaRor AT
AT gErn fadig a¥ 2014-18 T 3af & AN gl & & Fhd Yy
AR Telleor & IR WX fad a¥ 2018-19 & AU of@l Y&l & 36[aR
areaides oit aRatie & |y ured fohar arar g1 34 &1 faavor | aRofieey
g

(&GT o1& H)
E3
& fRazor 14-15" 15-16" 16-17* 17-18" | 18-19°
® A5 - - 284.70 392.05 835.10 37.70 | 1,339.54

11



e qu/3Efer &
g |eRe  gelt  feerem 178.99 |  356.84 963 68.06| 3150
ST

a A FEr 1,132.87 |  172.26 2367 | 100.01| 2623
g | faae A3 (F-@+a) | 123858 | 20747 | 849.14 | 69.65 | 1,334.27
+ HIFAAT 3TANT GaRT AR F. 321/301E1/2018 # feaArh 29.01.2020 g@rr

feu v 379y 3y H |

12. JfaReFd gelt oMU S & Fo 37 Fufaar €, S fav gger 3mdes dwen
321/3Mé2018 # arar =81 fhar arar ar R S 3ciest g & HereT IR Fhel
TaTelel & T 3maeTes a9 915 &1 I§ P [Sotell shg T TAS JMETHAN &
3TEY YE T 7T HR T§ Yol 2014-19 &1 3@ & fov ag-wrdr # fewerd
Y| o HfARed geit & fow ®ef 9 & & @k an MR & @y grar
IAT §| AT &R & I § b Scdieed shg & Yo HUROT & fow oy
JfaReFd ot &1 3gAfT g & S|

13. @3Rer TRw AfFAEA'2014 & _fAga-1(13) & IER, TR H FHesird
fafr 31.03.2015 g1 grelifsh, Fo AR IRIEUTAAT & FHROT, GaR T4
Feh Y & MR Fo AfARFT ETT 9T w0 # F&Td a6 91 S 7
graR &1 feear & AR AT 3T ganT fGae 29.01.2020 & ¢R® 3meer #
o JeTATT &1 S | AT IREET F R § 6 g AR a5
dr eTAfT & S

14. &g AFAST o e 16.01.2019 & T HIT FI JETeTdT H IATST d6h
H Tauaddr foffies & a8 TR & A & JMORRAT & adad 1= a1
01.01.1997 & warrdr &, o fafAd e & fow awelh Ay & a8 § o9
IIeplehcl] SaRT 9T a1 g fdegd HI@T & 39« 99 H. UHh. 4.
2/1/2014-T=.3mg (9.) fe=Tih 29.01.2019 (eats-VIl) #A  ATfAhrehdl & oIS
TR F A & AHAFRAT g IJTAC A0 ddFAG H oS R 01.01.1997 &
YHTAY BT, Sl fAITAT e & fIT TR & Galieh 1.4.2015 ¢arT f&hu v
3efAlcel | 3G AT § T IMehlehcll i AT & 0T ol of1@] kel &l

12



15.

forder feam T g WER & &Y & 3wy, S TR G A & AERAT &
Ja=EA F wher f Sl A 3R 37 01.01.2007 A g el far
ST oT| Adieidd, faeehd!] of ST el &ar 16/2019  feaisw
19.03.2019 (3regedsten-VIIl) % ded 01.01.1997 & 31.12.2006 de& HHTE!
AT H FAARAT GaRT IMERd IEAfded ddad & YR I 1S TR F A
& HRHNA & AHA H feawih 01.01.2007 & gemrell AcdedAT gt e
frar &1 s@e aRumATaRT Tifddehdl & S8 TR & AT & STl &l
ST WA T AT et 01.04.2007 & g3 ¢ 3N sHe perae faa ay
2018-19 & ERreT foham I B

o@r Afd & 3R W & 01.01.2007 & 31.03.2019 (3Mss3T & #ATETH
¥ Yolihd) #T 3™ & R AU IR, darferd ey e AR
URESTAT & T ARG Sl ATl HT IS ol Tl A Al Hr 75
g TareleRd faega weuwt A Jnafed Ui & agelr & fov arfesend! gan
Ueh 39T IRl Y& T a5 81 ik TR, 04.07.2012 T fAeomed
AT I FhRT AR F FO BEAT (36.24 F3) GRASET & IS F
AreId ¥ O a¥ 2018-19 & R yoH@ HUfdl W Yelihd foham 91T &l
TJCTER, AT AR & 3RY ¢ & FAaiRal & das & @af@deor &
$ROT fad a§ 2018-19 & N1 ¥6.24 FU3 & fARard Jelaor & egAfa &
ST

AN YR, 3YR0T, Hellek, FYX 1S Ipfd H1 Fo& arqu Gee fafags
14(3)(x) & YEUET & 3HJAR He-3ih Ay & a1 NP & 3egem & fav
Ioligd e &1 gAfa At §, Wsamah SRw fAfee, 2014 & dga afesaor
ol (exclusion category) (Wi 931) & @I AT §| Fo9 TEI3HT @I BT 9aii(i)
A o 3reler fhU e HT Ao H T@r ar g, FEife ISR @RT e
fAUROT & 32T & 3¢ WA AT [Far ST §198 AT 3maer & A
H. 228/5f1E1/2014 # featieh 18.09.2015 & 3Meer & WI-22 T Wr-23 & 3HeT&q
€ $HS TR AT AT F Yooh @01 & fav Tl Fohrrcas wfafseat
Y gl QU Sial/moR3TersT Y QU Sl 1 3 B

13



16. 3Wed ddl & €A A W g, WEIRAT ganrT feaAid 29.01.2020 & 3Meer
& T8d UEd @ & ey AR Yllewor HT egATa & 75 § aUr fad Ay
2014-15 & fU fAger aredias fARFT GolroT T SaT deehlel ATfIRT H
T foham I & fSrenr dfeied saT 560 9 &

(599 &ne #)
ay 2014-15 |2015-16 |2016-17 |(2017-18 |2018-19
featir 24.02.2016 & 3Cr
q {-cﬁegd faer  srfaRkea | 1238.58 | 207.47 849.14 69.65 | 1913.43
qoTehT T
3H AMdesd H grar fohar amam
g areafas 3faRed | 1238.58 | 207.47 849.14 69.65 | 1334.27
qoTehi T

17. Yol dFId:

IR AR Goleor iR WSIREAT & fGatier 29.01.2020 & Yoeh G
GaRT 204231.93 @ 9 (01.04.2014 1) &I IRHS Yol oFd W GEOR Hd
§UQ;W@WET$%UW@<WM s YR §

18.

(39 & H)
faaor 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
IRAF gl
S ® 204231.93 | 205470.51 | 205677.98 206527.12 | 206596.77
a¥ & o=
feteer 1238.58 207.47 849.14 69.65 1334.27
SIEIG]
dfam Oeh
— ® 205470.51 | 205677.98 | 206527.12 | 206596.77 | 207931.04

qIf¥s q Yo HT HIOTAT (TTHH) :

14



SRIFA Gl oHEIT & HUR TR Yoeh & Ao agal @l Gard @gat & dgd
sH YR TAfese fohar aram § -

#. sfdadt W Read (3ImE):

. TA-II| 9TeY FA Teh o dlelld (small pondage) & @1y ROR &hiA &,
WEIRAT qoh falTd 2014 & T 24(2) & AR R3S HT IO &
foT 3R T 16.50 gyfaerd @ 18 &

. ISR ¢R® WelE2014 & Afagwm-25(1) & 3aR A asf & fav
TATIURT TR AN 'THET T e b WY IR HI YR X A AE 3T
foham aram §1 SHehT SART JHefereetd -| & BiA-1(i)) # gufar = g

. AEIEE:
%. ASIREAT N fAfdgdw, 2014 & AR HeIg™ H a¥arR o] &7 3R
Shar fo el -1 & erifar [ §, @HErgar &

3rafer MRT 3T Feerd
2014-15 5.13%
2015-16 5.12%
2016-17 5.13%
2017-18 5.14%
2018-19 5.11%

. BIA-12 # HeTe & a0 & fav 3uded e W faar f&ar g

Y. YT 9T dTJ1.

B 130 # o IAY F AT HROT W A H A0 & fAw o a1
arEdiae FOT GIehiferdl W 3R 3iad sa1ef eX 39 YR ¢

15



3afy HIRT 3 d {ederd &I
2014-15 9.34%
2015-16 9.40%
2016-17 9.33%
2017-18 8.81%
2018-19 8.49%

. "9« 3R @ @9 39

AAAT ERT o A9y 3eer feai 29.01.2020 & ga a¥ 37a7d 2012-13
& T 317 Us U @dl &7 Iom *(&@H@Waﬁaﬁ-aﬁﬁfﬁm
31.03.2015 & 3IFER Yollhd 3R US IR AN H AR GEId HIA I
fAder fear 81 deear, wifehdl & g a¥ Y@ 2012-13 & fav
AT 30 US UH &I &I UG He-30h AT & ER Jelihd IR TS
3R R H Alld gU $r gl

ay 2013-14 & forw 3MusTa @At & IuEr & fow gafad 30 vs v @l
@l 6.04% T T @ TN AT § AR 2013-14 & Feg TR W 2013-14 &
T 3 31 U3 U @l $r A0Er ST I8 &1 2014-19 Fr 3E™ F gERT
a&ﬁmﬁgmwwqgaﬁa:mzon-ma:mmmﬁgm@é
gfd 9§ @6.64% FSRT AT gl HAANT HAWET SaRT AU G ik
29.01.2020 & IfRerr F&ar 321/5ME/2018 & 2014-19 Hir @™ & fav

3IAT 3T US UA & T T deebledl ATTaehl # fe=e1a@R grar foar amr &
(T &FRT #H)

ay 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
3Teer ICoIC
29.01.2020 EanT
AT 3 Us A
[p3)
sq gifger A gar
fRar aram 3T v uA | 4,513.02 | 4,812.68 | 5,132.25 | 5,473.03 | 5,836.44
30 16

4511.24 | 4810.78 | 5130.22 | 5470.86 | 5834.13




T 3T AR 1 feaAis 01.01.2016 ¥ 31.03.2019 & 3@ & ke
TA-IIl UTaR T AT H TATHARl SAURET 3N ST e@faen grenm go
(FIMSTHTSD) & GfAfrgerd HARAT & daal FAYT & geqg H agfelr & fow
IifAererd! garT 237/TAN/2019 gt & e fonar arm gl

5. FRE Tt W sa

AEHRET Yoo fafgar 2014 & fo@a 28(3) & TR HRM Yol W eFaerd
SISt &X 13.50 gfaerd (01.04.2014 & THSIATE 3R & + 350 3TYR 37h) g

19. AT 3T o anfde wear 282/5fE/2018 & A9 HGer et 28.01.2019
rgesas-lll) & dgd 2012-13 &1 36 & AT qREree Ta WI@E T H
AT A AT Yol e ATfeenT HEAT 282/5(1E1/2018 # 31.03.2015 &l
YolleTd ATeTe o 3UcTst glel & &RUT 2013-14 #T 3af® & fIT 3 s wH =7y
&1 I0TAT & foT gRaETed U9 W@ IT A @ 6.04% F AT IAT g AT
Fe-3iT% fafd (3rdTa 31.03.2015) # F@1E 31.03.2014 FF YSieTd ETd 2042.32
IS F9Y g HTAT T fhar mam g1 2012-13 3R 2013-14 # 3@ & fow
TUHHT & 01T & foIv et 28.01.2020 & 379« 3 H AlTA TART GaRT
AUTAT fhT 9T 3T U A @Al W GAR A war gl sae 3ifaRed, A
HRAWET & AT §E&Ar 321/501E1/2018 # 30sl 3¢ st 29.01.2020 & dgd
gl a¥ IEN fa@ a¥ 2012-13 & fau #e-3iw faf¥r aehr 31.03.2015 &
2054.71 mmﬁmmmgsﬂ@wmﬁmﬁﬁh
glelifeh, AT o WSHRAT carr aifasr dear 282/46E1/2018 # et
28.01.2020 & ¢RW 3meer & dgd 2012-13 3R 2013-14 Hr 3@ & fow A
3T Us UH @Y, HRRMS Yot AR TURE W sATeT @l wAfed Fer fehar arm g S
for anferenr dear 321/61E72018 & feeiieh 29.01.2020 & R 3mer # A 310
US UH @l & 389 g1 doshlel IIeepr &, Arfdehrehdt garrT 201213 3R 2013-
14 &1 3@ & v Fiftd arfte AR o (TUhH) &1 06T ggat ay¥ I
2012-13 & fow 30 Us wA @dl & A0ET Fe-36 ST W GSllord omerd 2054.71

17



IS TUT g T &l WSHREA aRT 9= 3meer feeaieh 28.01.2020 aRT JHefAc
TUHHT F fqaeor 3R AfAHERdT GaRT doshlel AT H TURHET 1 aorer 3R
eram A FET H AT &

(39T ARG H)
fragoT 30.06.2012 & | 04.07.2012 & 2013.14
03.07.2012 31.03.2013
28.01.2020 & ' 292.60 29819.64 40581.55
: : . . .
9 e & grar fRar = vowd
GRSl 75.24 7679.30 10493.28
RKUT QT T 96.01 9511.79 12021.21
sfFaer W ReaT 84.73 8841.17 12735.01
SR q,?ﬁ X ot 7.55 767.70 1051.29
Tarele 3R @ @a
30.01 3050.02 4342 .93
P
arar fRar = vundHY 293.53 29849.98 40610.99

feaTeh 28.01.2020 & 3MMCT & HJAR dcshiel TR H graT U T TURE 3R
3TAT UURET & @ & AHeR B WIRA ER® & A 3R o) fafagee,
2009 & fa=1#T 6 & @s (4), (5) 3N (6) & WAUE & ITAR oA 4 / @
/AT & HFAT Tl HT ST

20. 39ad $ 17 3R %u 19 # 3caf@a G ana 3R 3\ e & 3R W
3MAeeTshdl & esh AT 2014-19 & v FAferd aif¥es T Yoo (Tume) &
IO T oA gl WS F fGAim 29.01.2020 F A @RI FHigd 3R

18



IIfhThdT SaRT TIOIT UF 50 A H 3fedi@d TURAr & dfaed saRT 39
JhR § .

(59 &g F)

fRawor 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19

29.01.2020 &

3TCRT EaRT 40087.56 | 39589.32 | 38957.98 | 37924.35 37531.11

Tdlhd TUHHT

SH 3Tded A grar fFar rar vowdY
eI 10500.55 | 10525.47 | 10580.48 | 10614.73 10601.00

0T I TS 11198.45 | 10329.74 9302.73 7878.93 6733.86
sfFadt o¥ Reet | 12960.32 | 13037.52| 12967.77 | 13084.05 13180.12

FrIfeT gair 0¥

o 1047.10 1046.01 1039.68 1,029.20 1024.74
ST

e 3R @

4513.02 4812.68 5132.25 5,473.03 5836.44
W@ TT

arar far =

; 40219.44 | 39751.42 | 39022.90| 38079.93 37376.22

SH 3ded H car fev v vuwdr 3R fgdAre 29.01.2020 & A & ded
TAhd TURET H IR WSHRET (Yooh A 3R o) fafesr 2014 & aro
(11) (12) 3R (13) & YEuE & AHTER et & foar ar 38 Sler™dr s gehdr
gl

21. Shewdr & goma dr agel :

HRA WHR & S HARX A 815 X Q U # 01.07.2017 & &g AR da1 &
HRfIH 2017 o] X feaml I8 AAfTA e FAR A 08.07.2017 & o]
R s B

HRA AR & STl HAFeg o Wg3Rel & faega fafags 2003 & @s 107
& dgd 27.08.2018 &I AFaifera feem Ader sy o

19



(0) Fg WK, IoF WHN/Eg AAT oo a5 T 8 @Rt
TT & GHE Te] Yo, odl, IT-F IR N, [FAd ST H GRIcAT G
o 1337 ST, 5@ FHd HAT ST/

(3) Ag# & 0F 4 gRada &7 g#ad fF9#7 H Jeenag & fafd & gsmdr
g1arr/
AT 3T & A 14.03.2018 & 3R (3desd & 13/tgu#/2017) 3R
17.12.2018 & 3MEer (3des & 01/T@UA/2018) #H SiUHE o] fhU St &t
‘I & sgaE AT gl

AT & Harelel 3R @@ (Far #ET) H A fRar aar a et feerel
TAT & 3T U UA @l H g fhar Srar &1 AT 39T o ToR1-11 & Ao
H 2014-19 & 3@ & foU A6 3R W 37 U5 /7 T AUia ke )
MoP & fder & 3r7aR, GST &1 wRileadsl ‘A & Feena’ &1 gear ¢ 3R 38
& gaTg @ ¢Rw F aiRa forar s anfo

SO%h ITAN §H- 26.04.2019 &I WSHREAT A 3Mdes], FEAr 133/TAN/2019
i@ &1 § 3R AT 3T § SNEdr & haeadsl & [@ad & deoid Aol
3R JfaReFd cag &1 emenfdat & agel 1 IAfT & #T 3y fhar g

gTeliTeh AT 3TAET of 2014-19 Fr & & foUw 3MdesT $r d&e & arT aryg
39 e W foefih 22.08.2019 & 3MEU gaRT A G §T 3MdceAshdl
SvEdr JfRfEd 2017 & [T S & $ROT @4Gee iR WREE 98 W)
sfaRed FX A aradr FT grar F H FASY & g

faa a¥ 2017-18 (01.07.2017 & 31.03.2018) 3R faa a¥ 2018-19 & g 34l
& Hed H Wifaftd AWHER (rfedad- V) q@rm FATOId SheHer & ifaRed
3 A geufar Iar §

T 3R @ W@E 9T W Aead 1 wfaled 3w (a9 #)
2018-19 2018-19
2017-18 (01.04.18 ¥ 31.12.18) | (01.01.19 & 31.03.19) o
4327514 5998781 2022807 12349102

20



IR goeh fafage, 2014 & SivwEdr om] 6T S & HROT HARTFT W HR
T TR H T H YU 61 ¢l geliih Sfeaild @ & U=l # o)
e H ARG FIS HioAS g1, A AT ImAeT H MEIRA o R_fw#w, 2014
& fgH 55 & YauEl & dgd 38 gl A I ATFadl Ve & 75 §1 FaH 54
& dgd Y gcarg 1 ¥¥SHR AT =T §

SHh 3THN IMIehlehcl] 1 AT AR F TA-111 9eX FAT & HeT A
faster 3reper fohar Sirar & foF dSamar o fafaesr 2014 & fazer 54 3R 55
& ded 3N 39T fFaat [RfRd &1 gaer w [AfFTe 29(3) & gyt & &
Coh SITEE & Hleadel & HROT A fhy 0 HAREFT T 1 gfaqicd 30
US UH ogg & g Al §U Ifaaifeal & 3od footel & 3Hdes & Hoqad A
el e T AT & S

22. UATIAET & FRRA STl dhal & Hedt & o AHE H Yooh T B
ASIRAT (Yoo Hatelrer) fafaga, 2012 & 38R ARG §7 § a9 & a¥ IR
W WSHRET &I STAT IS T WY &1 56 TR & 1S e WSHREA Yoo Taferas
2014 & f# 52(1) & IR wfdarieat & agel A9 gl a¥ 2014-19 & R
TAT-11 9TeY T o ey H GehrS IS Yoo Il BIF & NI 57 ThN & :

a¥ afr (FaF H) TAAR .
2014-15 10,16,400/ SBIN814118294517
2015-16 10,16,400/ SBIN215117557121
2016-17 10,16,400/ SBIN316119888070
2017-18 10,16,400/ SBIN317115658067
2018-19 10,16,400/ SBIN718116392141

Fl 50,82,000/-

3WIFd Yoch STAT B &l sART AHeerdets - IX & fear 731 g ga@fav 3rdestehd
CaRT 38 3Tdesl & WY ATl B 37er@T & g1 & o T &

21



23.

24.

25.

26.

3RIF Yooh fHEAT 8 YPR & FX, ofdl, Yo, 39-H, TR AT 37 Hal IR
& Yob, ot fRdl WD (FeAed) IR AT R T R
/e faras ifteter garr et sifafags ar g\ & dga oot
3cUlesT AT HeIeh U & Hedl #H, urell, fdegd urvor, qaieoiy Eeor, foshr
1 TSTN/F3gfcd afge 3HR/aT f9eTell 3curest &g @ S fonell gfcsoreT & deel
H 3R/AT IRYUT YoTTell W 9T U0 Y o ATdRFd ¢

TATIAHT GaRT Hfd TR &l 58 YR & /Y ewh/3T-HU/AAIHN 31
fordt off @g & SgarcAeT AT AR 9fdardy arT agad dr Swel 3R 3reler &
3TTdEeTehcll &1 $JITcTal &I STTa|

g Yo TEAT HISERT & dgd NoNENNST, TAIhI/TATASIET I Tl fehar
ST aTell IRVCT/ETR/GUASRT YR 3R WEHREAT IRTeST 3R 37 Heiftrd
AHA & Yoo R goR) fAfATHA, 2009 & TEd IR goh AN THR &
FARFT &1 T IR, Faed gl W, WSHRET Yoo afagem 2014 & s 43
3R 52(2)(F) & FaR W wrenredf § ager Sea|

faga 8(2)()(iii) wa (iv) & IFTER ATl 3culesl &g Ferds (Auxiliary) Zair
39T AR KU1 GAGT & AR & IMUR T Yosh HT dEdrh S|

%.2014-19 & AU aredfas s (Auxiliary) St 39sier @ mend e
qEF

gEdidss FoT 3UHET & Alde e ol 3T & &7 gl & Tafa &
fad oy MEIRE ok RAfFTw 2014 & 7w 8(6) 3R ar@ & FAw=r &
3TER 60:40 & 3IqUTd H Scdlee che 3R omidEt & o |rsm fhar Sreen|
2014-19 & 30 & v aeafds Teg™ae FoT 3UHRET I8 & A f&ar =

g

IGED 2014-15 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
ATk TETSh ITHIET 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2% 1.2%
grEdideh g 39T 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.9%
fyhr AT Bersa Far 956.39 956.39 956.39 | 956.39 956.39

22




(V)
foshr Iy fAuiRa s
(V)

863.05 87184 | 776.72 | 895.63 | 873.52

3T & TE TOSe g %, 2014-19 & 3@ & R, aredids Hgrdsh Sl
GUd AT e Foil TAd 8§ HH §, gleliieh, TSl A9 ATl 3cqreel Tashr
I f3orsd For & & g1 safav, 2014-19 & SR 98 Fal @9d &
WTHﬂ%’FITﬁTHﬁ'g’&T%"I 2014-19 & 3afr & fov aIf¥e Far S &r
gfcal 3eferestd -X & &9 # &1 715 §

@, HYT % YATdd & ATUR 9T Yeh 1 qEdI:

fFg® 8(2)(T) (iv) & IR 3culeel g HKOT & YoAfad & YR T Yooh &
EET YA Tfeh HOT & IS Yeltad [ w61 fhaT IRT § , SATAT KU1 Yot
& MUR X HAae o187 3 Bl

fafeae 8 (2) (U) (iv) & 3[ER, ROT & YaATad & MURN W TeRET T &
SR &1 aEie fhar Swam| HOM &1 fadr a¥ 2016-17 & gaAfaa famar o g,
o aRoTAETET To-11| & AHT A AR 3 sareT &1 3R ey w@d A
ST 3 ¢ ik KOT & YATGd & HROT 100% e Faariod T & TUHE &
A ¥ ol F feAT I W@ Y, AT KOT F qoATGd & HROT oA F 1/3 T
3R qAfdT & AT B gl w1 gfdardr @ wEdE fhar g § o faaor
AS3mE TRw fafge, 2014 & Afead 26(7) & AR Feaiai@d & R &

ufr (Fd #)
2014- | 2015-| 2016-| 2017- | 2018-
HleTh
15 16 17 18 19

g sare &1, afe FT gATad g
> 2 et 9.34% | 9.40% | 9.33% | 9.11% | 8.78%

o STar

gﬂﬁ?r & 91 ad s &% 9.34% | 9.40% | 9.33% | 8.81% | 8.49%
3aa SO X H Tad 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.00% | 0.30% | 0.29%
g?rﬁ?r % PHRUT Il H Tdd 0.00| 0.00| 0.00|268.30|230.01

omeT T 1/3 fgear oo & agelr Aew| 0.00| 0.00| 0.00| 89.43| 76.67

23



YeATad ST el @ agel qeg 0.00f 0.00f 0.00] 232| 0.20

RUT & YAt 9 o187 T HIUAT T sART HeJerdarsh -XI H fear 2 g1 3Ry
TR T WSIRE oo AT 2014 & a1 26(7) & TaR et & agell wi
e 3eTATT & S|

ATl : 2019-24 # afer & AT ok e

1.

AEHREA Yoob fafgam 2019 & fo@wm 9(2), 10(1) IR 12 & 36AR 3G &l
2019-24 &1 3af & AU Yoo 3MMdea IR 2014-19 A 3@ & fov q&ds
3Taes HigeT 1 WS Yoeh faf@dm 2019 & e (2) 3R 12 & @«ftd 30w
7T few ae ¢

“9 g fAefor ¥ fav JrdgeTr

(2)@dAIT 3cUIGa IT FHFT 5F5 T GRYUT GUlTell IT 3HS ECHh & HIHA H
ggel # Fdiped AT Gofl 4T dled 31.03.2019 & @ &dipd gl &llaid
(I & arEddd T AR HIARFT Gofl e9d a3 ITENRA) 3N HIS3REr
(o, Ad IR fAFH) [@RTA, 2014 & e 2019-24 & Yo Jafa &
quf & fov SAAT JHARFT gt &3F 2014-19 #r 3afd & v g 39
YT & G & TR 9T 3c9IgeT FFGA IT CTHRIT AZHT GRF I S
Ht REdfa &, ganT 31.10.2019 a& 3i/dger [3ar ST &1

“12. 2014-19 & yafer & fav yeF Fr awdis

2014-19 @I afer & fow (el 3cqiqe $al 3N GRYT gonferdl & Yo
aedid 2019-24 # 3aler @ o0 Yo idaa & & FG1g [{orefl A%
T (Yo [FFH 3R od) fafags 2014 & FHIA 8 & graeis] & Haar
[ STreEr) dvdled @ TR W 31.03.2019 & F&ipd qoft #m@ld, 2019 &
24 B 7afe & Yok [FAEURT & T 01.04.2019 & JRIAF Gofl &o1T T
STEIR §47T7/”

24



2.

IR 3eyd W Rw fafagsw, 2019 & Rfawsd 9 (2) & 3eqER, ArfAwERdr
$ 2014-19 &1 3af & fAT 31.10.2019 % 5 319 ARl & AU HJATAT
faled gelord sag & 3MuR W 2019-24 $ 3@ & fav RE K g
T S oYl gTeAiteR, 2014-19 $r 3@ & fav dar-ll F &g #F IR FRFr
AT 3N & I IWRIFd FAT AT & IJAR A & v dfed @ 3R
deeTdR, Afehd! 3af & v 5o anfee @ sifaw &9 & & Rufa 7 &
g7l AlTNT  IEART o 39 e feArd  28.10.2019 & Iifdewm  dEAm
331/TAd/2019 (2019 eRw fafFTAr & AfFwew 76 & dea AfRd 3=y afFa &
Waﬂﬁ@)ﬁmm/mﬁ%mmaﬁ,aﬁm
sarsal & fow eR® 3meer / 2014-19 & 3@fr & fow arRwor aREufaar 3ef a
SR 6T fr S A, 2014-19 Fr 3afr & favw 3ifaq TR 3wy s g & A
A & HIax 2014-19 &1 3afd & fov 87 39 Ifder & g 2019-24 FHr
3a & fow SRe TR erR e & fav 3egafa & 15 7l

e 2014-19 &1 3@fr & fAU TAT-1l & @8 7 NG A AT 30T
garT f&aTier 29.01.2020 F JART fohaT 13T AT AT ARl I TR ATFAHRT
(2014-19 & BT 39 UG 3Hafd 2019-24 §J TRAH) ITFd AT F 3R
28.04.2020 d& STAT Hr S Af| greiteh, COVID-19 Fg#AT & ST 3R a1g

H Hg WHR aRT °i¥d fhT 3T dfd 33 w.e.f. 24.03.2020 & FROT, ATAT
IEET A TEA: Gl e §EAT  7/T@UA/2020 H O39S 3R A
06.04.2020 & ATEIH T 3cUlcd HUTAAT Hl SREB ATRAAT (2014-19 Fr 3@fT &
T 2591 319 TR & Tra 2019-24 Fr 3@y F fov TRE i)
30.06.2020 T G el HT AT & TS &1 3o AU & YHNh 3T A
gel: 9Edd T 57 W@ &

"Fegar, 2019 R fafwaAt & fafaas 76 & ded AfFd &1 93T FA gV, &
2019 ¢Nw R_FTAT & [/ETE 9 2) & yguEt & da g & 3R 3cuea
AT P 2014-19 3@ & T 39 & T 2019-24 3@ F fov e
30062020w%ﬁmmﬁwwaﬂﬁa§ﬁvmaﬁ% STeT 2014-19 &
forw TR® 3meer S T 1T &



grefifr, COVID-19 & Y8R &l Uhad & fIT 31.5.2020 deh dAlds3 Jaf &

forar & FRur, ool AR &7 d COVID-19 & Sod A 3K 37f of
faor et # dipsza SRy § 3R RE wiaEt F v Hifse = & gEEr g
gifafee or@r wietsl, TaTadEr o 2014-19 Fr 3@ & fow 897 319 Tl &
AI-AT 2019-24 &1 3afd & fav ¢RE wfHT gwdd = & faw 30.09.2020
des GAY 9¢ & TU AT W93 # T Sclaliagedl 31des g famar gl
AT e o Tad: 9 Iifdeel &A1 7/Tqu#d/2020 H ST H&AT
39/3m81/2020 3R 40/3M81/2020 H 379U A A 06.07.2020 & HAEIH T
3T Hufadl @ et 30.09.2020 de SR I (2014-19 & T2 39 Ud
2019-24 &7 3afy & fov ¢R® FF) SRR HA FT 3C f&ar § | 3ad 3meer
T ATE{AR 3EEROT A gol: T foham amm &

‘URT TWHN gaRT COVID-19 HEART & T8RN & et & folv fFU v
HHTgd 39l IR ERT TIfAHT GTaIw #Na H 371G FUlAG] GaRT HHAT I ST
?ﬁ%@?@ﬁﬂ#&q/d#(uﬁﬁgﬁ20793ﬁﬂ7%'m76$agﬁ
e/ﬁawmmgrc fafaga, 2019 ER® fafagAl & fafaga 9(2) &
gigersD & dler aa & 3R 577 Icuiger Fufadl # 2014-19 afer & faw g5
3T FfaFrzt & iy 2019-24 afer & 6T ERE Jifasr gRR #vxd & fov
30.9.2020 d& GHT [(QFaN 9gied #d 81 "

4. 2014-19 & 3@l & AT TS TRE Bl iR Helded Hedas & qT 2014-19

5.

&1 3afr & fov SRE 1 -39 57 Jfaer & AT HE-T & Jgd Toldt gl

$8% 3errar, W3R R fAfAae'2019 & fafras 10(1) & 38R, Frfhehdr
H Hard CREB B (iefodeTh-l & &9 A Ne _fagew=r & @y gove) Gad
AT JTARTFT Golerd eag &7 [qaor 3uelstr g & AR TR& 3afer 2019-
24 g AT g T SN g

26



6. dfer aRST i & 3’ AT ggar & FATT g T g, 2019-24 H 3@fy F
forT sregaATia HfaRerd gl &1 arar @3 o fafeas 2019 & @@ 25 3R
26 o YIaHTAl o dgd Tohdr off &7 ¢l I8 39 UK § .

“25. fAUiRT 1A & &g For “RET # FIANFT JlIoT

(2) AeiRa fafr & &g Alger IRAVTAT & Hel GRR @ dgd IHEAIl 1 dgels
& HH H, JIARFT Gofl 1T GaRT Fhrd 87 FHcdl &, Pol el IETA 3R
BT H Jaeqed FHMIG & &g HIARFT Yofl#xolT T GaRrT fawilelf@d
JTEIRT T¥ ¥ G

v [5 qREafadr #1 393090 Sfde GRIISTAT @ 3991 Slded & Hewyd gl &
3R 5oT fAfAgAl & giaen=l & Jiar Odl dufd FT W RE H Hedgd
far argr &

§ #lfel H dgelia AT ARG Hear FI Rld H HIMA AT 3GFOT FT
FIEATIeT TS &,

. Gigaifalbr @& Hadelel & HRUT OH FYfd IT 3GFIUT FT JIAEIT IHTaeTH
& aar

). O HUfT I FYFRUT @ Gl 1 TN GART Hee AT & a8 &

“26. Fer g & T HARFT Toltweor.

(1) #HEr 3c9rgsr g I HaR el Hled TRYUT qUlTell & HGs H Hel Grad &
SelT g N [AFlf@d FRUNT & AT AT AT fHIAT ST Gl FHegHIIAd
gl e TE19T §aRT HHIAT SIe @ TR G EHre F1TT.

U HEFEIAT Ir denfas fOevor & cer ar [Fde, a5 @t g &
[l a1 FTERr & e & v 3,

&, 797 I e AGET FIH & eqrets A e,

27



7.

& IITIfaT e,

81 HRT WBR & FHAT JT I ILIT I HARF GUET & felv Ierardt
denfae AN & fFder I WiHA @ HER HIT B Hl€F GRET FH
FHTGTeThTT,

& e et Rl # b & Fer arR & AR 1@ RaerT gord &

HATeled 3R I Y@ S 3 JcAold Ifa fadl e @1 grar SAvigerR 3R
SITEIfAHIPROT T FRFAAT 3N TG IG1G & dgd [Har 147 &, dl 56 F97
& dgd SHFT &1ar v g1 f&ar 51 &l

U%. JI9 3c9icd &g H Hel el 3YaNR HIT & 5ol FT 39ZT

(2) 3cYiger &YsA IT THAIUT ASHTERT FI F9fa & F-SfAcaizaoT & HHed

H, ST 1 ATHETT &1, S1-19cozael &I dRIT &I UHl F9fd éI Fol &Id
el Heel I FN FfEd HT & Hod & gerar ser qre g sfFadt @
FHIIT FOT & Gergr SO 3R A a9 38 Qofipd 1397 a3 on, 37 ay @)
u//d#\'@c-/‘fl'f siFact @ $He: Feadl Hodpld 3R %7 & Fedl Gorsfardia
H GHIZIST 3T ST/

Z297 317 Tfees (a&e Iifden) (9r1-U) & 3R @ 31.03.2019 d% 207931.04
I@ 9, 2019-24 &1 RN® 3af & R[eeh $r o & forw g 01.04.2019 i
HRAH ot & &G & foram a2 g

et A fauia 2019-24 & 3@ & AU HFAMAT Jolord =qF &1 IR

IeTerdeih- |1 & ®A 9-T A fer aram g1 5@ s arferenr # geifam awm §

TR (I H)
: fRazor 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
& :;/Tm + 4,527.75 | 1,602.88 | 330.00 | 260.00 | 500.00
g |gew q€3E & 11.46 | 380.62| 21.43| 4286| 0.00

28




ol el IS

Sl
Cl) et & 460.08 10.00 | 10.00| 10.00| 10.00
g | g awr (o) 4,976.37 | 1,232.26 | 318.57 | 227.14 | 510.00

9. AT 3RANT & 379el 3G f&eTieh 29.01.2020 G@RT ATTIhl HE&AT .
321/5fE1/2018 & fad a¥ 2018-19 & fow wgigor & 3IMR W 3faRed
qeierd &g #T IAfa & g aun, 3dRed aRfEufat & #Ror S
IIehlehcll & fHAIF0T & SET &, ITaX T 2018-19 & aR1eT F& faReFd
Yol e el HT RUfd & G a1 T 56 e & HTAREA Gaienior
7 grar fad a¥ 2018-19 & ERIT ATAT AT ¢aRT gt & Al & &
M5 A ST 3cdlead FEAA & FAA FAleld & AT 3fAad &7 & 3maed+ &,
foreaT  2019-24 & GRTeT aral fohdl IR &1 AT &R & 3ERY § &
2019-24 1 eR® Al & R 30 diE & AHTAREFT Yolleior (2018-19
3afer @ #el &1 Buer 3NaR) $r AFAfT gereT H|

10. Yol &IRTd

3SRIFd IATAT HTARFT IllioT 3R 207931.04 @ ¥4 (01.04.2019 1)
H IRAF il oFTd R TIR R §U Yooh 1 0T & fow a¥ ar I6h
9T 39 UaK &.

ufr (v )
faaor 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
EINEC )
® 2,07,931.04 | 212,907.41 | 214,139.67 | 214,458.24 | 214,685.38
AT
a¥ & aRN=
[GEE] 4,976.37 1,232.26 318.57 227.14 510.00
sfaRed e
sfaswr  qelt | 212,007.41 | 214,139.67 | 214,458.24 | 214,685.38 | 215,195.38

29



11. arf¥ie T Yo HY HAVET (TTHH):
SWIFT Goll o & IR R Yooh & A agal T, gafd @gat #
fAfese e ¥ R o = ¢

&. siFadl W Read (3IR3Ns):

. . TE-II| 9T TRAT T o e (small pondage) & &T ROR FhidA
g, 38 W Read A s & fAw ImuR X, 31.03.2019 TF Fel Yol
<ag %1 15.5 gfaerd @r a3 §, 3R faRed 6l a7 (FFH & aRads
3N Hel & dolld & HRUT, AT AR § Fihd 3N WSIRA Yo
fafee 2019 & e 25(2) & dgd gmEr v arv sifafed & & ssw)
& fav gaftrd ant & cgagd 3ed sarer X, Yo fafagaw 2019 & s
30(2) & 3JER gl S 1.04.2019 & wrdl gl

@. [§g 'T W fuR R /& AR # ITUR X WSIRE Rw fafew#ma2019
& fafaga-31(1) & 3789 01.04.2019 & yafdd #Ae T & Ay S5 & 713 g,
S8 a1 A gHTdT T & X & YR W d&Ie (Z379) fohar Sreem|

@, AETEN

2019-20 T 3rafer & fAw om] Hedgrd i AR e &T 5.116%, 3&fr 2019-

24 1 3afr & faU AT A g AR 58 wiF 12 H Houg # quEr & fow
39T faRar =T IR g

I, HUT 9T 1ol

ROT W AT T 0T WSIHREAT ¢R% fafazaw, 2019 & fAfawdw 32(2) & 3egeq
¢R% 31afr 2019-24 & Tl ant & fovw Fr 715 § 3R = X F AS3RET TR
faferger, 2019 & fafesr 32(5) & 3T AT 41 &

30



. "9« 3R @ W49 49

Rw 3@fr 2019-24 & 30-1l & fAT W] 3 U TH q¥ & AT 3E0ET
CaRT HSHRE (ER% & fag# 3k ord) fafaw#d, 2019 & fafags 35 (2) & g
UEe & AU AT ST g g, S Uod st & adide 3 U TH W
e g1 SR (Yo w3 o) fafewsA 2019 & f@s 35(2) &
e 31T AR §

“35F =TT 3N @ T@IT .
(2) ge7 fITell 3cqigeT @g -

Requft . sgerasr daar & Fetera, ader Fees AN Stewet FT 9T, I
FIF gt al, yoF FEURTT & FAT AT A @7 TN/

(#)WWWWWWW$@FWW#EW AT
ST & &g & Sraar

WRg 3afed § & 3cuge Fg 7 geam HaElh maedsadl i
HAIfAT ST H IHFed N $fcer Tdgd & Fu¥ar 39T F SGNT
FENF & FHE FHET Jfcd & ard gegd [Far 811”7

ay  2019-24 #r @™ & v Fues IR W@ @E gy AuiRa &9 a5
ATAT 3T & geTdA ddel H WM, dofel HAA AR SCHET & Toma i
I H A T or R I Sool@ AT I m Ar i e WUROT & @A 59
R faarR f&ar smeen| sHfer Tdied g HR W W9 9T & & aqry
dolel FRAEST 3N SNTHET & Afgd Tl grar foie f9axor & 3aN & ¢

Tfr (T4 H)
faor 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

31



9078.72

9511.46

9964.83

10439.81

10937.43

1084.91

1136.66

1190.88

1247.69

1307.20

84.04

88.05

92.25

96.65

101.26

10247.67

10736.17

11247.96

11784.15

12345.89

A3 o fafrasr 2019 & foraer 35(2)(#) & IHTaR 9o foorelr 3eureet
& fou geem =g¥ R Fhca T H1 ThRfA HeET-3ewT & S| gHS

ITHR GIETT JMARIhl & YR W 2019-24 Hr 3@ & fav garfad geem
TT 3H TN §
Tfyr (" T9X H)
CAl 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 2023-24
Z:A:TT?; 788.80 |  826.42 865.84 907.15 950.42

S 3TUR, AT 3L & 2019-24 H 3@ & AT IWIFT HFATTAT FRam
T HT INY fRAT A g1 2019-24 & SR Ficed AW & 3UANET W Y
T 2TaT Yo & dFalh (F397 39) & FHY fHar Sream|

5. Frefler Gt X sare

FAMST il 9 ATl &I 0T ATd HUR W 01.04.2019 & d&F &
(THHATAIR+ 350 &dh) (8.55%+3.50%=12.05%) W, HWEIHRAT Yo fafazas
2019 & faga 34(d) & 3HTER T 775§

32



12.59R-1Il & @est # 01.04.2019 & 31.03.2014 & 3@ & fav afi¥s a7 Yo
(TTHEN) & AT HA fegd fafaardes e (e HEH 3R o) fafaas

2019 & R W 3 TR § © (e et -Il &1 ®iA-1 <)
Tfr (T4 H)
TURH "HeH 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

G383 10,766.08 | 10,924.91 | 10,964.58 | 10,978.54  10,997.40
TOT I STl 6,269.66 | 5,515.43 4,637.64 3,674.36 2,668.12
sfFadl W Reat 12,616.56 | 12,797.22 | 12,838.36 | 12,847.89 | 12,866.78
sl geit 9T

® 925.24 941.39 952.76 963.07 974.12
SqTST
o 3R @

10,247.67 | 10,736.17 | 11,247.96 | 11,784.15| 12,345.89

@[T a7
TUHH 40,825.22 | 40,915.12 | 40,641.31| 40,248.01 | 39,852.32

13.9+0 fooTell 3culeet shal & AHA # ASIRET Yo fafaga 2014 & =aH 14(3) &
fafages @t ggal WA & IR HuiRa O & s @l v a9 AR
3T, Beila], TAX HIRAH, dlecel FefTagory, Ihoed, Held, HFcged, Uy,
aiftier 7, €ic Feaacd, Iee, Fld oAl Ad MEadr AT g AHAT &
fore forar amar =79 01.04.2014 & Yok fAUROT & v faRed o & &7 7 7T
AT SUe| 3wg |l & @l & fov faRed qoif el gaus @g3mEr
Yo faferesr 2019 & ger e amm &

a7 3RFT S § I§ Tdid gidr & b orer e, I AR 3gaor
glig & fow sfaRea geleor i 01.04.2019 & 3gafa & a8 &1 grelif adaA
HdesT # O AHAT AT T 3URLON Aigd AU W ATARFA Gallehor i agrar
el fohdT T §, STt arar 2019-24 # @ & AU Yoo AEEIE & FAY T
S|

33



14.739 a¥ 2019-20 3R faa a¥ 2020-21 @R® 31af&r 2019-24 & g 3HR g@E¥ av)
& T wrsfeler e 9 10,16,400/ - 9fd a¥ & WA, g & soloeiics T &
ARG FX & TS (AT FEIR FE THEINSTS 219116877156 3R
THANISTA 220120751436 @), o SR (Yoh T ferare) faferaa, 2012
& T H WMSIREY A HAA: EaTih 29.04.2019 3R 29.04.2020 & =T & ATEIH
q giad fhar o1 g § iefedas-1X)| e A 2019-24 & A9 anf & faw
301l & st A wrsfeler Yo HTdeaTehdl GaRT HaOd a¥ & 30 e do STAT F
feam Suem| AT e & WSIHREAT Yok fafermA 2019 & fF@E 70(1) &
3TET T & BISfeiar Yok A agell T AT S T I

15,51 fotell fams 3T (Yo fAUROT & AT 3MdeeT <t & yfshdr, 3Mdes &
vl AR 3T Eeftd fawy) fafeasd 2004 & 3e[drelel & 3Mdeeishdl @Rl
TRl AT T & Hed H Yook e & ACH FARYA H ThRIA HrT
SITEIT | GehlRleT & HIOT 3eldl & Y& fhU SUaN| AT 3mhier & orendf |
ThIRIeT T I Gl T AT <ol T Y fohar I g

16.3Ied Yooh Y& TS 3UNNT IT I, footell, TRWOT, TTaROT EETT,
forsTell/Zai & fashr ar 3mqfd 3MR/AT 3curest g 3R/AT GRWOT YU & 3 fehe
gyfaserd afgd Rl 379 R & 39H6T & v Oofell 3culgd 9 aRERT
(FERRTSE) IRAT S 3T TUET e/ aiftsor/faards 3fbeor ganrt oene
S drel fRET o JhR & Jenfaish oY, ofdl, Yok, 3T AT R 30T YR A
e BT

17 TUadiE ca@RT & a1 /oeh/3Ue/oidl gcarfe T Ay Faftrd iRt @ fher
i W A ST FRA/[eh/3Ushi/adr HT AR AT Ao grell qUqT ST
UHRT &I A 9fdardy earT ggat dr Sl AR Jg afyr vavaddr & gfaarfear
CaRT 3oish dTf¥eh HTATAE GHR & 1T & H Il HT ST

18.9[cch TETd NSNENHSTS, GIEIH /TATSIET &l FSleT Al & dgd e
foru S arel fohell off IRYOT/TUR/UASIT TR aUr HS3REAT (3IRTASET Yo

3R g AR 3 Gefd fave) fafees 2009 & d8d HRTASHT Yo 3R 9o
34



q HFT | A gl YHR el @ WS ok fafagw 2019 & fAgw
70 & TAR WY agell A9 ghY|

35



FIC G

HTIT-35: 2014-19 Y Hafer F AT e[ F1 TEIF (337 379)

1. 01.04.2014 & 31.03.2019 T 370 & T TET-1Il gray TAT T eRE 1 HET
fega fafagmees 3mEer (e &1 Feud iR o), fafagdAEdt2014 &
fafaga-8 3Tar Tfrd w3 T HarHt|

2. o/ @r & FW W -10 () (WREI-T) H YEieTd 4T & HTARE JEierd 0
feaf@d & dur O AT AT e@nT e feadid 29.01.2020 ganrT ¢R®
3 & YRS TR ol (fod a¥ 2014-15 @ faefr a¥ 2017-18) & T 3gAd
foham aram a1 3| AT el B FAT R |

3.0 HARFT Yeliord <o i IFAfY <o T Fur FY, STwh Ag3me & fe=aren
29.01.2020 & 37T G@RT IFATT g1 &1 IS 8, elfehol STRTerct I -12 (HTT-T) & 72T
3Tedld 2018-19 & RIS ATSE ST [AfASe HTaRTSRAT3IN & HROT eTF T 315 § |

4.799 a¥ 2018-19 & R HARAT & ddeT FFfANRT & HROT JifaRerd
YlehtoT ST o 30X WR1-14 (AT1-T) # 3Toefld § 1 3ieqAfa del T para |

5. 3uged W -15 (HWT-U) A 3@ ER® & JAIet & fov ol aRgufady, e
3R helter, HYET fe T Fepfd T a€J3T @ T FAhRIcHS FafSeat I amey
A AT ITATT S T T H |

6. 3T W -16 (HWT-V) & grar U 7T eer IfaReFd Jeleor T egAfa oo
I T |

7. 394 W -18 (F) (HWT-U) F 3CelAT 2014-19 Hr 31afer & fw "gormdy 0 &I &
YR TR R3S & Hehol 37T &I T TG I ITATT ol T HAT A

8. 3WFd Wr-18 (7) # feci@d &e-30% Y & AR aFdfds IR TS IR
TEl & 3MUR WY 2014-19 T 3@ & fov FAftT 30 Us vA @l & At
ol T T A

36



8.

11.

12.

13.

14.

TAT-Il 9T TR & aTf¥eh T THR (TUHRET) &1 Hraehel gt W 30 s A
eI 3R ST & HAMUA & HROT AT o 3T W -19 (Ar-1) F 727 3feati@d
& AL 30.06.2012 & 03.07.2012, 04.07.2012 & 31.03.2013 wa 01.04.2013 to
31.03.2014 #r 3@fr & faw T 293.53 oM@, T 29849.98 @ 3R T 40643.71
@ & ¥ #H FAfd fRar aar g1 e fRu v vuwdr 3R @SR ganr
festier 29.01.2020 & 3 IEFATT AT 7T & HeR H WSHREAT ERE & fgA
3T o) 2009 3R 3GF 91¢ F gMUT [AfATAT & [FFTH 6(6) H [Afese als
O gfdarieat & / & ager/aradl #T 3gAfd &3 hT FHar H|

TIRT-IIl 9Tay T & aif¥es AId YR (TUwEY) A Tifia e fear arar § S
39gerd W -20 (HFT-T) H JUT STecai@e e facda a¥ 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17,
2017-18 31X 2018-19 & foIw 40219.44 o/@ ®., 39751.42 &M@ ., 39022.90 1@ .,
38079.93 e ®. 3 37376.22 A@ & §| IO &I IS TUHET 33X 29.01.2020 F
ST o 3T GIRT ITHAT 3Heh dle 3T Y WGIHRET (FYesh 1 fAaeT 3R
erch) fafaaraeit 2014 & R[fFTssT 8 (13) 7 Afése 3R 39F g Fafd i+ &
FFAATEY & TGel/3eTeht ATIH el ol AT ol T T AT |

A3 we[eeh fafargarae, 2014 & fafas 54 3R 55 & ded fAfgd 3rdei
AFFT AT JIIT AT g S8 ‘Hefel H Sged’ & T A IR oA §T 3eFh
faegd & 3mded & FAEEUE A gfdarical @ Shegdl & wdicadsl & HROT
AT T T AR & &1 wiaqfd, star fv W -21 (mr-v) # sfediad
&, F N IAR S T FA H

TATIAT T 39dFT W-23 § 25 (Ar-T) A 3fedaf@d ofdl, X, Yoh, 3U-a,
THR, B I, I A5 g, & ool afdarer i 9 A B IFAfT A H
AT H|

3RFd W-26 (@) (AET-T) FH 3fear@d, 2014-19 &r 33@™ & fov Hor &
gAfdd 3R oMY & decar & MUR W IRG & d&&d &= (397 30) &
3gAfdT &4 &1 FaT A

TAT-l 9ray TAT & NAPAF & I d&ar 321/5087/2018 & e
29.01.2020 & JICA F HJHN TAT WA & AT ¥ T FAT H

37




AFT-E: 2019-24 Y 3™ & v INE TR

15.01.04.2019 & 31.03.2024 @& & AT & fAT TAV-I IR AT F Weh
07.03.2019 & SR S faega A M (Rlew H1 Hawe 3R ),
fafageare,2019 & fafags -9 (2) & @y ufed faega fafaws, 2003 @ arr
62 (1) () & dgd @R T Hr Far A

16. 41-7 (smmar-dl) 3 grar fw AC 2019-24 TF Hr @y F AU ey AfaRed
Yolehd0T &1 AT S &l T Y |

17.87 -9 (smer-dl) & fU aw g@ar & AR 2019-24 H Rw 3@ & e
fAREFT gllaror (2014-19 3@ & A & Ul IR & FRON) A AT
&t T FAr Y |

18. &1 -10 (&) (amer-dft) & 3feaf@a aaa dys 3R AvEdr F sRor fFr v
3faRed 3 Us A @l & v segafa & & Far # |

19. 2019-24 & aRwe omenf¥al & 3egATIT FReT =g ar fob d-11 (a) (amer-al) &
3TCATAT § T 3T & TP I AT AT Sl Tl T HY |

20. T a¥y 2019-24 #Fr 3@ & 0T TRl g AT & d¥ed &I TR
(TTHHAT) & 0T HT TS S 3uged 12 (o) 7 ogur sfeetad o
ay 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 3k 2023-24 & fow sween: 40825.22
g ®., 40915.12dm@ ®., 40641.31 9@ &., 40248.01 @ . 3w 39852.32
A& ® g1 A0 Fr a8 Tuwdr 3K 05.02.2020 (fafr a¥ 2018-19 fir @™ &
o) & dSHREAY & CYU @RI AT 3Hh d AR A ASIHREAT (Feh hr
e 3 od) R_fFTEEa,2019 & RfFTEs 107) #§ [Afese 3k 39F a6
qNRT al § Ifardl @ ael/3ae! araH Ha S AT ool T HaT Y|

38



21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

R1-13 (3er-af) F 3feaf@a ERE & 391 39 & AT 3YMOT Ta qAGAT Afed
oI aEg3i ar gReafat & feerger @ fAReEd Jelord ard i 3egAfd o f
AT |

-14 (s A 3feaf@a s@ afer & R # & Yo A1 fagfd &
3AfT S dr FaT H

R1-15 (smmar-dt) A 3feaf@a 2019-24 &1 3@ & fAw wifew & 3mdes A Afew
& il WX fohT 71w @t dr gfaqfd $r segAfa o Hr Far #

TATTdEY S R -16 ¥ 18 (er-d) F 3TA@a, e FS @), ar o, &,
sgfest, 3uay, YRl ek 3fe & v wfaarfedt & faer yaret aer & srgafa
&t & FAT AL

T 3 3R 3T & CGer / Ay IIRd Y I A & Jzar 3R aRFEufaar &
39gFd 3R 3T A S

TATgdE! fafdes

FHATIA A

(TH 3t M)
AgYaUF (AoIeaH)

T HlieTag
faT: 22.09.2020

39



0 TIT T IR AR E9E ATR-Fe-

AT FOT Rega Rfaaes smahr, a3 e F awa
T TEAT sd1/2020
fArafaf@a & vy &

TAT-II 9T FAA & GEY H 2014-19 &7 3@fT & AT yleh F gZ91-310 8]
WS (P13 FHmerer), fafgarae, 1999 & fafdas 79(1) 3R 86, Rega sfafaa=,
2003 @ 4RT 62(1)(F) I WSHRE (T HT faeeT 3R o) fafegmaee, 2009 &
fafazer 8, 14(3) 3iv 25(3) & 3idda AR |

Ik FFafaf@a & v &

TNl 9T WRAT & HIY FH 201924 H 3@ F AT yyew & AuRor gq
WS (F Farere), R_fagarae, 1999 & fRfams 79(1) 3k 86, Rega sfafaww,
2003 T €RT 62(1)(F) 3R WSIRAT (T HT fsere 3R o) AfezaAmae, 2019 &
fafe# 9(2), 10(1), 12, 25,26 3R 35(2) & 3ideTd IrFAHT |

IIRFTRdr :

TATgdrEr fafAcs

(AR AR &I 3cTH)

TATTURAT AT IRER,

JeFe-33, WGErG - 121003

gfaardreror :

1. 3rege,
geTe s faegd foere faf#es 3k 12 3=
gfedrer - 147 001 (4<Te)

40



IIRFT FT TAYT FA & QT qqy-99

#, A S Ee, gua Feig s ShEnaiEd, 3y 54 @y, vAvadEr fafdaes A

HEVEUR(AOITGTS) & & H HRIXA, IWIFd HHS A 30deeh, Hcdessl &

fArfafaa gfaare ik wyer Far g

1L # vouadd fafAes # weveys (@f0Sas) & &9 7 G § 3R 39gFd
AFS & d2dl @ ol anifa aRfa gl

2. 3q P # U v Fud AN FeeR AR faEw & wER '@ §O3R
39S SEATdS/TEl IR/AT JeEreT & JHelHlesd W IR &

22 fAdsT, 2020 I ®lerEe A Fcafassr & gidire fohar aram o 39ded qay-u7
fasg-aeg A TR & HTER T &, SHHT HIs HET AL =761 & AR 387 4 Hig
gRa §1d [3us g7 915 gl

srfararaft
AY gHeT fAATET i T

41



vavaytHt feafics

_.f (TRA WIPR T ILW)
- m NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

%[/ Phone :
NH/Comml./Tariff/315/2020 foicn/ Date - 27:07.2020

Authority Letter

HPC

= 4./ Ref. No.

I, Y.K Chaubey, S/o Sh. Rajendra Chaubey working as Director (Technical), NHPC
Ltd., NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad, Haryana, 121003, hereby
authorize following officials of Commercial Division:

1. Sh. Milind Ganesh Gokhale, General Manager (Comml.)

2. Sh. Ajay Shrivas, General Manager (Comml.)

to do all or any of the acts or things hereinafter mentioned below:

1. To institute, defend, argue and conduct petitions/Appeal, sign and verify
petitions/Appeals, written statements, written submissions and to file the
same before the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate
Tribunal for Electricity.

2. To appear, act and plead before the Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

3. To compromise, compound or withdraw cases filed before the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

4. To file petitions/Appeals or affidavits before the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity and to obtain the
copies of documents, papers, records etc.

5. To apply for the inspection of the records of the proceedings of the Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal for Electricity.

6. To issue notices and accept service of any summons, notices or orders
issued by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate Tribunal
for Electricity.

L\ 2— Contd. 2/-

yolid srtad : v g 9 W e shadan, Ygew-33, wiEEE - 121003, sRamn
Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana

CIN : L40101HR1975G01032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.com
E-mail : webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; EPABX No. : 0129-2588110/2588500

Aol ¥ wafda Rreaal @ forg 1912 s™@A FR |1 Dlal 1912 for Complaints on Electricity




.................

vt
HP C Continuation Sheet No

P T oA @ R

7. To sign the appeals, petition etc. arising out of any summons, notices or
orders issued by the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission/ Appellate
Tribunal for Electricity on behalf of the Company.

8. To take all such actions as may be necessary in the case.

9. Authority Letter no. NH/Comml./Tariff/315/2019 dated 31.12.2019 is

superseded.

q}:‘,w:l"‘: o'?.,ﬁ"'
(Y.K. Chatjbev)
Director (Technical)

‘.nﬂ. &, Wil / Er. V. K. CHAUBE'/
/ Divector (Technice!)
™ ow @@ I NHPC Uimit

w1 W / A Gowt. of india Enterpri )
w33, wiamae/ Sector-33, Faridaba!

The Specimen signature of

Sh. Milind Ganesh Gokhale

Sh. Ajay Shrivas

Bt

277

(Y.K. Chaubey)
Director (Technical)



Annexure-l



Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Summary Sheet

FORM- 1

Place (Region / District / State) : NORTHERN / CHAMBA / HP
(Amount in Lakh)
Sl ] 30.06.2012 to (04.07.2012 to
No. Particulars 03.07.2012 |31.03.2013 201314 2014-15 201516 201617 201718 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1.1 |Depreciation 75.24 7,679.30| 10,493.28| 10,500.55| 10,525.47| 10,580.48| 10,614.73| 10,601.00
1.2 |Interest on Loan 96.01 9,611.79| 12,021.21| 11,198.45| 10,329.74| 9,302.73| 7.878.93 6,733.86
1.3 |Return on Equity1 84.73 8,841.17| 12,735.01| 12,960.32| 13,037.52| 12,967.77| 13,084.05| 13,180.12
1.4 |Interest on Working Capital 7.55 767.70[ 1,051.29| 1,047.10| 1,046.01 1,039.68( 1,029.20 1,024.81
1.5 |O&M Expenses 30.01 3,050.02| 4,342.93| 4,513.02| 481268 5,132.25 5,473.03 5,836.44
Total 293.53 29,849.98| 40,643.71| 40,219.44| 39,751.42| 39,022.90| 38,079.93| 37,376.22
Note

1. Details of calculations, considering equity as per regulation, to be furnished.

2. For calculation of O&M expenses for the period 30.06.2012 to 31.03.2014 and 2014-19, refer Appendix to Form-1.

For DSP & Associatgs
Chartered Accou !

FRN No.3o&s 19 | N~

Partner CA San
M. No 0 440 i

UID: 2008490¢ A;;mfvrc%h&;

Lol0

Ly

Fr

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Appendix to Form-1

O&M Expenses
Chamera-Ill Power Station
Amount in Lakh
Sl No. |Particulars 30.06.2012 to |04.07.2012 to |01.04.2013 to
T 03.07.2012 |31.03.2013 31.03.2014
2 units 3 units 3 units

1 Total Capital Expenditure upto cut-off date 136,980.34 205470.51
2 Less R&R Expenses 48.54 72.81
3 Capital cost considered for O&M Expenses {excluding R&R 136,931.80 205,397.70

expenses)

Annualized O&M Expenses for 2012-13 @ 2% of Capital Cost
4 2,738.64 4,107.95 4,342,

for O&M Expenses and escalated @5.72% for 2013-14 93
5 No. of Days 4 271 365
6 O&M Expenses for 2012-13 (Pro-rata) 30.01 3,050.02 4,342.93
4 O&M Expenses for 2013-14 (escalated by 6.04% of 4.356.07

annualized O&M Expenses of 2012-13) SRR
8 Average O&M Expenses for 2013-14 at 2013-14 price level 4,232.01

Note:-

1 Average O & M expenses for 2013-14 has been escalated @6.64% per annum for 2014-19

period

Ls

1lof1

For NHPC LTD.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED

Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-Ill POWER STATION
Place {Region/Dlstrict/State) : NORTHERN / CHAMBA / HP

Statement showing claimed capital cost

FORM-1()

{Amount In Lakh)

30.06.2012 to

04.07.2012 to

::) Particulars 03.07.2012 (2 | 31.03.2013(3 | 2013-14* 2014-15* 2015-16" 201617 2017-18* 201819
y units)* units)*
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 |Opening Capital Cost 1329895.43 199,237.59 201,434.15 204,231.93 205,470.51 205,677.98 206,527.12 206,596.77
2 |Add : Addition during the year / period 0.00 406.14 2,481.84 284.70 392.05 835.10 37.70 1,339.54
3 ";::Zd e iy BTG O ohy e 0.00 151.37 588.91 178.99 356.84 9.63 68.06 31.50
4 |Less : Reversal during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less : Un-discharged liability pertaining to
2 additional capital expenditure N 42823 1,021.28
6 |Add : Discharges during the year / period 0.00 2,370.01 1,926.13 1,132.87 172.26 23.67 100.01 26.23
7 |Closing Capltal Cost 132,995.43 201,434.15 204,231.93 205,470.51 205,677.98 206,527.12 206,596.77 207,931.04
8 |[Average Capital Cost 132,995.43| 200,335.87| 202,833.04| 204,851.22| 205,574.25 206,102.55 206,561.95 207,263.90
FORM-1(Il)
(" in Lakh)
S| 30.06.2012to | 04.07.2012 to
N(; Particulars 03.07.2012 (2 | 31.03.2013(3 | 2013-14* 2014-15" 2015-16 201617 2017-18 201819
) units)* Units)*
1 2 3 4 5 [] 7 8 9 10
1 |Opening Equity 39898.629 59771.277 60430.245| 61,269.58 ** 61,641.15 61,703.39 61,958.14 61,979.03
Add . Increase due to addition during the
2 year / period 0 121.842 744,552 85.41 117.62 250.53 11.31 401.86
Less : Decrease due to de-capitalisation
3 during the year / period 0 45.411 176.673 53.70 107,05 2.89 20.42 9.45
Less : Decrease due to reversal during the
4 year / period 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 (4dd:increads dueto discharies during 0 711.003 577.839 339.86 51.68 7.10 30.00 7.87
the year / period
6 |Closing Equity 39,898.63 60,558.71 61,575.96 61,641.15 61,703.39 61,958.14 61,979.03 62,379.31
7 |Average Equlty 39,898.63 60,164.99 61,003.10 61,455.37 61,672.27 61,830.77 61,968.58 62,179.17
8 |Rate of ROE 19.377% 19.792% 20.876% 21.089% 21.140% 20.973% 21.114% 21.197%
9 |Return on Equity 84,73 8,841.17 12,735.01 12,960.32 13,037.52 12,967.77 13,084.05 13,180.12

* Capital Cost for the period 30.06.2012 to 31.03,.2018 and Equity for the period 30.06.2012 to 31.03.2014 has been considered as allowed by CERC in Order dated 28.01,2020 in
petition no. 282/GT/2018 and order dated 29.01.2020 in petition no 29.01.2020.

“* Opening Equily as on 01.04.2014 has been considered as closing equily as on 31.03.2014 as allowed by CERC In Order dated 28.01.2020 in petition no. 282/GT/2018 .

For DSP & Assoclates

Chartered Accoun

S

:.’ﬂﬁf(’)—éw‘h D;\\
(s

he

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Division




FORM-2

Details of COD, Type of hydro station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor(NAPAF) & Other

ormative

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

rameters consi

red for

riff calculation

Particulars unit  [FXISOPG 2013 201415 | 201518 | 201617 | 201718 | 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 |Installed Capacity MW 231 231
2 |Free power to home state % 13 13

Date of commercial operation (actual)

Unit-1 04.07,2012 04.07.2012

Unit-2 30.06.2012 30.06.2012

Unit-3 30.06.2012 30.06.2012
4 |Type of Station

a) Surface / underground Underaround Underground

b) Purely ROR / Pondage / Storage Pondage Pondage

¢) Peaking / non-peaking Peaking Peaking

d) No. of hours of peaking 3 3

10% overload
) Overload capacity (MW) & period :32?;.:? under 10% overload capacity under specific conditions
conditions

5 |Type of excitation

a) Rotating exciters on generator

b) Static excitation Static Static
6 |Design Energy (Annual)! GWh 1108.17 1108.17

Auxiliary Consumption including N
5 Transformation losses % 12 =

Normative Plant Availability Factor
8 (NAPAF) 85 85
9.1 |Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M 15 15
9.2 |Receivables for WC in Months 2 2
9.3 |Base Rate of Return on Equity % 16.5 16.50% 16.50% | 16.50% | 16.50% | 16.50%
9.4 |Tax Rate’ % 20.961 20.96% 21.34% | 21.34% | 21.34% | 21.55%
9.5 |Effective Tax Rate” % 20.961 21.76% 21.95% | 21.33% | 21.85% | 22.16%

: : 12.25%

SBI Base Rate + 350 basis points as 0 o o 0 o o

9.6 on 01.04.2014% % (0;;;53?9 13.50%| 13.50%| 13.50%| 13.50%| 13.50%

1. Month wise 10-day Design energy figures to be given separately with the petition.

2. Tax rate applicable to the company for the year FY 2013-14 should also be furnished.
3. Mention relevant date
4. Effective tax rate is to be computed in accordance with Regulation 25 i.e. actual tax (or advance tax) / gross income, where
gross income refers the profit before tax.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division




FORM-3
SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT

NAME OF COMPANY : NHPCLTD
NAME OF POWER STATION : CHAMERA-III POWER STATION
1. Location
State / Distt. Himachal Pradesh / Chamba
River Ravi
2. Diversion Tunnel
Size, shape 8.2 m Diameter, Horse shoe
Length (M) 365 m
3. Dam
Type CONCRETE GRAVITY
Maximum dam height (M) 64 m
4. Spillway

Main Spillway
Type Orifice Type with Breast Wall
Crest level of spillway (M) 1360 m

Chute Spillway -
Type Vertical Lift Gate
Crest levet of spillway (M) 1382 m
5. Reservoir
Full Reservior Level (FRL) (M) EL 1397.00 m
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL)(M) EL 1380.00 m
Live storaae (MCM) 3.64 M.cum.
6. Desliting Arrangement
Type DUFOUR TYPE
Number and Size 2 Nos., parallal compartments 200 X 13 X 17 m (including hopper)
Particle size to be removed(mm) All particles greater than 0.3 mm
7. Head Race Tunnel
Size and type 6,5 m - Horse shoe
Length (M) 15.97 km
Design discharge (Cumecs) 130.7 Cumecs
8. Surge Shaft
Type Open to surface restricted Orifice
Diameter (M) 18 m
Height (M) 105 m
9. Penstock/Pressure shafts
Main
No. & Type 1, underground, circular reinforced concrete lined
Diameter 58m
| Length upto mainifold 435 m
Individual Penstocks
No. & Tvpe 3, underground, circular steet lined
Diameter 3 m each
Length upto mainifold varles from 25 to 50 m
10. Power House
Installed capacity (No of units x MW) 231 MW (3 X 71 MW)
Type of turbine Vertical Francis
Rated Head (M) 200M
Rated Discharge (Cumecs) 42,7 cumecs per unit
Head at Full Reservoir Level (M) 205.71 m
Head at Minimum Draw down Level (M) 188.71 m
MW Capability at FRL 231 MW
MW Capability at MDDL 217.97 MW
11. Tall Race Tunnel
Diameter (M), shape 6.5 m Horse shoe shaped
Lenath (M) 125 m
Minimum tail water level 1167 m
12, Switchvard
Type of Switch gear GIS
No. of generator bays 3
No. of Bus coupler bays 1
No. of line bays 2

Nole : Spacify limitation on generation during specific time period on account of resfriction(s) on waler use due to irrigation,
drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations etc.

For DSP & Associates Fbr NHPC Ltd.

Chartered A%ntants /[/

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

hg



FORM- 4
Details of Foreign loans
(Details only in respect of loans applicable to the project under petition)

Name of the Petitioner NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station Chamera-III Power Station
Exchange Rate at COD
Exchange Rate as on 31.3.2014

Sl. |Financial Year {Starting from COD) Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 and so on

No. {1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Date Amount (Foregin Relevant Amount Date Amount (Foregin Relevant Amount Amount (Foregin Relevant Amount

Currency) Exchange Rate | (Rs. Lakh) Currency) Exchange Rate | (Rs. Lakh) Date Currency) Exchange Rate | (Rs. Lakh)

Currency1

At the date of Drawi

Scheduled repayment date of principal
Scheduled payment date of interest

At the end of Financial year

B |In case of Hedging 3

At the date of hedaing

Period of hedging

HIWIN| =

Py

N

w

Cost of hedging

Currency2 '

At the date of Drawi 2

Scheduled repavment date of principal

Scheduled payment date of interest

DN |

At the end of Financial year NOT APPLICABLE

B |In case of Hedging *

-

Atthe date of hedging

LN

Period of hedging

(5]

Cost of hedaing

Currency3 '&so on

At the date of Drawi 2

Scheduled repayment date of principal
Scheduled payment date of interest
At the end of Financial year

B |In case of Hedging *

At the date of hedaing

Period of hedging

Cost of hedaing

BN

(YN

W

1. Name of the currency to be mentioned e.g. US$, DM, etc.

2. In case of more than one drawt during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each drawl to be given

3. Fumish details of hedging, in case of more than one hedging during the year or part hedging, details of each hedging are to be given

4. Tax (such as withholding tax) details as applicable including change in rates, date from which change effective etc. must be clearly indicated.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division

49




FORM- 4A
Details of Foreign Equity
(Details only in respect of Equity infusion if any applicable to the project under petition)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
Exchange Rate on date/s of infusion :

S). |Financial Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 and so on
No. (1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
Date Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount Date Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount Date Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount
Currency) Rate {Rs. Lakh) Currency) Rate (Rs. Lakh) Currency) Rate {Rs. Lakh)
Currency1 '
A _1]|At the date of infusion ?
2
3
Currency?2’
A _1|At the date of infusion 2
2
3
NOT APPLICABLE
Currency3’
A _1|At the date of infusion 2
2
3

Currencvd ' & so on

>

At the date of infusion 2

2

3

1. Name of the currency to be mentioned e.g. US$, DM, etc.
2. In case of equity infusion more than once during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each infusion to be given.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division

N
o




FORM- 5
Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
Capital Cost as admitted by CERC

a) |Capital cost admitted as on 31.03.2014 204231.93 Lakh
. . As per CERC order dated 28.01.2020 in
(Give reference of the relevant CERC Order with petition No.282/GT/2018

Petition No. & Date)

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the

b) relevant Currency)

Foreign Exchange rate considered for the admitted
Capital cost (Rs Lakh)

d) |Total Foreign Component (Rs. Lakh)

e) |Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh.)

f Hedging cost, if any, considered for the admitted
Capital cost (Rs Lakh)

Total Capital cost admitted (Rs. Lakh) (d+e+f)

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Acco untants
(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division




FORM-5A

Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the New Projects

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-III POWER STATION
New Projects

Capital Cost Estimates
Board of Director/ Agency approving the Capital cost estimates:

Date of approval of the Capital cost estimates:

Present Day Cost Completed Cost
, . As on end of gtr. |As on scheduled COD
Price level of approved estimates bf the year of the Station

T OTETgTT CXCITANgE Tate COTTSIUETEU TUT e Capiar CUST EStTidEs

lrogt actimatac
Capital Cost excluding IDC, IEDC & FC

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Capital cost excluding IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost (Rs.
Lakh)

IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US § or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Total IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost (Rs. Lakh)

Rate of taxes & duties considered

Capital cost including IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US § or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Capital cost including IDC, IEDC & FC (Rs. Lakh)

Schedule of Commissioning as per investment approval

Scheduled COD of Unit-

Scheduled COD of Unit-Il

...........................

Scheduled COD of last Unit/Station

Note:
1. Copy of approval letter should be enclosed

2. Details of Capital Cost are to be furnished as per FORM-5B or 5C as applicable.
3. Details of IDC & Financing Charges are to be furnished as per FORM-14.

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants




k-up of

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

Cost for Hydro Power Generatin

NHPC Limited

Chamera-1II Power Station

tio

FORM- 5B

t in Lakh)

Break Down

Original cost as approved
by Authority / Investment
Approval

Actual Capitai
Expenditure as on
actual / anticlpated

Liabliities /

cob

Varlation

Reason for
Varlation

2

3

4

5

6=345

7

Infrastructure Worlis

Preliminary including Development

and
R&R Expanditure

Buildings

Township

Maintenance

Tools & Plants

Cammunication

Envirenment & Ecology

Losses on stock

Recsipt 8 Recoverias

Total (Infrastructure works)

Major Civil Works

Dam, Intake & Desllting Chambars

HRT, TRT, Surge Shafl & Pressure shafls

Powet Plant civil works

Other civil warks (to be specified)

Total (Major Clvil Works)

3.0 |Hydre Mechanlcal equipments
4.0 |Plant & Equipment

41 |Initlal spares of Plant & Equlpment

42 |Total (Plant & Equip 1)

5.0 |Taxes and Dutles

5.1 _|Custom Duty

5.2 |Ciher taxas & Dulies

6.3 |Total Taxes & Dutles

5.0_|Construction & Pre-commissioning expenses

6.1_|Eraction, teating & commissioning
2_|Conatriction Ingurancs

8.3 _|Site supervigion

6.4 |Total (Const. & Pre-commissioning)

7.0_|Overheads

7.1 |Establishmant
2| Design & Enginearing

7.3 |Audit& Accourila

7.4 | Continpancy

7.6 |Rehablitation & Resstllamainl

78 |Total (Overhoads)

8.0 |Capital Cost without IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

9,0 |IDC, FC, FERV & Hedaing Cost

6.1 |interest During Construction (IDC)

9.2

Finanaing Charges (FC)

8.3

Fareign Exchange Rate Varialion (FERV)

8.4

Hedging Cost

9.5

Total of IC, FC, FERV & Hedping Cost

10.0

Capltal cost Including IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

* Provide details of Freehold Land, Leasehold Land and Land under reservoir separately

Note:

1. In case of cost variation, a detalled note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicaling whether such cost over-run was beyond the control of the
generating company.
2, In case of both time & cost overrun, a detailed note giving reasons of uch tima and cost over-run should be submitted clearly bringing out the agency responsible and
whether such ime and cost overrun was beyond the conrof of the generating company.

3. The implication on cost due to time aver run, if any shall be submitted separately giving datails of increase in prices in diffarent packages from scheduled COD to Actual
COD / anticipated COD, increase in IEDC from schaduled COD to actual COD / anticipeted COD and increase of IDC from scheduied COD to actual anticipated COD.

4. Impact on account of each reason for Time over run on Cost of project should be quantified and substantiated with necessary documents and supporting
workings.

5. A list of balance work assets / work wise including initial spare on original scope of works along with estimate shall be fumished positively.

Por DSP & Assoclates
Chartered Accountants

53

Page 10f 1

T

{M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Division




Break-up of Capital Cost for Plant & Equipment (New Projects)

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited

Chamera-I1I Power Station

FORM-5C

(Amount in Lakh)

Original cost as
approved by | Cost on Actual / Reason for
Sl. No. Break Down Authority / anticlpated COD| Variation .
investment & Yariation
Approval '
1 2 Total Cost Total Cost 4
1.0 |Generator,turbine & Accessories
1.1 |Generator package
1.2 |Turbine package
1.3 |Unit control Board
1.4 |C&l package
1.5 |Bus Duct of GT connection
1.6 |Total (Generator, turbine & Accessories)
2.0 |Auxiliary Electrical Equipment
2.1 |Step up transformer
2.2 |Unit Auxiliary Transformer
2.3 |Local supply transformer
2.4 | Station transformer
2.5 |SCADA
2.6 |Switchgear, Balteries, DC dist. Board
2.7 _|Telecommunication equipment
2.8 |lllumination of Dam, PH and Switchyard
2.9 |Cables & cable facilities, grounding
2.10 |Diesel generating sets
2.11 _|[Total (Auxiliary Elect. Equipment)
30 |Auxliiary equipment & services for power &
station 0\(
3.1 |EOT crane 7'
3.2 |Other cranes \(J
3.3 |[Electric lifts & elevators Q’v
3.4 |Cooling water system Q
3.5 |Drainage & dewatering system V'
3.6 |Fire fighting equipment 0&
3.7 _|Air conditioning, ventilation and heating é
3.8 |Water supply system
3.9 |0il handling equipment
3.10 |Workshop machines & equipment
3.11 |Total (Auxiliary equipt. & services for PS)
4.0 |Switchyard package
5.0 |Initial spares for all above equipments
6.0 Total Cost (Plant & Equlpment) excluding iDC,
" __|FC, FERV & Hedging Cost
7.0 |IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost
7.1 |Interest During Construction (IDGY
7.2 _|Financing Charges (FC)
7.3 |Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV)
7.4 |Hedging Cost
7.5 |Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedalna Cost
8.0 Total Cost (Plant & Equipment) including IDC,
" |FC, FERV & Hedging cost)
Note:

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether
such cost overrun was beyond the control of the generating company.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

7oIN \u;"_,:‘ \
ELHY = |

!
/

[ eRN1008
NEW D

5Y

For NHPC Ltd.

A

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Divislon




FORM-5D

Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

Name/No. of Construction / Supply /

Total Cost of all

1 Service Package Package A| Package B | Package C packages
2 Scope of works' (in line with head of cost break-
ups as applicable)
3 Whether awarded through ICB / DCB /
Departmentally / Deposit Work
4  |No. of bids received
5 |Date of Award
6 |Date of Start of work Q/
@V
7 Date of Completion of Work / Expected date of o?'
completion of work N\
QV
8 |Value of Award 2 in (Rs. Lakh) vg
9 Firm or With Escalation in prices §
10 Actual capital expenditure tilt the completion or
up to COD whichever is earlier (Rs.Lakh)
11 |Taxes & Duties and IEDC (Rs. Lakh)
12 |IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost (Rs. Lakh)
13 |Sub-total (10+11+12) (Rs. Lakh)
Note:

1. If there is any package, which need to be shown in Indian Rupee and foreign currency (ies), the same should be shown
separately along with the currency, the exchange rate and the date.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

e

“pSSO

55~

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)

GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Division




Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

In_case there is time over run

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-5E(ii)

i Original Schedule (As| Actual Schedule (As | Time Over- Other Activity
Description "
i per Planning) per Actual) Run effected
S. | of Activity / Reasons (Mention Sr No
No. Works / . Actual Actual for delay "
» Start | Completion A of activity
Service Date Date Start) | Compistion Days affected)
Date Date
1
2
3
4 B\'E
5 ?\’\GP‘
6 < p&
7 “0
8
9
10

2. Indicates the activities on critical path.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Ltd.

(M/.%khale)

GM (Commi.)

Commercial Division




Namo of the Patitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

In case there Is cost over run

NHPC Limited

Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-SE(i)

8. No. Break Down

Original cost as
approved by Board
Members (" Lakh)

Actuai / Estimated
Cost as incurred / to
be incurred { Lakh)

Difference

Reason for Variation (Please submit
supporting computations and

documants whenever applicable)

Increase in soft cost
due to Increase In
hard cost

Tatal Cost

Total Cost

Total Cost

1.0 Cost of Land & Site Devel

1.1 [Land"

1.2 |Rehabilitalion & F (R&R)

1.3 _[Praliminary Investigation & Site Development

2.0 Plant & Equipment

21 |Bteam Generalor Island

2.2 | Turhine Istrnid

23 [BOP

2,3.1|Fuel Handling & Storage system

2,3,2|Extemal water supply syslem

2.3.3| DM water Planl

2,3 4|Clariflcalion plant

2.3 5/Chiorinailon Plant

2.3.8|Fuel Hondiing & Storage system

2.3.7|Ash Handling Syslem

2,3.8/Coal Handiing Plant

2,3 9|Rolling Stock and Locomolives

2.3.10[MGR

2.3.11|Alr Compressor System

2.3.12|Air Condition & \ Syslem

2.3.13|Fire fighting Syslem

2.3.14|HP/LP Piping

Total BOP Muchanical

2.4 |BOP Electrical

2.4 1| Switch Yard Package

2 4 2| Transformers Package

2.4.3] Switch gear Package

2 4.4|Cables, Cable facilities & grounding

2 4 5| Lighting

246{Emergency D.G, set

Total BOP Electrical

2.5 |Contro! & Instrumentation (C & I) Package

Total Plant & Equipment excluding taxes & Dutles

w

Initial Spares

4 Civil Works

|Main plant/Adm. Building

CW system

Cooling Towars

DM water Plant

larification plant

Alelelalals

Chlarination plant

b

Fusl handling & Storage system

48 _|Coal Handing Plant

4.9 |MGR &Marshalling Yard

.10 | Ash Handling Syatem

4.11_|Ash disposal area developmernt
4.12 |Fire fi

413 |Township & Calony

414 | Temp. construction & enabling works

4.15 |Road & Drainage

Total Civil works

o

C niction & Pre- Cor ninn Expensas

clion Testing and commissloning

Sita supervision

nlen fen

Operators Training

Canslruction Insurance

Tools & Plant

o = Jea fha |

Start up fusl

Total Construction & Pra- C issioning

Overheads

o]l

Continganay
Lonlingancy

Total Overheads

i I el el el el g

Capital cost excluding I0C & FC

olel |alw

IDC, FC, FERV &} Cast

Interest During Construction (IDC)

Financing Charges (FC)

Foraign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV)

4 |Hadging Coat

9.0

*Submit details of Freehold and Lease hold land
Note : impact on account of each reason for Cost a

For DSP & Assoclates
Chartered Accountants

7

&N S
NERED ACCH
s

d with r

shplild be quantified and sub

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM {Comml.)
Commercial Division

-

57

and supporting workings.




In case there is claim of additional RoE

Name of the Petitioner :

Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-SF

- . Qualifying time
CompiEtion, Time a3 pe Investment Actual Completion time schedule (as per
approval (Months)
regulation)
- Ne. Actual Actial
Start | Scheduled Months Installed | Start coD Completion | Tested Months
Date | COD (Date) Capacity | Date time in Capacity
(Date)
Months
Unit1
Unit 2
Unit 3 Not Applicable
Unit 4

Note : Necessary documentary evidence in support of actual completion time to be submitted in

accordance with Regulation 5(1).

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Apc9u ntants

A T

A \.\._
1)“-_!‘.”'36791 N

T A
\& KNEW DELH! ’,'_' '-".*'
N :-_~--—:’1"'_;\“'T:

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division

5%



Name of the Company

Name of the Power Station

Project Cost as on COD?

Date of Commercial Operation of the Station?

FORM-6

Financial Package upto COD

NHPC Limited

CHAMERA HE PROJECT STAGE-111, CHAMBA (H.P)

199237.59
04.07.2012

(Amount in Lacs)

| Financial Package as Approved |Financial PackageasonCOD | As Admitted on COD |
Amount® Amount® Currency and Amount®
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
FOREIGN LOAN 0
LIC INR INR 26689.58
P-SERIES BONDS INR INR 50000.00
Q-SERIES BONDS INR INR 6000.00
CORPORATION BANK INR INR 24300.00
CANARA BANK INR INR 3000.00
* NORMATIVE LOAN INR INR 29476.73
Total Loan 98394 139466.31
Equity INR
GoI/IPO/IR INR 59771.28
TOTAL EQUITY 42169 59771.28
Debt : Equity Ratio 70:30 70: 30
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
(M.G.Gokhale)
( GM (Comml.)

Commerecial Division




PART-II

FORM-7
Details of Project Specific Loans
Name of the Company - NHPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : CHAMERA-III POWER STATION
(Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Packagel Package2 |Package3 |Package4 |Package5 |Package6
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Source of Loan' Normative Loan
Currency? INR

Amount of Loan sanctioned

Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto 31.03.2014

cop 3451315 32972.77
Interest Type® Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable# 9.32%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’ N.A.
Margin, if Fioating Interest® N.A.
Are there any Caps/Floor’ N.A.

If above is yes,specify caps/floor N.A.

Moratorium Period*®

Moratorium effective from

Repayment Period*!

Repayment effective from

Repayment Frequency™

Repayment Instalment***

Base Exchange Rate*®

Are foreign currency loan hedged?

If above is yes,specify details”

# Weighted average Rate of Interest on Loans for FY 2013-14

1. Source of loan means the agency from whom the loan has been taken such as WB, ADB, WMB, PNB, SBI, ICICI, IFC, PFC etc.
2. Currency refers to curency of loan such as US$, DM, Yen, Indian Rupee etc.

3. Details are to be submitted as on 31.03.2014 for existing assets and as on CQD for the remaining assets.

4, Where the loan has been refinanced, details in the Form is to be given for the loan refinanced. However, the details of the original loan is to be given separately in

the same form.
5. If the Tariff in the petition Is claimed separately for various units, details in the Form is to be given separately for all the units in the same form,

6. Interest type means whether the interest is fixed or floating.
7. Base rate means the base as PLR, LIBOR etc. over which the margin is to be added. Applicable base rate on different dates from the date of drawl may also be
enclosed.

8. Margin means the points over and above the floating rate.

9. At times caps/floor are put at which the floating rates are frozen. If such a condition exists, specify the limits.

10. Moratorium period refers to the period during which loan servicing liability is not required.

11. Repayment period means the repayment of loan such as 7 years, 10 years, 25 years etc.

12. Repayment frequency means the interval at which the debt servicing is to be done such as monthly, quarterly, half yearly, annual, etc.

13. Where there is more than one drawal/repayment for a loan, the date & amount of each drawal/repayement may also be given separately.

14. If the repayment instalment amount and repayment date can not be worked out from the data fumished above, the repayment schedule to be fumished
separately.

15. In case of Foreign loan,date of each drawal & repayment alongwith exchange rate at that date may be given.

16. Base exchange rate means the exchange rate prevailing as on 31.03.2014 for existing assets and as on COD for the remaining assets,

17. In case of hedging, specify details like type of hedging, period of hedging, cost of heging, etc.

18 In case of foreign loans, provide details of exhange rate considered on date of each repayment of principal and date of interest payment.

19. At the time of fruing up rate of interest with relevant reset date (if any) to be fumished separately

20. At the time of truing up provide details of refinancing of loans considered earlier. Details such as date on which refinancing done, amount of refinanced loan,
terms and conditions of refinanced loan, financing and other charges incurred for refinancing etc.

21 Call or put option, if any exeraised by the generating company for refinancing of loan.

22 Copy of loan agreement.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants — /&

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

éo



FORM-8

Details of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects

Name of the Company H NHPC Limited
Name of the Power Station i CHAMERA-III POWER STATION
(Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Packagel Package 2 Package3 Package4 Paclage5 Package6 Package7 Package8 Remarks
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Source of Loan® LIC Corporation Bank* Canara Bank* P-SERIES BONDE Q-SERIES BONDS |V-SERIES BONDS;V2-SERIES BONDSX-SERIES BONDS
Currenc‘/Z INR INR INR INR INR INR INR INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned 650000 50000 20000 200000 126600 77500 147500 150000
Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto
31.03.2014/COD 451345 189600 50000 20000 200000 126600 77500 147500 150000
Interest Type® Fixed Floating Floating Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable N.A. NA NA 9.00% 9.25% 6.84% 7.52% 8.65%
I e e Base Rate On Drawl Base Rate On Drawl
year G'Se: '356”5 BPS | 10.65% up to 30.04.2012, | 10.50% up to 02.03.2013,
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’” 31.03 201p2 Weighted from 01.04.2017 on one | from 01.04.2017 on one NA NA NA NA NA
Ave N Ii' ble rate of | Y& MCLR (current MCLR | year MCLR (current MCLR
rage applical e o ; o A
9.118% w.e.f. 01.04.2012 P Pl
Marain, if Floating Interest® N.A. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Are there any Caps/| Floor’ N.A. NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
If above is ves,specify caps/floor N.A, NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Moratorium Period™® 7 Years 2 & 1/2 Months 3 YEARS 3 YEARS 6 YEARS 4 YEARS 1 YEARS 6 YEARS 4 YEARS
Moratorium effective from 2/17/2005 1/6/2012 1/16/2012 2/1/2010 3/12/2012 1/24/2017 6/6/2017 2/8/2019
Repayment Period™* 12 Years 12 YEARS 12 YEARS 10 Years 12 YEARS 5 YEARS 5 YEARS 7 YEARS
Repayment effective from 4/30/2012 1/5/2015 1/16/2015 2/1/2016 3/12/2016 1/24/2018 6/6/2023 2/8/2023
Repayment Frequency12 HALF YEARLY QUARTERLY QUARTERLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY
47 Instaliment of

7900 1041.67 Rs.416.00 and Last 20000 10550 15500 29500 21428.57
Repayment Instalment™*** installment of Rs.448.00
Base Exchange Rate'® N.A. NA NA NA NA N.A. N.A. N.A.
Are Foreign currency hedged? N.A. NA NA NA NA N.A. N.A. N.A.
If above is yes,specify details.17 N.A, NA NA NA NA N.A. N.A. N.A.

%

NEW DELHI |2

4




(Rs. in lacs)

Particulars Packagel Package 2 Package3 Packaged Package5 Package6 Package?7 Package8 Remarks
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Source of Loan* LIC Corporation Bank* Canara Bank* P-SERIES BONDS Q-SERIES BONDS |V-SERIES BONDS|V2-SERIES BONDSX-SERIES BONDS
Distribution of loan packages to various projects
Name of the Projects Total
Sewa-I1 13600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13600.00
TLDP-III 16000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4500.00 13083.33 9166.67 0.00 42750.00
Uri-IT 23078.00 13200.00 2000.00 0.00 6000.00 31094.63 19251.87 12943.00 107567.50
Subansiri Lower 72841.00 0.00 0.00 150000.00 86600.00 0.00 26584.16 0.00 336025.16
Chamera-TIT 27850.00 24300.00 3000.00 50000.00 6000.00 10235.70 11377.80 7465.00 140228.50
Parbati-II1 31153.00 5973.00 15000.00 0.00 9000.00 21926.08 30466.42 0.00 113518.50
Nimmo-Bazgo 5078.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 259.87 288.75 6122.00 11748.62
Parbati-IT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14000.00 0.00 45701.67 47165.00 106866.67
Chutak 0.00 88.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 33.00 36.67 8758.00 9415.67
TEESTA LOW DAM-IV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22846.00 22846.00
TEESTA-V 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 5171.00 5171.00
SOLAR POWER PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14421.00 14421.00
WIND POWER PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22809.00 22809.00
Kishanganga . 0.00 6439.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 867.38 4626.00 2300.00 14232.38
Total 189600.00 50000.00 20000.00 200000.00 126600.00 77500.00 147500.00 150000.00 961200.00

* Loan from Carparation Bank and Canara Bank has been replaced with V and V2-Series Bonds on 08.08,2017 respectively,

1. Source of loan means the agency from whom the loan has been taken such as WB, ADB, WMB, PNB, SBI, ICICI, IFC, PFC efr.

2. Currency refers to currency of loan such as US$, DM, Yen, Indian Rupee efc.

3. Details are to be submitted as on 31.03.2014 for existing assets and as on COD for the remaining assets.

4, Where the loan has been refinanced, details in the Form is to be given for the loan refinanced. However, the details of the original loan is fo be given separately in the same form
5. If the Tariff in the petition is claimed separately for various units, details in the Form is to be given separately for all the units in the same form.

6. Interest type means whether the interest is fixed or floating.

7, Base rate means the base as PLR, LIBOR efc. over which the margin is to be added. Applicable base rate on different dates from the date of drawl may also be enclosed.
8. Margin means the points over and above the fioating rate.

9. Attimes capsffioor are put at which the floating rates are frozen. If such a condition exists, specify the limits

10. Moratorium period refers to the period during which loan servicing liability is not required.

11. Repayment period means the repaymeni of foan such as 7 years, 10 years, 25 years efc.

12. Repayment frequency means the interval at which the debt servicing is to be done such as monthly, quarterty, half yearly, annual, etc.

13. Where there is more than one drawalirepayment for a loan, the date & amount of each drawal/repaysment may also be given separately

14, If the repayment instalment amount and repayment date can not be worked out from the data furnished above, the repayment schedule to be fumnished separately

15. In case of Foreign loan,date of each drawal & repayment alongwith exchange rate at that date may be given.

16. Base exchange rate means the exchange rate prevaiting as on 31.03.2014 for existing assets and as on COD for the remaining assets.

17. In case of hedging, specify details like type of hedging, period of hedging, cost of heging, ete

18 In case of foreign loans, provide details of exhange rate considered on date of each repayment of principal and date of interest payment.

19. Atthe time of truing up rate of interest with relevant reset date (if any) to be fumished separately

20, Atthe time of truing up provide detafls of refinancing of loans considered earlier Details such as date on which refinancing done, amount of refinanced loan, terms and conditions of refinanced loan, financing and other charges incurred for refinancing efc

21 Call or put option, if any exercised by the generating company for refinancing of loan
22 Copy of loan agreement

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

€r—

For NHPC Ltd.

1

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division



Annexure to Form 8

Name of Company NHPC LTD.
Name of Power Station CHAMERA-# POWER STATION
LOAN DISBURSEMENT DETALS & INTEREST RATE OFCHAMERA41
Rs. in tacs)
£% €% B §% k] €% k] ES ® 3 cs EY% €% € 5
- O
gl | Nemeof | Datoof g |5ees5Sew £ S5e3% B [5se 8 Sis% S S°§g §sag Scey § P 8 Egog §
the FU | Disbursem| Amoumtof 1o B 210852 288 c |2BE 58| - |(e8E5§| = |=2s% 2338 is gz¢
No| '\ oan ent Drawt |S5CG[Esee]| © chE S |esgel © §§:¢ S |Estw s Eg:: 5 |5 Ez 5 ég.m 5 sg.,z b
€5 [TEs £ £ Es Es £s £ £ £ E £ E 2 E 2
g i £ g E I'=5 | § §E [55 | § ["%= | §
0 0 Lakis
UFE
INSURAN
CE
1 |CORPOR | 8mamoo7| 1082800,  s.11%| 9.118%| anpot2] Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
ATION OF
INDIA
LTD.
112/2008 802200] _ 8.88%) 9.18%| 41/2012] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA A NA NA NA
3182008 300000 8.78%| 9.418%| 41M2012]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
673012008 590000 9.78%| 9.118%| 4172012]  NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
27850.00
2 ;f‘“"‘K“'“‘ 612772012 3000.00| 10.50%| 1025%| 2/42013|  095%| 7/822013| 1020%| 1172014 10.00%| 11:052015| o90%| emrots| oesu| 107mRo1s|  9.60%| 10111m01el  os0m|  1mmo17]  Basw| anmor?
m
CARFOR
3 |aTIoN 9252013  24300.00| 1065%| 1050%| sMm012]  1025%| 282013 10.00%| 6Mmo1s| 00w smamois|  oesw| 1omm01s 875 412017 NA NA NA NA NA NA
BANK
24300.60
4 [XSERIES| 5 o010 600000 925% Na NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
BOND 2 2
000,00
5 :_:jfg‘Es 2H72010 5000000| 9.00% N NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
50000.00]
6 '\IESe:m' 24.01.2017 1023570| 684%| WA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
10235.90
V2-Series
7 |2 8B/2017)  11377.80]  7.52%| NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
11577.80
g |XSeres log 022017 865% NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Bonds 02 7ae500, &
7466.00
TOTAL
Hesetrty 140228.50
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
oL
' (M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

€3

Commercial Division




Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalisation after COD

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station
COD : 04.07.2012

For Financial Year : 2018-19

FORM-9A

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

. Head of Work / Equipment Accural basis discl"‘:;ged IDC included uﬁge"'aﬁ?"h Justification Adm';;t::"cost
No. YR Liability Cash basis g i Y HSHIGS Commission, if
. ) in col.3 claimed

included in any
col.3
1 HOA 2 3 4 5=34 6 il 8 9
A |Additional Capital Expenditure allowed by CERC.
TRASH RACK CLEANING MACHINE (TRCM) P
1 | 410608 AT DAME SITE 681.28 1.76 679.52 14(2) Within original scope of work. 697.47
y Soling ,metalling and premixing of surge shaft In original scope of work as per DPR/RCE. Work deferred.
2| )| 419201 road 14@) Add Cap will be claimed in future vears 50.00
Construction of Admn building including In original scope of work as per DPR/RCE. Work deferred.
3 Rl Electrification @) Add Cap will be claimed in future years o
N In original scope of work as per DPR/RCE. Refer item at SI.
4 | 411203|Sewerage treatment plant at Karian 14(2) No 2 and 3 of Form 9A FY 2019-20 100.00
Purchase of 02 No. Horizontal type, Centrifugal : .
. Mandatory spares for Power house. Claimed in FY 2019-20.
5 | 410704 :E:LILF;KPDSO/ZO for shaft seal cooilng at power 14(1)(iii) Refere item at St No 4 of Form 9A 2019-20 5.00
6 | 410714 Purchase of 11 KV and 415 Volt Circuit 14(1)(i) 5.00
breakers
7 | 410714 |Earth resistance measurement Kit 14(1)(iii) 5.00
- N - Initial spares within 1,5% of project cost as per regulation-8(jii)
8 | 410714 | EXCitation system spares(Thyrister,cooling fan 14(1)(ii) |of CERC Tariff Regulations'2009. Work deferred. Add Cap will 20.00
etc) be claimed in future years
9 | 410714 |Purchase of Earth switch operating mechanism 14(1)(ii) 21.00
10 | 410714 |Purchase of UAT 14(1)(iii) 30.00
Inittal spares within 1.5% of project cost as per regulation-8(jii)
11 | 410714 |Purchase of Upper and Lower Air Guides 14(1)(jiiy |of CERC Tariff Regulations'2009. Claimed in FY 2019-20. 8.00
Refere item at SI. No 5 of Form 9A 2019-20
In original scope of work as per DPR/RCE. SEWERAGE
TREATMENT PLANT FOR DAM (FRP BIO DIGESTER 3470
12 | 411202 | Sewerage Treatment Plant at dam body 4.08 0.41 3.67 14(2) LITRES 2 ITEMS AND 1337 LTR 2 ITEMS (LOCAL MADE) 5.00
4Nos
isi RCE. Work def .Add C ill be
13 | 412503 | Covering of Surge Shaft 14(2) SZi?:; dpir:‘;l'ft':rg 3LaDrZR’ SRk cfemsd ap wi 10.00

€Y




Sl.

Head of Work / Equipment

Accural basis

ACE Claimed [Actual / Projected)

Un-
discharged
Liability
included in
col.3

Cash basis

IDC included
incol.3

Regulation
under which
claimed

Justification

Admitted Cost
by the
Commission, if
any

HOA

4

5=

8

9

14

410601

Rim Treatment of Dam reservoir area along the
Chamba Bhamour Road

14(3) (vili)

Due to Torrential rains in the catchment area of Chamera Ili
reservoir on 22.09.2015 the Chamba bharmour road NH 124
d/s of Kharamukh bridge which form a part of reservoir area
got washed away. Bharmour sub division area got cut off from
rest of the state.lt was directed by DC , Chamba that NHPC
should take up the Protection work of reservoir on war footing
and restores the roadimmediately as the washed out road falls
in the reservoir area of Chamera it it is obligatory on the part
of NHPC ,Chamera lll to protect the reservoir rim along the
existing road.Design team of NHPC Corporate Office visited
the site along with site engineers of CPS lil w.e.f. 09.10.2015
to 10.10.2015 to inspect above said washed out road near
kharamukh bridge. After inspection the design team sent a
detailed design/drawing of protection work of reservoir and
reconstruction of road.This is the balance portion for protection
of same road. Claimed in FY 2019-20. Refere item at SI. No 1
of Form 9A 2019-20

250.00

15

410608

Supply and erection and commisioning of fixed
rope drum hoist for Draft tube gate

14(3)(viii)

Additional as per CEA guidelines to provide individual hoist for
Draft tube gate. Work deferred. Add Cap will be claimed in
future years

145.00

16

411112

Purchase of submersible pump for dam
drainage gallary

1.02

1.02

14 (3)(vii)

The existing pumps have completed their useful life and are
beyond economical repairs hence require replacement. The
existing pumps have completed their useful life and are
beyond ecoromical repairs hence require replacement. Refer
item at Sl. No 19 of form 9B(j)

17.00

411112

Submersible Pump. For APS at PH

14 (3)(viii)

Standy system for dewatering of APS at PH in emergency
situation. Work deferred. Add Cap will be claimed in future
years

30.00

412005

Purchase of Urine Analyaser

0.89

14 (3)(viii)

Hospital lem for employee health checkup. NEXT
GENERATION URINE ANALYSER - ERBA MODEL-LAURA
M- TRANSASIA

2.50

412005

Purchase of Oxygen Concentrator with AMC

0.45

0.45

14 (3)(viii)

Hospital Item for employee health checkup. OXYGEN
CONCENTRATOR OXY 5 NEO - BPL

412005

Purchase of Cell Counter

3.80

14 (3)(iii)

Hospital item for employee health checkup. AUTOMATED
HEMATOLOGY ANALYSER -MAKE- SYSMEX MODEL- XP-
100 TRANSASIA

5.00

21

412005

Purchase of Portable Battery operated oxygen
iconcentrator

2.00

14 (3)(viii)

Hospital Item for employee health checkup. PORTABLE
OXYGEN CONCENTRATOR, MODEL-INOGEN ONE G3,
MAKE- NIDEK

3.00

22

Purchase of Inflatable boat

14(3) (viii)

For disaster management arrangement. Work deferred. Add
Cap will be claimed in future years

10.00

23

412503

Boom barrier at dam site

0.20

1.54

v

14(3)(iii)

6s

As per securty requirement (CISF). ELECTRIC OPERATED
AUTOMATIC BOOM BARRIER (2 Nos)

3.00




ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

Un- . Admitted Cost
sl. discharged Regulation by the
- Head of Work / Equipment Accural basis charg . IDC included | under which Justification A
2 Liability Cash basis . Commission, if
- f in col.3 claimed
included in any
col.3
1 HOA 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
For communication with DAM and Power House during failure
24 | 411903 |Purchase of ISAT phone-2 (Inmarset) 1.65 - 1.65 14(3)(viii) |of Mobile neiworks and land line phones. ISAT PHONE 2, 2.50
INMARSAT MAKE (2 Nos)
At present mobile sinpals are very weak at Dam site, For
boosting the mobile signal at DAM mobile signal boaster is
25 | 411903 |Mobile signal booster and Accessories 1.42 - 1.42 14(3)(vii) |required. MOBILE BOOSTER KIT (FRQ. BAND: 2.50
900+1800MHZ, OUTPUT :27DBM, AREA UPTO 5000 SQ.
FN-SEGURO & SSG-701 H (3 Nos)
To maintain the proper record of employes infout time,
Biometric Machines are required. BIOMATRIX MACHINE,
26 | 412503 |Purchase of Biometric Machines 2.50 - 2.50 14 (3)(viiiy |MATRIX COSEC VEGA FAX IN : FINGERPRINT AND RF 4.00
CARD BASED DOOR CONTROLLER / ATTENDANCE (Nos.
6}
At present there is no toiliet at GIS and Dam site. Hence, as
per requirement of CISF the Bio toilets are required at Dam
" . . .. |site and GIS. BIO TOILET FOR SECURITY PERSONALS AT
27 | 412503 |Purchase of Bio Toilet at GIS,dam site(3 Nos) 3.59 3.69 - 14 (3)(viii) DAM SITE AND POWER HOUSE SITE (FRP MADE 700 4.50
LITRE BIO DIGESTER TANK - SRG INTERNATIONAL) (3
Nos)
Sub Total (A) 704.41 5.96 698.45 1,916.62
B [Add Cap not allowed by CERC but carried out due to site requirement.
1 | 410301 |BUILDING 35.436 0 35,436 0 14(2)(i)
2 | 410601 |DAM 157.22992 0 167.22992 0 14¢2)(i)
Armear of 4% intreament to below Board Level Executives
w.e.f. 01-01-1997 was paid in pursuance of the order of MOP
] no. 11/6/2006-DO(NHPC) dated 04-04-2006. Out of Total
3 | 410604 |POWER TUNNEL & PIPE LINE 331.80405 0 331.80405 0 14(2)(i) payment of 4% intreament ammear Rs.623.62 Lakhs Pertaining
to before COD date hence it was capitalised as per accounting
policy NHPC and IND AS reguirement.
4 | 410607 | TAIL RACE TUNNELS 12.59586 0 12.59586 0 14(2)(iy
5 | 410701 |MAIN GENERATING EQUIPMENT 86,5551 0 86.5551 0 14(2)(i)
AUOTBACK WASH WATER FILTER
i INST, A
6 | 410714 [(MOTORIZED & GEAR 6.77556 0.57421 6.20135 ¢ 14(3){viii) gg&ggigﬁ?:%f SHARRSEARINSTAREEDIST
OPERATED),CAPACITY-49 M3/HR- CPS-Ill
\

4

6¢




ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)
Sl disc:;'- ed Regulation Adml;m::ec ost
No. Head of Work / Equipment Accural basis . rg . IDC included | under which Justification v e
. Liability Cash basis y ) Commilssion, if
" . in col.3 claimed
included in any
col.3
1 HOA 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
OUTDOOR POINT TO POINT ACCESS 3 . I
7 | 411806 | POINT CPE, MAKE: TENDA MODEL TE-06 0.62808 0 0.62808 0 14@@)(vii) | oworking device & server required for office and power
(10 Nos) PUse
HD 1080P 30X IP DOME PTZ POE CAMERA . .
8 | 412503 'MAKE PELCO MODEL:S6230-EG-1 0.59 0 0.59 0 14 (3)(iii)) |As per requirement of CISF Unit at KOTE/Quarter Guard.
CELL CHARGER FOR 2V, 1400AH CELL, - )
9 | 412503 |IP:415V/230V, 50HZ, BKW, O/P: 2-24V, 200A | 4.1418 0 4.1418 0 1azy(viiy |Additional charger to charge new battery to be replaced in the
Do battery bank, if any single battery is damaged.
Though there is a Sling wire mesh over the well of Surge
10 | 412503 B L CIARBGUND 5.90751 0 5.90751 0 14(3)(viii) |Shaft but additional safety of Surge shaft was required hence
SURGE SHAFT PKG. WC-319 - :
Railing around it has been fixed.
Sub Total (B) 641.66388 0.57421 641.08967
Total (A+B) 1346.07765 6.53639 1339.54126

1. In case the project has been completed and cost has already been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 10 giving the cost as admitted for the purpose of tariff notification already
issued by (Name of the authority) (Enclose copy of the tariff Order).

2. The above information needs to be funished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2014-19.
3. In case of de-capitalisation of assets separate details to be furnished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be fumished at column 8. Where

de-caps are on estimated basis the same to be shown separately

4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its

capitalisation to be mentioned at column 8.

5. Justification against each asset of capitafization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particular asset.

Note:
1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise along with detailed justification clearly bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries.
2. In case initial spares are purchased along with any equipment, then the cost of such spares should be indicated separately. e.g. Rotor - 50 Crs. initial spares- 5 Crs,

)

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

£7

w( Limited

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitloner : NHPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Statlon : Chamera-ill Power Station

Details of Assets De-capitalized during the period

FORM-9B (i}

Region : Northemn State : HP District : Chamba
FY 2018-10
Amount in Rs,
Nature of de-capitlization - Depreciation
sl. {whether clalmed under | OfiginalValueof | v . o tto| recoveredtill | Year of De-
Name of the Asset N . the Asset e i Remarks
No. exclusion or as additional Capitalised use date of de- cpitalisation
capital expenditure) P capitalization
1 2 3 4 5 (] 7 8
A |Deletlon under Claim Category
DOWEL PIN-RUNNER CONE,
1| 410714]HIN CMR 20 MEA PB 90 Clalmed 55786|  6/30/2012 19853| 201819  |REPLACEMENT WILL BE PURCHASED
IN FUTURE YEARS
002/0018
SPARE LOWER ROTATING
2 | 410714|LABYRINTH, HIN CMR 20 MEA Clalmed 55786  6/30/2012 16913 201819 | TELACEMENT WILL BE PURCHASED
PB 90 002/0053
WEARING RING IN 4 PARTS In original scope of work as per
3 | 410714 SHAFT SEAL SEGMENTS, HIN Claimed 37191 6/30/2012 13289 2018-19 DPR/RCE. Work deferred. Add Cap will
CMR 20 MEA PB 90 002/0100 be claimed in future years
UPPER SPARE FACING
4 | 410714|PLATE, HIN CMR 20 MEA PB Claimed 111572 6/30/2012 38236 2018-19
90 002/0061 ( Nos 2)
LOWER SPARE FACING
5 | 410714|PLATE, HIN CMR 20 MEA PB Claimed 55786 6/30/2012 16913 2018-19
90 002/0071
WICKET GATE FININSHED,
6 | 410714 |HIN CMR 20 MEA PB 90 Claimed 55780|  6/30/2012 16560 2018-19
002/0090 (Nos 20) In original scope of work as per
DPR/RCE. Work deferred. Add Cap will
UPPER ROTATING be claimed in fulure years
7 | 410714|LYBRINGTH, HIN CMR 20 MEA Claimed 74382 6/30/2012 24610 2018-19
PB 90 002/0012 ( 2 Nos)
LOWER FIXED LABYRINTH,
8 | 410714|HIN CMR 20 MEA PB 90 002 Claimed 74382 6/30/2012 24610 2018-19
/0051 ( 2 Nos)
SPARE LOWER ROTATING
9 | 410714 |LABYRINTH, HIN CMR 20 MEA Claimed 55786 6/30/2012 19853 2018-19
PB 90 002/0053
DECAPITALIZED DUE TO
COMPLETION OF ITS USEFUL LIFE
AND BEYOND ECONOMICAL
10 | 411101 |Excavator (JD315SE) (1344200) Claimed 134420 4/29/2003 67210 2018-19 REPAIRES AND SAME WILL BE
PURCHASED IN THE F.Y. 2020-21 AND
CLAIMED IN ADD CAP 2019-24. Refer
iten at Sl. No 4 of form 9A FY 2020-21
11 | 411105|BEML/Dozer (BD-50) (4730867) Claimed 473087 7/15/2002 236544 2018-19 VEHICLE
/

(&
| «

e
\C)

(FRN:00679“ g
NEW DE-_"'I,




Nature of de-capitiization Original Vaiue of Depreciation
Sl. Name of the Asset (whet_her claimed urtder the Asset Year Putto | recovered till Y(?ar of De- Remarks
No. exclusion or as additional Capitallsed use date of de- cpitallsation
capital expenditure) p capitalization
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Abasdoor Chassis no ABH .
12 | 411501 918370 HP-48B-0007 Claimed 240551 3/17/2008 439111 2018-19 VEHICLE
13 | 411502|HRU 1666 / HP 48 2867 Claimed 53300 6/26/2002 479697 2018-19 VEHICLE
As per provision of DPR/RCE. Work
14 | 411507 |Bus HP-48-A-7502 Claimed 64288 4/1/2002 578587 2018-19 deferred. Add Cap will be claimed in fulure
years
WATER TANKER 9KL CAB DECAPITALIZED IS DONE AND
BEYOND ECONOMICAL REPAIRES
e - C UG AND SAME WILL BE PURCHASED IN
15 | 411508 | PORTABLE WATER PUMP Claimed 1434181 3/29/2013 784525 2018-19
THE F.Y. 2020-21 AND CLAIMED IN
WITH CAPATIVE ENGINE, o- -
TATA SE 1613T ADD CAP 2019-24. Refer item at SI. No 7
of Form 9A FY 2020-21
16 | 411806|Sr0'0 DEVICE WIMAX OF 58 Claimed 80850|  5/24/2011 72765  2018-19
Additional as per CEA guidelines to
. . provide individual hoist for Draft tube gate.
17 | 411806 |Linksys 24 port Switch Clalmed 45100 317/2007 45099 2018-19 Work deferred. Add Cap will be claimed in
future years
UBIQUITI NANOSTATION M5 !
18 | 411806 NSMS CPE ( 2 Nos) Claimed 14708 11/3/2014 9694 2018-19
Sub Total (A) 3125936 2904069
B Assumed Deltion
Submersible pump for Dam Refer ilem at SI. No 16 of Form 9A 2018-
19 | 411112 Drainage Gallery 23884 COD 3134 19
Sub Total (B) 23884 3134
C |Deletion under Excluslon Category
20 | 410714|F441076001 -CPS-lll FREE Exclusion 219240 6/30/2012 68619 2018-19
SPARES ( 3 Nos) AND BEYOND ECONOMICAL
REPAIRES.
REVOLVING CHAIR MODEL .
21 | 411701 PCH-9101R ULTIMA Exclusion 126809 2/28/2011 6957 2018-19 FURNITURE-FIXTURES-OFFICE
Godrej Desk Mayfair 5
22 | 411701 1200X600mm without Drawers Exclusion /) 1( 11/10/2008 5694 2018-19 FURNITURE-FIXTURES-OFFICE

|'I'\"J-
ﬁ? FRN:006791N

NEW DELH




Nature of de-capitlization

Original Value of

Depreciation

Sl. (whether claimed under Yoar Putto | recovered tHi Year of De-
No. P G exclusion or as additional é:"it‘;’i;z; use date ofdo- | cpitalisation DL
capital expenditure) it capitalization
i 2 3 y 5 8 7 8
23 | 411702 ';$8$$;?'GATOR MODAL: | Eyciusion 23342|  1/24/2009 18197|  2018-19  |FURNITURE-FIXTURES-RESIDENTIAL
GARDEN UMBRELLA WITH . FURNITURE-FIXTURES-FIELD
24 | 411707 i E 5 CHARS | Exclusion 16500 711012012 6761 201819 |[ T IOST et
Godrej TealCoffee Vending . ! FURNITURE-FIXTURES-FIELD
26 | at1707| 300l TealColfao Exclusion 11308  5/24/2007 12120) 201819 | A T HOST L
WASHING MACHINE FULLY
26 | 411707| AUTOMATIC(MAKE : Exclusion 19067  2r2212011 10367|  2018-19 E%gﬁgﬁ?;ﬂéﬁugg;ﬁw
SAMSUNG / LG €" 5.5 KG.)
27 | 411801 |Compag Presario (0-915 (P)  |Exclusion 1| 62007 43603| 201819  |COMPUTERS
SPLIT TYPE AC 2 TON
CAPACITY HOT AND COLD )
28 | 412008| SA A Y P Exclusion 42400|  11/20/2012 24651|  2018-19  |AIR CONDITIONERS
LSAZAPWABH
NEOPOST REMOTELY
MANAGED FRANKING
20 | 412020 SYSTEM (RMFS) MACHINE  |Exclusion 114354|  11/2/2011 54159| 201819  |OTHER OFFICE EQUIPMENTS
MODEL NO. 1J-40 SPEED
(DOCMIN)
Pan Evaporimeter as per {.S- . LABORATARY TESTING AND METER
30 | 41250220 Exclusion 5221|  9/9/2004 10009| 201819 (RO e
) . LABORATARY TESTING AND METER
31 | 412502|Sun Shine Recorder Exclusion 10447 9/9/2004 17934 2018-19 TESTING EQUIPMENTS
WATER FILTER AQUASURE )
32 | ar2s03|a e IR Exclusion 9000| 1172812015 1020| 201819  |MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
3 | 412500 \/ATER FILTER AQUASURE 16, qusion 9900| 11/28/2015 1920| 201819 |MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
WATER PERIFIER
34 | 412503 AQUAGUARD TOTAL Exclusion 27700| /3012017 3367| 201819 |MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
PROTEC+RO&UV
) . ) FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
35 | 412801 |Revolving Chair Exclusion 1 2/27/2008 3656 2018-19 >750<5000
OFFICE METAL CHAIR
DELUXE TYPE WITH FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
36 | 412801 | b e e T D BACK |EXcluston 1| 12002011 o66| 201819 |TDEDASS
SIZE 457X457X50 MM
a7 | 412801 Side Table glass Top Sheesam Exclusion 1 12/5/2007 1124 2018-19 FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE

Base

>750<5000

(&

o\

FRN:OOB?WN\,I' \
NEW DELHY ]
[=




Nature of de-capltiization Depreclation
Original Value of
sl A (whether claimed under Year Put to | recovered till Year of De-
No. NEmelofithe g excluslon or as additional ct:el::l‘: otd use date of de- cpitalisation REMArkS
capital expenditure) P capltalization
1 2 3 4 -] ] 7 8
Side Table glass Top Sheesam FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
38 | 412801 Base Exclusion 1 12/5/2007 1124 2018-19 >750<5000
GODREJ DINING CHAIRS FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
39 | 412801 STELLA Excluston 2546 11/9/2012 2545 2018-19 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
40 | 412801|Almirah Big Size Exclusion 1 8/27/2005 4218 2018-19 >750<5000
41 | 412801 |PEDESTAL FAN (3 Nos) Exclusion 5625  7/27/2013 5622 201819 E%ES;&?ETS OF MINOR VALUE
EXHAUST FAN 150 MM FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
42 | 412801 SWEEP, PLASTICL BODY Exclusion 1636 10/18/2012 1535 2018-19 >750<5000
MIXER GRINDER PHILIPS . FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
43 | 412801 MAKE, MODEL NO 7610 Exclusion 2900 21712017 2869 2018-19 >750<5000
. FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
44 | 412801 |Stove Four burner Exclusion 1 11/9/2006 3099 2018-19 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
45 | 412801 Halogen heater Excluslon 1 1/8/2008 1099 2018-19 >750<5000
ROOM HEATER DOUBLE ROD . FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
46 | 412801 (2000WATT) ( 8 Nos) Exclusion 1095|  8/24/2011 8710 2018-19 >750<5000
HOTDIPGALVANIZED HIGH
MAST TOWER 20 M WITH MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
LANTERN . (Decapitalization due to IND AS impace of
47 | 412503 RRIAGE+RAISINGALOWERI | EXlusion 2650 [3/3112018 Of 20%8-19 | oniization value of notional gain on
NG MECHANISM OF security deposltsO
CARRIAGE
Sub Total (C ) 5238,639.00 323.842.00
Total deletion during 2018-16 3688369
Total deletion during 2018-19 (Exclusion) 538539
Total deletion during 2018-19 (Clalmed) 3149820
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
(m okhale)

)

GM (Commaercial)
Commercial Division




FORM-9B

Statement of Additional Capitalisation during fag end of the Project

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :
COD : 04.07.2012

NHPC Limited

CHAMERA-IIl Power Station

Work / Equipment - Justification
Amount capitalised / .
added during last for Impact on life
Head of Work / Proposed to be .
Sl. No. Equipment five years of useful capitalised (Rs Lakh) capitalisation | extension
quip life of each Unit/ P proposed
Station
1 2 3 4 5 6
1
2 LE
3 NOT APPLICAB
4
Note:

1. Cost Benefit analysis for capital additions done should be submitted along with petition for approval of
such schemes

2. Justification for additional capital expenditure claim for each asset should be relevant to regulation
under which claim and the necessity of capitalization of the asset

For DSP & Associates

Chartered

e 00679 1N | X\
(2| new peL! )2

'___fdunta‘nts

72—

For NHPC Ltd.

A

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




FORM-8C

Statement showing reconciliation of ACE claimed with the capital

additions as per books

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :
COD : 04.07.2012

NHPC Ltd
CHAMERA-IIl Power
Station

Sl.

Particulars 2018-19
No.
1 2 3
Closing Gross Block 199840.73
Less: Opening Gross Block 198511.29
Total Additions as per books 1329.44
Less: Additions pertaining to other Stages (give Stage
wise breakup) .
Net Additions pertaining to instant project / Unit/ 1329.44
Stage
Less: Exclusions (items not allowable / not claimed) 14.62
Net Additional Capital Expenditure Claimed 1314.82
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants

- - A\l
08791N\ * ||
DELHI ]I /]

=/

15/

.”*"(FRNU
\S\ NEW

13

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




Year wise Statement of Additional Capltallsation after COD

Name of the Petitionar : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Statlon : Chamera-lit Power Station
COD : 04.07.2012
For Financial Year : 2018-19

Form-9D

ACE Clai {Actual / Proj d) Justification
Un-
Si. No. discharged .
Head of Work / Equipment Accural basis | Liability Cash basis 'D(: inclyded
n col.3
included In
col.3
1 HoA |2 3 4 5=3-4 8 7
FURNITURE-FIXTURES-OFFICE
i 411701 |DOUBLE BED SIZE (6 FT X 6 FT) (2 Nos) 59000 0 53000 0
FURNITURE-FIXTURES-OFFICE
2 411701 WATER GEYSER, 2 KW,230 VOLT , 25 LTR. STORAGE CAPACITY 41650 0 41650 0
(VERTICAL TYPE) HAVING AUTOMATIC CONTROL (7 Nos)
FURNITURE-FIXTURES-OFFICE
3 411701 |PILLAR HEATER, DOUBLE ROD, 750 W-1500 W 2983 0 2983 0
AIR CONDITIONERS
4 412008 |AIR CONDITIONER -VOLTAS MODEL-123L2ZF 21000 0 21000 0
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
5 412801 |STEEL RACK WITH 6 SHELVES (4 Nos) 13312 0 13312 0 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
6 412801 |CEILING FAN 1200MM WITHOUT REGULATOR ( Nos. 25) 28025 0 28025 0 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
7 412801 |EXHAUST FAN ( Nos. 20) 20300 0 20300 0 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
8 412801 |UPS 600 VA ( Nos. 6) 10464 0 10464 0 >750<5000
|FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
9 412801 |ROOM HEATER DOUBLE ROD (2000WATT) ( Nos. 10) 10880 0 10880 0 >750<5000
FIXED ASSETS OF MINOR VALUE
10 412801 |PILLAR HEATER, DOUBLE ROD, 750 W-1500 W ( Nos. 19) 56347 0 56347 0 >750<5000
PUMPS
11 411112 |1 HP SELF PRIMING MONOBLQOC PUMP SET, SINGLE PHASE 8850 [¢] 8850 o}
FLEXIBLE SHAFT GRINDER, WHEEL CAPACITY 4 TO 6, HEAVY OTHER EQUIPMENT
12 411130 DUTY. SINGLE PHASE 14750 0 14750 0
COMPUTERS
13 411801 |HP PROBOOK 450-GS5 LAPTOP, MAKE HP MODEL 450G5(2 Nos) 167890 0 167890 0
COMPUTERS
14 411801 LAPTOP DELL LATITUDE 3480, CORE |7, 8GB RAM, 1T8 HDD, 14, 77500 0 77500 0
WIN 10 PRO
MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
15 412503 ELECTRIC ROTARY LAWN MOVER Make-FALCON, Model-ROTO 26880 0 26880 0
DRIVE 46
16 411801 [DESKTOP COMPUTER - HP 280 G4 (Nos, 5) 287500 0 297500 0 COMPUTERS
17 411803 |HP LASERJET PRO MFP M226DW ( Nos. 4) 114000 i 114000 0 PRINTERS
18 411803 |HP COLOR LASERJET PRO MFP M477FDW 71900 0 71900 0 PRINTERS
19 411803 [HP SCANJET PRO 2500 F1 FLATBED SCANNER ( Nos. 2) 58400 0 58400 0 PRINTERS
20 412503 [2000A TRUE RMS AC/DC DIGITAL CLAMP METER ( Nos, 4) 359892 0 369892 0 Toals and tackles
3 AND 1/2 DIGIT MULTIMETER AC/DC 0-1000 V, AC/DC CURRENT UP
21 412503 TO -10 AMP (Nos 10) 252330 0 252330 0 Tools and tackles
22 412503 |DIGITAL INSULATION TESTER , MULTIRANGE UPTO 5 KV 229254 0 229254 0 Tools and tackles
Power supply unit for Flow meter to measure discharge at downstream
23 412503 |side of dam (ONLINE CONTACT FREE RADAR TYPE DISCHARGE 57500 o} 57500 0 MISC. ASSETS/EQUIPMENTS
MEASUREMENT EQUIPMENT-SOMMER MESSTECHNIK / RQ-30)
Total Exclusi - 2000607 0 2000807
Far DSP & Associates For NHPC Limlited
Chartered Accountants
(f.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

7Y

Commercial Division




Statement of Capital Cost
(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

Form-9E

(Amount in Lakh)

Sl. No. Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

2018-19

A |a) |Opening Gross Block amount As per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in A(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in A(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in A(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in A(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

B |a) |Addition in Gross Block amount during the NOT APPLICABLE
period (Direct purchases)

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in B(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in B(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in B(a) above

o) [Amount of FERV in B(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

C |a) |Addition in Gross Block amount during the
period (Transfer from CWIP)

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in C(a) above

c) [Amount of IDC in C(a) abgye

d) |Amount of FC in C(a) above

@) |Amount of FERV in C(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

g) [Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

D |a) |Deletion in Gross Block Amount during the
period

b) [Amount of Capital liabilities in D(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in D(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in D(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in D(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

a) [Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E|a) |Closing Gross Block amount As per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabillties in E(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in E(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in E(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in E(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Note:

1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/station and
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants )

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Form-9F

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress
(To be given for the relevant dates and year wise)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

(Amount in Rs. Lakh)

Sl No. Particulars

201415

2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

A a) |Opening CWIP As per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in A(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in A(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in A(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in A(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

B |a) |Addition in CWIP during the period

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in B(a) above

c) |Amount of IDC in B(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in B(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in B(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

C |a) |Transferred to Gross Block Amount during

the period

NOT APPLICABLE

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in C(a) above

c) [Amount of IDC in G(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in C(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in C(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

D a) |Deletion in CWIP durih"g the period

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in D(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in D(a) above

d) [Amount of FC in D(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in D(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E a) |Closing CWIP as per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in E(a) above

c) |Amount of IDC in E(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in E(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV in E(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Note:

1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/station and financial year start date and end date,

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

16

For NHPC Ltd.

A

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :
Date of Commercial Operation :

Financing of Additional Capitalisation

NHPC Limited
CHAMERA-III Power Station
04.07.2012

FORM-10

(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Financial Year (Starting from COD) * Actual / projected Admitted
Year1 | Year2 | Year3 | Year4 | Year$5 YearRreany \Veary Year)} Weanbis
1 2 3 4 so on
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 | 10 11

Amount capitalised in Work /
Equipment

1,238.58 | 207.47 | 849.14 | 69.65 |1,334.27

Financing Detalils

Loan-1

Loan-2

Loan-3 and so on

Total Loan®

Equity

Internal Resources

1,238.58 | 207.47 | 849.14 | 69.65 |1,334.27

Others (PI. specify)

Total

1,238.58 | 207.47 | 849.14 | 69.65 |1,334.27

Note:

1 Year 1 refers to Financial Year of COD and Year 2, Year 3 etc. are the subsequent financial years respectively.

2 Loan details for meeting the additional capitalisation requirement should be given as per FORM-7 or 8 whichever is relevant.

For NHPC Ltd.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

5

77

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Calculation of Depreciation

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-lil Power Station

{Amount in Rs.)

Depreciation
Rates as per Depreciation Amount
:l Name of the Assets’ CERC's Gro;: gI:;(')( 1888 on for each year up to
' Depreciation o 31.03.2018
Rate Schedule
1 3
1 |Land — Freehold 410101 0.00% 41,850,589 0
2 |LAND-RIGHT OF USE 410121 3.34% 193,079,261 6448847
3__|Roads and Bridges 4102 3.34% 300,714,124 10043852
4 _|Buildings 4103 3.34% 1,188,432,423 39693643
6 __|Railway sidings 4105 5.28% 0 0
7 Hydraulic Works (Dams, Water Conductor 4108 5.28% 13.040.154.681 688520167
system, Hydro mechanical gates, tunnels)
8 |Generating Plant and machinery 4107 5.28% 4,940,218,343 260843529
9 |Piant and machinery Sub station 4108 5.28% 8,839,025 466701
10 |Plant and machinery Transmission lines 4109 5.28% 8,780,558 463613
11 |Plant and machinery Others 4110 5.28% 15,805,126 834511
12 [Construction Equipment 4111 5.28% 13,918,233 734883
13 Water Supply System / Drainage and Sewerage| 4112 3.34% 20,607,757 688299
14 |Electrical installations 4114 5.28% 0 0
15 |Vehicles 4115 9.50% 16,511,340 1568577
16 |Aircraft/ Boats 4116 9.50% 787,500 74813
17 |Furniture and fixture 4117 6.33% 11,172,829 707240
18 |Computers 4118 15.00% 12,155,486 1823323
19 |Communication Equipment 4118 6.33% 635,950 40258
20 |Office Equipments 4120 6.33% 6,166,893 390364
21 |Research and Development 4121 Y 0
22 INTANGIBLE ASSETS - COMPUTER 4122 15.00% 366 573 54986
SOFTWARE '
23 |Other assets 4125 6.33% 28,712,148 1817479
24 Capital Expenditure on assets Not Owned by 4126 20.00% 0 0
NHPC
25 ;’gggible Assets of minor value >750 and < 4128 5.28% 2,220,204 117227
26 |Obsolete / surplus assets 4130 0.00% 0
TOTAL 19,851,129,043 1,015,332,309
Welghted Average Depreciation Rate (%) of 5.115%

depreciation

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

r'lio.'? A’ -‘
({2 crn:0a679VH Y
”( NEW DELH! i

7%

For NHPC Ltd.

L

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

Statement of Depreciation

NHPC Limited

Chamera-III Power Station

(Amount in "~ Lakh)

FORM-12

::)'_ Particulars 3:300672:01 122::0 0;10‘:32; (:' 12310 2013-14 * 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 201718 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |Opening Capital Cost 132995.43 199237.569| 201434.15| 204,231.93| 205,470.51| 205677.98| 206,527.12| 206,596.77
2 |[Closing Capital Cost 132,995.43 201,434.15| 204,231.93| 205,470.51| 205677.98| 206,527.12| 206,596.77| 207,931.04
3 |Average Capital Cost 132,995.43 200,335.87| 202,833.04| 204,851.22| 205,574.25| 206,102.55| 206,561.95| 207,263.80
4 |Freehold land 78.21 117.31 256.31 256.31 872.57 418.51 418.51 418.51
5 |Rate of depreciation 5.16% 5.16% 517% 5.13% 5.12% 5.13% 5.14% 5.11%
6 |Depreciable value 119,625.50 180,196.70| 182,319.05| 184,135.42| 184,231.51| 185,115.64| 185,529.10| 186,160.86
7 |Balance useful life at the beginning of the period 34.25 33.25 32.25 31.25 30.25 29.25
8 |Remaining depreciable value 119,625.50 180,121.47| 174,564.51| 165,940.58| 155561.20| 145,987.89| 135,823.19| 125,860.10
9 |Depreciation (for the period) 75.24 7679.30| 10,493.28) 10,500.55| 10,525.47| 10,580.48| 10,614.73| 10,601.00
10 |Depreciation (annualised)
11 |Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period 75.24 7,754.54 18,247.82| 28,695.38 39,195.78 49,708.22 60,320.63 70,901.75
Less : Cumulative depreciation adjustment on
12 |account of un-discharged liabilities deducted as on
01.04.2009 / Station COD, whichever is later.
[ e e am|  mo|  ew| | wwm| o
] o IS UVSTHCPICCISton Ethelenthofithe 75.24 775454 | 18194.84 | 2867031 | 30127.75| 49,70590| 60,300.76| 70,890.98

period

Note:
1. In case of details of FERV and AAD, give information for the applicable period.
For DSP & Associates ,/

Chartered Accountants

79

For NHPC Ltd.

fé/

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division



FORM-13
Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loans'

Name of the Company 8 NHPC LTD.
Name of the Power Station H CHAMERA-III POWER STATION
(Amount in lacs)
:(', Particulars -5’6':.5,‘."1"4 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
1 ) 3 ] 5 3 7 8
1 |LIC
Gross loan - Opening 27850.00 27850 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 2320.84 4641.67 6962.5 9283.33 11604.17 13925
Net loan - Opening 25529.16 23208.33 20887.5 18566.67 16245.83 13925
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0 0 0 1] 0 0
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 2320.83 2320.83 2320.83 2320.84 2320.83 2320.83
Net loan - Closing 23208.33 20887.5 18566.67 16245.83 13925 11604.17
Average Net Loan 24368.75 22047.92 19727.09 17406.25 15085.42 12764.59
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.97% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118%
Interest on loan 2186.29 1974.67 1767.70 1551.45 1339.54 1127.35
2 |P-SERIES BONDS
Gross loan - Opening 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
yvear 0.00 0.00 0.00 5000.00 10000.00 15000.00
Net loan - Opening 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 45000.00 40000.00 35000.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000,00 5000.00
Net loan - Closing 50000.00 50000.00 45000.00 40000.00 35000.00 30000.00
Average Net Loan 50000.00 50000.00 47500.00 42500.00 37500.00 32500.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Interest on loan 4500.00 4500.00 4438.36 3977.26 3527.26 3077.26
3 |Q-SERIES BONDS
Gross |oan - Opening 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 0,00 500.00 1000.00 1500.00
Net loan - Opening 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 5500.00 5000.00 4500.00
Add: Drawal(s) durina the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment {s) of Loans during the vear 0.00 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
Net loan - Closing 6000.00 6000.00 5500.00 5000.00 4500.00 4000.00
Averaqe Net L.oan 6000.00 6000.00 5750.00 5250.00 4750.00 4250.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25%
Interest an loan 555.00 555.00 552.34 505.96 459.97 413.72
4 |Corporation Bank
Gross |oan - Opening 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 2531.25 4556.25 24300.00
Net loan - Opening 24300.00 24300.00 21768.75 19743.75 0.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 0.00 506.25 2025.00 19743.75 0.00
Net |oan - Closing 24300.00 23793.75 19743.75 0.00 0.00
Averaqge Net Loan 24300.00 24046.88 20756.25 9871.88 0.00
Rate of Interest on | oan 10.25% 10.25% 9.65% 8.75% 8.75%
Interest on |oan 2490.75 2478.52 2228.69 1976.68 304.82 0.00
5 |CANARA BANK
Gross loan - Opening 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 0.00 0.00 62.40 312.00 561.60 3000.00
Net loan - Opening 3000.00 3000.00 2937.60 2688.00 2438.40 0.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 0.00 62.40 249.60 249.60 2438.40 0.00
Net |par) - Closing 3000.00 2937.60 2688.00 2438.40 0.00 0.00
Average Net Loan 3000.00 2968.80 2812.80 2563.20 1219.20 0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 10.09% 10.20% 10.20% 9.65% 8.45% 8.45%

Interest on |oan 302.77 304.69 275.50 243.67 36.50 0.00




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.
CHAMERA-III POWER STATION

(Amount in lacs)
:L Particulars ,:’;‘1’;'_“1% 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

1 1 3 4 5 ] T 8

6 |V-Series Bonds
Gross |oan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10235.70
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1137.30
Net loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9098.40
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 10235.70 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 1137.30 2274.60
Net loan - Closing 0.00 0.00 0.00 9098.40 6823.80
Average Net Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 4549.20 7961.10
Rate of Interest on Loan 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 6.84% 6.84%
Interest on loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 559.24 593.77

7 |V2-Series Bonds
Gross loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11377.80
Curnulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11377.80
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 11377.80 0.00
Less: Repayment {5} of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Closing 0.00 0.00 0.00 11377.80 11377.80
Average Net Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 5688.90 11377.80
Rate of Interest on Loan 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 7.52% 7.52%
Interest on loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 700.89 855.61

8 |X-Series Bonds
Gross loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan ~ Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7465.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Closing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7465.00
Average Net Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3732.50
Rate of Ir ¢ 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.65%
Interest on |oan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.99
TOTAL LOANS
Gross loan - Opening 111150.00 111150.00 111150.00 111150.00 111150.00
Q‘Mg‘”*a“"e TR iehS OHLRTIS]Upte previos 232084|  4641.67] 753115 1762658  27722.02
Net lnan - Opening 108829.16| 106508.33] 103618.85 93523.42 83427.98
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 21613.50
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 10095.43 10095.44 31140.28
Net |oan - Closing 93523.42 83427.98 73901.20
Average Net Loan 98571.14 88475.70 78664.59 72585.99
Interast on loan 9262.58 8255.02 6928.23 6159.70
Weighted average Rate of Interest on Loans 9.32% 9.34% 9.40% 9.33% 8.81% 8.49%

! In case of Foreign Loans, the calculations in Indian Rupees Is to be furnished. However, the calculations in Orginal currency is aiso to be

furnished seperately In the same form.
For DSP & Assoclates

Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Ltd.

A

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division



Calculatlon of Interest taken in Form 13

Annexure to Form -13

Name of the Company NHPC LTD.
Name of the Power Station CHAMERA-|II POWER STATION
Figures in lacs
Sl Date of Amount of Interest Intt. In form
No. pricipal Repayment | instaliment = © Deys Rate (%) nforest 13
1|LIC - 6800
23208.33 1-Apr-14 29-Apr-14 29 9.12% 168.13 1974.67
22047.92 30-Apr-14 1160.41 30-Apr-14 30-Oct-14| 184 9l2_‘:/_o 1013.43
20887.50 31-Oct-14 1160.42 31-Oct-14 31-Mar-15| 152 9.12% 793.12
20887.50 1-Apr-15 29-Apr-15 29 9.12% 151.32 1767.70
19727.08] _ 30-Apr-15 1160.42| 30-Apr-15|  30-Oct-15| 184| 9.12% 906.75
18566.67 31-Oct-15 1160.41 31-Oc¢t-15] 31-Mar-16/ 153 9.12% 709.63
18566.67 1-Apr-16 29-Apr-16 29 9.1 2_2/0 134.51 1551.45
17406.25 30-Apr-16 1160.42 30-Apr-16 30-Oct-16| 184 9. 1_2_% 800.07
16245.83 31-Oct-16 1160.42 31-Oct-16] 31-Mar-17| 152 9.12% 616.87
16245.83 1-Apr-17|  29-Apr-17] 29| 9.12% 117.40 1339.54
15085.42 30-Apr-17 1160.41 30-Apr-17 30-Oct-17| 184 9.12% 693.40
13925.00 31-Oct-17 1160.42 31-Oct-17| 31-Mar-18] 152| 9.12% 528.74
13925.00 1-Apr-18 26-Apr-18 26 9.12% 90.44 1127.35
12764.58 27-Apr-18 1160.42 27-Apr-18 30-Oct-18] 187] 9.12% 596.29
11604.17|  31-Oct-18 1160.41| 31-Oct-18] 31-Mar-19| 152 9.12% 440.62
11604.16 7760.71 7760.71
2|Corporation Bank
24300.00 1-Apr-14 4-Jan-15| 278| 10.25% 1903.88 2478.52
23793.75 5-Jan-15 506.25 5-Jan-15] 31-Mar-15 86| 10.25% 574.64
23793.75 1-Apr-15 4-Apr-15 4] 10.25% 26.59 2228.69
23287.50 5-Apr-15 506.25 5-Apr-15| 31-May-15 57| 10.25% 372.76
23287.50 1-Jun-15 3-Jul-15 33| 10.00% 210.54
23287.50 4-Jul-15 4-Jul-15 1| _10.00% 6.38
22781.25 5-Jul-15 506.25 5-Jui-15| 23~ ug-1 5 50| 10.00% 311.35
22781.25 24-Aug-15 4-Oct-15 42| 9.90% 259.63
22275.00 5-Oct-15 506.25 5-0Oct-15 7-0Oct-15 3| 9.90% 18.13
22275.00 8-Oct-15| 31-Dec-15 85 9.65_% 500.58
22275.00 1-Jan-16 4-Jan-16 4]  9.65% 23.49
21768.75 5-Jan-16 506.25 5-Jan-16] 31-Mar-16| 87| 9.65% 499.25
21768.75 1-Apr-16 4-Apr-16 4] 9.65% 22.96 1976.68
21262.50 5-Apr-16 506.25 5-Apr-16 4-Jul-16] 91| 9.65% 510.15
20758.25 5-Jul-16 506.25 5-Jul-16 4-Oct-18 92 9.65% 503.48
20250.00 5-Oct-16 506.25 5-Oct-16] 31-Dec-16 88| 9.65% 469.75
20250.00 1-Jan-17 4-Jan-17 4| 9.65% 21.42
19743.75 5-Jan-17 506.25 5-Jan-17| 31-Mar-17| 86| 9.65% 448.91
10743.75 1-Apr-17 4-Apr-17 4| 8.75% 18.83 304.82
19237.50 5-Apr-17 506.25 5-Apr-17 5-Jun-17| 62| 8.75% 285.89
0.00 19237.50 6-Jun-17
24300.00 6938.71 6988.71
3|CANARA BANK
3000.00 1-Apr-14] 15-Jan-15|  290| 10.20% 243.12 304.69
2937.60]  16-Jan-15 62.40[ 16-Jan-15| 31-Mar-15] 75| 10.20% 61.57
2937.60 1-Apr-15 15-Apr-15 15| 10.20% 12.31 275.50
2875.20 18-Apr-15 62.40 16-Apr-15| 10-May-15 25| 10.20% 20.09
2875.20 11-Mav-15 15-Jul-16 66| 10.00% 51.99
2812.80]  16-Jui-15 6240 16-Jul-15|  2-Sep-i5| 49| 10.00% 37.76
2812.80 3-Sep-15 6-Oct-15 34| 9.90% 25.93
2812.80 7-Oct-15|  15-Oct-15 9| 9.65% 8.69
2750.40 18-Oct~-15 62.40 16-Oct-15| 31-Dec-18 77] 9.65% 55.99
2750.40 1-Jan-16 15-Jan-16 15| 9.65% 10.88
2688.00|  16-Jan-16 6240 16-Jan-16]| 31-Mar-16| 76| 9.65% 53.86
2688.00 1-Apr-16|  15-Apr-18 15| 9.65% 10.63 243.67
2625.80] 16-Aor-16 6240 16-Aor-16 15-Jul-16] 91|  9.85% 63.00
2563.20 16-Jul-16 62.40 16-Jul-18 10-Oct-16 87| 9.65% 58.80
2563.20 11-Oct-16 15-Oct-16 5| 9.60% 3.36
2500.80 16-Oct-16 62.40 16-Oct-16| 31-Dec-16 77| 9.60% 50.51
2500.80 1-Jan-17 6-Jan-17 8| 9.60% 3.95
2500.80 1-Jan-17| 15-Jan-17 15| 9.50% 9.76
2438.40 16-Jan-17 62.40 18-Jan-17| 31-Mar-17 75| 9.50% 43.67
2438.40 1-Apr-17 15-Apr-17 15| 8.45% 8.47 36.50
2376.00] 16-Apr-17 62.40[ 16-Apr-17| _ 5-Jun-17| 51| B.45% 28.03
5500, \




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

Calculation of Interest taken in Form 13

NHPC LTD.
CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Figures in lacs

Sl Date of | Amount of Interest Intt. in form
No. Riicipal Repayment | Instaliment Riom o Days Rate (%) Intarest 13
0 2376.00 8-Jun-17
3000.00 860.36 860.36
4|P-SERIES BONDS
50000 1-Apr-14] 31-Mar-15| 365 9.00% 4500.00 4500.00
50000 1-Apr-18|  31-Jan-16| 308 9.00% 3772.60 4438.36
45000 1-Feb-16 5000 1-Feb-16] 31-Mar-16 60| 9.00% 666.75
45000 1-Apr-16]  31-Jan-17| 306] 9.00% 3395.34 3977.26
40000 1-Feb-17 5000 1-Feb-17| 31-Mar-17 59 9.00% 581.92
40000 1-Apr-17|  31-Jan-18| 306] 9.00% 3018.08 3527.26
35000 1-Feb-18 5000 1-Feb-18| 31-Mar-18 59|  9.00% 509.18
35000 ) 1-Apr-18 31-Jan-19{ 306 9.00% 2640.82 3077.26
30000 1-Feb-19 5000 1-Feb-19 31-Mar-19 59 9.00% 436.44
20000.00 195620.14| 19520.14
5|Q-SERIES BONDS
6000 1-Apr-14 11-Mar-15| 345 9.25% 524.59 555.00
6000 12-Mar-15 12-Mar-15|  31-Mar-15 201 9.25% 30.41
6000 1-Apr-15 10-Mar-16{ 345 9.25% 523.15 552.34
5500 11-Mar-16 500/ 11-Mar-16] 31-Mar-16 21 9.25% 29.19
5500 1-Apr-16 9-Mar-17| 343 9.25% 478.09 505.96
5000 10-Mar-17 500{ 10-Mar-17| 31-Mar-17 22| 9.25% 27.88
5000 1-Apr-17 11-Mar-18| 345 9.25% 437.16 459,97
4500 12-Mar-18 500 12-Mar-18|  31-Mar-18 20 9.25% 22.81
4500 1-Apr-18| 11-Mar-18] 345| 9.25% 393.44 413.72
4000 12-Mar-19 500| 12-Mar-19] 31-Mar-19 20| 9.25% 20.27
2000.00 2486.98 2486.98
6|V SERIES BOND
10235.7 6-Jun-17| 23-Jan-18| 232| 6.84% 445.01 559.24
9098.4 24-Jan-18 1137.3 24-Jan-18| 31-Mar-18 67 6.84% 114.24
9098.4 1-Apr-18 23-Jan-19| 298 6.84% 508.09 593.77
6823.8 24-Jan-19 2274.6 24-Jan-18| 31-Mar-19 87 6.84% 85.68
3411.90 1153.02 1153.02
7|V2 SERIES BOND
11377.80 6-Jun-17| 31-Mar-18| 299| 7.52% 700.89 700.89
11377.80 1-Apr-18] 31-Mar-19| 365| 7.52% 855.61 855.61
0.00 1666.50|  1556.50
8|X SERIES BOND
7465.00 8-Feb-19] 31-Mar-19 52| 8.65% 91.99 91.99
0.00 91.99
: =3
For DSP & Associatgs P For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants 7

g%

/Z//_,

(M.G. Gokhale)

GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-13A

(Amount in Lakh)

St

30.06.2012 to

04.07.2012 to

oy Particulars eyl 31052013+ | 201314 201415 | 201516 | 201617 | 201718 | 2018-19
(1) 2) 3) 4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)
1 |Gross Normative loan - Opening 93,096.80 139,466.31| 141,003.91| 142,962.35| 143,829.36| 143,974.59| 144,568.98| 144,617.74
o |Cumuiative repayment of Normative 0 7524 775454 18247.82| 2874837 3927384 49854.31| 60469.04
loan upto previous year
3_|Net Normative loan - Opening 93,096.80 139,391.07| 133,249.37| 124,714.53] 115,080.99] 104,700.75| 94,714.67| 84,148.69
4 [A\dd: Increase due to addition during 0.00 12142 610.16 199.29 274.44 584,57 26.39 937.68
the year / period
g [Eossr-Becasedue lods- . 0.00 000 0.00 125.29 249.79 6.74 47.64 22.05
capitalisation during the year / period
6 Les's : Decrease dug to reversal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0 0 0 0 0
during the year / period
5 |AWd : Increase due to discharges 0.00 1659.01| 1348.29 793.01 120.58 16.57 70.01 18.36
during the year / period
Less : Repayment during the year 75.24 7,679.30| 10,493.28 | 10,500.55 | 10,525.47 | 10,580.48 | 10,614.73 | 10,601.00
8 |Net Normative loan - Closing 93,021.56 133,249.37| 124,714.53] 115,080.99| 104,700.75| 94,714.67| 84,148.69| 74,481.69
9 |Average Normative loan 93059.18 136320.22| 128981.95 119897.76] 109890.87| 99707.71| 89431.68) 79315.19
10 |Weighted average rate of interest 9.41% 9.40% 9.32% 9.34% 9.40% 9.33% 8.81% 8.49%
11 |Interest on Loan 96.01 9511.79| 12,021.21| 11,198.45| 10,329.74 9,302.73 7,878.93 6,733.86

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

&Y

For NHPC Ltd.

Y

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner :

Name of the Generating Station :

Calculation of Interest on Working Capital

NHPC Limited
Chamera-11I Power Station

FORM-13B

(Amount in Lakh)

:") Particulars 3:::7'-2::122? 0341'?073'?:;123? 2013-14* | 201415 | 201516 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
1 2 3 2 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 |0&M Expenses 2.50 254.17|  361.91| 376.09| 401.06| 427.69| 456.09| 486.37
2 |Maintenance Spares 4.50 457.50|  651.44| 676.95| 721.90| 769.84| 82095 875.47
3 |Receivables 4892  4975.00| 6,773.95| 670324 6,625.24| 6,503.82| 6,346.66| 6,229.37
4 |Total Working Capital 55.93| 568667 7,787.30 | 7,756.28 |7,748.20 | 7,701.34 |7,623.70 | 7,591.21
5 |Rate of Interest 13.50% 13.50%| 13.50% | 13.50% | 13.50% | 13.50% | 13.50% | 13.50%
6 |Interest on Working Capital 7.55 767.70| 1,051.29 | 1,047.10 |1,046.01 | 1,039.68 |1,029.20 | 1,024.81
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered f/c;%ou ntant_s /

/ P A —
Fy -~ O
A o —ane7GINYE
Jb e

Q5

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




Other Income as on actual / anticipated COD

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-13C

(Amount in * Lakh)

Sl.
No.

Particulars

Existing
2013-14

201415

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

1

2

3

4

5

Interest on Loans and advance

Interest received on deposits

Income from Investment

Income from sale of scrap

Rebate for timely payment

Surcharge on late payment
from beneficiaries

Rent from residential building

0 [Nl O ;b |wWwIN -~

Misc. receipts (Please Specify
details)

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants.

&6

For NHPC Ltd.

(MTQ)khale)

GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division




FORM-13D

Incidental Expenditure during Construction

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited

Chamera-III Power Station

(Amount in * Lakh)

Sl
No.

Particulars

Up to Schedule
cOoD

Upto actulal /
anticipated COD

1

2

7

A

Expenses:

1

Employees' Benefits Expenses

Finance Costs

Water Charges

Communication Expenses

Power Charges

Other Office and Administrative Expensces

Others (Please Specify Details)

O |IN|IO| OBl WN

Other pre-Operating Expences

oooooo

Total Expenses

Less: Income from sale of tender

Less: Income from guest house

Less: Income recovered from Contractors

Less: Interest on Deposits

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accoyntants

(%, N\
(s '|/FRN:006791N \ o\
&1 new pethl )

NN

g7

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)

Commercial Division



Sl. No.

Nama of the Petitioner :

Name of the Generating Station :

| Draw Dawn

FORM-14

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges

Quarter 1 L Quarter2 Quarter n (COD)

| Particulars

Forelgn
currenhcy

Exchange Rate |A In Q In |Exch A t In Q in In
on draw down |Indlan Rupee |Foreign Rate on draw |Indlan Rupee |Foreign Rate on draw |Indian Rupee

date {Re Lakh) surrency down date (Rs Lakh) currency down date {Rs Lakh)

Loans

1.1

Forelgn Loan

1.1

Foraign Loan '

Draw down Amount

15T

Financing charges

Forsign Exchange Rate Variation

Hedglng Cost

112

Farelgn =

Draw down Amount

DG

Financing charges

Forelgn Exchange Rate Variation

Hedging Cost

113

F 3

Draw down Amount

IDC
|Financing charges

Farelgn Exchange Rale Vanation

Hedging Cost

114

Total Foreign Loan

Drawe down Amount

10C

Finane

iriancing charges
Foraign Exchange Rate Varialion

Hudglng Cost

1.2

Indian Loans

12,1 |indi !

aw down Amount

1DC

Financing charges

12.2

‘!n_dia_r: Loan?
clowr Arriaint

inc

Flnancing charges

123

Indian | ngn’

Oraw down Amount

IDC

Financing charges

124

Total Indian Loans

Draw down Amount

iDC

Financing charges

Total Loans drawn
IDC

Financing charges

Forelgn Exchangs Rate Variation

Hedging Cost

Equity

21

Forelan eguity drawn

2.2

Indian eguity drawn

Total equity dopioyed

Note:

1. Drawal of debt and equity shali be on paripassu basis quarter wise to meet the commissioning schedule. Drawal of higher equity in the baginning is permissible
2. Applicable interest rates including reset dates used for above computation may be furnished separately

3. In case of muiti unit project details of capitalisation ratio usad to be furnished.

4. Detailed calculation of IDC (Aclual drawl and repayment dates and amount, rates of interesl, etc.) should be fumished

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For N Lid.

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commerclal)
Commercial Dlvision

28




FORM-14A

Actual cash expenditure

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

(Amount in * Lakh)

Quarter-

Quarter-n

Quarter-il Quarter-ill (COD)

Payment to contractors/suppliers

% of fund deployment

NOT APPLICABLE

Note: If there is variation between payment and fund deployment justification need to be

For DSP & Associates

l'fi-"" FRN:006791N ) |
|2\ New DELH! Ji)

NG sy
N/

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Generating Company :

NHPC Limited

FORM-15A

Name of Hydro-Electric Generating Station : CHAMERA HE PROJECT STAGE-I

Installed Capacity

IXTTMW =

231 MW

Month

Design Energy * (MUs)

Designed Peaking Capability
(MW)*

April

19.41

28.12

80.54| 1l

33.01

May

44,71

52.67

1566.31( 1

57.93

June

52.67

52.67

154.47| 1l

49.13

July

51.29

52.67

161.89 IlI

57.93

| August

52.67

52.67

163.27| 1l

57.93

September

46.57

30.12

119.78] 1l

34.08

October

29.63

24.95

78.79] i

24.21

November

19.67

17.89

52.85| 1l

15.29

December

13.73

12.69

38.05| 1

11.63

January

11.09

9.83

30.69|

9.77

February

9.14

9.23

24.75| il

6.38

March

9.70

15.68

47.78( Il

22.40

231 MW for minimum 3 hours

1108.17

Total

1108.17

" As per DPR / TEC of CEA dated 10.10.2003.

Note:

Specify the number of peaking hours for which station has been designed - 3 hours.

For DSP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

"

NEW DELHI

- —\D
WO06791N | »

o)
-
3

96

For NHPC Ltd.

4

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




FORM-15B

NHPC Limited

Design energy and MW Continuous (monthwise) - ROR type stations
Generating Company :

Name of Hydro-Electric Generating Station : CHAMERA-lII

Installed Capacity

[3X77MW =

231 MW

Month

Deslign Energy* (MUs)

MW continuous*

April

May

June

July

August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

NOT APPLICABLE

" As per DPR/ TEC of CEA dated .......................

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Partner (
\‘_:- \

91

For NHPC Ltd.
(M.G. Gokhale)

GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Liability Flow Statement

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

Liability pertaining to COD

2018-19
Year of actual |Liability as on -
Party AssetWork capitalisation |31.03.2018 Discharge e Liability as on 31.03.2019
[|_Irl\lljDUSTAN CONSTRUCTION CO major civil work copD
[i':'NDDUSTAN CONSTRUCTION CO major civil work coD
E}’;DUSTAN CONSTRUCTION €O. |01 civil work 2012-13 41,890,343 0 0 41,890,343
[1_:%DUSTAN CONSTRUCTION CO major civil work 2013-14
HINDUSTAN CONSTRUCTION CO. P
LTD major civil work
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work COD
a/c Major E&M work 2012-13
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work 2013-14
27798833 o] 27798833
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major ERM work 2013-14 0
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work 2015-16
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work 2017-18 1147803 856.478
GE POWER INDIA LIMITED Major E&M work 2018-18 291,325 '
OM METALS SPML(JV) Major HM work COD
OM METALS SPML(JV) MaJor HM work COD 49164 879
OM METALS SPML(JV) Major HM work 2012-13 ! ! 0 0 56,413,675
OM METALS SPML(JV) Major HM work 2014-15
OM METALS SPML(JV) Major HM wark 2017-18 7,248,796
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Malor E&M work CoD
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work COD
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work 2013-14 13,920,325 0 0 13,920,325
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work 2013-14
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work 2015-16
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work 2017-18 443,205 584.927
ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE Major E&M work 2018-19 -141,722 '
PROVISION FOR COMMITTED .
CAPITAL EXPENSES-CURRENT Enviroment COD 203,585,889 1,483,037 202102852
0
Sub Total (A) 345,200,073 1,632,640 343,567,433
Liability pertaining to Add Cap of 2012-13 to 2018-19
ISHWARI PARSAD BARYAL CISF Security Barrack At Adit-3 2015-16 82,440 0 82,440
DG SET 62.5 KVA, 3-PHASE, 415VOLT,
TRADE LINKERS ASSOCIATES 50HZ, 0.8 P.F. WITH AMF PANEL, MAKE: 2017-18 548,700 548,700 0
MAHINDRA, MODEL NO.:4905GMC2
ASHWANI KUMAR SHARMA RCC Water Storage Tank 2017-18 35,900 35,900 0
TOSHNIWAL INDUSTRIES PRIVATE HD 1080P 30X {P DOME PTZ POE CAMERA
LIMITED ,MAKE PELCO,MODEL:56230-EG-1 20A7=18 35,304 25,398 o
HAND HELD MQISTURE IN OIL METER
EMECON CONTROLS PVT. LTD. COMPLETE WITH ALL ACCESSORIES , 2017-18 240,956 240,956 0
MAKEA VAISALA, MODEL :MM70
BATTERY CHARGER FOR 12V, 200AH
SANKALP ENGINEERS BATTERY, I/P: 415/230V, 50HZ AC, 2KW, 201718 135,700 124,200 14,500
0/P: 2-24V, 40A DC
TRASH RACK CLEANING
ERHARD MUHR GMBH 20171 180,943 4,856
MACHINE (TRCM) AT DAME SITE 201718 176087




Year of actual |Liabllity as on

2018-19

Liability as on 31.03.2!
Party L capitalisation |31.03.2018 Discharge  |Reversal ity .
AUOTBACK WASH WATER
FILTER (MOTORIZED & GEAR
'S ANSYS ENGINEERING PVT. LTD. 18-1 57421
b B OPERATED),CAPACITY-49 M3/HR{ 201819
CPS-Il
PRINCE ENTERPRISES FRP BIO DIGESTER 3470 LITRES {LOCAL 2018-19
MADE} 24801
PRINCE ENTERPRISES FRP BIO DIGESTER 3470 LITRES {LOCAL 2018-19
MADE)
PRINCE ENTERPRISES FRP BIO DIGESTER 1337 LITRES (LOCAL 2018-19
MADE) 16000
PRINCE ENTERPRISES FRP B!O DIGESTER 1337 LITRES (LOCAL 2018-19
MADE)
01 SEATER PUF MADE CABIN TOILET CABIN
SIZE 33€™ X 38€™ X 78€™ WITH 200 LITRE
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD WATER TANK - SRG INTERNATIONA 2018-19 81420
01 SEATER PUF MADE CABIN TOILET CABIN
SIZE 34€™ X 38€™ X 748€E™ WITH 200 LITRE
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD WATER TANK - SRG INTERNATIONA 2018-19 81420
01 SEATER PUF MADE CABIN TOILET CABIN
SIZE 34€™ X 34€™ X 74€™ WITH 200 LITRE
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD WATER TANK - SRG INTERNATIONA 2018-19 81420
FRP MADE 700 LITRE BIO DIGESTER TANK -
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD SRG INTERNATIONAL 2018-19 38350
FRP MADE 700 LITRE BIO DIGESTER TANK -
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD SRG INTERNATIONAL 2018-19 38350
FRP MADE 700 LITRE BIO DIGESTER TANK -
SRG INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD SRG INTERNATIONAL 2018-19 38350
GODRE! & BOYCE MFG. CO. LTD NI CORERATED ADTOMATICBOON 2018-19
BARRIER 20020
GODREJ & BOYCE MFG. CO. LTD s:ERCR];leC O T D O OMATICEOON 2018-19
Sub Total (B) 1,260,035 890,008 0 747 579
Total (A+B) 346,460,108] 2,622,648 0 344,315,012
For DSP & Associates For NWPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants 4 -

7%

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




Annexure-ll



Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Ltd.

Summary Sheet

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

FORM- 1

Region : Eastern State: Himachal Pradesh District : Chamba
(¥ in Lakh)
SI. Particulars Existing 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
No. 2018-19A . . ) )
] 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1.1 |Depreciation 10,601.00| 10,766.08) 10,924.91| 10,964.58| 10,978.54| 10.997.40
1.2 |interest on Loan 6,733.86 6,269.66 5515.43 4.637.64 3.674.36 2,668.12
1.3 |Return on Equity" 13,180.12| 12,616.56| 12,797.22| 12,838.36| 12,847.89| 12.866.78
1.4 |Interest on Working Capital 1.024.81 025.24 941.39 952.76 963.07 974.12
1.5 |0 & M Expenses 5836.44| 10,247.67| 10,736.17| 11,247.96| 11,784.15| 12,345.89
Total 37,376.22| 40,825.22| 40,915.12| 40,641.31| 40,248.01| 39,852.32
Note

1: Details of calculations, considering equity as per regulation, to be furnished.

2. Tariff Petition for the period 2019-24 is based on projected expenditures approved by Board of Directors during 427th board meeting
held on 17.10.2019
A As per truing up petition for the penod 2014-19.
For DSP & Asso mtés

PartnerCA &MJQ

M. No ) §4902" o

Q
&

A"
giN\

IN-00679
‘\a"-l ::-_:_:_'.—i

uID: 1oo%M%W£&VK%QZI

Neo De i

Datid -28"“#«3)#202 o

Y

For NHPC Limited

/0_

(M G Gokhale)

General Manager (Comml.)




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lli Power Station
Place (Region/Dlstrict/State) : Northern/ Chamba/ Himachal Pradesh

FORM-1(1)
Statement showing claimed capital cost-(A+B)
(Rs. Lakh)
::)' Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |Opening Capital Cost 207,931.04| 212,907.41 214,139.67 214,458.24 214,685.38
2 |Add : Addition during the year / period 452775 1,602.88 330.00 260.00 500.00
3 t‘éﬁid Decapitalsstionialinng thelysar 11.46 380.62 21.43 42.86 0.00
4 |Less : Reversal during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 |Add : Discharges during the year / period 460.08 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
6 |Closing Capital Coat 212,907.41| 214,139.67 214,458.24 214,685.38 215,195.38
7 |Average Caplital Cost 210,419.23| 213,523.54| 214,298.96 214,571.81 214,940.38
Statement showing claimed capiial cost eligible for RoE at normal rate (A)
A Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |Opening Capital Cost 207,931.04] 212,607.41 213,739.67 213,758.24 213,785.38
2 |Add : Addition during the year / period 4227.75 1,602.88 30.00 60.00 500.00
3 ;eriz d De-capitalisation during the year / 11.46 380.62 21.43 42.86 0.00
4 |Less : Reversal during the year / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 |Add : Discharges during the year / period 460.08 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00
6 _|Closing Capltal Cost 212,607.41| 213,739.67| 213,758.24 213,785.38 214,295.38
7 |Average Capital Cost 210,269.23) 213,173.54| 213,748.96 213,771.81 214,040.38
Statement showing claimed capital cost ible for RoE at Weighted average rate of interest on actual loan
portfolio (B)
NS(I,. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 _|Opening Capital Cost 0.00 300.00 400.00 700.00 900.00
2 |Add : Addition during the vear / period 300.00 100.00 300.00 200.00 0.00
3 I[;::z d De-capitalisation during the year / 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 |Less : Reversal during the vear / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5 |Add : Discharges during the vear / period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 |Closing Capital Cost 300.00 400.00 700.00 900.00 900.00
7 |Average Capital Cost™ ) 150.00 350.00 550.00 800.00 900.00

For NHPC Limited

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)



Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station
Place (Region/District/State) : Northern/ Chamba/ Himachal Pradesh

Statement showing Return on Equity at Normal Rate

FORM-1(Il)

(Rs. in Lakh)
Sl. No. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 Gross Opening Equity (Normal) 62,379.31 63,782.22 64,121.90| 64,127.47| 64,135.61
2 Less:Adjustment in Equity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Adjustment during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4 Net Opening Equity (Normal) 62,379.31 63,782.22 64,121.90| 64,127.47| 64,13561
Add : Increase in equity due to addition
5 during the year/period 1,268.33 450.86 9.00 18.00 150.00
6 Legs : Decrease dpe to de-capitilization 344 114.19 6.43 12.86 0.00
during the year/period
7 Less:De_crease due to reversal during the 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
year/period
Add: Increase due to discharge during the
8 year/period 138.02 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00
9 Net closing Equity(Normalt) 63,782.22| 64,121.90 64,127.47| 64,135.61| 64,288.61
10 Average Equity (Normal) 63,080.77| 63,952.06 64,124.69 64,131.54| 64,212.11
11 Rate of ROE 19.993% 19.993% 19.993% 19.993% 19.993%
12 Total ROE 12611.74 12785.94 12820.45 12821.82 12837.93

Statement showing Return on Equity at Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Actual Loan Portfolio

SI. No. Particulars 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Gross Opening Equity [pertaining to Proviso

1 to Regulation 30(2)] 0.00 _90.00 120.00 210.00 270.00

2 Less:Adjustment in Equity 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

3 Adjustment during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

4 Net Opening Equity (Normal) 0.00 90.00 120.00 210.00 270.00
Add : Increase in equity due to addition

5 during the year/period 90.00 30.00 80.00 60.00 0.00
Less : Decrease due to de-capitilization

6 during the vear/period 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less:Decrease due to reversal during the

7 yeariperiod 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Add: Increase due to discharge during the

8 yeariperiod 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net closing Equity [pertaining to Proviso

9 to Regulation 30(2)] 90.00 120.00 210.00 270.00 270.00
Average Equity [pertaining to Proviso to

10 Regulation 30(2)] 45.00 105.00 165.00 240.00 270.00

= el O et hECIRYS g Sirae o 10.724%|  10.750%|  10.856%|  10.863%|  10.686%
interest on actual loan portfolio)

12 Total ROE 4.83 11.29 17.91 26.07 28.85

Note: 1. Adjustment of equity as per Proviso to Regulation 18(3) of 2019 Tariff Regulations

Note: 2. With respect to Equity infusion, the Generating Company is required to substantiate with supporting documents
such as board resolution, balance sheet/ reconciliation statement with balance sheet.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

FOI'NKC Limited

(_M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




FORM-2

Details of COD, Type of hydro station, Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor{(NAPAF) & Other
normative parameters considered for tariff calculation

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Particulars Unit E"'s“';g 2018-| 201920 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
1 |Installed Capacity MW 231 231
2 |Free power to home state % 13 13
Date of commercial operation (actual)
Unit-1 04.07.2012 04.07.2012
Unit-2 30.06.2012 30.06.2012
Unit-3 30.06.2012 30.06.2012
4 |Type of Station
a) Surface / underground Underground Underground
b) Purely ROR / Pondage / Storage Pondage Pondage
c¢) Peaking / non-peaking Peaking Peaking
d) No. of hours of peaking 3 3
10% overload
e) Overload capacity (MW) & period z:z;c;.:::y MG 10% overload capacity under specific conditions
conditions
5 |Type of excitation
a) Rotating exciters on generator
b) Static excitation Static Static
6 |Design Energy (Annual)’ GWh 1108.17 1108.17
7 Auxiliary Copsumptlon including % 12 1.2
Transformation losses
Normative Plant Availability Factor
& |(nAPAF) 85 %
9.1 |Maintenance Spares for WC % of O&M 15 15
9.2 [Receivables for WC in Months 2 2
9.3 |Base Rate of Return on Equity % 16.5 16.50% 16.50% | 16.50% | 16.50% | 16.50%
g:4 jeaccinateioiRetimIBIEquityion Ada: % 8.49% 8.85% 887% | 8.96% | 897% | 8.82%
Capitalization
9.5 |Tax Rate (MAT)? % 21.549 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47%
9.6 |Effective Tax Rate* % 22.157 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47% | 17.47%
9.7 g:g’;ggg;@"cm) Thgsepoiitsasonl g 13.50% 12.05% | 12.05% | 12.05% | 12.05% | 12.05%

1. Month wise 10-day Design energy figures to be given separately with the petition.

2. Tax rate applicable to the company for the year FY 2018-19 should also be furnished.

3. Mention relevant date
4, Effective tax rate is to be computed in accordance with Regulation 31 i.e. actual tax (or advance tax) / gross income, where
gross income refers the profit before tax.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants ~)

7

& o 1/0

6791N| &
NEW DELH! 2

91

For NHPC Ltd.

( M G Gokhale)

General Manager (Commi.)
Commercial Division




FORM-3

SALIENT FEATURES OF HYDROELECTRIC PROJECT
NAME OF COMPANY : NHPCLTD
NAME OF POWER STATION : CHAMERA-IIT POWER STATION

1. Location
State / Distt, Himachal Pradesh / Chamba
River Ravi
2. Diversion Tunnel
Size, shape 8.2 m Dlameter, Horse shoe
Length (M) 365 m
3. Dam
Type CONCRETE GRAVITY
Maximum dam helght (M) 64 m
4. Spillwa

Main Spiliway e
Type Orifice Type with Breast Wall
Crest level of splliway (M) 1360 m

Chute Spillway -
Type Vertical Lift Gate
| Crest level of spillway (M) 1382 m
5. Reservoir
Full Reservior Level (FRL) (M) EL 1397.00 m
Minimum Draw Down Level (MDDL)(M) EL 1380.00 m
Live storage (MCM) 3.64 M.cum.
6. Desliting Arrangement
Type DUFOUR TYPE

Number and Size

2 Nos., parallal compartments 200 X 13 X 17 m (including hopper)

Particle slze to be removed(mm)

All particles greater than 0.3 mm

7. Head Race Tunnel

Size and type 6.5 m - Horse shoe

Length (M) 15.97 km

Design discharge (Cumecs) 130.7 Cumecs

8. Surge Shaft _
Type Open to surface restricted Orifice
Diameter (M) 18 m

[Height (M) 105 m

9. Penstock/Pressure shafts

Main

No. & Type 1, underground, circular reinforced concrete lined
Diameter 58 m

[Length upto mainifold 435 m

Individual Penstocks

No. & Type 3, underground, circular stas! lined
Diameter 3 m each _

Length upto mainifold varies from 25 to 50 m

10, Power House

Installed capacity (No of units x MW)

231 MW (3 X 71 MW)

Type of turbine Vertical Francis
Rated Head (M) 200 M
Rated Discharge (Cumecs) 42.7 cumecs per unit
[Head at Full Reservoir Level (M) 205.71m
Head at Minimum Draw down Level (M) 188.71 m

W Capability at FRL 231 MW
MW Capability at MDDL 217.97 MW

11, Tail Race Tunnel

Diameter (M), shape

6.5 m Horse shoe shaped

Length (M) 125 m
Minimum tall water level 1167 m
12. Switchvard

Type of Switch gear GIS
No. of generator bays 3

No. of Bus coupler bays 1

No. of line bays 2

Note : Specify limilation on generation during specific time pariod on accounl of restriclion(s) on water use due to irmgation,
drinking water, industrial, environmental considerations etc.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Ltd.

(.M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner
Name of the Generating Station
Exchange Rate at COD
Exchange Rate as on 31.3.2014

NHPC Limited
Chamera-ITI Power Station

Details of Foreign loans

(Details only in respect of loans applicable to the project under petition)

FORM- 4

Sl [Financial Year (Starting from COD)

Year1

Year 2 [

Year 3 and so on

No. |1

3

4

L]

4 8 g 10 1

|

12

13

Date

Amount (Foregin
Currency)

E

Relevant

h

Rate

Amoumt
(Rs. Lakh)

Date

Amount (Foregin Relevant Amount Amount (Foregin

Currency) | Exchange Rate | (Rs. Lakh)| Date

Relevant

Amount

Currency)

Exchange Rate

({Rs. Lakh)

Currency1 !

At the date of Drawi *

Scheduled repayment dale of principal

LA (21N N

Scheduled paymenit date of interest

At the end of Financial ysar

\B__|In case of Hedging *

At the date of hedging

[XY =Y

Period of hedging

[A]

Cost of hedging

Currency2 '

At the date of Drawt *

Scheduled repayment date of principal

Scheduled payment date of interest

BN

At the end of Financial year

B __[In case of Hedging *

-

At the date of hedging

N

Period of hedging

W

Cost of hedging__

Currency3 '&so0 on

NOT APPLICABLE

At the date of Drawl 2

Scheduled repayment date of principal

Scheduled payment date of interest

Atthe end of Financial year

B |Incase of Hedging *

-

At the date of hedging

2[Period of hedging
3

Cost of hedging

1. Name of the currency to be mentioned e.g. US$, DM, etc.
2. In case of more than one drawl during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each drawi to be given
details of each hedging are to be given

change effective etc. must be clearly indicated.

For NHPC Ltd.

3. Fumnish detzils of hedging; in case of more than one hedging during the year or part hedging,
4. Tax (such as withholding tax) details as applicable including change in rates, date from which

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

(_M G Gokhale)
General Manager {Comml.)

Commercial Division

94




FORM- 4A

Details of Foreign Equity
(Details only in respect of Equity infusion if any applicable to the project under petition)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
Exchange Rate on date/s of infusion :

8l. |Financial Year Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 and so on

No. |1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 " 12 13

Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount Date Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount Date Amount (Foregin | Exchange | Amount
Currency) Rate {Rs. Lakh) Currency) Rate (Rs. Lakh) Currency) Rate (Rs. Lakh)

Date

Currencyi '
At the date of infusion 2

>
N

Currency2’

A 1|At the date of infusion 2

NOT APPLICABLE

Currency3’

>
N

At the date of infusion 2

N

Currency4 '&so on

>
Py

At the date of infusion 2

3

1. Name of the currency to be mentioned e.g. US$, DM, etc.
2. In case of equity infusion more than once during the year, Exchange rate at the date of each infusion to be given.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

[6D




FORM- 5
Abstract of Admitted Capital Cost for the existing Projects

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
Capital Cost as admitted by CERC

a) |Capital cost admitted as on 31.03.2014 204231.93 Lakh
As per CERC order dated 28.01.2020 in
petition No.282/GT/2018

(Give reference of the relevant CERC Order with
Petition No. & Date)

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the

b) relevant Currency)

Foreign Exchange rate considered for the admitted
Capital cost (Rs Lakh)

d) [Total Foreign Component (Rs. Lakh)

e) |Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh.)

f Hedging cost, if any, considered for the admitted
Capital cost (Rs Lakh)

Total Capital cost admitted (Rs. Lakh) (d+e+f)

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

|01



FORM-5A
Abstract of Capital Cost Estimates and Schedule of Commissioning for the New Projects

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : CHAMERA-IIi POWER STATION
New Projects

Capital Cost Estimates
Board of Director/ Agency approving the Capital cost estimates:

Date of approval of the Capital cost estimates:

Present Day Cost Completed Cost
: : As on end of gtr. |As on scheduled COD
Price level of approved estimates bf the year == of the Station

Foreign Exchange rate considered for the Capital cost estimates
cost estimates

Capital Cost excluding IDC, IEDC & FC

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Capital cost excluding IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost (Rs.
Lakh)

IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Total IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost (Rs. Lakh)

Rate of taxes & duties considered

Capital cost including IDC, IEDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

Foreign Component, if any (In Million US $ or the relevant currency)

Domestic Component (Rs. Lakh) NOT APPLICABLE

Capital cost including IDC, IEDC & FC (Rs. Lakh)

Schedule of Commissioning as per investment approval

Scheduled COD of Unit-I

Scheduled COD of Unit-I|

Scheduled COD of last Unit/Station

Note:
1. Copy of approval letter should be enclosed

2. Details of Capital Cost are to be furnished as per FORM-5B or 5C as applicable.
3. Details of IDC & Financing Charges are to be furnished as per FORM-14.

For NHPC Ltd.

A

{M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

10 >~



Break-up of Capital Cost for New Hydro Power Gaenerating Station

FORM- 6B

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-1II Power Station
(A in Lakh)
Actual Capltal
Sl. Break Down ?:;Ig\hll:l::r‘::y'la; ::5{:“;:? Expenditure as onJ Liablities / Variation Reason for
No. Approval actual / p P Varlation
coD
1 2 3 4 8 B=345 T
1.0_|infrastructure Works
1.1_|Prefiminary including Development

Land*

R&R Expenditure

Bulldings

Township

Maintenance

Tools & Plants

Communication

Environment & Ecology

1.10

Losges on stack

1.11

Receipt & Recovarios

1.12

20

Total {Infrastructure worka)
[Major Clvli Works

2.1

Dam, Intake & Desilting Chambers

22

HRT, TRT, Surge Shaft & Prassura shafis

23

Powaer Plant civil works

2.4

Other civil works (to be specified)

25

Total (Major Civil Works)

3.0

Hydra Mechanical equipments

Plant & Equipment

Initial spares of Plant & Equipment
Total {Plant & Equipment)

Taxes and Dutles

Custom Duty

Other taxes & Duties

Total Taxes & Dutles

Construction & Pre-comm{ssioning expenses

Eraction, tasting & commissioning

Caonstruetion Insurance

Site suparvision

Total (Const. & Pre-commissioning)

Overheads

Establishment

Diesign & Enginesring

Audit & Accounts

Conlingancy

Rehahilitation & Resettlement

Total {Overheads)

Capltal Cost without IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

. FERV & Hedalna Cost

rest During Canstruction (IDC)

Financing Charaes (FC)

Foreign Exchange Rate Variatlan (FERV)

Hedglng Cost

Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedalng Cost

100

Capltal cost Including IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging Cost

* Provide details of Freehold Land, Leasehold Land and Land undsr reservoir separately

Note:

1. In case of cost varialion, a detalled note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly Indicating whether such cost over-run was beyond the contro! of the
generating company.
2. In case of both time & cost overrun, a detailed note giving reasons of such time and cost over-run should be submitted clearly bringing out the agency responsible and
whether such time and cost overrun was beyond the control of the generating company

3. The implication on cost due te ime over run, if any shall be submitted separately giving details of increase in prices in different packages from scheduled COD to Actual
COD/ anticipated COD, increase in IEDC from scheduled COD to actual COD / anticipated COD and increase of IDC from scheduled COD to actual anticipated COD.

4. Impact on account of each reason for Time over run on Cost of project should be quantifled and substantiated with necessary documents and supporting
workings.

5. A list of balance work assets / work wise including inilial spare on original scope of works along with estimate shall be fumished positively.

For DSP & Assoclates
Chartered Accountants

102

m

Far NHPC Ltd.

okhale)

GM (Comml.)
e Commerclal Division




Break-up of Capital Cost for Plant & Equipment (New Projects)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-5C

(Amount in Lakh)

Original cost as
approved by | Cost on Actual / Reason for
Sl. No. Break Down Authority/  |anticipated COD| variation Variation *
Investment L
Approval '
1 2 Total Cost Total Cost 4
1.0 |Generator,turbine & Accessories

Generator package

1.2 |Turbine package
1.3 |Unit control Board
1.4 |C&l package
1.5 |Bus Duct of GT connection
1.6 |Total (Generator, turbine & Accessories)
2.0 |Auxiliary Electrical Equipment
2.1 |Step up transformer
2.2 |Unit Auxiliary Transformer
2.3 |Local supply transformer
2.4 |Station transformer
2.5 |SCADA
2.6 |Switchgear, Batteries, DC dist. Board
2.7 _|Telecommunication equipment
2.8 _|llumination of Dam, PH and Switchyard
2.9 |Cables & cable facilities, grounding
2,10 |Diesel generating sets
2.11 |Total (Auxiliary Elect. Equipment)
30 Aucxillary equipment & services for power
7 |station "
3.1 |EQT crane &
3.2 |Other cranes "S"
3.3 |Eleclric lifts & elevators Q\r
3.4 |Cooling water system Q
3,6 |Drainage & dewatering system v’
3.6 |Fire fighting equipment o&
3.7 |Air conditioning, ventilation and heating é
3.8 |Water supply system
3.9 |Oil handling equipment
3.10 |Workshop machines & equipment
3.11 |Total (Auxiliary equipt. & services for PS)
4.0 |Switchyard package
5.0 |Initlal spares for all above equipments
6.0 Total Cost (Plant & Equipment) excluding IDC,
" |FC, FERV & Hedging Cost
7.0 |IDC, FC, FERV & Hedaing Cost
7.1 |Interest During Construction (IDC)
7.2 |Financing Charges (FC)
7.3 |Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV)
7.4 |Hedging Cost
7.5 |Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedaing Cost
8.0 Total Cost (Plant & Equipment) including IDC,
) FC, FERV & Hedging cost)
Note:

1. In case of cost variation, a detailed note giving reasons of such variation should be submitted clearly indicating whether
such cost overrun was beyond the control of the generating company.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd,

Chartered Accountants

(M.G.Gokhale)
- GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Divislon

N:00678
EW DELHI




FORM-5D
Break-up of Construction/Supply/Service packages

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
1 Name/No. of Construction / Supply / Package A| Package B | Package C| ....... Total Cost of all
Service Package packages
2 Scope of works' (in line with head of cost break-|
ups as applicable)
3 Whether awarded through ICB / DCB /

Departmentally / Deposit Work

4 No. of bids received

5 Date of Award

6 Date of Start of work

7 Date of Completioh of Work / Expected date of (@)
completion of work \\;

8 |Value of Award ? in (Rs. Lakh) v?

9  |Firm or With Escalation in prices éo

10 Actual capital expenditure till the completion or

up to COD whichever is earlier (Rs.Lakh)

11 |Taxes & Duties and IEDC (Rs. Lakh)

12 |IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost (Rs. Lakh)

13 [Sub-total (10+11+12) (Rs. Lakh)

Note:
1. If there is any package, which need to be shown in Indian Rupee and foreign currency (ies), the same should be shown
separately along with the currency, the exchange rate and the date.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants M
L) — (M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division

tbS™



FORM-5E(i)
In case there Is cost over run

Name of the Potitlonar : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-1II Power Station
Original cost as Aclual / Estimated Reason for Variation (Please submit Increase in soft cost
sl. No. Break Down approved by Board | Cost as Incurred / to Difference supporting compuiations and dua to Incroase in
N Members (" Lakh} ba Incurred ( Lakh) documants wherever applicabie) hard coat
Taotal Cost Total Cost Total Cost
1.0 Cost of Land & Site Develoy
1.1 |Lang*
1.2 |Rehabliilelion & (R&R)
13 _|Preliminary Investigation & Sile Development
2.0 Plant & Equipment
21 |Steam Generator Island
22 |Turblne Island
23 |BOP i
2.3.1|Fue! Handling & Storage system
2,3.2|Exiemal waler supply syslem
2.3.3)| DM waler Plani
2.3 4|Clsrification plant
2 3.5|Chlorinallon Plant '
2.3.6|Fuel Handling & Storage sysiam
2.3,7|Ash Handling System \?"
2.3.8/Coal Handling Plant )
2.3.9|Rolling Stock and Locomotives \o‘"
2.3.10|MGR QQ
2.3.11|Air Compressor System vh
23 12| Air Condition & Ventilation System o«
2.3 13|Fire fighting System <
2.3.14|HP/LP Piping
Total BOP Mechanical L=
24 |BOP Elsctrical
4.1} Switch Yard Packsge
4.2| Transtormears Package
.d_algmch gear Package
4| Cables, Cabla lacilities & grounding
245 hting
2.4.8|Emergency D.G. set
Total BOP Electrical
2.5 |Control & Instrumentation (C & I} Package
Total Plant & Equipment excluding taxes & Dutles
3 Initlal Spares
4 Clvil Works
4.1 _|Main plant/Adm. Building
4.2 |CW system
4.3 _|Cooling Towers
4.4 | DM water Plant
4.5 |Clarification plant
4.6 |Chlorination plant
4.7 _|Fusl handling & Starag
4.8 |Coal Hapdling Plant
49 IMGR & halling Yard
4.10
4.
412 q Sy
4.13_[Township & Colany
4.14_[Temp. construation & enabling works
416 |Road & Drainage
Total Civil works
5 Construction & Pre- Commissioning Expenses
E
8,1 |Establishment
8.2 |Desian & Engineering
G.3 |Audit & Accounts
6.4 |Contingency
1.0
L0
A
2 C}
8.3 [Foreign Exchanae Rate Vardation (FERV}
B4 |Hedaing Coat
Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hodging Cost
8.0 |Canltal dina IDC, FC, F & Hadalna
*Submit details of Freehold and Lease hold land
Note : Impact on account aof each raason for Cost overrun should be quantifled and iated with y documents and supporting workings.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants

{M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
P Commercial Division

b6



Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

In case there is time over run

NHPC Limited
Chamera-III Power Station

FORM-5E(ii)

Description Original Schedule (As| Actual Schedule (As | Time Over- Other Activity
S. | of Activity / per Planning) per Actual) Run Reasons (Me::zt:‘tesci No
No. Worlfsl Start | Completion Actual Actua! for delay of activity
Service Date Date Start | Completion Days affected
Date Date )
1
2
3
7 &
5 ?\'\G Fa
6 < k?
7 “0
8
9
10 | |
2. Indicates the activities on critical path.
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

b7

Commercial Division




Financial Package upto COD

FORM-6

Name of the Company NHPC Limited
Name of the Power Station CHAMERA HE PROJECT STAGE-III, CHAMBA (H.P)
Project Cost as on COD* 199237.59
Date of Commercial Operation of the Station?® 04.07.2012
(Amount in Lacs
Financial Package as Approved |Financial Package as on COD As Admitted on COD
Amount® Amount® Currency and Amount®
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
FOREIGN LOAN 0
LIC INR INR 26689.58
P-SERIES BONDS INR INR 50000.00
Q-SERIES BONDS INR INR 6000.00
CORPORATION BANK INR INR 24300.00
CANARA BANK INR INR 3000.00
* NORMATIVE LOAN INR INR 29476.73
Total Loan 98394 139466.31
Equity INR
Gol/IPQ/IR INR 59771.28
TOTAL EQUITY 42169 59771.28
Debt : Equity Ratio 70: 30 70:30
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

[0%

Commercial Division




CHAMERA-I / TARIFF 2019-24 FORM-7
Details of Project Specific Loans

Name of the Company : NHPC Limited
Name of the Power Station : CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION
(Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Packagel Package2 | Package3 |Package4 |Package5 |Packages |
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Source of Loan Normative Loan*
Currency’ INR

Amount of Loan sanctioned
Amount of Gross Loan drawn upto 31.03.2019/

COD #5315 35562.14
Interest Type® Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, if applicable# 8.49%
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’ N.A.
Margin, if Floating Interest® N.A.
Are there any Caps/Floor® N.A.

If above is yes,specify caps/floor N.A.

Moratorium Period™®

Moratorium effective from

Repayment Period!!

Repayment effective from
Repayment Frequency™
Repayment Instalment'***

Base Exchange Rate'®

Are foreign currency foan hedged?
If above is yes,specify details'*

# Weighted average rate of Interest on Loans as on 31.03.2019.

1. Source of loan means the agency from whom the loan has been taken such as WB, ADB, WMB, PNB, SBI, ICICI, IFC, PFC etc.

2. Currency refers to currency of loan such as US$, DM, Yen, Indian Rupee etc.

3. Details are to be submitted as on 31.03.2019 for existing assets and as on COD for the remaining assets.

4, Where the loan has been refinanced, details in the Form is to be given for the loan refinanced. However, the details of the original loan is to be given separately
in the same form.

5. If the Tariff in the petition is claimed separately for various units, details in the Form is to be given separately for all the units in the same form.

6. Interest type means whether the interest is fixed or floating.

7. Base rate means the base as PLR, LIBOR etc. over which the margin is to be added. Applicable base rate on different dates from the date of drawl may also be
enclosed.

8. Margin means the points over and above the floating rate.

9. At times caps/floor are put at which the floating rates are frozen. If such a condition exists, specify the limits.

10. Moratorium period refers to the period during which loan servicing liability is not required.

11. Repayment period means the repayment of loan such as 7 years, 10 years, 25 years etc.

12. Repayment frequency means the interval at which the debt servicing is to be done such as monthly, quarterly, half yearly, annual, etc.

13. Where there is more than one drawal/repayment for a loan, the date & amount of each drawalirepayement may also be given separately.
14. If the repayment instalment amount and repayment date can not be worked out from the data furnished above, the repayment schedule to be furnished

separately.
15. In case of Foreign loan,date of each drawal & repayment alongwith exchange rate at that date may be given.

16. Base exchange rate means the exchange rate prevailing as on 31.03.2019 for existing assets and as on COD for the rémaining assets.

17. In case of hedging, specify details like type of hedging, period of hedging, cost of heging, etc.

18 In case of foreign loans, provide details of exhange rate considered on date of each repayment of principal and date of interest payment.

19. At the time of truing up rate of interest with relevant reset date (if any) to be fumished separately

20. At the time of truing up provide details of refinancing of loans considered earlier. Details such as date on which refinancing done, amount of refinanced loan,
terms and conditions of refinanced loan, financing and other charges incurred for refinancing etc.

21 Call or put option, if any exerclsed by the generating company for refinancing of loan.

22 Copy of loan agreement.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants ,/V

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division




PARTHI

FORM-8
Detalls of Allocation of corporate loans to various projects
Name of the Company H NHPC Limited
Name of the Power Statlon : CHAMERA-I POWER STATION
(Rs. in lacs)
Particulars Packagel Package? Packaged Package4 Package5 Package6 | Remarks
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Source of Loan' LIC P-SERIES BONDS| Q-SERIES BONDS| V-SERIES BONDS | V2-SERIES BONDS | X-SERIES BONDS
Currency® INR INR INR INR INR INR
Amount of Loan sanctioned 650000 200000 126600 77500 147500 150000
unt of (ross Loan drawn upto
31,03.2019/COD 454345 189600 200000 126600 77500 147500 150000
Interest Type® Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed Fixed
Fixed Interest Rate, If applicable N.A. 9.00% 9.25% 6.84% 7.52% 8.65%
Annualized yield of
13 year G-Sec
rate+75 bps up to
N 31.03.2012,Weight
Base Rate, if Floating Interest’ i < NA NA NA NA NA
applicable rate of
9.118% w.e.f.
01.04,2012
Margln, If Floating Interest’ N.A. NA NA NA NA NA
Are there any Caps/Floor® N.A. NA NA NA NA NA
If above Is yes,speclfy caps/floor N.A, NA NA NA NA NA
Moratorium Period"® i Ye;";‘é; Y2 1 6vears 4 YEARS 1 YEARS 6 YEARS 4 YEARS
Moratorium effective from 2/17/2005 2/1/2010 3/12/2012 1/24/2017 6/6/2017 2/8/2019
|Repayment Perlod" 12 Years 10 Years 12 YEARS 5 YEARS 5 YEARS 7 YEARS
Repayment effective from 4/30/2012 2/1/2016 3/12/2016 1/24/2018 6/6/2023 2/8/2023
Repayment Frequency' HALF YEARLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY ANNUALLY
Repayment Instalment™™* 7900 20000 10550 15500 29500 21428.57
Base Exchange Rate'® N.A. NA NA N.A. N.A. N.A.
Are Forelan currency hedged? N.A, NA NA N.A. N.A, N.A.
If above Is yes,specify detalls.17 N.A NA NA N.A. N.A, N.A.
Distribution of loan packages to varlous projects
Name of the Projects Total
Sewa-II 13600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13600.00
TLDP-III 16000.00 0.00 4500.00 13083.33 9166.67 0.00 42750.00
Uri-IT 23078.00 0.00 6000.00 31094.63 19251.87 12943.00 92367.50
Subansin Lower 72841.00 150000.00 86600.00 0.00 26584.16 0.00 336025.16
Chamera-111 27850.00 50000.00 6000.00 10235.70 11377.80 7465.00 112928.50
Parbati-IIT 31153.00 0.00 9000.00 21926.08 30466.42 0.00 92545.50
Nimmo-Bazao 5078.00 0.00 0.00 259.87 288.75 6122.00 11748.62
Parbati-II 0.00 0.00 14000.00 0.00 45701.67 47165.00 106866.67
Chutak 0.00 0.00 500.00 33.00 36.67 8758.00 9327.67
TEESTA LOW DAM-IV 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22846.00 22846.00
TEESTA-V 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5171.00 5171.00
SOLAR POWER PROIECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 14421.00 14421.00
WIND POWER PROJECT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 22809.00 22809.00
Klshanganaa 0.00 0.00 0.00 867.38 4626.00 2300.00 7793.38
Total 189600.00 200000.00 126600.00 77500.00 147500.00 150000.00 891200.00
1, Source of loan means lhe agency from whom the loan has been 1aken such as Wil, AL, WMB, PNB, SBI, ICICI, IFC, PFC elc

2. Currency relers lo currency of loan such as US$, DM, Yen, tndian Rupee el
3, Delails are lo be submilted as on 31.03.2019 for exisling asssls and as on COD for Ihe remaining assals.
4. Where lhe loan has been refinanced, details in the Form is lo be given for [he loan refinanced. Howsver, (he delails of lhe original loan is lo ba given separalely in the same form
5. If the Tariff in the pelilion is claimed separalaly for various units, delails in the Form is {o be given separalely for all the unils in the same form,
6, Interes! lype means whether the interes! is fixed or fioating
7. Base rate means lhe base as PLR, LIBOR elc. over which the margin is fo be added. Applicable base rale on different dales from the dale of drawl may aso be enclosed
8. Margin means the poinls over and above the floaling rate.
9, Al times caps/floor are put al which the floaling rates are frozen. II such a condition exists, specify the limils,
10. Moratorium period refers lo the period during which loan servicing liabilily is not required.
11, Repayment period maans the repayment of loan such as 7 years, 10 years, 25 years elc
12, Repayment frequency means the interval at which the debt servicing i to be done such as monlhly, quarterly, half yearly, annual, efc,

13. Whera there is more than one drawal/repayment for a loan, lhe date & amount of each drawal/repayement may also be given separately

amount end

14. If the rep instal

dale can not be worked oul from the data fi

lo be furnished \

15, In case of Foreign loan,date of each drawal & repayment alongwith exchange rate at thal date may be given.
16, Bass exchange rate means lhe exchange rale preveiling as on 31.03.2019 lor exisling assels and as on COD for lhe remaining assets

17. In case of hedging, spscify details like type of hedging, period of hedging, cosl of heging, etc
18 In cass of foreign loans, provide details of exhange rate

on dale of sach

19, At the lime of truing up rale of interest with relevant rese! dale {if any) lo be fumished separately
20. Al the time of truing up provida details of refinancing of loans considered earlier. Detalls such as date on which refinancing done, amount of refinanced loen, lerms and conditions of refinanced loan,
financing and other charges incurred for refinancing elc.

21 Call or pul option, if any
22 Copy of loan agresment

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

i by lhe g

ing company lor

A

ished above, lhe

L of principal and dale of interest payment

0

For NHPC Ltd.

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)

Commercial Division




Annexure to Form 7 & 8

LOAN DISBURSEMENT DETAILS & INTEREST RATE OF CHAMERA-III

Name of Company NHPC LTD.
Name of Power Station CHAMERA-III| POWER STATION
(Amt. in Lakh)
Rate of | Rate on Rate on
s Date of Amount of interest | Interest Interest
N(; Name of the FI/ Loan | Disbursem Drawl on the on the on the
ent Date of | date of | Dateof | date of | Date of
Drawl Reset reset Reset reset
LIFE INSURANCE
1 |CORPORATIQN OF 8/24/2007| 10928.00 9.11%| 9.118%| 4/1/2012 NA NA
INDIA LTD.
1/2/2008 8022.00 8.88%| 9.118%| 4/1/2012 NA NA
3/18/2008 3000.00 8.78%| 9.118%| 4/1/2012 NA NA
6/30/2008 5900.00 9.78%| 9.118%| 4/1/2012 NA NA
27850.00
2 [Q-SERIES BOND 2/1/2010 6000.00 9.25% NA NA NA NA
6000.00
3 |P-SERIES BOND 2/1/12010 50000.00 9.00% NA NA NA NA
50000.00
4 |V-Series Bonds 24.01.2017 10235.70 6.84% NA NA NA NA
10235.70
5 |V2-Series Bonds 6/6/2017| 11377.80 7.52% NA NA NA NA
11377.80
6 |x-Series Bonds 08.02.2017 7465.00 8.65% NA NA NA NA
7465.00
TOTAL (1-6) 112928.50
For DSP & Associates i For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants /V
(M.G.Gokhale)
2 o GM (Comml.)
gRp008] Commercial Division
WEW DEL Hi

I




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-ll Power Station

COD : 04.07.2012

For Add cap :- 2019-20

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalization after COD

FORM-9A

ACE Claimed (Actual / Prajected)
Accural Regulation cAgtml;m:dhe
Sl. No. HOA Head of Work / Equipment under which Justification ostoy v
basis N Commission,
Un- claimed if
discharged Ibc thany
Liability Cash basis | included
included in in col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=3-4 6 l 8 9
A. ALLOWED BY COMMISSION IN 2014-19
The protection work has become necessary due to damage of
existing peripheral road by excessive torrential rains in the area,
which was not anticipated at the time of preparation of DPR and
thus the work is necessary for smooth running of the Power
Station due to commercial, residential houses along the reservoir
" X of dam upstream area. Some part of the work has already been
1 410601 |RIM treatment of Chamera-Ilt Reservoir 300 0 300.00 26(1)(c) taken up in previous years and balance portion is now been taken 250
up for protection of Reservoir. As it is one time protection work of
reservoir rim along the Chamba Bharmour highway. Infuture if it is
damaged than restoration work may be done through R&M
budget. Allowed by CERC in 2018-19. Refer Item at SI. No 14 of
Form 9A FY 2018-19.
Mandatory requirement of HPPCB to obtain Consent to operate
2 411203| Sewerage treatment plant at Karian 50 0 50.00 26(1)(b) under Factory Act from HP Govt. Allowed by CERC in 2018-19.
Refer item at SI. No 4 of Form 9A 2018-19.
100
Mandatory requirement of HPPCB to obtain Consent to operate
3 411203 | Sewerage treatment plant at Dharwala 20 0 20.00 26(1Xb) under Factory Act from HP Govt. Allowed by CERC in 2018-19.
Refer item at Sl. No 4 of Form SA 2018-19.
\

;\_

12




ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

" Admitted
Regulation
S..No.| HOA Head of Work / Equipment == under which Justification Sostbyjthe
basis R N Commission,
Un claimed P
discharged IDC if any
Liabllity Cash basis | included
included in in col.3
col.3

1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 g
Originally 02 Nos shaft seal pump-motor set (KPD 50/20 and
motor 18.5 KW) are installed for Shaft seal cooling . 1 no pump -
motor set supplied as spare by OEM, has been replaced on May

Resscometof K. ke st sl L e
4 410704 |cooli KPD 50/20) a 18.5 4, ! » 5 : .
Kv?,mg pump ( ENEmEoF 14 = e 25(2)(b) pump is deteriorated in the extent of damage beyond economical 510

repair . The same needs to be replaced for trouble free operation
of shaft seal system of Power House. Refer item at SI. No 1 of|
form 9B (i) 2019-20. Allowed by CERC in 2018-19. Refer ltem at
Sl. No 5 of Form 9A FY 2018-19.
Initial spares within 1.5% of project cost as per regulation-8(iii) of

5 410701 |Lower and Upper air Guide 7.72 0 7.72 25(1) CERC Tariff Regulations'2009. Allowed by CERC in 2018-19. 8.00
Refer item at SI. No 11 of Form SA FY 2018-19.

SUB TOTAL (A) 381.86 0.00 381.86 0.00 363.00

B. REPLACEMENT OF ASSETS DEPLOYED UNDER THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 25 of CERC REGULATIONS 2019-24)

410702

Replacement of Hydran for GSU
transformer

11.00

25(2)(b)

One number faulty Hydran, instailed in unit was replaced with
installed Hydran in spare transformer. No spare Hydran for GSU
Transformer was supplied with mother plant. The inventory
consumed with available Hydran is to be refurbished. The
purchased Hydran is required to make Spare Transformer ready.
Refer item at SI. No 2 of form 9B (i) 2019-20

Replacement of LA

0.89

0.89

25(2)(b)

1 No LA installed at Chamba pool line # 2 got damaged in April-
2019 . The same has been replaced by spare one. New LA is
required as replacement of Faulty one. Refer item at Sl. No 3 of
form 9B (i} 2019-20

SUB TOTAL (B)

0.00

11.89




Si. No. ‘Head of Work / Equipment

Accural
basis

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

Un-
discharged
LiabHity
Included In
col.3

Cash basis

iDC
included
incol.3

Regulation
under which
claimed

Justification

Admitted
Cost by the
Commission,
if any

1 2

3

4

5=34

6

[

C. |ASSETS BEYOND THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 26 OF CERC REGULATIONS 2018-24)

8 410101 Land Acquisition { Moukhari Land)

4134.00

4134.00

26(1)(b)

Keeping in view the sensitivity of the issue as additional fand was
required around HRT, the local administration as well as State
Forest Minister was pursuing the payment of compensation for
affected land, structures and trees of village Moukhari due to
seepage water.The occurrence of seepages is not uncommon
after the charging of the Water Conductor System and due to
redundance and complexities in the seepage, stopping seepage
positively for a fong term basis by adopting any treatment on the
hill slopes may remain uncertain. Seepage water is known to find
altemate route to come out of the hill slope. Identifying the source
of seepage and plugging/ sealing them completely are also
complex. 1t was in the interest of Chamera 1il Power Station to
release the compensation of land to State Govt immediatety for
further disbursement to the affected concemed villagers so that
resentment of villagers was addressed. It was necessary to seftle
the issue of acquiring of damaged land at the eartiest for
maintaining the cordial relations with the locals so that Power
Station runs smoothly in future as it has been successfully
running since its commissioning. As payment of Rs 4134 lakhs
has already been approved by the NHPC Board for the payment
of compensation to affected land owners by LAO taking in the
calculation on account of damaged land, structures and trees of
village Moukhari, Solatium plus taxes applicable raised by the
concemed Land Acquisition Officer and the same was approved
by the State Government. The payment has been done and the
possesion of landfhouses with mutation is under process.

2019-20

SUB TOTAL (C)

4134.00

0.00

4134.00

Grand Total (A+B+C)

4827.75

0.00

4527.75

Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Normal Rate

4227.75

0.00

4227.75

Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Wgt. Avg. Rate of Interest

300.00

0.00

300.00

1. In case the project has been compieted and cost has already been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 109ngtheoostasadrrm.e,d.fnrmmpo

(Enclose copy of the tariff Order).

2. The above information needs to be fumnished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2019-20.

hy

\

i

r'3

se of tariff notification already issued by (Name of the authority)




ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

) Admitted
. Accural Regulatn_)n . . Cost by the
Sl. No. HOA Head of Work / Equipment N under which Justification e
basis . Commission,
Un- claimed i
discharged IDC rany
Liability Cash basis | included
included in incol.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9

3. In case of de-capitalisation of assets separate detzils to be fumished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be furnished at column 8. Where de-caps are on estimaled basis the

same to be shown separatety.

4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its capitalisation to be mentioned at column 8.

5. Justification against each asset of capitalization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particutar asset.

Note:

1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise along with detailed justification clearty bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries.

2. In case initiat spares are purchased along with any equipment, then the cost of such spares should be indicated separately. e.g. Rotor - 50 Crs, Initial spares- 5 Crs.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

s

For NHPC Limjted

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

COD : 04.07.2012

For Add cap :- 2019-24

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalization after COD

FORM-9A

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

. Admitted
i Regulation
SL.No.| HOA Head of Work / Equipment Aequibiic) sAccurl |under which Justification gosthvite
n date basis Un- . Commission,
claimed .
discharged IDc it any
Liability Cash basis | included
included in in col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
A. ALLOWED BY COMMISSION IN 2014-19
SUB TOTAL (A) | | o | 00 000 | o000 |

B

ADDITIONAL CAPITALIZATION WITHIN THE ORIGINAL SCOPE AND AFTER THE CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 25 of CERC REGULATIONS, 2019-24)

410304

Construction of Administrative Building

860

860

25¢1)

Temporary office building (Prefab) was erected during construction of
Project at Dharwala. The said building has already completed its useful
life. Since the land of Dharwala complex where the temporary building is
situated is sinking continuously; as a result huge cracks have developed
in the existing prefab structure. Provision for Construction of Permanent
Administrative Building with plinth area of 2563 Sqm exists in the DPR of
Chamera -lll project. The estimate and tender for the construction of
admin building at karian was done in the year 2012-13 but could not
materialise due to excessively high rates. Retendering was done in the
successive years but could not be fruitful due to poor response from
bidders. Subsequently, the estimate was modified and tendering was
done and awarded in 2018. The Construction of Administrative Building at
karian is in progress and most likely to be completed in this FY. The
earlier estimated cost of building as provisioned in Add Cap 2014-19 was
300 lakhs at PL 2014 but after escalation and other modification the cost
comes out to be 700 lakhs at 2018 price level.(Including Power backup
DG). Aministrative building cost including fumiture & fixtures, ac, etc. has
been kept in phase wise manner in FY 2019-20, 2020-21

SUB TOTAL (B)

860

0

860

C. REPLACEMENT OF ASSETS DEPLOYED UNDER THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE

25 of CERC REGULATIONS, 2013-24)

410705

Replacement of Spares of GIS System
and Pothead yard. (CB Pole assembly,
Isolator, Earth switch, Lighting Arrestor,
CTs, CVT, PTs and Wave Trap efc.)

194.91

194.91

25(21b}

In November 2018 a sever fault occurred in Unit #1 and Bus bar # 1 of|
GIS . The mandatory & recommended spares of GIS supplied with E&M
Main package of Chamera-lIt Power station has been utilized in January|
2019 for restoration of Unit #1 . Also Double Bus disconnector with Earth
switch was brought from Dhauliganga Power Station. For retuming back
the same to DGPS and other mandatory parts used for restoration and
refurbishment of inventory respectively procurement of GIS items is to be
needed. Refer item at SI. No 1 of form 9B (i) 2020-21

ng




Sl No.

Head of Work / Equipment

Acquisitio
n date

Accural
basis

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

Un-
discharged
Liability
included in
col.3

Cash basis

iDC
inctuded
In col.3

Regutation
under which
claimed

Justification

Admitted
Cost by the
Commilsslon,
If any

4

5=34

6

-]

410705

Replacement of Spares of GIS System
and Pothead vard. (CB Pole active part,
Isolator with Earth switch, Lighting
Arrestor, CVT)

95.97

95.97

25(2)(b)

In May 2019 a sever fault occurred in transmission line # 2 and Bus bar #
1 of GIS . The mandatory & recommended spares of GIS supplied with
E&M Main package of Chamera-lIt Power station used in restoration work
and active part of Circuit Breaker brought from Dhauliganga Power
Station is installed in Line-ll Breaker.This active part has to retumed to
Dhauliganga Power Station. Also a "220kV GIS COMMON POINT WITH
EARTHING SWITCH" is required for restoring the said line and Bus Bar.
Refer item at SI. No 2 of form 9B (i) 2020-21

411101

Replacement of loader cum excavator

40

40

25(2Ka)

Loader was purchased in year 2003, I is a replacement of old equipment
already with the Power station as it has completed its useful life and is
under disposal. The project is widespread over an area of 45 Kms and
there are regular road blocks due to slips and shooting stones in the
project area which are to be cleared immediately after occurance for|
smooth running of different components of Power station. Refer item at|
Si. No 10 of form 9B (i) FY 2018-19

410711

Upgradation of Servers of SCADA System
of Power House.

180.00

180

25 (2)4c)

Existing SCADA system become obsolete owing to several times of]

Imergers and aquisitions.Present time GE has made acquisition of]

Alstom,various systemn viz excitation system SCADA system etc
completely replaced or going to be replaced with the system avaitable
with GE.It is therefore mandatory to upgrade the system in phased
manner.Primilarily, software of SCADA system supplied by GE is no being
supported by hardware supplied by former based on operating system
Windows XP i.e. Alstorn.Moreover the existing servers / workstations has
completed their useful life. Hence, to run the Power House smoothly, the
Servers of the installed SCADA system needs to upgraded with Window
10 or latest version and accordingly the same has been envisaged during
the year 2020-21. Refer item at SI. No 3 of form 9B (i) 2020-21

410702

Purchase of LV Bushing of GSU
Transformer.

12.00

12.00

25(2)b)

One number LV bushing supplied by OEM has been utilized in year
January 2015 in Unit #3 to replace fauity LV bushing,. The new bushing is
required as replacement of faulty replaced bushing. Refer item at Si. No
4 of form 9B (i) 2020-21

410713

1 no. Submersible Pump (110KW) for
drainage and dewatering system

50

25(2)b)

07 Nos. pumps, capacity 110 KW , 300 m3/hr are installed in drainage
system, dewatering system and flood dewatering system. Against 07 Nos.
pumps, OEM has supplied 02 Nos spare pumps. With the passes of time
, out of these two spare pumps one pump got repaired and reinstalled and
the efficiency and discharge of this pumps got compromised. Hence
additional pump is required for smooth running and functioning of
drainage - dewatering system to meet any emergency flood iike situation
in underground power house. Refer item at SI. No 5 of form 9B (i) 2020~
21

W7




ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)
Acquisitio| Accural Regulation cAd:‘;uet:
SL.No.| HOA Head of Work / Equipment g ! under which Justification s
n date basis N Commission
Un- claimed i 1
discharged IDC frany
Liability Cash basis | included
included In In col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
Water tanker of capacity 9000 Itr was used since year 2013 in power
house, colony etc. for transportation of drinking water/ sprikier . it is
8 411508 |Replacement of water tanker 20 0 20 25(2)(b) |replacement of old equipment as it met an accident on 22.11.2018 and is
complete loss as asessed by Insurance company. Refer item at SI. No 15
of form 8B (j) 2018-19.
SUB TOTAL (C) 592.88 0.00 592.88
D |ASSETS BEYOND THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 26 OF CERC REGULATIONS, 2019-24)
As CEA guidelines dated 27.05.2011 fo avoid flooding in the power
house, every power station must have a draft tube gate for each unit for
. . quick closing of draft tube gate in case of high flood. Also, Power station
9 410611 fzo(rt"g’r)a:‘t’jb':’i‘:e'°pe drum hoist /Gantry 100 0 100.00 26(1)(d)  |does not have TRT gate. At present, there are three draft tubes gates
g with one gantry crane. Therefore, two additional no. fixed rope drum hoist/
Gantry for draft tube gate are required so that each unit have its own
dedicated crane & draft tube gate which save the power house flooding.
The land acquired AT s.no.B in year 2019-20 has to be fenced and taken
10 410101 |Land acquistion (moukhari Land) 50 0 50 26(1)(b) |in possessiomn of the Power sation so that it can be utilised by Power|
Station.
SUB TOTAL (D) 150 0 150
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 1602.88 0.00 1602.88
Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Normal Rate 1502.88 0.00 1502.88
Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Wgt. Avg. Rate of Interest 100.00 0.00 100.00

1. In case the project has been completed and cost has already been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 10 giving the cost as admitted for the purpose of tariff notification already issued by (Name of the

authority) (Enclose copy of the tariff Order).

2. The above information needs to be fumished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2019-20.

3. In case of de—capitalisation of assets separate details to be fumished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be fumnished at column 8. Where de-caps are on estimated basis

the same to be shown separately.

4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its capitalisation to be mentioned at

column 8.

5. Justification against each asset of capitalization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particular asset.

Note:

1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise atong with detailed justification clearly bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries.
2. In case initial spares are purchased along with any equipment, then the cost of such spares should be indicated separately. e.g. Rotor - 50 Crs, Initial spares- 5 Crs.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

&

For NAPC

(M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Statlon : Chamera-lll Power Station
COD : 04.07.2012
For Add cap :- 2019-24

Year wise Statement of Additlonal Capitallzation after COD

FORM-9A

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)
Admitted Cost
Regulation
Si.No.| HOA Head of Work / Equipment Acquisitio| - Accural under which Justification by the
n date basis Commission
Un- clalmed i '
discharged IDc fFany
Llabllity Cash basis | Iacluded
Included In In col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
A. ALLOWED BY COMMISSION IN 2014-18
SUB TOTAL () [ o | oo 000 | o000 |
B. REPLACEMENT OF ASSETS DEPLOYED UNDER THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 25 of CERC GUIDE LINES 2019-24)
Power Station has been commissioned since 2012 and there has been
technological advancement in the architecture of numercial relays.
Replacement of Protection Relays for: Repiacement of protection relays is required for smooth operation and
1 410711 |Generator, Transformer(GSU), Bus-bar 30.00 0 30 25(2)(c) |maintenance of power station. Also as per CEA guidelines Main-l and 2021-22
and Line, Main-ll protection relays of Distance protection should have different
principalimake which needs to be replaced. Refer item at SI. No 1 of
form 9B (i) 2021-22
SUB TOTAL (B) 30.00 0.00 30.00
C. |ASSETS BEYOND THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 26 OF CERC REGULATION 2019-24)
i . The location of dam site is prone to shooting stones regularly and
2 | 410601 :{:::dm" of TRCM bench from shaoting 300 0 300 26(1)(d) |protection of TRCM structure is to be done by providing frusses and| ~ 2020-21
other iron covering over the structure.
SUB TOTAL (C) 300 0 300
Grand Total {A+B+C) 330.00 0.00 330.00
Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Normal Rate 30.00 0.00 30.60
Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Wgt. Avg. Rate of interest 300.00 0.00 300.00

1. In case the project has been completed and cost has already been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 10 giving the cost as admitted for the purpose of tariff notification already issued by (Name of the
authority) (Enclose copy of the tariff Order).
2. The above information needs to be furnished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2019-20.
3. In case of de-capitalisation of assets separate details to be fumished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be fumnished at column 8, Where de-caps are on estimated basis
the same to be shown separately.
4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its capitalisation to be mentioned at
column 8.
5. Justification against each asset of capitalization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particular asset.

Note:

1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise along with detailed justification clearly bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries.
2. In case initial spares are purchased along with any equipment, then the cost of such spares should be indicated separately. e.g. Rotor - 50 Crs. Initial spares- 5 Crs.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

119

For NMPC Limi

{M.G.Gokhale)
GM (Comml.)
Commerclal Division



Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Statlon : Chamera-Ill Power Station

COD : 04.07.2012

For Add cap :- 2019-24

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalization after COD

FORM-9A

ACE Claimed {(Actual / Projected)

Admitted Cost
" Regulation
SI.No.| HOA Head of Work / Equipment Ac:\q:lastLtlo Ag::i;al under which Justification e by 'thel
Un- clalmed ommisslon,
discharged IDC If any
Llabllity Cash basls | included
Included in Iin col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=3-4 6 7 8 9
A. ALLOWED BY COMMISSION IN 2014-19
SUB TOTAL (A) | [ o | oo 000 | o000 | i1

B. REPLACEMENT OF ASSETS DEPLOYED UNDER THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 25 of CERC GUIDE LINES 2019-24)

Replacemenr of 220V and 48V Battery Banks

2 nos of battery banks of 220V & 48 V are installed for control and monitoring
system of power house. These battery banks were installed in year 2010-11 and

continously charged since erection & commissioning of Power House. The
1 410707
L for Power House St 0 60.0 26(2) useful life of the battery banks have been exhausted and needs to be replaced in
phased manner. Hence, replacement of 1 no. each 220V and 48 V battery bank
in year 2022-23 is to be carried out. Refer item at SI. No 1 of form 9B (i) 2022-23
SUB TOTAL (B) 60.00 0.00 60.00 i

C. |ASSETS BEYOND THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE (CLAUSE 26

OF CERC REGULATION 2018-24)

The location of dam site is prone to shooting stones regularly as experienced in

2 410601 |Protection of Dam from falling of boulder 200 0 200 26 (1)(d) |past; hence protection of manpower as well as structure is to be done by
providing steel structure over for smooth operation and maintenance of the dam.

SUB TOTAL (C) 200.00 0.00 200.00

Grand Total (A+B+C) 260.00 0.00 260.00

Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Normal Rate 60.00 0.00 60.00

Add Cap Ellgible for ROE at Wgt. Avg. Rate of Interest 200.00 0.00 200.00

1. In case the project has been completed and cost has aiready been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 10 giving the cost as admitted for the purpose of tariff notification atready issued by (Name of the authority) (Enclose
copy of the tariff Order).

2, The above information needs to be furnished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2019-20.

3. In case of de-capitalisation of assets separate details ta be fumished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be fumished at column 8. Where de-caps are on estimated basis the same fo
be shown separately.

4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its capitalisation to be mentioned at column 8.

5. Justification against each asset of capitalization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particular asset.

Note:

1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise along with detailed justification c!aariy bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries
2. In case initial spares are purchased along with any/_fjmﬁl. .hen the cost g

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

F'c

PR

- spaas should be indicated separately. e.g Rotor - 50 Crs. Initial spares- 5 Crs.

FWNM

(M.G.Gokhale}
GM (Comml.)
Commercial Divislon




Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

COD : 04.07.2012

For Add cap :- 2019-24

Year wise Statement of Additional Capitalization after COD

FORM-SA

ACE Claimed (Actual / Projected)

1 Regulation Admitted Cost
Sl. No. HOA Head of Work / Equipment Acqyisitio Acl:u_r 2l under which Justification by' th_e
n date basis Un 3 Commission, if
- claimed
discharged iDC any
Liability Cash basis mcluded
included in incol3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=34 6 7 8 9
A. ALLOWED BY COMMISSION IN 2014-19
SUB TOTAL (A) 0 0.00 0.00 ‘ 0.00 |

B. REPLACEMENT OF ASSETS DEPLOYED UNDER THE ORIGINAL SCOPE OF THE EXISTING PROJECT AFTER CUT-OFF DATE

CLAUSE 25 of CERC GUIDE LINES 2019-24)

There is no permanent field hostel in the power station and the existing
temporary structure taken from M/s JPIL in the year 2008 which has completed

. its useful life and now the requirement of permanent field hoslel is dealt to
1 410804)Co o of field hostel s L S0 25(1) accommodate staff and officers. Construction of Field Hostel of Plinth area
1923 sqm was in original scope of work.This includes fumniture and other
amenities required for Field hostel.

SUB TOTAL (B) 500.00 0.00 500.00

Grand Total (A+B) 500.00 0.00 500.00

Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Normal Rate 500.00 0.00 500.00

Add Cap Eligible for ROE at Wgt. Avg. Rate of Interest 0 0 [

1. In case the project has been compleled and cost has already been admitted under any tariff notification(s) in the past, fill column 10 giving the cost as admitted for the purpose of tariff notification already issued by (Name of the authority) (Enclose

copy of the tariff Order).

2 The above information needs to be fumished separately for each year / period of tariff period 2019-20.

3. In case of de-capitalisation of assets separate details to be fumnished at column 1, 2, 3 and 4. Further, the original book value and year of capitalisation of such asset to be fumished at column 8. Where de-caps are on eslimated basis the same to be

shown separately.

4. Where any asset is rendered unserviceable the same shall be treated as de-capitalised during that year and original value of such asset to be shown at col. 3. And impaired value if any, year of its capitalisation to be mentioned at column 8.

5. Justification against each asset of capitalization should be specific to regulations under which claim has been made and the necessity of capitalization of that particular asset.

Note:

1. Fill the form in chronological order year wise along with detailed justification clearly bringing out the necessity and the benefits accruing to the beneficiaries.
2. In case initial spares are purchased along with any equipment, then the cost of such spares should be indicated separately. e.g. Rotor - 50 Crs. Initial spares- 5 Crs.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

\
{1
[]

e

12

GM (Comml.}
Commercial Division




Detalle of Projected De-capltalization of assets during the period

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Lid,

FORM-98 {i)

Name of the Btation : Cf Il Power Station
Region : Northern State : HP District : Chamba
FY 2019-24
Amount In Rs,
Nature of de-capitlization Original Vitue Depreclation
8l A (whather elnimed under A Year Putto | recovered till Yeer of De-
No. e ofthe arclusion or =8 sditlonal '2,'"" use date of do- cpitallestion Remarks
capital expenditurs) o . capltalization
1 2 =nET= 3 4 [ [} ¥ [
FY 2019-20
Replaceinont of KAL imake shift seol
1 ooling pump (KPD 50/20) and motor | Ciakmed 296 2012-13 109 201920  |Refer)tematsl Nodof
torm 94 2019-20
18.5 KW
al Hydran for G50 Refer | tem at 5. No 6 of
c . X 019-20
g transformer e wze = Z2 form 9A 2018-20
Refer | tem at $). No 7 of
3 IReplacement of LA Chaimed 064 2012-13 037 2019-20 Form 9A 2019-20
Total 11.46
FY 2020-21
Replacement of Spares of GIS System
and Pothead vard. (CB Pole assembiy,
1 Isolator, Earth switch, Ughting Claimed 139.22 201213 58.61 202021 r::;;:ezmn;(‘:x No2lof;
Arrestor, CTs, OVT, PTs and Wave Trap
Btc)
|Repiscement of Spares of GIS System
snd Pothead yard. {CB Pole active part, Muitior b teny a1 55 Nao & of
imed - 2020-2
2 Isolator with Earth switch, Lighting i 855 oL = . form 9A 2020-21
Arrestor, CVT)
Upgradation of Servers of SCADA Referitem at Sl No S of
cl .. 0;
3 System of Power House 12857 20213 8431 02021 form 9A 2020-21
Purchase of LY Bushing of GSU _ Refer | tem at 9. No 6 of
4 Clmimed 857 2012-13 17 2020-21
Transtormer. B t A form 94 2020-21
1 no, Submersible Pump {110KW] for Refer | tem at SL. No 7 of
faimed B 2020-21
2 dralnage and dewatering system & 571 L 15,08 % form 9A 2020-21
Total 380.62
FY 2021-22
Replacement of Protectton Relays for:
1 Generator, Transformer{GSU), Bus-bar |Claimed 2143 201243 1018 2021-22 fistenitemiat'SiNolLiofl
torm 94 2021-22
and Line,
Total 2143 1018
FY 2022-23
Replacemenr of 220V and 48V Battery Refer | tem at SI. No 1 of
i Banks for Power House (Cieimed 208 " a2 —— lorm 9A 2022-23
Total 4268
For D8P & Assoclates
Chartered Accountants

(MG Gokhata)
GM (Commerclal)
Commercial Division




FORM-9B

Statement of Additional Capitalisation during fag end of the Project

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :
COD : 04.07.2012

NHPC Limited

CHAMERA:-IIl Power Station

Work / Equipment Amount capitalised / Justification
added during last P for Impact on life
Head of Work /| .. Proposed to be By o h
Sl. No. Eauioment five years of useful capitalised (Rs Lakh) capitalisation | extension
quip life of each Unit/ P proposed
Station
1 2 3 4 5 6
1
2 LE
3 NOT APPLICAB
4
Note:

1. Cost Benefit analysis for capital additions done should be submitted along with petition for approval of
such schemes

2. Justification for additional capital expenditure claim for each asset should be relevant to regulation
under which claim and the necessity of capitalization of the asset

For DSP & Assogiates
Chartered Accountants

12-3

For NHPC Ltd.

/&,

(M.G. Gokhale)
GM (Commercial)
Commercial Division




FORM-9C
Statement showing reconciliation of ACE claimed with the capital
additions as per books

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station
COD : 04.07.2012

::,' Particulars 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22| 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 _[Closing Gross Block as per IND AS
2 |Add/Less:Adjustments
3 [Closing Gross Block as per IGAAP
4 |Opening Gross Block as per IND AS
5 |Add/Less:Adjustments

6 |Opening Gross Block as per IGAAP

7 |Total Additions as per books (G=3-5)

Less: Additions pertaining to other Stages (give

8 Stage Wise breakup) Petition is based on projected additional capital

9 Net Additions pertaining to instant expenditure. Reconciliation will be submitted at the time
project/Unit/Stage of truing up of tariff.

10 LessExclusions (items not allowable / not
claimed)

Net Additions Capital Expenditure

1 Claimed (on accural basis)

12|Less: Un-discharged Liabilities

Add: Discharge of un-discharged
13|liabilities, corresponding to admitted
assets/works

Net Additional Capital Expenditure

s Claimed (on cash basis)

Note:
Reason for exclusion of any expenditure shall be given in Clear terms.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited
Chartered Accountants
L2 Mf_J| VR W
JRs P \
o/ N
ST v (M G Gokhale)
IW)EJ\ General Manager (Comml.)
&)
REG ALY

S 12y




FORM-8D

Statement showing items/assets/works claimed under Exclusions

Name of the Petitloner : NHPC LIMITED
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera- IH POWER STATION
COD : 19.05.2013

(Amount € in Lakh)

ACE Claimed under Exclusion
Un-
Sl. GL head Head of Work / Equipment RclSi discharged cash 4 IDC Justification
No. basle Liabitity basis | Included
included in In col.3
col.3
1 2 3 4 5=3-4 6 7
0 0 0
Note:

1. Exclusions claimed on assgts not allowed in Tariff should be supported by the spacific reference of Commission Order date, Petition
No., amount disallowed, stc..

2. For inter unit transfer, nature of transfer i.e. temporary or permanent should be mentioned. It is to be certified that exclusion sought in
receiving station only and not in sending station or in both the station.

For DSP & Associates For NWPC Limited
Chartered Acgountants

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)

]

; mmN\* .
DELHI |2

J

[

1of1l




Statement of Capital Cost

(To be given for relevant dates and year wise)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station

Form-9E

(Amount in Lakhs)

Sl. No.

Particulars

As on relevant d:s\te1

A |a)

Opening Gross Block amount As per books

b)

Amount of Capital liabilities in A(a) above

c)

Amount of IDC in A(a) above

d)

Amount of FC in A(a) above

e)

Amount of FERV in A(a) above

Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

g)

Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

Addition in Gross Block amount during the period (Direct purchases)

b)

Amount of Capital liabilities in B(a) above

Amount of IDC in B(a) above

Amount of FC in B(a) ahove

Amount of FERV in B(a) above

Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

Addition in Gross Block amount during the period (Transfer from CWIP)

Amount of Capital liabilities in C(a) above

Amount of IDC in C(a) above

Amount of FC in C(a) above

Amount of FERV in C(a) above

Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

Deletion in Gross Block Amount during the period

Amount of Capital liabiliies in D(a) above

Amount of IDC in D(a) above

Amount of FC in D(a) above

Amount of FERV in D(a) above

Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

g)

Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E |a)

Closing Gross Block amount As per books

b)

Amount of Capital liabilities in E(a) above

c)

Amount of IDC in E(a) above

d)

Amount of FC in E(a) above

e)

Amount of FERV in E(a) above

f)

Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

9)

Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Note:

1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/station and financial year start date and end date.
For DSP & Associates

Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Limited

4

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




Form-9F

Statement of Capital Woks in Progress
(To be given for the relevant dates and year wise)

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Ltd.

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lll Power Station
(Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Sl. No. Particulars As on relevant date '

A a) |Opening CWIP As per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in A(a) above
¢) |Amount of IDC in A(a) above

d) (Amount of FC in A(a) above

e) |Amount of FERV In A(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in A(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in A(a) above

B a) |Addition in CWIP during the period

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in B(a) above

¢) [Amount of IDC in B(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in B(a) above

e) [Amount of FERV in B(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in B(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in B(a) above

(o a) | Transferred to Gross Block Amount during the period L\c
b) | Amount of Capital liabilities in C(a) above \'g

¢) |Amount of IDC in C(a) above “01

d) [Amount of FC in C(a) above

e) |Amount of FERYV in C(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in C(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in C(a) above

D a) [Deletion in CWIP during the period

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in D(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in D(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in D(a) above

€) [Amount of FERV in D(a) above

f) [Amount of Hedging Cost in D(a) above

g) |Amount of IEDC in D(a) above

E a) [Closing CWIP as per books

b) |Amount of Capital liabilities in E(a) above

¢) |Amount of IDC in E(a) above

d) |Amount of FC in E(a) above

e) |Amaunt of FERV in E(a) above

f) |Amount of Hedging Cost in E(a) above

g) [Amount of IEDC in E(a) above

Note:
1. Relevant date/s means date of COD of unit/s/station and financial year start date and end date.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited

Chartered Accountants /V

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




FORM-10
Financing of Additional Capitalisation

Name of the Petitloner : NHPC Ltd.
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-lil Power Station
COD : 04.07.2012

. (Amount in Rs. Lakhs)

Financial Year (Starting from COD) * Actual / projected Admitted

2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11

FUCITEC UL 4,976.37 | 1,232.26 | 318.57 | 22714 | 510.00
Equipment

Financing Details

Loan-1

Loan-2

Loan-3 and so on

Total Loan?

Equity

Internal Resources 4,976.37| 1,232.26| 318.57 227.14 510.00

Others (Pl. specify)

Total 4,976.37| 1,232.26| 318.57 227.14 510.00

Note:
1 Year 1 refers to Financial Year of COD and Year 2, Year 3 etc. are the subsequent financial years respectively.

2 Loan details for meeting the additional capitalisation requirement should be given as per FORM-7 or 8 whichever is relevant.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited
Chartered Accountants

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




Calculation of Projected Depreciation

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited

Chamera-lil Power Station

{Amount in Rs.)

Depreciation
Sl. Roins as. per Gross Block as on Depreciation Amount for
No. |Name of the Assets' iy 31.03.2018 oach year up to 31.03.2019
Depreciation
Rate Schedule
1 3 2 4=Col.2XCol.3
1 |Land — Freehold 410101 0.00% 41,850,589 0
2 |LAND- RIGHT OF USE 410121 3.34% 193,079,261 6,448,848
3 __|Roads and Bridges 4102 3.34% 300,714,124 11,794,236
4 |Buildings 4103 3.34% 1,191,976,023 39,629,520
6 |Railway sidings 4105 5.28% 0 0
7 Hydraulic Works (Damg, Water Conductor 4106 5.28% 13,158,445,314 604,456,488
system, Hydro mechanical gates, tunnels)
8 |Generating Plant and machinery 4107 5.28% 4,948,755,718 261,235,371
9 |Plant and machinery Sub station 4108 5.28% 8,839,025 468,144
10 |Plant and machinery Transmission lines 4109 5.28% 8,780,558 519,828
11 |Plant and machinery Others 4110 5.28% 15,805,126 855,495
12 |Construction Equipment 4111 5.28% 13,436,358 1,147,634
13 Water Supply System / Drainage and 4112 3.34% 21,015,757 761,070
Sewerage
14 |Electrical installations 4114 5.28% 0 0
15 |Vehicles 4115 9.50% 14,710,020 1,451,538
16 |Aircraft/ Boats 4116 9.50% 787,500 74,808
17 |Furniture and fixture 4117 6.33% 11,193,345 755,499
18 |Computers 4118 15.00% 12,864,825 411,353
19 |Communication Equipment 4119 6.33% 942,750 75,500
20 |Office Equipments 4120 6.33% 6,744,599 461,609
21 |Research and Development 4121 0 0
INTANGIBLE ASSETS - COMPUTER 4122 15.00%
22 SOFTWARE 366,573 738
23 |Other assets 4125 6.33% 31,419,652 1,785,424
o4 Capital Expenditure on assets Not Owned by 4126 20.00%
0 0
NHPC
26 ;‘gggible Assets of minor value >750 and < 4128 5.28% 2,345,823 149,726
26 |Obsolete / surplus assets 4130 0.00% 0 0
TOTAL 19,984,072,940 1,022,482,829
Weighted Average Depreciation Rate (%) of
¢ 5.116%
depreciation

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accounta_mts

/" /} '___--_:-I —

129

For NHPC Limited

A

(M G Gokhale)

General Manager (Comml.)




Statement of Depreciation

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-lil Power Station

FORM-12

(Amount in ¥ Lakh)

: :;_ Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 |Opening Capital Cost 206,596.77| 207,931.04 212,907 .41 214,139.67 214,458.24 214,685.38
2 |Closing Capital Cost 207,931.04| 212,907.41 214,139.67 214,458.24 214,685.38 215,195.38
3 |Average Capital Cost 207,263.90, 210,419.23 213,5623.54 214,298.96 214,571.81 214,940.38
4 |Freehold land 418.51 418.51 418.51 418.51 418.51 418.51
5 |Rate of depreciation 5.11% 5.116% 5.116% 5.116% 5.116% 5.116%
6 |Depreciable value 186,160.86/ 189,000.65 191,794.53 192,492 .41 192,737.97 193,069.69
7 |Balance useful life at the beginning of the period 29.25 33.25 32.25 31.25 30.25 29.25
8 |Remaining depreciable value (at the beginning) 125,807.28| 118,056.85 110,089.06 100,026.67 89,317.99 78,694.00
9 |Depreciation (for the period) 10,601.00 10,766.08 10,924.91 10,964.58 10,978.54 10,997.40
10 |Depreciation (annualized)
11 |Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period 70954.58 81,709.87 92,630.38 103,430.32 114,398.52 125,373.08
Less : Cumulative depreciation adjustment on account
12 |of un-discharged liabilities deducted as on 01.04.2009
/ Station COD, whichever is later.
13 (';?32_‘02:n";“':;g’gnd(‘;p;fga;frxgg;t)me"t O ScEOt 10.78 4.40 164.64 10.34 22.84 2
14 |Net Cumulative depreciation at the end of the period 70,943.79 81,705.47 92,465.73 103,419.98 114,375.68 125,373.08
Note:
1. In case of details of FERV and AAD, give information for the applicable period.
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited

I3

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)



Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of interest on Actual Loans'

Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.

CHAMERA-lIl POWER STATION

FORM-13

(Amt. in Lakh)
::". Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 (] 7 8
1 |LIC
Gross loan - Opening 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 13925 16245.83 18566.66 20887.49 23208.32 25529.16
Net loan - Opening 13925 11604.17 9283.34 6962.51 4641.68 2320.84
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0 0 0 0 0 0
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 2320.83 2320.83 2320.83 2320.83 2320.84 2320.84
Net loan - Closing 11604.17 9283.34 6962.51 4641.68 2320.84 0.00
Average Net Loan 12764.59 10443.76 8122.93 5802.09 3481.26 1160.42
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118%
Interest on loan 1127.35 918.93 704.99 493.38 281.77 70.15
2 |P-SERIES BONDS
Gross loan - Opening 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 15000.00 20000.00 25000.00 30000.00 35000.00 40000.00
Net loan - Opening 35000.00 30000.00 25000.00 20000.00 15000.00 10000.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Net loan - Closing 30000.00 25000.00 20000.00 15000.00 10000.00 5000.00
Average Net Loan 32500.00 27500.00 22500.00 17500.00 12500.00 7500.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Interest on loan ' 3077.26 2632.41 2172.11 1727.26 1277.26 828.49
3 [O-SERIES BONDS
Gross loan - Openina 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 1500.00 2000.00 2500.00 3000.00 3500.00 4000.00
Net |oan - Opening 4500.00 4000.00 3500.00 3000.00 2500.00 2000.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repaymenit (s) of Loans during the vear 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
Net loan - Closing 4000.00 3500.00 3000.00 2500.00 2000.00 1500.00
Average Net Loan 4250.00 3750.00 3250.00 2750.00 2250.00 1750.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25%
Interest on loan 413.72 367.52 321.22 274.97 228.69 182.49
4 |V-Series Bonds
Gross loan - Opening 10235.70 10235.70 10235.70 10235.70 10235.70 10235.70
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 1137.30 3411.90 5686.50 7961.10 10235.70 10235.70
Net loan - Opening 9098.40 6823.80 4549.20 2274.60 0.00 0.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less; Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 2274.60 2274.60 2274.60 2274.60 0.00 0.00
Nef loan - Closing 6823.80 4549.20 2274.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
Average Net Loan 7961.10 5686.50 3411.90 1137.30 0.00 0.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 6.84% 6.84% 6.84% 6.84% 6.84% 6.84%
Interest on loan 593.77 438.88 281.83 127.02 0.00 0.00
5 |V2-Series Bonds
Gross loan - Opening 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Opening 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

121

1




sl

No Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 2274.60
Net loan - Closing 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 9103.20
Average Net Loan 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 11377.80 10240.50
Rate of Interest on Loan 7.52% 7.52% 7.52% 7.52% 7.52% 7.52%
Interest on loan 855.61 856.03 855.19 855.61 855.61 715.83

6 |X-Series Bonds

Gross loan - Opening 0.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous

year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1066.43
Net loan - Opening 0.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 6398.57
Add: Drawai(s) during the Year 7465.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1066.43 1066.43
Net loan - Closing 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 6398.57 5332.14
Average Net Loan 3732.50 7465.00 7465.00 7465.00 6931.79 5865.36
Rate of Interest on Loan 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 8.65% 8.65%
Interest on loan 91.99 647.24 644.21 645.72 632.58 541.42
TOTAL LOANS

Gross loan - Opening 105463.50| 112928.50| 112928.50| 112928.50| 112928.50 112928.50
s::r’”'at"’e repaymentspiiLoans upto:BRvIBis 31562.30| 41657.73|  51753.16|  61848.59|  71944.02 80831.29
Net loan - Opening 73901.20 71270.77 61175.34 51079.91 40984.48 32097.21
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 7465.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 10095.43 10095.43 10095.43 10095.43 8887.27 11161.87
Net loan - Closing 71270.77 61175.34 51079.91 40984.48 32097.21 20935.34
Average Net Loan 72585.99 66223.06 56127.63 46032.20 36540.85 26516.28
Interest on |oan 6159.70 5861.01 4979.55 4123.96 3275.91 2338.38
Weighted average Rate of Interest on Loans 8.49% 8.85% 8.87% 8.96% 8.97% 8.82%

! In case of Foreign Loans, the calcylations in Indian Rupees is to be furnished. However, the calculations in Orginal currency is also to be

furnished seperately in the same form.
For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

For NHPC Limited

A

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.
CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Calculation of Interest taken in Form 13

Annexure to Form -13

(Amt. in lakh)
Sl. Date of Amount of Interest Intt. in form
No. Pricipal | Repayment | instaliment From to Days | Rate (%)| Interest 13
1 |LIC - 6500
11604.17 1-Apr-19|  29-Apr-19 29| 9.118% 84.07
10443.76|  30-Apr-19 1160.41 30-Apr-19|  30-Oct-19| 184| 9.118% 480.04
9283.34|  31-Oct-19 1160.42| 31-Oct-19| 31-Mar-20| 153| 9.118% 354.82 918.93
9283.34 1-Apr-20|  29-Apr-20 29| 9.118% 67.25
8122.92| 30-Apr-20 1160.42] 30-Apr-20| 30-Oct-20] 184| 9.118% 373.37
6962.51 31-Oct-20 1160.41 31-Oct-20| 31-Mar-21[ 152| 9.118% 264.37 704.99
6962.51 1-Apr-21|  29-Apr-21 29| 9.118% 50.44
5802.10]  30-Apr-21 1160.41 30-Apr-21|  30-Oct-21| 184]| 9.118% 266.69
4641.68 31-Oct-21 1160.42 31-Oct-21 31-Mar-22| 152| 9.118% 176.25 493.38
4641.68 1-Apr-22  29-Apr-22 29| 9.118% 33.63
3481.26 30-Apr-22 1160.42] 30-Apr-22| 30-Oct-22| 184| 9.118% 160.02
2320.84| 31-Oct-22 1160.42| 31-Oct-22| 31-Mar-23| 152 9.118% 88.12 281.77
2320.84 1-Apr-23|  29-Apr-23 29| 9.118% 16.81
1160.42 30-Apr-23 1160.42| 30-Apr-23| 30-Oct-23| 184| 9.118% 53.34
0.00] 31-Oct-23 1160.42] 31-Oct-23| 31-Mar-24| 153| 9.118% 0.00 70.15
11604.17 1827 2469.22 2469.22
2 |P-SERIES BONDS
30000 1-Apr-19|  31-Jan-20[ 306 9.00% 2263.56
25000 1-Feb-20 5000 1-Feb-20[ 31-Mar-20 60| 9.00% 368.85 2632.41
25000 1-Apr-20| 31-Jan-21| 306| 9.00% 1881.16
20000 1-Feb-21 5000 1-Feb-21| 31-Mar-21 59| 9.00% 290,96 2172.11
20000 1-Apr-21| 31-Jan-22| 306 9.00% 1509.04
15000 1-Feb-22 5000 1-Feb-22| 31-Mar-22 59 9.00% 218.22 1727.26
15000 1-Apr-22| 31-Jan-23| 306| 9.00% 1131.78
10000 1-Feb-23 5000 1-Feb-23| 31-Mar-23 58| 9.00% 145.48 1277.26
10000 1-Apr-23| 31-Jan-24| 306| 9.00% 754.52
5000 1-Feb-24 5000 1-Feb-24] 31-Mar-24 60| 9.00% 73.97 828.49
25000.00 1827 8637.53 8637.53
3 |Q-SERIES BONDS
4000 1-Apr-19|  11-Mar-20] 346 9.25% 349.78
3500 12-Mar-20 500] 12-Mar-20| 31-Mar-20 20| 9.25% 17.74 367.52
3500 1-Apr-20| 11-Mar-21| 345| 9.25% 306.01
3000[ 12-Mar-21 500 12-Mar-21| 31-Mar-21 20| 9.25% 15.21 321.22
3000 1-Apr-21| 11-Mar-22| 345| 9.25% 262.29
2500| 12-Mar-22 500| 12-Mar-22| 31-Mar-22 20| 9.25% 12.67 274.97
2500 1-Apr-22|  11-Mar-23| 345 9.25% 218.58
2000| 12-Mar-23 500| 12-Mar-23| 31-Mar-23 20| 9.25% 10.11 228.69
2000 1-Apr-23|  11-Mar-24| 346| 9.25% 174.89
1500( 12-Mar-24 500| 12-Mar-24| 31-Mar-24 20| 9.25% 7.60 182.49
2500 1374.88 1374.88

R

—

— N
he ~ O
0 a2

%3




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.
CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Calculation of Interest taken in Form 13

Annexure to Form -13

(Amt. in lakh)

Sl Date of Amount of Interest Intt. in form
No. Priclpal | Repayment | Installment From to Days |Rate (%)| Interest 13
4 |V SERIES BOND
6823.80 1-Apr-19| 23-Jan-20| 298| 6.84% 381.07
4549.20 24-Jan-20 2274.60 24-Jan-20| 31-Mar-20 68 6.84% 57.81 438.88
4549.20 1-Apr-20 23-Jan-21| 298| 6.84% 253.35
2274.60 24-Jan-21 227460 24-Jan-21 31-Mar-21 67| 6.84% 28.48 281.83
2274.60 1-Apr-21 23-Jan-22| 298| 6.84% 127.02
0.00 24-Jan-22 2274.60| 24-Jan-22| 31-Mar-22 67| 6.84% 0.00 127.02]
6823.80 847.74 B847.74
5 |V2 SERIES BOND
11377.80 1-Apr-19 5-Jun-19 66| 7.52% 154.71
11377.80 6-Jun-19| 31-Mar-20| 300| 7.52% 701.32 856.03
11377.80 1-Apr-20 5-Jun-20 66| 7.52% 154.286
11377.80 6-Jun-20| 31-Mar-21| 299| 7.52% 700.90 855.19
11377.80 1-Apr-21 5-Jun-21 68| 7.52% 154.71
11377.80 6-Jun-21| 31-Mar-22| 299| 7.52% 700.90 855.61
11377.80 1-Apr-22 5-Jun-22 66| 7.52% 154.71
11377.80 6-Jun-22| 31-Mar-23| 299| 7.52% 700.90 855.61
11377.80 1-Apr-23 5-Jun-23 66| 7.52% 154.71
9103.20 B8-Jun-23 2274.60 6-Jun-23| 31-Mar-24| 300 7.52% 561.12 715.83
2274.60 4138.27 4138.27
6 |X SERIES BOND
7465.00 1-Apr-19 7-Feb-20| 313| 8.65% 553.73
7465.00 8-Feb-20| 31-Mar-20 53| 8.65% 93.51 647.24
746%5.00 1-Apr-20 7-Feb-21 313 8.65% 552.22
7465.00 8-Fab-21 31-Mar-21 52 8.65% 91.98 644.21
7465.00 1-Apr-21 7-Feb-22| 313 8.65% 553.73
7465.00 8-Feb-22| 31-Mar-22 52| 8.65% 91.99 645.72
7465.00 1-Apr-22 7-Feb-23| 313| 8.65% 553.73
6398.57 2/8/2023 1066.43 8-Feb-23 31-Mar-23 52 8.65% 768.85 632.58
6398.57 . 1-Apr-23 7-Feb-24| 313| 8.65% 474.62
5332.14 2/8/2024 1066.43 8-Feb-24| 31-Mar-24 53| 8.65% 66.79 541.42
2132.86 3111.16 3111.16
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited
Chartered Accoun tants //V
(M G Gokhale)

[2Y

General Manager (Comml.)



Calculation of Interest on Normative Loan

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited

Chamera-lll Power Station

FORM-13A

(Amount in ° Lakh)

Sl.

o Particulars 2018-19 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
(1) (2) (3) (4) (6) (6) (7) (8)
1 |Gross Normative loan - Opening 144,617.74| 145551.73| 149,035.19| 149,897.77| 150,120.77| 150,279.77
o |Cumulative repayment of Normative 60.469.04| 71,070.04| 81836.12| 92,761.02| 103725.61| 114.704.15
loan upto previous year
3 |Net Normative loan - Opening 84,148.69| 74481.69| 67,199.07| 57,136.75| 46,395.16| 35,575.62
4 e o nerEase g iejtoladdiion duting 93768 316943  1122.02 231.00 182.00 350.00
the vear / period
g |Less : Decrease due to de- . 22.05 8.02 266.43 15.00 30.00 0.00
capitalisation during the year / period
g |Less : Decrease due to reversal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
during the year / period
7 |Add:Increase due to discharges 18.36 322.06 7.00 7.00 7.00 7.00
during the year / period
Less : Repayment during the year 10,601.00] 10766.08| 1092491| 1096458 1097854| 10997.40
8 |Net Normative loan - Closing 74,481.68| 67,190.07| 57,136.75| 46,395.16| 35575.62| 24,935.22
9 |Average Normative loan 79315.19| 70840.38 62167.91 51765.95 40985.39 30255.42
10 |Weighted average rate of interest 8.49% 8.85% 8.87% 8.96% 8.97% 8.82%
11 |Interest on Loan 6733.86 6269.66 5515.43 4637.64 3674.36 2668.12
For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited

4

Chartered Acco nt nts

i

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




Calculation of Interest on Working Capital

Name of the Petitioner :

Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-lll Power Station

FORM-13B

{(Amount in ¥ Lakh)

oy Particulars Taend | 2019-20 | 2020-21 | 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 |0 & M Expenses * 486.37|  919.71| 96355 1,009.48| 1,057.61| 1,108.03
2 |Maintenance Spafes* 875.47| 1,655.47| 1,734.39| 1,817.07| 1,903.69| 1,994.45
3 |Receivables 6,229.37| 5,103.15| 5114.39 5080.16| 5,031.00| 4,981.54
4 [Total Working Capital 7,501.21| 7,678.33| 7,812.33| 7,906.72| 7,992.30| 8,084.01
5 |Rate of Interest 1350%| 12.05%| 12.05%| 12.05%| 12.05%| 12.05%
6 |Interest on Working Capital | 1,024.81)  925.24| 941.39| 952.76| 963.07] 974.12

* Security Expenses included as per Regulation 34(1) (c) of CERC Tariff Regulations' 2019
For DSP & Associates

Chartered Accounfants

For NHPC Limited

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)

|36




Other Income as on actual / anticipated COD

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited
Chamera-11I Power Station

FORM-13C

(Amount in ~ Lakh)

Sl
No.

Particulars

Existing
2013-14

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18

2018-19

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

Interest on Loans and advance

Interest received on deposits

Income from Investment

Income from sale of scrap

Rebate for timely payment

Surcharge on late payment
from beneficiaries

Rent from residential building

0 [Nl O || [WIN]| =

Misc. receipts (Please Specify
details)

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

NN
YR\
't . i 1:” .nt'.!___ 01 ..[ |i “ |‘
o\ wEW DEL '.u/_:_ |

For NHPC Ltd.

(M G Gokhale)

General Manager (Comml.)

Commercial Division




FORM-13D

Incidental Expenditure during Construction

Name of the Petitioner :
Name of the Generating Station :

NHPC Limited

Chamera-III Power Station

(Amount in * Lakh)

Sl. Particulars Up to Schedule Upto actulal /
No. CcoD anticipated COD
1 2 7 8
A |Expenses:
1 |Employees' Benefits Expenses
2 |Finance Costs
3 |Water Charges
4 |Communication Expenses
5 |Power Charges
6 |Other Office and Administrative Expensces
7 |Others (Please Specify Details) ?\_\G AB\—E
8 |Other pre-Operating Expences “01 AP
B |Total Expenses
Less: Income from sale of tender
Less: Income from guest house
Less: Income recovered from Contractors
Less: Interest on Deposits
For NHPC Ltd.
(.;ﬂ%!ale)

12%

General Manager (Comml.)
Commercial Division



FORM-14

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station

Draw Down Schedule for Calculation of IDC & Financing Charges

Draw Down 1 Quarter 2 Quarter n (COD)
sl No. Q in |E Rate |A tin Q in " t in Q In |E a t in
* " | Particulars Foreign on draw down |Indlan Rupee |Foreign Rate on draw |Indlan Rupee |Forelgn Rate on draw |Indian Rupee
currancy date {Re Lakh) currancy down date (Rs Lakh) gurrency down date {Rs Lakh)
1 |Loans

1,1 _|Forelgn Loan

1.1.1 |Foraign Loan*
Cirmw dewn Amount

DC
Financing charges
Foreign Exchange Rate Variation

Hedging Cost

1.1.2 |Foreign Loan?
Oraw down Amount
[ES

Financing charges

Foreign Exchange Rate Variation

Hedging Cost

1.1.3 |Foraign Loan®

Draw down Amount
DC

Financing charges

Foreign Exchange Rate Variation

B <&
Hadging Cost "
W

144 i @

Qv

1.1 |Total Foraign Loan

%‘gw down Ameunt o&
&

Finaneing charges

Faorsign Exchange Rate Varialion

Hedging Cost

1.2_[Indian Loans

1.2.1 |Indian Loan®

Draw down Amount

[5]5]

Flnancing charges

1.22 |Indian Loan?

Draw down Amount

1DC.

Financing charges

123 |indian Loan®

Draw down Amount

10C
Financing charges

124 ...

1.2 [Tatal Indian Loans

Draw down Amount

[[=]¢]

Financing charges

1 Total Loans drawn

IDC

Financing charges

Foraign Exct Rate Variation

Hedging Cost

2 Eaqulty

2.1 |Foreign equity drawn

2.2 _|Indian oquity drawn

Total equity deployed

Note:

1, Drawal of debt and equity shall be on paripassu basis quarter wise to meet the commissioning schedule, Drawal of higher equity in the beginning is permissible
2. Applicable interest rates including reset dates used for above computation may be furnished separately.

3, In case of multl unit project delails of capitalisation ratio used to be furnished.

4, Detailed calculation of IDC (Actual drawl and repayment dates and amount, rates of interest, etc.) should be fumished.

For DSP & Assoclates For NHPC Ltd.

Chartered Accountants

(m okhale)
General Manager (Comml.)
Commerclal Division

124



FORM-14A
Actual cash expenditure

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited

Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-III Power Station
(Amount in ~ Lakh)

Quarter-n
(COD)

Quarter-i Quarter-ii Quarter-lii

Payment to contractors/suppliers
NOT APPLICABLE

% of fund deployment

Note: If there is variation between payment and fund deployment justification need to be furnished.

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Ltd.
Chartered Accountants
/ {
/ :’ / . DSTQ"W\,,:}.:\ (M G Gokhale)
’Iﬂih-_‘j SELHI ]g;: General Manager (Comml.)

) Commercial Division

[bo




Generating Company :

NHPC Limited

FORM-15A

Name of Hydro-Electric Generating Station : CHAMERA HE PROJECT STAGE-IIl

Installed Capacity

3X7TMW =

231 MW

Month

Design Energy * (MUs)

Designed Peaking Capability
(MW)*

April

19.41

28.12

80.54

33.01

May

44.71

52.67

155.31

57.93

June

52.67

52.67

164.47

49.13

July

51.29

52.67

161.89

57.93

| August

52.67

52.67

163.27

57.93

September

46.57

39.12

119.78

34.09

QOctober

29.63

24.95

78.79

24.21

November

19.67

17.89

52.85

156.29

December

13.73

12.69

38.05

11.63

January

11.09

9.83

30.69

9.77

February

9.14

9.23

24.75

6.38

March

9.70

15.68

47.78

22.40

231 MW for minimum 3 hours

1108.17

Total

1108.17

" As per DPR / TEC of CEA dated 10.10.2003.

Note:

Specify the number of peaking hours for which station has been designed - 3 hours.

For DSP & Associates
Chartered Accountants

V)

For NHPC Ltd.

AL

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)

Commercial Division




FORM-15B

Generating Company :

Design energy and MW Continuous (monthwise) - ROR type stations
NHPC Limited

Name of Hydro-Electric Generating Station : CHAMERA-III

Installed Capacity |

[3x77MW =

231 MW

Month

Design Energy* (MUs)

MW continuous*

April

May

June

July

|August

September

October

November

December

January

February

March

Total

NOT APPLICABLE

" As per DPR / TEC of CEA dated

For DSP & Associates

w|F

Q2
7

RN:00879 T Y%
NEW DELHI /&5

V-

For NHPC Ltd.

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)
Commercial Division




Name of the Petitloner : NHPC Limited

Projectad Liability Flow Statement

Name of the n : C {ll Power Station
Liabliity pertalning to COD
201920 202021 s EE oo
Party e Yearotactual | oo, |Lisbilly s on Lisbility as on Liability a5 on Liability as on Liability as on ability as on
capitatisation M.03.2019 [Discharge Reversal  |37032020 lsischargs  |Reversal 31.08.2021 |bischorgs  [Raversat  [31.032022 Discharge Reversal 31032023 Discherge  |Ravaraal  |31.03.2024
B TACTION GO, LTD it evit work cop 134,497,080
e ON G0, LTD [roior hitwork cop 4,841,258
hinpusTas__ ) - S3 asesa| 41800343 2 a 41890343 41,890,343 41,880,343 41,800,343 41,600,343
T NGO, LTD sl i work 201314 2,008,684
HINDUSTAN
[CONSTRUCTION CO LTD | ¥ work
o0 T
FeTF R 1773
s XTI
LR IS pessan 20885311 [ 0 o 0 o [
N
207718
MnE e
=1 TigEeT
©00 2 748,560
e RE] 34548 56,412,675 [ ] 29,413,875 56413675 56,413,875 56,413,675 56413675
s
2097AE
cop 34,425,531
ALSTOM HYDRQ FRANCE [IMsjor E&M wark cop 72,687200
(ALSTOM HYDRO FRANCE [Major E&M work 201314 5,538,530
viajor EEM work 201314 11,042,967 14505 23 508252 g o : o L 2
Mafor E&M work 201516
[T 718
Major E&M work 2018-19
Enviroment cop 2,100,000 0 200,002,852 1,000,009 190,002,852 1,000,000 198,002,852 1,000,0004 197,002,852 1,000,00¢ 198,002,852
ol T TS | iooameo| o mrsoeme 106060 I E T 1,005 T 1 ol asesoamng)
Lisbillty partalning (0 Add Cap of 2012-13 to 201813
2020 202223 B
Party Py Yourofactisl | oy e [iabiity as on el | Jabitity =s on 2! Libikity as on ] Liability as on Liability as on Lisbility as on
capitatisation P1.03.2019 Discharge Reversal  [P1032020 Discharge | Reversst 3403.2021 Discharge  |Raversal 3103202 Diacharge Raversat  {31032023 Discharge  (Reversa)  |F1.03.2024
ISHWARI PARSAD BARYAL  [[ZISF Securiry Barrack AL Adit-3 [12016-16 &2,440 82,440 0
BATTERY CHARGER FOR 129,
[:200AH BATTERY, I/P: y
SANKALP ENGINEERS | arasou, ot e, e, opes| 21718 11,500 11,500 o
11-26v, 402 DC
[ TRASH RACK CLEANING
ERHARD MUHR GMBH MACHINE (TRCM) AT [2017-18 178,087 176,067 0
IDAME SITE
|AUOTBACK WASH
IWATER ALTER
:“T’: ANSYS ENGINEERING PVT. | \MOTORIZED & GEAR | 2018-19 s7.421 s7421 [}
(OPERATED) CAPACITY-48
MYHR- CPS
[FAP BIO DIGESTER 3470 LITRES
IRINCE ENTERPRISES iLOCAL MADE) 201819
24801 24,801 °
PRINCE ENTERPRISES (LOCAL MADE) 2018-18
T sopes T nn IR
PRINCE ENTERPAISES (LOCAL MADE) 201819
16000 184
1937 UTRES. o o
PRINCE ENTERPRISES ILOCAL MADE) 2018-19
101 SEATER PUF MADE CABIN
TOILET CABIN SIE b€~ X
N 340 X 70€™ WITH 200 UTRE
|she nremunesac vy U572 YO 2018-19 81420 61420 o =
|inTeRnaTionAL é
D 3
(00 SEATER PP MADE CATIN T ;
[ TOILET CABIN SIZE 334 X / "“ :I
340 X 25C WITH 200 LFINE 2
5RG INTEANATIONAL PVT LTO [WATER TANK - SRG 2018-19 81420 81,420] [ i U
INTERNATIONAL o F R s
3 \ <




191 SEATER PUF MADE CABIN
‘TOALEY CABIN SIZE 200~ X
3O X 790 WITH
/G INTERNATIONAL PVT LTD -wumrmx.mmm infe-19 81420 81,420 "]
| inTERsaTIONAL
FRP MADE 700 LITRE @0
NG INTERMATIONAL PVT LTD | ISESTERTARK - SAS 201813 E ) 38,360 °
INTERNATIONAL
FRP MADE 700 LITRE BIO'
G IMTERNATIONAL PVT LTD | OKFESTERTANK - SRG 101818 3BIO 38,350 [
INTERNATIONAL
[FRP MADE 700 LTRE B0
TiRG IKTEAMATIONAL PVT LTD | HGESTERTANK - SRG 019 35960 38,350 0
INTERNATIONAL
ELECTRIC OPERATED
f’;"“—"m“m |AUTOMATIC BOOM BARKIER  [:1016-10
20,020 0@ [
ODTIRSVEMECD. | arromaTIC B0OM BARRIER ({018-19
Toral [ 77518 742578 ] [ ] g [ [
ECEITTTH
Dwchwged dutng 201820 = 0008142 L:Wm =25 204315012
LisbiDy as on
Dinchwrged during 2020-21 . 4,000,000 31.00.2020 208,708 570
Dincharged curing 2021-22 = 1,000,000 mmm;n:" 57300570
= Limbiity as on
Discharped duwing 2022-23 1,000,000 Sios a2 296,306,570
Discharged duwring 2023-24 = 1,000,000 Lulymm;\ 295,208,870
mm‘z"n:" 204,300,570

4 0 Gokiaia)
Gameral Manager (Comenl,)

1Yy




Operation and maintenance Expense

Name of the Petitioner: NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating  Chamera-lll Power Station

In case of hydro generating stations declared under commercial on or after 1.4.2019

Form-17

Total capital expenditure up to cutoff date(a)

R& R Expenditure (b)

IDC & IEDC (c)

Capital cost considered for O&M expense (d)=(a)-(b)-( c)

First year annualize O&M expenses @ 3.5% of above ( €)=3.50% of ( d)

O&M expense for next year @ 4.77% of above (f )= 4.77% of (¢ )

Additional O&M expenses due to 7th Pay Commission wage Revision

Additional O&M expenses due to Minimum wage Revision

Additional O&M expenses due to Goods and Service Tax (GST)

Not Applicable

Note: Additional O&M expenses with supporting documents and computations
to be provided for respective years of Tariff Period

For DSP & Associates For NHPC Limited

Chartered Accountants

-y

(M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)




Operation and maintenance Expense for Existing Generating Stations

Annex-I -Form-17

Name of the Petitioner : NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Station : Chamera-ill Power Station
(Amount In Lakh)

Description/Year 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
O&Miexpensgjaliowedasireguiation|35(2)(d)oflCERC: Tarkf 9078.72|  9511.46|  9964.83| 10439.81| 10937.43
Regulations'2019
Additional O&M expenses due to 7th Pay Commission wage Revision
- 3rd PRC applicable in case of CPSUs 1035.52 1084.91 1136.66 1190.88 1247.69 1307.20
Additional O&M expenses due to Goods and Service Tax (GST) 80.22 84.04 88.05 92.25 96.65 101.26
Total O&M Expences 10247.67| 10736.17| 11247.96| 11784.15| 12345.89
Security Expences (estimated) 752.89 788.80 826.42 865.84 907.15 950.42
For DSP-& Associates For NHPC Limited
Chartered Accountants

(M G Gokhale)

.

Do

—
)

{

4 {

Fio

e \3,03
s
=
S
=3
»
-
)

o
23

ue

General Manager (Comml.)




Form-18
Details of Statutory Charges (If applicable)

Name of the Petitioner: NHPC Limited
Name of the Generating Stations: Chamera-lll Power Station

Particulars Unit Rate No of Units Amount Claimed
1 2 3 4

Electricity Duty Not Applicable

Water Cess Not Applicable

For DSP & Assoclates For NHPC Limited

Chartered Accountants

(m okhale)
General Manager (Comml.)

'y



Form-19

Summary of issue involved in the petition

Petitioner: NHPC Limited

Subject: Petition under 79(1) & 86 of the CERC (Conduct of Business), Regulations, 1999, Section 62(1)(a) of the Electricity

2 |Act, 2003 and Regulation 9(2), 10(1), 12, 25, 26 & 35 (2) of CERC (Terms and Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019 for
determination of tariff for the period 2019-24 in respect of Chamera-|Il Power Station.
Prayer:
1]§riff of Chamera-lll Power Station for the period 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024 may be determined under Section 62(1) (a) of
the Electriclty Act, 2003 read with regulation-9(2) of the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms & Conditions of
Tariff) Regulations, 2019 issued on 07.03.2019.
2.. Allow the net additional capitalization for the period 2019-24 as claimed in the petition
3. Allow the additional capitalization (spill over of items from 2018-19 period) during 2019-24 tariff period as claimed inthe
petition
4. To allow the impact of wage revision and GST as additional O&M expenses as mentioned in the petition.
5. To allow the estimated security expenses separately to be recovered from beneficiaries during 2019-24 as mentioned in
the petition.
6. The Annual Fixed Charges (AFC) of Chamera-lIl Power Station for the period 2019-24 has been worked out as X 40825.22
3 lakh, $40915.12 lakh, ¥40641.31 lakh, X 40248.01 lakh & % 39852.32 lakh for the FY 2019-20, 2020-21, 2021-22, 2022-23 &
2023-24 respectively, as mentioned in the petition. The difference between claimed AFC and that allowed by CERC vide
order dated 29.01.2020 (for the FY 2018-19) may be allowed to be recovered / refunded from / to the respondents in the
manner specified in Regulation 10(7) of CERC (Terms & Conditions of Tariff) Regulations, 2019.
7. Allow additional capital expenditure on account of acquiring the minor items or the assets including tools and tackles at the
time of truing up of tariff as mentioned in the petition
8. Allow reimbursement of filing fee of this petition as mentioned in the petition.
9. Allow reimbursement of expenses incurred on publication of notices in the application of tariff for the period 2019-24 as
mentioned in the petition.
10. NHPC may be allowed to bill the Respondents for levies, taxes, duties, cess, charges, fee etc. if any, as mentioned in the
petition.
11. Pass such other and further order / orders as are deemed fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the case.
4 _ |Respondents
Name of Respondents:
1 Power Development Department- Jammu & Kashmir
Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd
3 Haryana Power Purchase Centre
4 Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Lid
5 Engineering Dept. Chandigarh
6 BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd. New Delhi
7 BSES Yamuna Power Ltd. New Delhi
8 Tata Power Delhi Distribution Ltd. New Delhi
9 Uttaranchal Power Corporation Ltd.
10 Jaipur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Ltd.
11 Aimer Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Ltd.
12 Jhodpur Vidyut Vitaran Nigam Ltd,
13 Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board
5 Project Scope IC 231 MW
DE 1108.17 MU
FEHS 12%
AUX 1.20%
NAPAF 85.00%
Cost Sanction Cost Rs. 1992.47 Crs as on COD
Latest RCE RCE recommended by Standing Committee.
Commissioning Unit/Station COD 04.07.2012
Claim
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
AFC (Rs in lakh) 40,825.22 40,915.12 40,641.31 40,248.01 39,852.32
Capltat cost (Rs in lakh) 212,907.41 214,139.67 214,458.24 | 214.685.38 215,195.38
Initlal Spare - - - - -
NAPAF 85.00%
Deslan Enerqy 1108.17 MU
Any Specific

For NHPC Limited

{M G Gokhale)
General Manager (Comml.)

by




Annexure-lll



CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Petition No.282/GT/2018

Coram:

Shri P.K. Pujari, Chairperson
Dr. M.K. lyer, Member
Shri I.S. Jha, Member

Date of Order: 28" January, 2020

In the matter of

Revision of tariff of Chamera-lll Hydroelectric Project (231 MW) for the period
2012-14-Truing up of tariff determined by Commission’s order dated 24.3.2015 in
Petition No. 26/GT/2013

And

In the matter of

NHPC Ltd

NHPC Office Complex,

Sector-33, Faridabad,

Haryana-121003 ....Petitioner

Vs

1. Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir,
Patiala - 147 001

2. Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
Vidyut Sadan, Plot No. C16, Sector-6
Panchkula- 134109

3. Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
Vidyut Sadan, Vidyut Nagar,
Hisar- 125005

4, Haryana Power Purchase Centre
Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6,
Panchkula- 134109

5. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd
Shakti Bhawan, 14, Ashok Marg,
Lucknow - 226 001

6. Engineering Department,

Union Territory of Chandigarh,

1st Floor, UT Secretariat, Sector 9D,
Chandigarh - 160 009

e —

‘Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ' Lf q Pa§e 1 o'f_371‘

A



7. North Delhi Power Ltd
33 KV Sub-station, Hudson Lane, Kingsway Camp,
Dethi - 110 009

8. BSES Yamuna Power Ltd
Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma,
New Delhi - 110 032

9. BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
New Delhi - 110 019

10. Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd,
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyoti Nagar,
Jaipur - 302 205

11. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath
Jaipur - 302 005

12. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
Old Power House,

Hatthi Bhatta, Jaipur Road,
Ajmer - 305 001

13. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd,
New Power House, Industrial Area,
Jodhpur - 342 003

14. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun - 248001

15. Power Development Department,
New Secretariat,
Jammu.

16. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House
Shimla - 171 004

Parties Present:

Shri Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate, NHPC
Shri Piyush Kumar, NHPC

Shri M.G Gokhale, NHPC

Shri V.N Tripathi, NHPC

Shri C.K Dhanush, NHPC

Shri R.B Sharma, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL
Shri Mohit K. Mudgal, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL
Ms. Sonya Sood, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL

Shri Sanjay Srivastava, BRPL

-~

Y0

IUCH 1 FELILIVIE TV, LULT DLV IV

A

...Respondents

rusge « oy o4



ORDER

The Petitioner, NHPC has filed this Petition for revision of tariff of Chamera-
Il Hydroelectric Project (3x 77 MW) (‘the generating station’) for the period 2012-
14 after truing-up exercise, in terms of Regulation 6 of the Central Electricity
Regulatory Commission (Terms and Condition of Tariff) Regulations, 2009 (‘the

2009 Tariff Regulations’).

2. The generating station located in the Chamba District of the State of
Himachal Pradesh was designed as a run of the river scheme with pondage,
designed to operate as a peaking plant to generate 1108 MUs in a 90% dependable
year. The generating station comprises of 3 (three) units of 77 MW each, with
annual design energy of 1108.17 MUs. Ministry of Power (MoP), GOI has allocated
power amongst the beneficiaries vide its Notification dated 27.3.2012. The
Respondent, Himachal Pradesh has been allocated a share of 16.356%, which
includes 13% free power, out of which 12% free power is for the home State and
the additional 1% is for Local Area Development Fund (LADF). The home state is to

provide matching 1% from its 12% free power towards LADF corpus.

3. The administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the project was
accorded by the Ministry of Power, GOl vide letter dated 1.9.2005 at an estimated
cost of 140563 lakh, including IDC & FC of £11966 lakh, based on February, 2005
Price Level. As per administrative approval, the generating station was scheduled
to be commissioned within 5 years from the date of its issue, that is, by 31.8.2010.
However, the units of the generating station have been declared under commercial

operation as under:

Unit-Il_ [ 30.6.2012
Unit-il_ | 30.6.2012
Unit-l | 4.7.2012

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 3 of 34

A IS 1



Background
4. Petition No. 26/GT/2013 was filed by the Petitioner for determination of

annual fixed charges of the generating station for the period from anticipated date
of commercial operation (1.7.2012) till 31.3.2014. In the said petition, the
Petitioner had claimed tariff based on the capital expenditure of ¥201772.38 lakh
(as on 1.7.2012) which includes normative IDC of %8461 lakh till 31.3.2012 and
%517 lakh for the period from 1.4.2012 to 30.6.2012, excluding un-discharged
liabilities of ¥4904.97 lakh as on the COD. The Petitioner had further claimed
projected additional capital expenditure of ¥8310.62 lakh for the period 4.7.2012
to 31.3.2013, inclusive of amount of €4904.97 lakh on account of discharge of un-
discharged liabilities and ¥3138.50 lakh for the year 2013-14. Thus, the tariff
claimed by the Petitioner was based on capital cost of ¥213221.50 lakh. The
Petitioner had also engaged M/s Aquagreen Engineering Management Pvt Ltd., the
Designated Independent Agency (DIA) for vetting of capital cost of the generating
station and furnished a copy of the appraisal report of DIA, after serving copy of
the same on the beneficiaries. The Petitioner also submitted that it had
resubmitted the proposal for approval of the RCE by MOP, GOI vide its letter dated
5.5.2014 indicating the completion cost of 204944 lakh. Accordingly, the
Commission by order dated 24.3.2015, allowed the capital cost for the period

30.6.2012 to 31.3.2014 as under:

(% in lakh)
Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 30.6.2012 (2 Units) (a) 128351.09
Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 4.7.2012 (3 Units/ | 192526.64 |
Station) (b)
Admitted projected additional capital expenditure for the period 8310.62
from 4.7.2012 to 31.3.2013 (¢)
Opening capital cost as on 1.4.2013 (d) = (b) + (c) 200837.26
Allowed Projected additional capital expenditure for the period 3138.50
for 2013-14 (e)
Closing Capital cost as on 31.3.2014 (f) = (d) + (e) | 203975.76

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 4 of 34

ISy
A



5.

Based on the above, the

24.3.2015 is as under:

annual fixed charges allowed vide order dated

(% in lakh)
30.6.2012 4,7.2012 to 2013-14
to 3.7.2012 31.3.2013 N
(2 Units) (3 Units) (3 Units)
Depreciation 71.55 7427.72 10295.31
Interest on Loan 70.14 7084.81 12154.45
Return on Equity 73.76 7822.11 11299.34
Interest on Working 6.50 680.18 1013.31
Capital
O&M Expenses 27.91 3006.33 4280.72
Total 249.86 26021.15 39043.13

6. Thereafter, Petition No.194/GT/2015 was filed by the Petitioner for revision
of annual fixed charges of the generating station for the period 2012-14 in terms of
the 2009 Tariff Regulations and Petition No. 249/GT/2014 for determination of
tariff of the generating station for the period 2014-19 in accordance with the
provisions of the 2014 Tariff Regulations. Since approval of Revised Cost Estimate
(RCE) of the project was pending before the MOP, GOI, the Commission by a
common order dated 6.2.2017 disposed of these petitions granting liberty to the
Petitioner to approach the Commission after approval of RCE. The Commission had
also in the said order, directed that the annual fixed charges determined by order
dated 24.3.2015 in Petition No.26/GT/2013 shall continue to be in operation till
tariff of the generating station is determined based on the approved RCE. The
relevant portion of the order is extracted hereunder:

“9. We have examined the matter. As stated by the Petitioner, RCE of the
generating station is pending for approval by the MoP, GOI. In view of this and
considering the fact that there will be revision in the capital cost of the
generating station after approval of RCE by the Central Government, we find no
reason to keep this petitions pending.........

XXX

10. In line with the above decision, we are inclined to dispose of these petitions,
with liberty to the Petitioner to approach the Commission with fresh petition for
truing-up of tariff for the period 2012-14 and for determination of tariff for the
period 2014-19 in respect of the generating station after approval of RCE by the
Central Government. We direct accordingly. We also direct that the annual fixed
charges determined by order dated 24.3.2015 in Petition No.26/GT/2013 shall

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

A | S2

Page 5 of 34



continue to be in operation till the tariff of the generating station is determined
based on the approved RCE. The filling fees deposited by the Petitioner shall be
adjusted against the fresh petition to be filed for determination of tariff for the
period 2014-19 in terms of the liberty granted above.”

7. Subsequently, by communication dated 3.7.2018, the Petitioner was advised
to file tariff petitions in respect of their generating stations, by enclosing (i) Board
approval of the actual cost of the Company and (ii) at least one of the documents

namely (a) the DIA report (b) cost approved by CEA/PIB (c) cost approved by CCEA.

8. In terms of the liberty granted by the Commission vide order dated 6.2.2017
read with the communication dated 3.7.2018, the Petitioner has filed the present
petition on 7.8.2018 for revision of tariff of the generating station for the period
2012-14. 1t has also filed Petition No.321/GT/2018 for determination of tariff of
the generating station for the period 2014-19. The Petitioner has submitted that
the Board of Directors of the Petitioner Company in its 385" meeting on 29.6.2015
had approved the RCE of the project at 2204944 lakh. The Petitioner has further
submitted that it had pursued the matter with the MOP, GOI for approval of RCE
amounting to 2208401 lakh. It has also submitted that CEA vide its letter dated
24.9.2012 had advised the Petitioner to resubmit the proposal for vetting of capital
cost of the generating station. The Petitioner has stated that it had submitted the
final revised cost of ¥204811 lakh and CEA vide its letter dated 4.5.2016 has
recommended the project cost for 204811 lakh and based on this, the Standing
Committee for time & cost overrun, after detailed analysis, has recommended the
completion cost of the project as 2200412 lakh, up to the cut-off date of the
generating station i.e. 31.3.2015. The Petitioner has clarified that RCE is pending

for approval by MOP, GOI.

9. As stated, the Petitioner has filed this petition for revision of tariff of the

generating station for the period 2012-14. It has also submitted that the present

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 : Page 6 of 34

A =Y




petition is a resubmission of Petition No.194/GT/2015, which was duly certified by
the statutory auditor and there is no change in the financial data. The Petitioner
has further submitted that the re-auditing of the same data has not been done and
has accordingly requested the Commission to consider the same, for determination
of tariff of the generating station for the period 2012-14. Accordingly, capital cost

claimed by the Petitioner in Form 5B is as under:-

(¥ in lakh)
Expenditure | Expenditure
as on as on
30.6.2012 4.7.2012
(2 Units) (all 3 units)
_Capital Cost without IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost 114060.64 170793.93
IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost
Interest During Construction (IDC)* 23639.19 35505.94
Financing Charges (FC) 227.40 341.10
Foreign Exchange Rate Variation (FERV) 140.71 211.06
Hedging cost 0.00 0.00
Total of IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost 24007.30 36058.11
Capital cost including IDC, FC, FERV & Hedging cost (a+b) 138067.94 206852.03
Less: Liability 5072.51 7605.19
Capital cost, on cash basis 132995.44 199246.84

*IDC amount claimed on the COD includes normative IDC amounting to ¥7738.08 lakh and Z11616.46 lakh respectively.

10. Based on the above, the annual fixed charges claimed by the Petitioner for

the period from 30.6.2012 to 31.3.2014 are as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012 to 2013-14
3.7.2012 31.3.2013
(2 Units) (3 Units) (3 Units)
Depreciation 93.98 7680.74 10495.23
Interest on Loan 119.93 9512.27 12021.70
Return on Equity 105.83 8835.63 12705.39
Interest on Working Capital 9.10 775.76 1062.25
"O&M Expenses o 31.46 3197.40 4552.79
Total 360.29 30001.80 40837.35

11. The Petition was heard on 6.2.2019 and the Commission after hearing the
parties, vide ROP had sought certain additional information. Thereafter the
Petition was heard on 14.5.2019 and Petitioner was directed to file certain
additional information. Subsequently, the matter was heard on 27.8.2019 and the

Commission after directing the Petitioner to file additional information, reserved

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 155 Page 7 of 34

A.



its order in the Petition. In response to the above, the Petitioner vide affidavits
dated 6.3.2019, 29.5.2019 & 26.9.2019 has filed the additional information with
copy to the Respondents. Reply has been filed by the Respondent UPPCL vide its
affidavit dated 7.9.2018 and Respondent BRPL vide affidavit dated 12.7.2019.
Rejoinder to the said replies has been filed by the Petitioner vide its affidavit
29.3.2019 and 24.7.2019 respectively. The submissions made by the parties in

Petition No. 26/GT/2013 & 194/GT/2015 have also been considered.

Time Overrun

12. As per administrative approval, the generating station was scheduled to be
commissioned within 5 years from the date of approval i.e. by 31.8.2010. However,
the generating station achieved COD on 4.7.2012, with a delay of 22 months and 4
days. As already noted, Regulation 7 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides for
vetting of capital cost of hydro power projects by an independent agency or expert,
designated by the Commission. The Commission has from time to time empanelled
independent agencies for vetting of capital cost of new hydro projects. The
Commission vide its order dated 2.8.2010 has also issued guidelines for vetting of
the capital cost by designated independent agencies or experts. The Petitioner had
engaged M/s Aquagreen Engineering Management Pvt. Ltd., as the Designated
Independent Agency (DIA) for vetting of capital cost of the generating station. The
Commission while determining the tariff of the generating station for the period
2012-14 in Petition No. 26/GT/2013, had considered the report of the DIA on time
overrun and had concluded vide order dated 24.3.2015 that the delay was beyond
the control of the Petitioner. The relevant portion of the order is extracted
hereunder:

“Time Overrun

12. In accordance with the administrative approval and expenditure sanction the
generating station was to be commissioned by 31.8.2010. However, it was declared
‘Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

A Ise

Page 8 of 34



under commercial operation on 4.7.2012, with time overrun of about 22 months. The
factors responsible for time overrun as considered by DIA and reflected in the
appraisal report are summarized as under:

(a) Consent to Establish - 7 Months: The contract for Civil works was awarded
on 21.9.2005 immediately after issue of the administrative approval by Ministry
of Power. However, HP Govt. insisted on the Petitioner to obtain ‘Consent to
Establish’ from HP Pollution Control Board before start of work. ‘Consent to
Establish’ was accorded by the State Pollution Control Board on 18.4.2006.

(b) Law and Order - 3 Months: Work at site came to a complete halt from
11.6.2006 to 24.8.2006 because of incidents of violence/riots involving killing of
three labourers and setting the dam site on fire by unionized labour of the
contractor, M/s HCC. Execution of work was resumed in single shift on 25.8.2006
and so continued till 19.9.2006.

(c) Dam Works - 7 Months: Extra time was taken in completion of construction
of dam for reasons of (i) increase in quantity of excavation from 170000 cum,
reinforcement from 5000 MT and RCC work from 85000 cum (50000 cum in piers
and 35000 cum in raft and dam body) to 217351 cum, 10247 MT and 111947 cum
respectively, (ii) collapse of Tower Crane on different locations due to massive
and intermittent rock falls, causing excessive damage and hindrances in execution
of civil and hydro-mechanical works, (iii) washing away of U/S & D/S Coffer dam
on 8.7.2007 and (iv) toppling of water from U/S coffer dam on 13.8.2008 resulting
in accumulation of water in the working area and submergence of contractor’s
machinery. As a consequence of above unforeseen occurrences, dam originally
scheduled to be completed by 8.3.2010 was actually completed on 14.10.2010.

(d) Head Race Tunnel (HRT) - 9 Months: The crushing plant installed by
contractor at Adit lll to serve aggregate requirement for HRT works through Adit
Il, lll, IV and V was stopped on 28.2.2009 on agitation by the villagers alleging
illegalities in grant of NOC for operation of the crushing plant. After an enquiry,
DC, Chamba in his order of 1.10.2009 upheld the validity of NOC. Consequently,
on 6.10.2009 the State Geologist ordered to restart the crushing plant. Because of
this, lining work of HRT was delayed. Extra time of 40 days was taken on pouring
of concrete in the approved Geological over Break since quantity poured was more
than that envisaged. Another extra time of 26 days was taken on account of
damage/blockage of the road leading to the site location of Adit IV and V. Yet
another reason for delay in completion of HRT is stated to be the increase in
quantum of consolidation grouting from 660 M to 4120 M.

(e) Lower Expansion Gallery (LEG) - 6 Months: In general, rock mass was in
poor category with closely foliated/jointed and quartzite Phyllite. During the
benching excavation from RD 380 to 370 m, some ribs collapsed and loose rock
started falling after blast on 20.4.2010. The fallen loose rock mass filled LEG
from RD 340 to RD 380 m. As per geological report, rock was in class IV between
RD 260 to 406 M. The highly shattered strata of Phyllite dipping towards LEG from
right side frequently gave trouble during execution because of rock mass slide,
cavity/chimney formation causing distortion and displacement of ribs and
concrete backfill behind ribs. Remaining work of LEG was carried out cautiously
by adopting for poling with grouting which slowed the progress. As such, LEG work
suffered due to unforeseen formation of cavity for which various methodologies
were adopted from time to time based on prevailing site conditions for early
completion of the work. Due to these reasons the work of lining was completed
on 28.12.2011 instead of 2.7.2009, as originally scheduled.

(f)  Surge Shaft: Due to the unforeseen incident of cavity formation in Surge
Shaft in December 2008, the work of Surge Shaft excavation came to a halt.
Additional rock support measures were adopted for safety purposes. The

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ' Page 9 of 34

A

157



additional time of nearly 9 months was taken on cavity treatment and installation
of additional rock support measures. Other reasons for the delay in excavation of
surge shaft were such as delay in shifting the school situated in vicinity of surge
shaft locations, overlapping of PWD road alignment with surge shaft road,
additional work in surge shaft, frequent breakdown of machinery at site, change
of location portal of Adit 6 because of geological conditions of rock which caused
collapse of the portal, delay in lining of vertical portion of pressure shaft,
shortage of adequate manpower, machinery and material, etc.

(3) Power House: The main reasons of time overrun indicated in the appraisal
report are on account of delay of about 6 months (November 2007 to April 2008)
in start of interface work by the contractor, M/s Alstom and of about 14 months
(October 2007 to December 2008) in start of erection work of penstock by HM
contractor, shortage of adequate labor and material for all the working fronts of
the power house, shortage of equipment such as concrete pumps, millers,
excavators and aggregates etc.

(h) Fire Fighting Tank - 7 Months: The location of the firefighting tank was
changed from EL 1210 M to EL 1281 M along hill slope adjoining GIS and DG
building. As the revised location was not accessible for transportation of material
and machinery, the work was considered as additional work in the context of the
contract agreement. The excavation at the new location was carried out through
traditional methods of drilling blasting using jack hammers, mucking with manual
pick axe, spades, crowbars, etc. and placing concrete and transportation of
reinforcement to the new location took additional time.

(i)  Diversion Tunnel Plug: The diversion tunnel remained in operation for
more than 6 years. After lowering of diversion tunnel inlet gates there was large
quantum of leakage due to erosions that occurred at the diversion tunnel inlet.
There were extreme problems in execution of the diversion tunnel plug. The plug
was finally completed on 16.3.2012 as a last major civil activity.

(j)  Hill Slope Leakages - 3 Months: With the plugging of Diversion Tunnel, the
next step of project testing and commissioning activity was to commence which
was to be followed by commercial operation of the generating station. However,
there was leakage from the hill slopes adjoining surge shaft area, because of
which the local villagers down the hill slopes resorted to agitation. This caused
delay in commissioning of the generating station which was finally declared under
commercial operation on 4.7.2012.

13. Based on the above facts, DIA has observed that the generating station could
have been commissioned in the month of March 2012 itself, but was actually
commissioned in July 2012. According to DIA, the delay of about 3 months after the
DT plugging in March, 2012 is to the account of the Petitioner. DIA has, therefore,
recommended that IDC of "2644 lakh for this period may not be considered towards
the capital cost of the generating station.

14. The cumulative item-wise delay far exceeds the actual delay of 22 months. This
is for the reason that many activities were carried out in parallel. Out of the net
delay of 22 months, DIA has attributed the delay of 3 months, after plugging of
Diversion Tunnel to the Petitioner and has recommended deduction of IDC for this
part of the delay. No part of the delay of the remaining 19 months prior to
16.3.2012 has been attributable to the Petitioner. Accordingly, we conclude that the
delay was beyond the control of the Petitioner. As regards reduction in IDC
amounting to %2644 lakh for the time overrun of 3 months, we are of the view that
the delay in commissioning of the plant after plugging of diversion tunnel, due to
agitation by local villagers cannot said to be within the control of the Petitioner. As

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 - Page 10 of 34

A

(X%



such, there shall not be reduction in capital cost on account of IDC of ¥2644 lakh for
this three months period of delay.”

13. As regards Cost overrun, the Commission in the said order dated 24.3.2015,
based on the observations of the DIA, had allowed the completion cost and worked
out the capital cost of the generating station as on 4.7.2012 as stated below:

“37. In consideration of the above discussions, the following completion cost of the
generating station has been allowed subject to truing-up:

(¥ in lakh)
Government Completion
Approved Cost
Cost
I-Works s
A-Preliminary 555.00 463.86
B- Land 3688 7350.20
C-Works 21828.06 26543.52
J-Power plant civil 54220.10 51134.23
works
K-Buildings 2412.00 3719.62
O-Misc. 3190.00 4709.00
P-Maintenance 825.00 683.80
during construction
Q-Special Tools & 203.00 307.00
Plants
| R-Communication |  3980.00 6672.74
X-Environment & 5362.00 8419.03
Ecology
Y-Losses on Stock 206.89.00 26.15
Total of I-Works 96470.00 110029.15
II-Establishment 4602.00 30114.42
IlI-Tools & Plants 483.00 5.02
1V-Suspense 0.00 0.00
V-Receipt & (-) 527.00 (-) 4403.24
Recoveries
Total Direct 101028.00 135745.35
Charges
Indirect Charges R
Capitalized value of
abatement of Land
| Audit &  Account 965.00 1695.84
Charges
Total Indirect 965.00 1695.84
charges
Total Civil works 101993.00 137441.19
Electrical Works 26604.01 41417.46
Total Cost (Civil+ 128597.01 178858.65
Electrical)
Interest During 11376.00 23852.33
Construction
Financing Charges 590.00 341.10

e e T R e e e e e e
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 - Page 11 of 34

A (59



Total net cost with 140563.01 203052.08
IDC & financing

charges

“38. Against the estimated completion cost of ¥203052.08 lakh we consider the
following capital cost, including normative IDC of 28978 lakh as on COD of station as
claimed by the Petitioner. Accordingly, for the purpose of tariff, the following
capital cost has been considered based on the latest balance sheet as on 31.3.2012.
The Petitioner is directed to submit on affidavit, at the time of truing-up, the actual
treatment of normative IDC as carried out in the books of accounts duly authorized

by the auditor”.
(Ein lakh)

Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 128351.09
30.6.2012
(COD of 2 Units)
Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 192526.64
4.7.2012
(COD of 3 Units)

14. As stated by the Petitioner, the RCE of the project was approved by the
Board of Directors of the Petitioner Company in its 385" Board Meeting held on
29.6.2015. The Petitioner has submitted the RCE amounting to 2204944 lakh in
MOP/CEA on 5.5.2014, which was subsequently revised to 204811 lakh. This
project cost has been appraised by CEA vide its letter dated 4.5.2016. The
Petitioner has stated that based on the CEA recommendations, the Standing
Committee on time and cost overrun, after detailed analysis has recommended the
completion cost of the project as ¥200413 lakh upto the cut-off date (31.3.2015)
vide its letter dated 11.1.2019. The Petitioner has added that the cost appraisal by
CEA, the recommendations by the Standing Committee, PIB and approval by CCEA
is normal process for approval. The Petitioner has contended that the approved
RCE by GOl is not a mandatory requirement. Accordingly the Petitioner has
submitted that the project cost as on COD (4.7.2012) and 31.3.2014 are ¥187630
lakh and 2192624 lakh respectively (excluding normative IDC of 211616 lakh) and

the same is within the recommended cost of the Standing Committee.

15. The Respondent UPPCL in its reply has submitted that the Board of Directors

have approved the completion cost of the project as 204944 lakh subject to the

e e e

Page 12 of 34

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

A /—éb



approval of competent authority, which is the GOI. It has stated that since
CCEA/MOP has not yet approved the RCE, the completion cost of 2204944 lakh is
still unapproved. The Respondent has also submitted that the CEA has only done
technical appraisal in respect of the technical aspect namely (i) Design changes in
Civil Structures (ii) Technical Deviations in RCE (iii) Memo of Design Changes in RCE
(iv) RCE at completion level of E&M work and (v) Power evacuation System and had
cleared them. The Respondent has stated that the time overrun and cost overrun
have also not been approved by either CEA or CCEA and hence the revision of tariff
cannot be undertaken till approval by the competent authority. The Respondent
BRPL has submitted that RCE is at very preliminary stage and is expected to take
some time. It has however stated that the recommendation of the Standing
Committee of the MOP, GOI and the PIB meeting under Ministry of Finance, GOI is
a case of ‘conflict of interest’ as in this case there is situation in which the GOI
cannot make fair decisions because they will be effected by the results having a
major equity in the Petitioner Company. The Respondent has added that since
there is no specific regulation to deal with the issue of time overrun related costs,
the principle laid down by the APTEL in its judgment dated 24.7.2011 in Appeal
No. 72 of 2010 (MSPGCL vs MERC & ors) may be considered. The Petitioner in its
rejoinder has reiterated the submissions made in its Petition. It has however
clarified that the approval process of RCE is well defined and there is no conflict of
interest in the different departments of GOI. Accordingly the Petitioner has prayed

that tariff on basis of actual capital cost may be allowed,

16. The recommendations of the Standing Committee on Time and Cost Overrun
in its report dated 11.1.2019 are extracted as under:

a) The project has been declared under commercial operation w.e.f. 04.07.2012. The
Committee noted that the Revised Cost Estimate amounting to 22049.44 crore has
been approved by Board of Directors of NHPC in its meeting held on 29.06.2015.

-

‘Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 / & Page 13 of 34

As



b) The Committee observed that the project has incurred a time overrun of 22
months and 4 days. The main reasons of the delay as force majeure condition,
disruption/suspension of aggregate crushing and processing plant, shooting stones,
collapse of tower crane and excessive leakages of diversion tunnel gate, etc. as given
at above para, which were found convincing by the Committee.

¢) Committee observed that the issue of fixing of Sunset Date of hydro projects i.e.
the maximum period up to which the expenditure should be allowed in RCEs, was
deliberated in detail during the discussions w.r.t. approval of completion cost of Uri,
Stage-ll, Sewa, Stage-ll and Rampur HE Projects. In response to the query MOP has
taken a stand that the Cutoff Date, as per provisions of CERC regulations, shall be
considered as Sunset Date of hydro projects already executed, Therefore, in
consistent to the above stand, the Sunset Date of Chamera HE Project, Stage-Ill shall
be 31.03.2015.

d) Committee observed that the expenditure up to Cutoff Date i.e. 31.03.2015 is Rs.
2004.13 crore with time overrun of 22 months & 4 days.

e) On examining the reasons of cost and time overrun, Committee is of the opinion
that reasons for cost and time over-run were beyond the control of any agency or
person, hence no individual /agency can be held responsible for the same.”

17. The Standing Committee after examining the reasons for Time and Cost
Overrun has made the following recommendations:
“In view of above deliberations, Revised Cost Committee recommended that in case
of Chamera HE Project, Stage-Ill, the expenditure up to Cutoff Date i.e. 31.03.2015

may be considered for finalization of RCE cost as 2004.13 crore at completion with
time overrun of 22 months & 4 days for consideration of the PIB.”

18. We have examined the observations and recommendations of the Standing
Committee on time and cost overrun and the submissions of the parties as
aforesaid. As stated earlier, the issue of time and cost overrun has been
considered by the Commission in order dated 24.3.2015 in Petition No. 26/GT/2013
in terms of the recommendations of the DIA. In the present case, it is noticed that
the Standing Committee on time & cost overrun, has, after detailed analysis of the
submissions of the Petitioner, brought out the various factors responsible for time
and cost overrun of the project, namely, the delay due to force majeure
conditions, disruption/suspension of aggregate crushing and processing plant,
shooting stones, collapse of tower crane and excessive leakages of diversion tunnel
gate, etc., and has based its recommendations on the same. Also, the Standing

Committee has examined the reasons which have attributed to the increase in the

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 14 of 34

A 162



cost of the project by 59849 lakh, over the sanctioned cost. Accordingly, after
detailed scrutiny of report of the Standing Committee, we accept the
recommendations of the Standing Committee that the time overrun of 22 months &
4 days and the Cost overrun of 59849 lakh on account of time overrun were
beyond the control of any agency or person and the Petitioner cannot be held
responsible for the same. Accordingly, the completion cost/RCE of 3200412 lakh,
as recommended by Standing Committee, is allowed as the ceiling cost for the
purpose of tariff, subject to actual cash expenditure. In the event RCE is approved

by the CCEA/MOP, the same shall be brought to the notice of the Commission.

Capital Cost
19. Clause (1) of Regulation 7 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:-

“(1) Capital cost for a project shall include:-

(a) The expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred, including interest during
construction and financing charges, any gain or loss on account of foreign
exchange risk variation during construction on the loan - (i) being equal to 70% of
the funds deployed, in the event of the actual equity in excess of 30% of the funds
deployed, by treating the excess equity as normative loan, or (ii)being equal to
the actual amount of loan in the event of the actual equity less than 30% of the
fund deployed, - up to the date of commercial operation of the project, as
admitted by the Commission, after prudence check.

(b) capitalised initial spares subject to the ceiling rates specified in regulation 8;
and

(c) additional capital expenditure determined under regulation 9:

Provided that the assets forming part of the project, but not in use shall be taken
out of the capital cost. (2) The capital cost admitted by the Commission after
prudence check shall form the basis for determination of tariff:

XXX

Provided also that the Commission may issue guidelines for vetting of capital cost
of hydro-electric projects by independent agency or expert and in that event the
capital cost as vetted by such agency or expert may be considered by the
Commission while determining the tariff for the hydro generating station:

Provided also that the Commission may issue guidelines for scrutiny and
commissioning schedule of the hydro-electric projects in accordance with the
tariff policy issued by the Central Government under section 3 of the Act from
time to time.

Provided also that in case the site of a hydro generating station is awarded to a
developer (not being a State controlled or owned company), by a State
Government by following a two stage transparent process of bidding, any

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ,6 % Page 15 of 34

A



expenditure incurred or committed to be incurred by the project developer for
getting the project site allotted shall not be included in the capital cost:

Provided also that the capital cost in case of such hydro generating station shall
include:

(a) cost of approved rehabilitation and resettlement (R&R) plan of the project in
conformity with National R&R Policy and R&R package as approved; and

(b) cost of the developer’s 10% contribution towards Rajiv Gandhi Grameen
Vidyutikaran Yojana (RGGVY) project in the affected area:

Provided also that the capital cost of the generating station shall include the cost
for creating infrastructure for supply of power to the rural households located
within a radius of five kilometers of the power station if the generating company
does not intend to meet such expenditure as part of its Corporate Social
Responsibility.

Provided also that where the power purchase agreement entered into between the
generating company and the beneficiaries or the implementation agreement and
the transmission service agreement entered into between the transmission
licensee and the long-term transmission customer, as the case may be, provide for
ceiling of actual expenditure, the capital expenditure admitted by the Commission
shall take into consideration such ceiling for determination of tariff.”

20. The Commission vide its order dated 24.3.2015 in Petition No. 26/GT/2013
had approved the following capital cost as on COD of the units/station upto

31.3.2014:

B - (Fin lakh)
Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 30.6.2012 (2 Units) (a) 128351.09
Capital cost for the purpose of tariff as on 4.7.2012 (3 Units/ Station) (b) | 192526.64

Admitted additional capital expenditure for the period from 4.7.2012 to 8310.62
31.3.2013 (c)

Opening capital cost as on 1.4.2013 (d) = (b) + (c) - 200837.26
Admitted additional capital expenditure for the period for 2013-14 (e) 3138.50
Closing Capital cost as on 31.3.2014 (f) = (d) + (e) 203975.76

21. The Commission while allowing the above capital cost had observed in the
said order that the capital cost considered was based on the latest balance sheet
as on 31.3.2012 and had also directed the Petitioner to submit on affidavit, the
actual treatment of normative IDC as carried out in the books of accounts, duly
authorized by auditor, at the time of truing-up exercise. The Petitioner in the
present petition has submitted the audited balance sheet for the years 2012-13 &

2013-14 and claimed the capital cost as under:

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 / é " a Page 16 of 34

A



(% in lakh)

2012-13 2013-14
 30.6.2012 to 4.7.2012 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013
(2 units) (3 units)
Opening Capital Cost 132995.44 199246.85 201500.26
Net additional capital 66251.41 2253.41 2740.95
expenditure
Closing Capital Cost 199246.85 201500.26 204241.21

22. Before proceeding, we notice that the Petitioner has claimed additional
capital expenditure of ¥66251.41 lakh for the period from 30.6.2012 to 3.7.2012. It
is also noticed that the additional capital expenditure claimed pertains to 3™ Unit
(Unit-1) which achieved COD on 4.7.2012. Thus, the additional capital expenditure
of 266251.41 lakh form part of the actual expenditure as on 4.7.2012. In our view,
the claim for capital expenditure can only be considered from the date of COD of
the generating station i.e. 4.7.2012. Accordingly, the Petitioner's claim for
additional expenditure for the period prior to 4.7.2012 is not justifiable,
considering the fact that the interest on loan portion of these capitalized amounts
(70%) form part of the IDC till 4.7.2012. Therefore, the said amount has not been
considered as additional capital expenditure for the period from 30.6.2012 to

3.7.2012.

23. The capital cost claimed by the Petitioner as on COD of Units Il & Il
(30.6.2012) for %132995.44 lakh and the COD of Unit-l/ generating station
(4.7.2012) for £199246.85 lakh includes hard cost of ¥14060.64 lakh & %170793.93
lakh, respectively. Considering the fact that the delay of 22 months and 4 days has
been condoned by the Commission and the hard cost claimed above is within the
completion cost of ¥200412 lakh, as recommended by Standing Committee and

allowed by the Commission as above, the same is allowed for the purpose of tariff.

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 o Page 17 of 34

v Its



Interest During Construction (IDC)

24. The amount of IDC claimed by the Petitioner vide Form 5B, is as below:-

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012
(2 units) | (all 3 units)
23639.19 35505.94

25. The IDC claimed as above is inclusive of Normative IDC. The break-up of the

same is as under:

(¥ in lakh
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012

(2 units) | (all 3 units)
IDC on loan 15901.11 23889.48
Normative IDC 7738.08 11616.46
Total 23639.19 35505.94

26. The Petitioner has furnished the details of amount, date of drawl, rate of
interest etc. in respect of loans. The Petitioner was directed vide ROP dated
6.2.2019, to furnish documentary evidences/ correspondences from the banks with
respect to the reset of rate of interest. In response, the Petitioner has furnished
the same vide its affidavit dated 6.3.2019. Based on the details, IDC has been

calculated up to COD of the generating station and allowed as under:

Normative IDC

27. In addition to the IDC on actual loan, the Petitioner has claimed IDC on

normative loan, in terms of Regulation 7 (1) (a) (ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations,

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012
(2 units) | (all 3 units) |
15901.11 23889.48

as under:
(% in lakh)
30.6.2012 4,7.2012
(2 units) (all 3 units)
7738.08 11616.46 |

28. The Petitioner has submitted the calculation of normative IDC, duly certified
by Auditor. For calculation of normative IDC, the Petitioner has applied weighted

average rate of interest in respect of loans availed by the company as a whole for
e T T e e e —— e ——————
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ’é 6 Page 18 of 34

A



the period before drawl of the loans for the project. For the period after the drawl
of actual loan for the project, the rate of interest applicable for actual loan has
been considered, the details of which have been furnished vide its affidavit dated
7.8.2018. The Commission vide ROP of the hearing dated 6.2.2019 directed the
Petitioner to furnish the balance sheets of the generating station since 1** infusion
of the fund and the same has been furnished by the Petitioner vide affidavit dated
6.3.2019. Based on the details furnished by the Petitioner, normative IDC has been

worked out and allowed as under:

Financing Charges

(€ in lakh)
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012
(2 units) | (all 3 units)
7738.08 11607.21

29. The Petitioner has claimed financing charges as on the COD of the Units as

under:
(Z in lakh)
30.6.2012 4,7.2012
(2 units) (all 3 units)
227.40 341.10

30. The Financing charges claimed by the Petitioner as above in Form 5B has been
duly certified by Auditor. The Petitioner vide ROP of the hearing dated 6.2.2019
was directed to furnish the break-up details of the financing charges claimed along
with documentary evidence. In response, the Petitioner has furnished the details
vide affidavit dated 6.3.2019. Based on the said details, the financing charges

claimed by the Petitioner have been considered for the purpose of capital cost.

Un-discharged liabilities

31. The Petitioner has claimed un-discharged liabilities as on COD of the Units as

under:

(& in lakh)
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012 |
(2 units) | (all 3 units)
5072.51 7605.19

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 19 of 34

A |



32. The Petitioner has furnished the liability flow statement and asset wise/
party- wise details of the un-discharged liabilities, duly certified by Auditor,
confirming the claim of the Petitioner. Accordingly, the un-discharged liability

claimed by the Petitioner has been considered for the purpose of tariff.

33. Based on the above discussions, the capital cost allowed for the purpose of

tariff is as under:

(& in takh)
30.6.2012 4.7.2012
(2 units) (all 3 units)
Hard Cost 114060.64 170793.93
IDC 15901.11 23889.49
Normative IDC 7738.08 11607.21
| Financial Charges 227.40 341.10
Contract FERV 140.71 | 211.06
Total Capital cost 138067.94 206842.78
Liability 5072.51 7605.19
Capital Cost 132995.43 199237.59

Additional capital expenditure for the period from COD (4.7.2012) to 31.3.2014

34. Regulation 9 (1) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“9 (1) The capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred, on the
following counts within the original scope of work, after the date of commercial
operation and up to the cut-off date may be admitted by the Commission, subject
to prudence check:

(i) Undischarged liabilities;
(ii) Works deferred for execution;

(iii) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of work,
subject to the provisions of regulation 8;

(iv) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or
decree of a court; and

(v) Change in law:

Provided that the details of works included in the original scope of work along
with estimates of expenditure, un-discharged liabilities and the works deferred
for execution shall be submitted along with the application for determination of

tariff.”

35. The additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner for the period

from COD to 31.3.2014, including discharge of the liabilities, is as under:-

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ’ 6 % ~ Page 20 of 34

A



(¥ in lakh)

4,7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
31.3.2013 31.3.2014
I (for 2 units) | (for 3 units)
1) Additional capital expenditure claimed 462.98 | 2481.84
(i) Liability discharged related to COD 2370.01 1682.89
(i) Liability discharged related to additional capital |  0.00 243.24
_expenditure
2) Add: Total liabilities discharged (i+ii) 2370.01 1926.13
3) Less : Un-discharged liability related to Additional 428.22 1021.28
capital expenditure
4) Net total additional capital expenditure for 2404.77 3386.69
purpose of tariff (1+2-3)
5. De-capitalisation ) 151.37  645.75
6. Net additional capital expenditure claimed (4-5) 2253.40 2740.94

36. The Respondent UPPCL in its reply has submitted that the additional
capitalization during the years 2012-13 and 2013-14 have not been approved either
by the CEA or CCEA. The Respondent BRPL has submitted that the Form- 9 is
incomplete in many respects as it contains no justification, including the specific
regulation under which the additional capitalization is claimed. The Petitioner has
however clarified that the project cost of the generating station as on COD
(4.7.2012) and 31.3.2014 are 187630 lakh and 192624 lakh respectively
(excluding normative IDC of ¥11616 lakh) and the same is within the Standing
Committee recommended cost and has prayed that the Commission may consider
the capital cost claimed, which also includes the normative IDC of 11616 lakh.
The Petitioner has also reiterated that the additional capital expenditure deployed
after COD of the project, indicated in Form-9 contains information as per
requirement of the Form and the same may be considered for determination of

tariff.

37. The matter has been considered. As stated, the COD of the generating station
is 4.7.2012 and hence, the cut-off date of the generating station is 31.3.2015. The
capital cost allowed as on the COD of the generating station is ¥199237.59 lakh,

which includes the Normative IDC of ¥11607.21 lakh. As such, the capital cost

e ——————————
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 21 of 34

A 169



allowed for works within the original scope as on the COD of the generating station
is ¥187630.38 lakh (%199237.59 - ¥11607.21) whereas, the ceiling capital cost of
the project for works within the original scope of work is 200412 lakh, as
recommended by the Standing Committee and allowed by the Commission.
Accordingly, an amount of #12781.61 lakh (200412.00 - ¥187630.38) is available
for consideration of the additional capital expenditure on balance works/assets
which are within the original scope of work of the project, upto the cut-off date.
We now proceed to examine the additional capital expenditure claimed by the

Petitioner, in the subsequent paragraphs.

Discharge of liabilities

38. The Petitioner has claimed discharge of liabilities amounting to £2370.01 lakh
for the period from COD to 31.3.2013 and ¥1926.13 (1682.89+243.24) lakh from
1.4.2013 to 31.3.2014 as a part of additional capital expenditure in Form-9 of the
petition. Also, the Petitioner has claimed un-discharged liabilities of ¥428.22 lakh
in 2012-13 and ¥1021.28 lakh in 2013-14 related to additional capital expenditure.
The Petitioner has submitted the liability flow statement in Appendix-Ill to Form-9,

duly certified by Auditor. The details are as under:

(% in lakh)
Un-discharged liabilities as on COD  7605.19
Less: Liability Discharged out of COD during 2012-13 2370.01
Less: Liability Discharged out of COD during 2013-14 1682.89

Un-discharged liabilities as on 31-3-2014 (out of COD liabilities) (1-2-3) 3552.29
Add: Liabilities addition during 2012-13 (out of additional capital 428.22
expenditure)

AW KN =

6 | Add: Liabilities addition during 2013-14 (out of additional capital | 1021.28
|| expenditure)

7 | Less: Liability discharged during 2012-13 0.00
| 8 | Less: Liability discharged during 2013-14 - 243.24

9 | Total un-discharged liabilities as on 31-3-2014 (4+5+6-7-8) 4758.55

39. Based on the details certified by Auditor, the discharge of liabilities of
¥2370.01 and 21926.13 lakh (31682.89 + ¥243.24) and the un-discharged liabilities

for ¥428.22 lakh and ¥1021.28 lakh as claimed by the Petitioner is allowed.

e e e e
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 22 of 34

A 170



40. The details of the net additional capital expenditure from COD of the

generating station (4.7.2012) to 31.3.2014 are as under:

(% in lakh)
4,7.2012 to | 2013-14
31.3.2013
"Land - Freehold 0.00 139.00 |
Roads and Bridges (other than kutcha road) 0.00 37.77
Building containing Hydro Electric Generating Plant 154.17 153.09
Buildings-Others 82.10 47.63
Office building 1.26 0.00
Dam and Barrages, Power Channels, Power Tunnels and (-)42.21 630.10
Pipelines, Penstocks, Tailrace Channels, Hydro
mechanical works -Dams and Barrages, Hydro
mechanical works- Tunnels and canals, Hydro mechanical
| works- Tail race including Draft Tube gates
Main Generating Equipment, Generator step up (-) 109.16 1316.19
transformer, Other power plant transformer, Cooling
water systems, EHV Switchgear systems, DC Systems /
Battery systems, Power and control cables, Air
conditioning and ventilation, Control, Metering and
Protection
Plant and Machinery-Sub station 0.00 42.36
Plant and Machinery-Transmission lines 0.38 0.00
Plant and Machinery- Others 0.14 | 0.18
" Construction Equipment 18.94 - 039 |
Water Supply System/Drainage and Sewerage 15.40 0.00
Vehicles 36.55 55.82
Furniture and Fixture N 17.89 29.52
|.T Equipment-Computers 20.27 8.79
Communication Equipment 0.00 (-) 2.08
Air Conditioner- Portable 0.00 0.00
“Office Equipment’s 6.92 9.60
|.T Equipment-Intangible assets 3.41 (0.10)
| Other assets 39.97 5.19
Capital Expenditure on assets not owned by NHPC 56.84 (-) 642.88
Fixed assets of minor value 8.05 6.39
Obsolete / surplus assets 0.69 (0.69)
Environment & Ecology 0.00 0.00
Sub-Total 311.62 1836.10
Add : Liability discharged pertaining to COD 2370.01 1682.89
Add : Liability discharged related to additional capital 0.00 243.24
expenditure
Less : Un-discharged liability pertaining to additional 428.22 1021.28
capital expenditure
Net total additional capital expenditure for purpose of 2253.41 2740.95
tariff

41. It is pertinent to mention that the total additional capital expenditure

claimed by the Petitioner (24994.36 lakh) is within the balance amount of

712781.61 lakh with regard to the completion cost approved by the Standing

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ’ —’ ’ Page 23 of 34

A



Committee. After considering the claims of additions, deletions and liabilities, the
claim of the Petitioner for additional capital expenditure is revised as per the

following breakup:

N & in fakh)
4.7.2012 to 2013-14
31.3.2013

Add : Addition during the year / period 462.98 2481.84
Add : Liability discharged pertaining to COD 2370.01 ~ 1682.89
Add : Liability discharged related to additional 0.00 243.24
capital expenditure ]
Less : Un-discharged liability pertaining to additional 428.22 1021.28
capital expenditure
Less : De-capitalization during the year / period 151.37 645.75
Net additional capital expenditure ) ~ 2253.40 2740.94

Additional Capital Expenditure from 4.7.2012 to 31.3.2013

42. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of %2832.99 lakh
for the period from 4.7.2012 to 31.3.2013, which includes an amount of ¥462.98
takh for additions during the year and £2370.01 lakh towards discharge of liabilities
created upto 4.7.2012. The additional capital expenditure of ¥462.98 lakh claimed
by the Petitioner for assets/works within the original scope of the project broadly
consists of expenditure towards Building, Office building, Plant & Machinery,
Construction Equipment’s, Water Supply System/Drainage and Sewerage, Vehicles,
Furniture & fixtures, |.T. Equipment’s, Office Equipment’s, I.T Equipment-
Intangible assets, Other assets, Capital expenditure on assets not owned by the
Petitioner, Fixed assets of minor value, etc., It is observed that the Petitioner has
claimed amount of Rs. 56.84 lakh towards ‘Assets not owned by the Petitioner’ and
the same has not been allowed for the purpose of tariff. The additional capital
expenditure claimed by the Petitioner on assets, other than those not owned by
Petitioner, is mostly towards assets/works within the original scope of work of the
project. Accordingly, on prudence check, an expenditure of ¥406.14 lakh (3462.98

- ¥56.84) is allowed in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 24 of 34

A 12



2013-14

43. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of ¥4407.97 lakh
for the period 2013-14, which includes an expenditure of ¥2481.84 lakh as
additions during the year, an amount of Z1682.89 lakh towards discharge of
liabilities created upto 4.7.2012 and %243.24 lakh towards liability discharged
relating to additional capital expenditure. The additional capital expenditure of
72481.84 lakh claimed by the Petitioner in respect of assets/works under the
original scope of work, broadly consists of expenditure towards, Land, Roads &
Bridge, Dam & Barrages, Main generating equipment, Sub-station, Buildings, Office
buildings, Plant & Machinery, Construction equipment’s, Vehicles, Furniture &
fixtures, |I.T Equipment’s, Office Equipment’s, |.T Equipment-Intangible assets,
Other assets, Fixed assets of minor value, etc., Accordingly, the additional capital
expenditure of ¥2481.84 lakh is allowed in terms of Regulation 14(1)(ii) of the 2009

Tariff Regulations.

44. Based on the above, the additional capital expenditure allowed for the period

from 4.7.2012 to 31.3.2014 is summarised as under:

(% in lakh)
4,7.2012 to 1.4.2013 to
31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(for 2 units) | (for 3 units)
Additional Capital Expenditure

Claimed 462.98 2481.84
Disallowed 56.84 0.00 _
Allowed 406.14 2481.84

De-capitalization

45, The Petitioner has claimed the de-capitalization of amounts from COD of the

generating station from 4.7.2012 to 31.3.2014 as under:

F in lakh)
4.7.2012 to 2013-14
31.3.2013
151.37 645.75
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 ' ] 2 o Page 25 of 34

A



46. The Petitioner has submitted that it has de-capitalized an amount of 2642.88
lakh in 2013-14 towards expenditure on capital assets not owned by the Petitioner.
It is noticed that this de-capitalized amount also includes an amount of 56.84 lakh,
which was capitalized in 2012-13 under the same head and the capitalization of the
same was not allowed in 2012-13. Since, the expenditure was not considered for
the purpose of tariff in 2012-13, the deletion of ¥56.84 lakh in 2013-14 has been

excluded for the purpose of tariff. Accordingly, the de-capitalization allowed for

assets which are obsolete, not in use and assets not owned by the Petitioner are as

under:
(% in lakh)
4,7.2012 to 2013-14
31.3.2013
151.37 588.91

Capital Cost for the period from 30.6.2012 to 31.3.2014

47. Accordingly, the capital cost approved for the purpose of tariff is as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012 4.7.2012 1.4.2013 to
to 3.7.2012 | 31.3.2013 | 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units)
1 | Opening Capital Cost 132995.43 | 199237.59 | 201434.15
2 | Additional capital expenditure allowed . 406.14 2481.84
3 | Add : Liability discharged pertaining to COD 2370.01 1682.89
allowed
4 | Add : Liability discharged related to additional 0.00 243.24
capital expenditure allowed
5 | Less : Un-discharged liability pertaining to 428.22 1021.28
additional capital expenditure
6 | Net total capital expenditure for purpose of 2347.93 3386.69
tariff (2+3-5)
7 | De-capitalisation - 151.37 588.91
8 | Addition during the period (6-7) . 2196.56 2797.78
9 | Closing capital cost (1+8) 132995.43 | 201434.15 | 204231.93

Debt-Equity Ratio

48. Regulation 12 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“12. Debt-Equity Ratio (1) For a project declared under commercial operation on
or after 1.4.2009, if the equity actually deployed is more than 30% of the capital
cost, equity in excess of 30% shall be treated as normative loan:

Provided that where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost,
the actual equity shall be considered for determination of tariff:

e e T e T e e e e e
T e

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

i iL

Page 26 of 34




Provided further that the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated
in Indian rupees on the date of each investment.

Explanation- The premium, if any, raised by the generating company or the
transmission licensee, as the case may be, while issuing share capital and
investment of internal resources created out of its free reserve, for the funding of
the project, shall be reckoned as paid up capital for the purpose of computing
return on equity, provided such premium amount and internal resources are
actually utilized for meeting the capital expenditure of the generating station or
the transmission system.

(2) In case of the generating station and the transmission system declared under
commercial operation prior to 1.4.2009, debt-equity ratio allowed by the
Commission for determination of tariff for the period ending 31.3.2009 shall be
considered.

(3) Any expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred on or after 1.4.2009 as
may be admitted by the Commission as additional capital expenditure for
determination of tariff, and renovation and modernization expenditure for life
extension shall be serviced in the manner specified in clause (1) of this
regulation.”

49. Accordingly, the debt equity ratio of 70:30 has been considered in terms of

the above regulation for the purpose of tariff.

Return on Equity
50. Regulation 15 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“15. Return on Equity. (1)Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on
the equity base determined in accordance with regulation 12.

(2) Return on Equity shall be computed on pre-tax basis at the base rate of 15.5%
for thermal generating stations, transmission system and run of the river
generating station, and 16.5% for the storage type generating stations including
pumped storage hydro generating stations and run of river generating station with
pondage and shall be grossed up as per clause (3) of this regulation:

Provided that in case of projects commissioned on or after 1st April, 2009, an
additional return of 0.5% shall be allowed if such projects are completed within
the timeline specified in Appendix-Il: Provided further that the additional return
of 0.5% shall not be admissible if the project is not completed within the timeline
specified above for reasons whatsoever.

(3) The rate of return on equity shall be computed by grossing up the base rate
with the Minimum Alternate/Corporate Income Tax Rate for the year 2008-09, as
per the Income Tax Act, 1961, as applicable to the concerned generating company
or the transmission licensee, as the case may be.

(4)Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal points and be
computed as per the formula given below:”

51. In accordance with the above regulations, Return on Equity has been

computed as follows:

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 175 S Page 27 of 34

A



(¥ In lakh)

30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to 1.4.2013 to |
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units)
| Opening Equity 39898.63 59771.28 60430.25
Addltlop due to additional capital 0.00 658.97 839 33
expenditure
Closing Equity | 39898.63 60430.25 61269.58
‘Average Equity 39898.63 60100.76 60849.91
Return on Equity (Base Rate )* 15.500% 15.832% 16.500%
Tax rate for the year ) 20.008% 20.008% 20.961%
Rate of Return on Equity (Pre Tax ) 19.377% 19.792% 20.876%
RSt SNy (Fne i) 84.73 8831.74 12703.03
(pro-rata)

*Rate on return on equity has been increased from 15.5% to 16.5% w.e.f 1.1.2013 hy through third amendment to

2009 Tariff Regulations.

Interest on Loan

52. Regulation 16 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“(1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in regulation 12 shall be
considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest on loan.

(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2009 shall be worked out by
deducting the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to
31.3.2009 from the gross normative loan.

(3) The repayment for the year of the tariff period 2009-14 shall be deemed to be
equal to the depreciation allowed for that year.

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or
the transmission licensee, as the case may be the repayment of loan shall be
considered from the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be
equal to the annual depreciation allowed.

(5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated
on the basis of the actual loan portfolio at the beginning of each year applicable
to the project. Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but
normative loan is still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of
interest shall be considered. Provided further that if the generating station or the
transmission system, as the case may be, does not have actual loan, then the
weighted average rate of interest of the generating company or the transmission
licensee as a whole shall be considered.

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the
year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.

(7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
make every effort to re-finance the loan as long as it results in net savings on
interest and in that event the costs associated with such re-financing shall be
borne by the beneficiaries and the net savings shall be shared between the
beneficiaries and the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case
may be, in the ratio of 2:1.

(8) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from
the date of such re-financing.

(9) In case of dispute, any of the parties may make an application in accordance
with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

o Page 28 of 34

76



Regulations, 1999, as amended from time to time, including statutory re-
enactment thereof for settlement of the dispute.

Provided that the beneficiary or the transmission customers shall not withhold
any payment on account of the interest claimed by the generating company or the
transmission licensee during the pendency of any dispute arising out of re-
financing of loan.”

53. The other salient features of computation of interest on loan allowed in
tariff are summarized below:

i) The opening gross normative loan has been arrived at in accordance with
Regulation 16 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.

ii) The weighted average rate of interest has been worked out on the basis of
the actual loan portfolio of respective year applicable to the project.

iii) The repayment for the year of the tariff period has been considered equal to
the depreciation allowed for that period.

iv) The interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan of
the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.

54. Accordingly, Interest on loan has been computed as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012 4.7.2012 to 1.4.2013 to
to 3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units)
Gross Normative Loan 93096.80 139466.32 141003.91
}(/Z:;:ulatwe Repayment up to previous 0.00 75 24 7754 54
Net loan-Opening 93096.80 139391.08 133249.37
Repayment during the period 75.24 7679.30 10493.28
Additional capitalization 0.00 1537.59 1958.45
Net Loan-closing 93021.56 133249.37 124714.54
Average loan 93059.18 136320.22 128981.95
t/c\:::]ghted Average Rate of Interest on 9. 41% 9. 40% 9.32%
Interest (pro-rata) 96.01 9511.79 12021.21

Depreciation

55. Regulation 17 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“(1) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the
asset admitted by the Commission.

(2) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall
be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset. Provided that in
case of hydro generating stations, the salvage value shall be as provided in the
agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for creation of
the site: Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro
generating station for the purpose of computation of depreciable value shall
correspond to the percentage of sale of electricity under long-term power
purchase agreement at regulated tariff.

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 |9:7

A

Page 29 of 34



(3) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of
hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be
excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.

(4) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at
rates specified in Appendix-lll to these regulations for the assets of the generating
station and transmission system: Provided that, the remaining depreciable value
as on 31st March of the year closing after a period of 12 years from date of
commercial operation shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.

(5) In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2009
shall be worked out by deducting 3[the cumulative depreciation including Advance
against Depreciation] as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2009 from the
gross depreciable value of the assets.

(6) Depreciation shall be chargeable from the first year of commercial operation.
In case of commercial operation of the asset for part of the year, depreciation
shall be charged on pro rata basis.”

56. The weighted average rate of depreciation calculated in terms of the above
regulations has been considered for calculation of depreciation. Accordingly,

depreciation has been worked out and allowed as under:

(% in lakh)

30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to |

to 3.7.2012 | 31.3.2013 | 31.3.2014

(2 Units) (all 3 Units)

Opening Gross Block 132995.43 199237.59 201434.15
Additional Capitalization 0.00 2196.56 2797.78
Closing Gross Block 132995.43 201434.15 204231.93
Average Gross Block 132995.43 200335.87 202833.04
Cost of free hold land 78.21 117.31 256.31
Rate of depreciation (annualised) 5.16% 5.16% 5.17%
Depreciable value 119625.50 180196.70 182319.06
Remaining depreciable value 119625.50 180121.47 174570.34
Depreciation (pro-rata) 75.24 7679.30 10493.28

O&M Expenses

57. Regulation 19(f) (v) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides as under:
“In case of hydro generating station declared under commercial operation on or
after 1.4.2009, operation and maintenance expenses shall be fixed at 2% of the

original project cost (excluding rehabilitation & resettlement works) and shall be
subject to annual escalation of 5.72% per annum for subsequent years."”

58. The Petitioner has submitted that capital expenditure for original scope of

work has been spilled over beyond the cut-off date i.e. 31.3.2015. Accordingly, the

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 Page 30 of 34

A &



Petitioner has claimed O&M expenses based on the capital cost as on 31.3.2019 as

follows:

( in lakh)
= 2012-13 i 2013-14
30.6.2012 to 3.7.2012 4,7.2012 to 31.3.2013
(2 units) (all 3 units)
31.46 3197.40 . 4552.79

59. However, considering the fact that the original project cost (cut-off date

cost) is not available, the capital cost as on COD of the units and the closing

capital cost as on 31.3.2014 , excluding proportionate R&R cost, has been

considered for the purpose of calculating the allowable O&M expenses. Based on

the above, the admissible O&M expenses are worked out as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units)
Capital cost considered as on COD of 132995.43 204231.93 = |
units/station
Less: R&R expenses 102.67 154.00 -
Capital cost for the purpose of O&M 132892.76 204077.93 -
expenses
Annualized O&M expenses @ 2% of above 2657.86 4081.56 4315.02
Number of days 4.00 271.00 365.00
0&M expenses allowed (pro-rata) 29.13 3030.42 4315.02

Interest on working capital

60. The Petitioner is entitled to claim interest on working capital as per
provisions of Regulation 18 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations. The components of the
working capital and the Petitioner’s entitlement to interest thereon are discussed

hereunder.

(i) Receivables

61. As per Regulation 18(1) (c) (i) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations, receivables as a

component of working capital are equivalent to two months’ of fixed cost.

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 11 C) Page 31 of 34



Accordingly, receivables have been worked out on the basis of 2 months’ fixed cost

(% in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units (all 3 Units)
48.77 4969.94 6763.59 ]

(ii)) Maintenance spares

62. Regulation 18 (1) (c) (ii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides for
maintenance spares @ 15% per annum of the O & M expenses as part of the working

capital. The value of maintenance spares has accordingly been worked out as

under:
(# in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units (all 3 Units) ]
| 4.37 454 .56 647.25

(iii) O & M expenses (1 month)
63. Regulation 18(1) (c) (iii) of the 2009 Tariff Regulations provides for operation

and maintenance expenses for one month to be included in the working capital.
The Petitioner has claimed O&M expenses for 1 month of the respective year. This

has been considered in the working capital as under:

@ in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units (all 3 Units)
2.43 252.53 359.59

64. Regulation 18(3)(ii) of 2009 Tariff Regulations, as amended on 21.6.2011,

provides as under:

18.

“(3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on normative basis and shall be
considered as follows:

(i)......

(ii) SBI Base Rate plus 350 basis points as on 1.7.2010 or as on 1st April of the year
in which the generating station or a unit thereof or the transmission system, as
the case may be, is declared under commercial operation, whichever is later, for

[ 3o

Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

A.

Page 32 of 34



65. The State Bank of India base rate was 10% as on 1.4.2012. Accordingly, rate
of interest on working capital has been considered as 13.5%. Necessary
computations in support of interest on working capital are as under:
(% in lakh)
30.6.2012 | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
to 3.7.2012 | 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units)
Maintenance Spares 4.37 454.56 647.25
O & M Expenses 2.43 252.53 359.59
Receivables 48.77 4969.94 6763.59
Total 55.56 5677.04 7770.43
Interest Rate 13.50% 13.50% 13.50%
Interest on Working Capital 7.50 766.40 1049.01
(pro-rata)

the units or station whose date of commercial operation lies between the period

1.7.2010 to 31.3.2014:

Fixed Charges

66. Based on the above, the fixed charges allowed for the purpose of tariff for

the period from 2012-14 on pro-rata basis is summarised as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units) | (all 3 Units)
Return on Equity 84.73 8831.74 12703.03
Interest on Loan 96.01 9511.79 12021.21
Depreciation 75.24 7679.30 10493.28
Interest on Working Capital 7.50 766.40 1049.01
O & M Expenses 29.13 3030.42 4315.02
Total 292.60 29819.64 40581.55

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF)

67. The NAPAF of 85% as considered by the Commission in its order dated

24.3.2015 in Petition No. 26/GT/2013 has been considered in this order.

Design Energy
68. Design Energy of 1108.17 MUs of the generating station as approved by CEA

has been allowed. The month-wise 10 daily design energy is as under:

‘Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 | % | Page 33 of 34



Month 10 Daily Design Energy
(MUs)
- April | 19.41
A 28.12
11} 33.01
May I 44.71
] 52.67
1l 57.93
June | 52.67
] 52.67
11} 49.13
July I 51.29
Il 52.67
1} 57.93
August I 52.67
] . 52.67
1} 57.93
September | 46.57
] 39.12
i 34.09
October | 29.63
] 24.95
1l 24.21
November | 19.67
] 17.89
1l 15.29
December | 13.73
] 12.69
1l 11.63
January | 11.09
] 9.83
1] 9.77
February | 9.14
] 9.23
m | 6.38
March | 9.70
I 15.68
I 22.40
Total 1108.17

69. The difference between the annual fixed charges already recovered by the
Petitioner and the annual fixed charges determined under this order shall be

adjusted in terms of the clause (6) of Regulation 6 of the 2009 Tariff Regulations.

70.  Petition No0.282/GT/2018 is disposed of in terms of the above.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(1.S Jha) (Dr. M.K lyer) (P.K Pujari)
Member Member Chairperson
Order in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 I 8 ')/ Page 34 of 34

A



Annexure-lV



CENTRAL ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION
NEW DELHI

Petition No.321/GT/2018

Coram:

Shri P.K. Pujari, Chairperson
Dr. M.K. lyer, Member

Shri I.S. Jha, Member

Date of Order: 29 January, 2020

In the matter of

Determination of tariff of Chamera-lli Hydroelectric Project (231 MW) for the
period 2014-19

And

In the matter of

NHPC Ltd

NHPC Office Complex,

Sector-33, Faridabad,

Haryana-121003 ....Petitioner

Vs

1. Punjab State Power Corporation Ltd
The Mall, Near Kali Badi Mandir,
Patiala - 147 001

2. Uttar Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
Vidyut Sadan, Plot No. C-16, Sector-6
Panchkula- 134109

3. Dakshin Haryana Bijli Vitran Nigam Limited
Vidyut Sadan, Vidyut Nagar,
Hisar- 125005

4. Haryana Power Purchase Centre
Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6,
Panchkula- 134109

5. Uttar Pradesh Power Corporation Ltd
Shakti Bhawan, 14, Ashok Marg,
Lucknow - 226 001

6. Engineering Department,

Union Territory of Chandigarh, 1st Floor,
UT Secretariat, Sector 9D,

Chandigarh - 160 009

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 , % 3 Page 1 0of 44

A



7. North Delhi Power Ltd
33 kV Sub-station, Hudson Lane,
Kingsway Camp, Delhi - 110 009

8. BSES Yamuna Power Ltd
Shakti Kiran Building, Karkardooma,
New Delhi - 110 032

9. BSES Rajdhani Power Ltd
BSES Bhawan, Nehru Place,
New Delhi - 110 019

10. Rajasthan Rajya Vidyut Prasaran Nigam Ltd,
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath, Jyoti Nagar,
Jaipur - 302 205

11. Jaipur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
Vidyut Bhawan, Janpath
Jaipur - 302 005

12. Ajmer Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd
Old Power House, Hatthi Bhatta,
Jaipur Road, Ajmer - 305 001

13. Jodhpur Vidyut Vitran Nigam Ltd,
New Power House, Industrial Area,
Jodhpur - 342 003

14. Uttarakhand Power Corporation Ltd,
Urja Bhawan, Kanwali Road,
Dehradun - 248001

15. Power Development Department,
New Secretariat, Jammu

16. Himachal Pradesh State Electricity Board,
Vidyut Bhawan, Kumar House
Shimla - 171 004 ...Respondents

Parties Present:

Shri Rajiv Shankar Dvivedi, Advocate, NHPC
Shri Piyush Kumar, NHPC

Shri M.G Gokhale, NHPC

Shri V.N Tripathi, NHPC

Shri Dhanush. C.K, NHPC

Shri R.B Sharma, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL

Shri Mohit K. Mudgal, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL
Ms. Sonya Sood, Advocate, BRPL & BYPL

Shri Sanjay Srivastava, BRPL

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 l%q Page 2 of 44

A



ORDER

The Petitioner, NHPC has filed this petition for determination of tariff of
Chamera-lll Hydroelectric Project (3x 77 MW) (‘hereinafter referred to as ‘the
generating station’) for the period 2014-19, in terms of the provisions of the
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Terms and Condition of Tariff)

Regulations, 2014 (‘the 2014 Tariff Regulations’).

Background

2. The generating station located in the Chamba District of the State of
Himachal Pradesh was designed as a run of the river scheme with pondage,
designed to operate as a peaking plant. The generating station comprises of 3
(three) units of 77 MW each, with annual design energy of 1108.17 MUs. Ministry of
Power (MoP), GOl has allocated power amongst the beneficiaries vide its
Notification dated 27.3.2012. The Respondent, Himachal Pradesh has been
allocated a share of 16.356%, which includes 13% free power, out of which 12%
free power is for the home State and the additional 1% is for Local Area
Development Fund (LADF). The home State is to provide matching 1% from its 12%

free power towards LADF corpus.

3. The administrative approval and expenditure sanction for the project was
accorded by the Ministry of Power, GOI vide letter dated 1.9.2005 at an estimated
cost of ¥140563 lakh, including IDC & FC of 11966 lakh, based on February, 2005
Price Level. As per administrative approval, the generating station was scheduled
to be commissioned within 5 years from the date of its issue, that is, by 31.8.2010.
However, the units of the generating station have been declared under commercial

operation as under:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ’ 2 — Page 3 of 44

A



Unit-Il 30.6.2012
Unit-ll_ | 30.6.2012
Unit-I 4.7.2012

4, Petition No. 26/GT/2013 was filed by the Petitioner for determination of
tariff of the generating station for the period 2012-14 and the Commission by its
order dated 24.3.2015 had determined the tariff for the said period. Thereafter,
Petition No.194/GT/2015 was filed by the Petitioner for revision of tariff for the
period 2012-14 and Petition No. 249/GT/2014 for determination of tariff for the
period 2014-19. Since approval of Revised Cost Estimate (RCE) of the project was
pending before the MOP, GOI, the Commission by a common order dated 6.2.2017
disposed of these petitions granting liberty to the Petitioner to approach the
Commission after approval of RCE. Subsequently, by communication dated
3.7.2018, the Petitioner was advised to file tariff petitions in respect of their
generating stations, by enclosing (i) Board approval of the actual cost of the
Company and (ii) at least one of the documents namely (a) the DIA report (b) cost

approved by CEA/PIB (c) cost approved by CCEA.

5. In terms of the liberty granted as above, the Petitioner filed Petition No.
282/GT/2018 for revision of tariff for the period 2012-14 after truing-up exercise
along with the present petition for determination of tariff for the period 2014-19.
It was submitted by the Petitioner that the Board of Directors of the Petitioner
Company in its 385" meeting on 29.6.2015 had approved the RCE of the project at
204944 lakh. The Petitioner also submitted that it had pursued the matter with
the MOP, GOI for approval of RCE amounting to 3208401 lakh. It was also submitted
that CEA vide its letter dated 24.9.2012 had advised the Petitioner to resubmit the
proposal for vetting of capital cost of the generating station. The Petitioner stated

that it had submitted the final revised cost of ¥ 204811 lakh and CEA vide its letter

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ’ %% Page 4 of 44

A



dated 4.5.2016 had recommended the project cost for ¥204811 lakh. Based on this,

the Standing Committee for time & cost overrun, after detailed analysis, had

recommended the completion cost of the project as 3200412 lakh, up to the cut-

off date of the generating station i.e. 31.3.2015. The Petitioner clarified that RCE

is pending for approval by MOP, GOI. Accordingly, the Commission vide its order

dated 28.1.2020 revised the tariff of the generating station for the period 2012-14

after truing-up exercise. The annual fixed charges determined by the Commission

in its order dated 28.1.2020 in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 is as under:

(¥ in lakh)
30.6.2012to | 4.7.2012to | 1.4.2013 to
3.7.2012 31.3.2013 31.3.2014
(2 Units) (all 3 Units) | (all 3 Units)
“Return on Equity 84.73 8831.74 | 12703.03 |
Interest on Loan 96.01 9511.79 12021.21
Depreciation 75.24 7679.30 10493.28
Interest on Working Capital 7.50 766.40 1049.01
O & M Expenses 29.13 3030.42 4315.02
Total 292.60 29819.64 40581.55

6.

This petition has been filed by the Petitioner for determination of tariff of

the generating station for the period 2014-19. The capital cost and

fixed charges claimed by the Petitioner for the said period is as under:

Capital Cost

the annual

] (€ in lakh)
2014-15 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Opening Capital 204241.21 | 205794.15 | 206032.48 | 206887.04 | 206984.16
Cost
Additions 284.69 422.91 840.52 65.18 1916.62
' De-capitalization 178.99 356.84 9.63 68.06 =
Discharge of 1,447 .24 172.26 23.67 100.01 9.50
Liability )
Closing 205794.15 | 206032.48 | 206887.04 | 206984.16 | 208910.28
Capital Cost
Annual Fixed Charges
(¥ in lakh)
[— 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Depreciation 10509.08 | 10542.83 | 10598.82 | 10633.93 10686.36
Interest on Loan 11206.81 | 10344.89 9320.99 | 7892.86 7021.50
Return on Equity 12970.85 | 13059.02 | 12990.24 | 13107.71 13120.64
Interest on Working 1209.71 1165.65 1341.44 | 1269.41 ~ 1286.80
Capital
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 Page 5 of 44
A 1 &7




O&M Expenses 7445.13 6955.89 | 10570.10 9797.63 | 10448.19

Annual fixed 43341.59 | 42068.28 | 44821.59 | 42701.55| 42563.48
charges |y B
Total recoverable - - - 91.937 85.183

amount on account
of re-financing of
loan as per para-XI
(iii) (c)

Total annual fixed 43341.59 | 42068.28 | 44821.59 | 42793.49 | 42648.66
charges

7. The Petition was heard on 6.2.2019 and the Commission after hearing the
parties, vide ROP had sought certain additional information. Thereafter the
Petition was heard on 14.5.2019 and Petitioner was directed to file certain
additional information. Subsequently, the matter was heard on 27.8.2019 and the
Commission after directing the Petitioner to file additional information, reserved
its order in the Petition. In response to the above, the Petitioner vide affidavits
dated 6.3.2019, 29.5.2019 & 26.9.2019 has filed the additional information with
copy to the Respondents. Reply has been filed by the Respondent, UPPCL vide its
affidavit dated 4.10.2018 and Respondent, BRPL vide affidavit dated 13.6.2019.
Rejoinder to the replies have been filed by the Petitioner vide affidavits 29.3.2019

and 21.6.2019 respectively.

Capital Cost
8. Clause (1) of Regulation 9 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides that the
capital cost as determined by the Commission after prudence check in accordance
with this regulation shall form the basis of determination of tariff for existing and
new projects. Clause (3) of Regulation 9 provides as under:

“9(3) The Capital cost of an existing project shall include the following: (a) the

capital cost admitted by the Commission prior to 1.4.2014 duly trued up by
excluding liability, if any, as on 1.4.2014;

(b) xxxx

(c) xxxx”

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ’ %  Page 6 of 44

A



9. The capital cost as on 31.3.2014 considered by the Commission in order dated
28.1.2020 in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 is ¥204231.93 lakh. This has been
considered as the opening capital cost as on 1.4.2014 for determination of tariff of

the generating station for the period 2014-19.

Additional Capital Expenditure

10. Clause (3) of Regulation 7 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides that the
application for determination of tariff shall be based on admitted capital cost
including any additional capital expenditure already admitted upto 31.3.2014
(either based on actual or projected additional capital expenditure) and estimated

additional capital expenditure for the respective years of the tariff period 2014-19.

11. Regulation 14 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“14. Additional Capitalization and De-capitalization:

(1) The capital expenditure in respect of the new project or an existing project
incurred or projected to be incurred, on the following counts within the original
scope of work, after the date of commercial operation and up to the cut-off date
may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(i) Un-discharged liabilities recognized to be payable at a future date;
(ii) Works deferred for execution;

(iii) Procurement of initial capital spares within the original scope of work, in
accordance with the provisions of Regulation 13;

(iv) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or
decree of a court of law; and

(v) Change in law or compliance of any existing law:

Provided that the details of works asset wise/work wise included in the
original scope of work along with estimates of expenditure, liabilities recognized
to be payable at a future date and the works deferred for execution shall be
submitted along with the application for determination of tariff.”

(2) The capital expenditure incurred or projected to be incurred in respect of the
new project on the following counts within the original scope of work after the
cut-off date may be admitted by the Commission, subject to prudence check:

(i) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or
decree of a court of law;

(ii) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;

(iii) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in the original
scope of work; and

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 \ %q Page 7 of 44

A



(iv) Any liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date, after prudence
check of the details of such un-discharged liability, total estimated cost of
package, reasons for such withholding of payment and release of such payments
etc.

(3) The capital expenditure, in respect of existing generating station or the
transmission system including communication system, incurred or projected to be
incurred on the following counts after the cut-off date, may be admitted by the
Commission, subject to prudence check:

(i) Liabilities to meet award of arbitration or for compliance of the order or
decree of a court of law;

(ii) Change in law or compliance of any existing law;

(iii) Any expenses to be incurred on account of need for higher security and safety
of the plant as advised or directed by appropriate Government Agencies of
statutory authorities responsible for national security/internal security;

(iv) Deferred works relating to ash pond or ash handling system in the original
scope of work;

(v) Any liability for works executed prior to the cut-off date, after prudence check
of the details of such un-discharged liability, total estimated cost of package,
reasons for such withholding of payment and release of such payments etc.;

(vi) Any liability for works admitted by the Commission after the cut-off date to
the extent of discharge of such liabilities by actual payments;

(vii) Any additional capital expenditure which has become necessary for efficient
operation of generating station other than coal / lignite based stations or
transmission system as the case may be. The claim shall be substantiated with the
technical justification duly supported by the documentary evidence like test
results carried out by an independent agency in case of deterioration of assets,
report of an independent agency in case of damage caused by natural calamities,
obsolescence of technology, up- gradation of capacity for the technical reason
such as increase in fault level;

(viii) In case of hydro generating stations, any expenditure which has become
necessary on account of damage caused by natural calamities (but not due to
flooding of power house attributable to the negligence of the generating company)
and due to geological reasons after adjusting the proceeds from any insurance
scheme, and expenditure incurred due to any additional work which has become
necessary for successful and efficient plant operation;

(ix) In case of transmission system, any additional expenditure on items such as
relays, control and instrumentation, computer system, power line carrier
communication, DC batteries, replacement due to obsolesce of technology,
replacement of switchyard equipment due to increase of fault level, tower
strengthening, communication equipment, emergency restoration system,
insulators cleaning infrastructure, replacement of porcelain insulator with
polymer insulators, replacement of damaged equipment not covered by insurance
and any other expenditure which has become necessary for successful and efficient
operation of transmission system; and

(x) Any capital expenditure found justified after prudence check necessitated on
account of modifications required or done in fuel receiving system arising due to
non-materialization of coal supply corresponding to full coal linkage in respect of
thermal generating station as result of circumstances not within the control of the
generating station:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ,q ) Page 8 of 44

A



Provided that any expenditure on acquiring the minor items or the assets
including tools and tackles, furniture, air-conditioners, voltage stabilizers,
refrigerators, coolers, computers, fans, washing machines, heat convectors,
mattresses, carpets etc. brought after the cut-off date shall not be considered for
additional capitalization for determination of tariff w.e.f. 1.4.2014:

Provided further that any capital expenditure other than that of the nature
specified above in (i) to (iv) in case of coal/lignite based station shall be met out of
compensation allowance:

Provided also that if any expenditure has been claimed under Renovation and
Modernisation (R&M), repairs and maintenance under (0&M) expenses and
Compensation Allowance, same expenditure cannot be claimed under this
regulation.”

12.  The year-wise break-up of the actual additional capital expenditure for the
period 2014-18 and the projected additional capital expenditure for the year 2018-
19, including discharge of liabilities, claimed by the Petitioner in terms of the

provisions of Regulation 14(1) & 14(3) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, is as under:

( in lakh)

2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Assets/ works under original scope 279.51 373.44 361.73 36.14 | 1436.47
of work (a)
Assets/ works other than original 5.19 49.47 478.79 29.04 480.15
scope of work (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 1447.24 172.26 23.67 100.01 9.50
Total addition (d)= (a+b+c) 1731.94 | 595.17 | 864.19| 165.19| 1926.12
De-capitalization (e) 178.99 356.84 9.63|  68.06 0.00
Assumed deletions (f) - . - - | 12.69
Net additional capital 1552.95 | 238.33| 854.56 97.13 | 1913.43
expenditure claimed (d-e-f)

13. The Petitioner in this petition has submitted that the generating station was
supposed to complete all works within the original scope of work/ Revised Cost
Estimate and purchase all initial spares within the cut-off date. It has however
submitted that due to reasons beyond the control of the Petitioner, there has been
spillage of the expenditure, beyond the cut-off date of the generating station. The
Petitioner has therefore prayed that the Commission may allow the spillage of such

essential expenditure which is within the original scope of work of the project

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ‘ q , Page 9 of 44



including initial spares, beyond the cut-off date of the generating station i.e.

31.3.2015.

Submissions of the Respondents

14. The Respondent UPPCL in its reply affidavit dated 4.10.2018 has stated that
though the Petitioner has submitted the details of net addition and de-
capitalization, it has not submitted any details of the discharge of liability. The
Respondent has also submitted that initial spares purchased upto 31.3.2015 (cut-
off date) within the limit of ¥30.72 crore only (or 1.5% of the project cost) may be
considered and any spares purchased after the cut-off date may not be allowed,
even if it falls within the limit of ¥30.72 crore. The Respondent BRPL in its reply
affidavits dated 31.5.2019 & 13.6.2019 has submitted that the claim for additional
capitalization under various heads would show that the details furnished by the
Petitioner are extremely sketchy and the same does not help in any manner to
conduct the prudence check. It has also submitted that the Petitioner is required
to support the claims made within the original scope of work, which has not been
done in the present case. The Respondent has further submitted that Regulation
14(2)(iii) is applicable only in respect of coal based thermal generating stations
and not to hydroelectric projects and hence the claim of the Petitioner under this
clause may be rejected. Accordingly, the Respondent has prayed that the claim of
the Petitioner under the original scope of work may be rejected by the

Commission.

Rejoinder of Petitioner

15. The Petitioner in its rejoinder to the above replies has clarified that the
details of discharge of liabilities has been provided in Form-16 of the Petition. It

has also stated that the Commission may allow the capital spares purchased in

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 | C‘ e Page 10 of 44

A



subsequent years after cutoff date, as initial spares claimed are within the ceiling
limit @ 1.5% of project cost. The Petitioner has further submitted that Regulation
14(1)(iii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations pertaining to Initial spares, is applicable
for projects which have been commissioned during the period 2014-19. Since this
generating station was commissioned during the period 2009-14, the deferred
works within the original scope including purchase of initial spares have been
claimed under Regulation 14(2) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations, which is applicable
for capital expenditure within the original scope of work and after the cut-off
date. As regards transfer of capital spares supplied with mother plant, the
Petitioner has submitted that the cost of these spares was wrongly booked under
‘consumable head’ and same was not claimed. The Petitioner has stated that
corrective action has been taken and spares have been transferred from
consumable head to ‘capital head’ and accordingly, the cost of these spares is
claimed. According to the Petitioner, these spares are necessary for the successful
and efficient operation of station during its useful life and therefore, the

Commission may allow the cost of these spares in the capital cost.

Analysis & Decision

16. It is pertinent to mention that the Commission vide order dated 28.1.2020 in
Petition No. 282/GT/2018, has allowed RCE of 200412 lakh for the generating
station. It is noticed that the Commission in the above mentioned order had
allowed the closing capital cost of ¥204231.93 lakh, as on 31.3.2014, which
includes Normative IDC of ¥11607.21 lakh and de-capitalization/ deletions of
Z740.28 lakh (2151.37 lakh in 2012-13 and ¥588.91 lakh in 2013-14). As such, the
capital expenditure in respect of assets/works within the original scope of work in

the allowed cost of ¥204231.93 lakh, as on 31.3.2014, works out as ¥193365.00

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ‘ q g Page 11 of y7)

A



lakh, excluding the Normative IDC of 11607.21 lakh and de-capitalization/ deletions
of %740.28 lakh. Accordingly, the available limit for the additional capital
expenditure claimed during the period 2014-19 in respect for assets/works within
the original scope of work of the project as on 1.4.2014, works out as ¥7047.00
lakh (RCE of 2200412 lakh allowed by the Commission) - (capital expenditure of
7193365.00 lakh in respect of assets/works within the original scope of work as on

31.3.2014.)

Additional Capital Expenditure

2014-15

17.  The actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner for the

period 2014-15 is summarized as under:

(¥ in lakh)
=" Heads Amount
Assets/works within the original scope of work 279 51
of the project (a) ‘
Assets/works other than within the original 519
scope of work of the project (b) )
Discharge of liabilities (c) 1447.24
Total (d)=(a)+(b)+(c) 1731.93

18. The Petitioner has claimed total actual additional capital expenditure of
#1731.93 lakh during the year 2014-15 which includes an expenditure of ¥279.51
lakh in respect of assets/works within the original scope of work of project,
expenditure of Z5.19 lakh for assets/works other than under the original scope of
work of the project and an amount of Z1447.24 lakh towards discharge of
liabilities.

Assets/Works within the original scope of work of the project

19. The Petitioner has claimed total actual additional capital expenditure of
7279.51 lakh in 2014-15 towards assets/works such as Land, Roads, Hydro
mechanical Works-Dams and Barrages, Control, Metering and Protection system,

I e e e e S
T SS———————————

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ‘ q (4 Page 12 of 44

A



Substation-Transformers, Diesel generating sets, Wielding sets, Fire tenders,
Furniture-fixtures-office, Club equipment’s, Transit hostel/ Guest house
equipment’s, Networking devices & server televisions/ music systems other than
for office, etc., Since the additional capital expenditure of ¥279.51 lakh for
assets/works under original scope of project has been claimed within the cut-off
date and is within the balance ceiling limit of the completion cost, the same is

allowed in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.

Assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project

20. The Petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of ¥5.19 lakh
for assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project. Based
on the justification furnished, the admissibility of the claims based on prudence

check, is as under:

(Z in lakh)

S. | Head of Work / Equipment | Amount Justification Reason for

No claimed admissibility

1 Submersible pump 12.5 hp, 2.60 Stand by | Regulation

head- 42 mtrs, discharge - arrangement  for | 14(3)(viii) of the
800 lpm along with 50 mtr Dewatering of Dam | 2014 Tariff
cable- 2Nos. drainage galleries Regulations also
provides for
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 \ Y. Page 13 of 44

A



2 Non clog submersible pump 2.58 Stand by | capitalisation  of

set, 21 kw with head 27.69 arrangement  for | expenditure  for

mtr 7 disch.155 m3/hr dewatering in case | additional  work
of increase in | which has become
leakage due to | necessary for
raising of Reservoir | successful &
level to FRL. efficient

operation of the
plant. Considering
the nature of the
assets/works

claimed, these
items should have
been incorporated
in original scope

of work.
Accordingly, the
expenditure is

allowed and is
accounted for in
the balance limit
of capital cost for
original scope of
work.

Total claimed 5.19 5.19
Total allowed

Discharge of liabilities

21. The Petitioner has claimed an amount of ¥1447.24 lakh towards discharge of
liabilities in respect of assets/ works within the original scope of work of the
project in 2014-15. The undischarged liabilities as claimed by the Petitioner as on
1.4.2014 vide Form-16, is ¥5072.92 lakh. It is observed that the undischarged
liabilities claimed by the Petitioner and considered by the Commission as on
31.3.2014 in Petition No. 282/GT/2018 is ¥4758.55 lakh. As such, the liability
position claimed by the Petitioner as on 1.4.2014 is in excess by ¥314.37 lakh. The
Petitioner has not furnished any explanation for this variation. The Petitioner was
directed to furnish the reconciliation statement of the un-discharged liabilities
claimed along with the balance sheet in Petition No. 282/GT/2018, and the same
has not been furnished. In this background, the opening position of the liabilities

has been considered as Z4758.55 lakh as furnished in Petition No. 282/GT/2018

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 Iqé Page 14 of 44

A



and the discharge of liabilities for year 2014-15 has been reduced by ¥314.37 lakh.
Accordingly, the amount of £1132.87 lakh (¥1447.24 - ¥314.37) has been allowed
towards discharge of liabilities for 2014-15 in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the

2014 Tariff Regulations.

22. Accordingly, the total actual additional capital expenditure of ¥1417.57 lakh

(2279.51 + ¥5.19 + T1132.87) is allowed in 2014-15.

2015-16

23. The actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner for the

period is as under:

(¥ in Lakh)

Heads Amount
Assets/works within the original scope of work 373.44
of the project (a)
Assets/works other than within the original 49.47
scope of work of the project (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 172.26
' Total (d)=(a)+(b)+(c) 595.17

24. The Petitioner has claimed total actual additional capital expenditure of
7595.17 lakh in 2015-16, which includes an expenditure of ¥373.44 lakh in respect
of assets/works within the original scope of work of the project, expenditure of
%49.47 lakh for assets/ works other than within the original scope of work of the

project and an amount of 172.26 lakh towards discharge of liabilities.

Assets/Works within the original scope of work of the project

25. The Petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of ¥373.44
lakh in 2015-16 for assets/works such as land, buildings, machinery water supply,
motor vehicles etc., and initial spares. As regards mandatory spares of ¥78.61 lakh
claimed, the Petitioner has stated as follows:

“These mandatory spares were supplied along with mother plant but wrongly kept
under inventory head. Cost of these spares was not claimed earlier. Now, these
spares has been transferred from inventory head to capital head & claimed

S —
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ’;} 7 Page 15 of 44

A



accordingly also, mandatory spares not supplied along with mother plant but
required for smooth functioning of Power plant”.

26. Considering the fact that the Petitioner has not claimed initial spares till
31.3.2015, the amount of ¥78.61 lakh for mandatory spares is allowed to be
capitalized in this year and shall be accounted/adjusted in the balance ceiling
limit of initial spares as per regulations. Since the additional capital expenditure of
F373.44 lakh, including initial spares of ¥78.61 lakh for assets/works under original
scope of project claimed after the cut-off date is within the balance ceiling limit

of completion cost, the same is allowed.

Assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project

27. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of ¥49.47 lakh for
assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project. Based on
the justification furnished, the admissibility of the claims based on prudence

check, is as under:

(¥ in lakh)

S.No | Head of Work / Equipment | Amount Justification Reason for
claimed admissibility

1 | DG set 20 KkVA with 3.43 For CISF power | Since the asset is
acoustic enclosure, supply at Lothal required for safe
and efficient
operation of the
plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(iii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations.
However, the
Petitioner is
directed to furnish
documentary
evidence in
support of the
claim at the time
of truing-up
exercise

2 |05 hp submersible motor 0.70 For water supply | Since the
pump (2 nos) of Karian colony expenditure is for

-  ______ ______ — ]
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 'eg/ Page 16 of 44

A



3 ECG machine model: 0.64 Hospital items for | the benefit of the
maciv2Z / 3  channel employee health | employees
cardiograph and safety working in remote

locations of the
project and will
facilitate the
efficient operation
of the plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation

14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations

4 | Submersible dewatering 3.38 For dewatering of | Since the asset is

pump 30 aps during | required for safe
flooding in power | and efficient
house operation of the
plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(iii) of the
2014 Tariff
_ . Regulations
5 | Arc welding set igbht based 0.51 Mandatory spares | Since the
400amp for smooth | expenditure is in
functioning of | the nature of
power station minor assets, the
same is not
allowed

6 | Thief proof rifle rack - 0.36 Security Since the asset is
capacity 4 rifles with requirements required for safe
ammunition  box-security- (CISF) and efficient
security (2 nos) operation of the

7 | Thief proof rifle rack - 0.46 plant, the
capacity 10 rifles - 5 rifles expenditure is
on each side, with allowed under
ammunition box-security (2 Regulation

B nos) 14(3)(iii) of the

8 | Electric operated 2.28 2014 Tariff
automatic boom barrier (2 Regulations.
nos) However, the
9 | Electrical operated hump 7.36 Petitioner is
spike tyre buster/ripper directed to furnish
documentary
evidence in
support of the
claim at the time
of truing-up
- exercise

- _—

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ‘ qq Page 17 of 44

A



10 | Universal relay test kit 28.70 | Mandatory As the |
equipment is for | expenditure is in
power house, this | the nature of tools
is  required for | and tackles, the
checking of | capitalization  of
healthiness of all | the same is not
the relays in | allowed
generating unit

11 | Electronic digital weighing 0.46 Mandatory Since the

machine (capacity:3100gm; equipment for | expenditure is in
accuracy:0.01 gm) analysing PPM | the nature of

12 | Automatic  water level 0.66 data of power | minor assets, the

controller cum-indicator station & same  is not
mandatory allowed
instruments for
smooth
functioning of
power house

13 | Electrode oven capacity 25 0.53 Mandatory for

kg. Temp. Range 50 to 400 smooth

deg. Centigrade 1 phase functioning of

230 volts (2 nos) power house, this
oven is used for
keeping different
types of
electrodes in
healthy condition.

Total claimed 49.47

Total allowed 18.61

Discharge of liabilities

28. The Petitioner has claimed an amount of 172.26 lakh towards discharge of
liabilities in 2015-16. Since the expenditure claimed by the Petitioner is within the
balance limit of the admitted completion cost of the project, the same is allowed

in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.

29. Accordingly, the total actual additional capital expenditure of ¥564.31 lakh

(373.44 + 18.61 + ¥172.26) is allowed in 2015-16.

2016-17

30. The total actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner for

the year 2016-17 is as under:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 20 Page 18 of 44
A D



(¥ In lakh)

Heads Amount
Assets/works within the original scope of 361.73
work of the project (a) .
Assets/works other than within the original 478.79
scope of work of the project (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 23.67
Total (d)=(a)+(b)+(c) 864.19

31. The Petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of ¥864.19
lakh in 2016-17 which includes an expenditure of ¥361.73 lakh in respect of
assets/works within the original scope of work of the project, expenditure of
%478.79 lakh for assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the

project and an amount of 23.67 lakh towards the discharge of liabilities.

Assets/Works within the original scope of work of the project

32. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of ¥361.73 lakh in
2016-17 for assets/works such as Construction of Breast Wall, Retaining Wall, Rock
Protection above power intake and Canteen Room, Operator Interface Terminal,
Sewerage and Effluent Disposal System, Motor vehicles etc., and initial spares.
With regard to claim for mandatory spares of %31.99 lakh, the Petitioner has
stated the following:

“These mandatory spares were supplied along with mother plant but wrongly kept
under inventory head. Cost of these spares was not claimed earlier. Now, these
spares has been transferred from inventory head to capital head and claimed
accordingly.”

33. Considering the fact that the mandatory/initial spares claimed by the
Petitioner up to 31.3.2016 are within the ceiling limit of the initial spares allowed,
the same is allowed to be capitalized in this year and shall be accounted/adjusted
in the balance ceiling limit of the initial spares as per regulations. As the
additional capital expenditure of #361.73 lakh, including initial spares of ¥31.99

lakh for assets/ works under original scope of work of the project claimed after

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 Pk} Page 19 of 44

A



the cut-off date is within the balance ceiling limit of the completion cost, the

expenditure is allowed to be capitalised.

Assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project

34. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of ¥478.79 lakh for

assets/works other than original scope of the project. Based on the justification

furnished, the admissibility of the claims based on prudence check, is as under:
(% In lakh)
Head of Work / Equipment Actual Justification Reason for
claimed admissibility
1 | Rim protection of dam | 448.07 | Due to torrential rains | Since the asset is

reservoir rd 0.00 to rd 110m
kharamukh

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

in the catchment area
of Chamera Il reservoir
on 22.09.2015 the
Chamba bharmour road
NH 124 downstream of
Kharamukh bridge

which form a part of
reservoir area  got
washed away.

Bharmour sub division
area got cut off from
rest of the state. It was
directed by DC,
Chamba that NHPC
should take wup the
Protection work of
reservoir on war
footing and restores
the road immediately
as the washed out road
falls in the reservoir
area of Chamera Il it is
obligatory on the part
of NHPC, Chamera Il
to protect the reservoir
rim along the existing
road. Design team of
NHPC Corporate Office
visited the site along
with site engineers of
CPS i w.e.f.
09.10.2015 to
10.10.2015 to inspect
above said washed out
road near kharamukh
bridge. After
inspection the design
team sent a detailed

required for safe

and efficient
operation of the
plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation

14(3)(iii)) of the
2014 Tariff

Regulations.

design/drawing of |

202

Page 20 of 44




protection work of
reservoir and
reconstruction of road.
The cost of Work was
Rs 44806702.00

2 | Submersible Dewatering 0.12 For Dewatering of APS
pump 30 hp during  flooding in
Power house
3 | Kirloskar pump (2 nos) 13.86 Due to frequent failure | Since the asset is
of shaft seal, | related to the
additional two no.s|security & safe
pumps were purchased | operation of the
to meet the | plant, the
excergencies for | expenditure is
smooth functioning of | allowed under
Power Station Regulation
14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations
4 | Electric motor 0.49 Spares for  smooth | As the expenditure
25hp/3000rpm functioning of Power | is in the nature of
Station spares, the
capitalization  of
the same is not
allowed
5 | Submersible pump  10hp 0.38 Required for colony | Since the
three phase water supply expenditure is for
the benefit of the
employees working
in remote locations
of the project and
will facilitate the
efficient operation
of the plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations
6 | Submersible pump 50 4.76 Original supplied | As the expenditure
hp,37kw, 415v,50hz,3ph, pumps by M/s HCC|is in the nature of
with 20m cable of 7g6+2x1.5 were found beyond | spares, the
discharge connection economical repairs and | capitalization  of
also completed their | the same is not
useful life hence extra | allowed
pumps were purchased
meet the requirement
of Mandatory spares for
| Power House site
7 | Dol starter panel 0.17 - Since the
expenditure is in
the  nature  of
minor assets, the
same is not
allowed.
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 7,03 Page 21 of 44

A




8 | Sewage treatment plant of 9.35 Replaced the old non- | Since the
5kld (set) working STP installed | expenditure is for
by HCC the benefit of the
employees working
in remote locations
of the project and
will facilitate the
efficient operation
of the plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations
9 | Motor cycle, bajaj pulsar 0.74 Requirement of | Since the asset is
150 Security related to the
arrangements(CISF) security & safe
operation of the
plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations
10 | Online contact free radar 0.86 As per requirement of | Since the asset is
type discharge measurement HPPCB to monitor 15% | related to marine
equipment discharge from dam for | life safety, the
aquatic life safety expenditure is
allowed.
However, the
Petitioner is
directed to furnish
supporting
documents in
justification of the
claim at the time
of truing-up
exercise
Total claimed 478.79
Total allowed 473.37

Discharge of liabilities

35. The Petitioner has claimed an amount of %23.67 lakh towards discharge of

liabilities in 2016-17. Since the expenditure claimed by the Petitioner is within the

balance limit of the admitted completion cost of the project, the same is allowed

in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

20y

Page 22 of 44




36. As such, the total additional capital expenditure of ¥858.77 lakh (%361.73 +

2473.37 + 223.67) is allowed in 2016-17.

2017-18
37. The total actual additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner for

the year 2017-18 is as under:

(% in lakh)

Heads Amount
Assets/works within the original scope of work 36.14
of the project (a)
Assets/works other than within the original 29.04
scope of work of the project (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 100.01
Total (d)=(a)+(b)+(c) 165.19

38. The Petitioner has claimed total actual additional capital expenditure of
¥165.19 lakh during 2017-18 which includes an expenditure of 36.14 lakh in
respect of assets/ works within the original scope of work of the project,
expenditure of 229.04 lakh for assets/works other than the original scope of work

of the project and an amount of ¥ 100.01 lakh towards discharge of liabilities.

Assets/Works within the original scope of work of the project

39. The Petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of %36.14 lakh
in 2015-16 for assets/works such as Feeder Panel for High Mast Tower, Hot Dip
Galvanized High Mast Tower 20 m with Lantern Carriage, RCC Water Storage Tank,
and Capital Spares-CPU boards etc., which also includes initial spares for £19.99
lakh. Considering the fact that the initial spares claimed by the Petitioner upto
31.3.2017 are within the ceiling limit of the initial spares allowed, the same is
allowed to be capitalized in this year and shall be accounted/adjusted in the
balance ceiling limit of the initial spares as per regulations. As the additional
capital expenditure of ¥165.19 lakh including initial spares of 219.99 lakh for

assets/works within the original scope of work of the project claimed after the

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 le— Page 23 of 44

A



cut-off date is within the balance ceiling limit of completion cost, the same is

allowed.

Assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project

40. The Petitioner has claimed total additional capital expenditure of 29.04 lakh

for assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project. Based

on the justification furnished, the admissibility of the claims based on prudence

check, is as under:

(¥ in lakh)

SI. | Head of Work / Equipment
No

Amount
claimed

Justification

Reason for
admissibility

1 Submersible pump 10hp
three phase

0.38

Required for colony
water supply due to
continuously  usage
these pumps get
their useful life
completed within
short span and to
maintain continuous
water supply to
colony they are
mandatory

requirement

Since the
expenditure is for
the benefit of the
employees working
in remote locations
of the project and
will facilitate the
efficient operation
of the plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation

14(3)(viii) of the
2014 Tariff
Regulations

2 Hd 1080p 30x ip dome ptz
poe camera

0.76

3 2mp x IP bullet camera,3 to
10.5mm lens

0.42

Security
arrangement
Lothal)

(CISF

Since the asset is
related to the
security & safe
operation of the
plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii)
2014
Regulations.
However, the
Petitioner is
directed to furnish
supporting
documents in
justification of the
claim at the time
of truing-up
exercise

of the
Tariff

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

206

Page 24 of 44




solar pv based power system,
make pv power tech

4 40 kWp grid synchronized 27.48

As per guidelines of
Ministry of Power to
promote Non
Renewable  energy
source development.

The asset  will
reduce the 0O&M
expenses of the
generating station.
As O&M expenses
have been allowed
to the generating
station on
normative  basis,
the capitalization
of this asset is not
allowed, even
though it has an
indirect impact on
the efficient

Total claimed 29.04

operation of the
1 generating station.

Total allowed 1.56

Discharge of liabilities

41. The Petitioner has claimed an amount of ¥100.01 lakh towards discharge of
liabilities in 2017-18. Since the expenditure claimed by the Petitioner is within the
balance limit of the admitted completion cost of the project, the same is allowed

in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.

42. Accordingly, the total additional capital expenditure of ¥137.71 lakh (¥36.14

+%1.56 + £100.01) is allowed in 2017-18.

2018-19
43. The projected additional capital expenditure claimed by the Petitioner in the

year 2018-19 is as under:

(¥ In lakh)
Heads Amount

Assets/works within the original scope of 1436.47

work of the project (a)

Assets/works other than within the 480.15

original scope of work of the project (b)
Discharge of liabilities (c) 9.50
Total (d)=(a)+(b)+(c) 1926.12

44. The Petitioner has claimed total projected additional capital expenditure of

71926.12 lakh in 2018-19 which includes an expenditure of %1436.47 lakh in

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ‘LD—" Page 25 of 44

A



respect of assets/works within the original scope of work of the project,
expenditure of £489.40 lakh for assets/works other than within the original scope

of work of the project and an amount of 29.50 lakh towards discharge of liabilities.

Assets/Works within the original scope of work of the project

45. The Petitioner has claimed projected additional capital expenditure of
¥1436.47 lakh in 2018-19 for assets/works such as feeder panel for trash rack
cleaning machine, soling, metalling and premixing of surge shaft road, construction
of admin building inctuding electrification, sewerage treatment plant at Karian &
at dam body, etc., and mandatory spares for %94.00 lakh during the year.
Considering the fact that mandatory/initial spares claimed by the Petitioner up to
31.3.2019 are within the ceiling limit of the initial spares allowed, the same is
allowed to be capitalized in this year and shall be accounted/adjusted in the
balance ceiling limit of initial spares as per regulations. In view of above, the
additional capital expenditure of ¥1436.47 lakh including initial spares of ¥94 lakh

for assets/works under original scope of project claimed after the cut-off date is

within the balance ceiling limit of completion cost and hence, the same is allowed.

Assets/works other than within the original scope of work of the project

46. The Petitioner has claimed additional capital expenditure of ¥489.40 lakh for
assets/works other than original scope of the plant. The admissibility, of the

claims based on prudence check of the justification furnished, is as under:

(¥ in lakh)
SL. Head of Work / Amount Justification Reason for
No Equipment claimed admissibility
1 | Rim Treatment of Dam 250.00 Due to Torrential rains in | Since the asset
reservoir area along the catchment area of | isrelated to the
the Chamba Bharmour Chamera |ll reservoir on | security & safe
Road 22.09.2015 the Chamba | operation of
bharmour road NH 124 d/s | the plant, the
of Kharamukh bridge which | expenditure is
form a part of reservoir | allowed under
L area got washed away. | Regulation
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ),D% Page 26 of 44

A




Bharmour sub division area
got cut off from rest of the
state. It was directed by
DC , Chamba that NHPC
should take up the
Protection work of
reservoir on war footing
and restores the road
immediately as the washed
out road falls in the
reservoir area of Chamera
Il it is obligatory on the
part of NHPC ,Chamera Il
to protect the reservoir rim

along the existing road.
Design team of NHPC
Corporate Office visited

the site along with site
engineers of CPS Il w.e.f.
09.10.2015 to 10.10.2015
to inspect above said
washed out road near
kharamukh bridge. After
inspection the design team

sent a detailed
design/drawing of
protection work of
reservoir and

reconstruction of road. This
is the balance portion for
protection of same road.

14(3)(viii) of
the 2014 Tariff
Regulations.

Supply and erection
and commissioning of
fixed rope drum hoist
for Draft tube gate

145.00

Additional as per CEA
guidelines  to  provide
individual hoist for Draft
tube gate

Since the asset
is related to the
security & safe
operation of
the plant, the
expenditure s
allowed under
Regulation

14(3)(viii) of
the 2014 Tariff
Regulations

Purchase of
submersible pump for
dam drainage gallery

17.00

The existing pumps have
completed their useful life
and are beyond economical
repairs hence requiring
replacement.

Stand by system for
dewatering of APS at PH in
emergency situation

As the
expenditure
claimed is
towards
replacement of
submersible
pump, the same
is allowed.
However, as

the gross value
of the replaced
assets is not
available and
keeping in view

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

Page 27 of 44




the COD of

generating
station, an
amount of

212.69 lakh has
been
considered  as
the de-
capitalized
value of the old
replaced assets.
The old asset
has been de-

capitalized

under "Assumed
deletions".

However, the
Petitioner is
directed to
submit de-

capitalised
value of old
asset at the
time of truing
up of tariff.

Since the asset
is related to the
security & safe
operation of
the plant, the
expenditure s
allowed under
Regulation

14(3)(viii) of
the 2014 Tariff
Regulations

Since the
expenditure is
for the benefit

of the
employees
working in
remote

locations of the
project and will
facilitate  the
efficient
operation of
the plant, the
expenditure is
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii) of
the 2014 Tariff
Regulations.

Submersible Pump. For 30.00 Standby system for
APS at PH dewatering of APS at PH in
emergency situation
Purchase of Urine 2.50 Hospital Item for employee
Analyzer health checkup
Purchase of Oxygen| 1.15
Concentrator with AMC
Purchase of Cell 5.00
Counter
Purchase of Portable 3.00
Battery operated
oxygen concentrator
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 l ‘ o

A

Page 28 of 44




9 | Purchase of Inflatable 10.00 For disaster management | Since the asset |
boat arrangement, is related to the
| 10 | Boom barrier at dam 3.00 As per security | security & safe
site requirement (CISF) operation  of
11 | Purchase  of  ISAT 2.50 For communication with the pla_mt, th.e
phone-2 (Inmarsat) DAM  and Power House expenditure s
during failure of Mobile | allowed under
networks and land line | Regutation
phones. 14(3)(viii) pf
12 | Mobile signal booster 2.50 At present mobile signals the 201,4 Tariff
and Accessories are very weak at Dam site. Regulations.
For boosting the mobile Hovye:ver, th‘e
signal at DAM mobile signal | PEtitioner s
boaster is required. d1re§ted Lo
13 | Purchase of Biometric 4.00 To maintain the proper furmsh_
Machines record of employees in/out Zl:)'zp(;:g:f .
time, Biometric Machines justtiincati;n :)?
GliEaFERIEd: the claim at the
time of truing-
up exercise
14 | Purchase of Bio Toilet 4.50 At present there is no | Since the
at GIS, dam site(3 Nos) toilet at GIS and Dam site. | expenditure s
Hence, as per requirement | for the benefit
of CISF the Bio toilets are | of the
required at Dam site and | employees
GlS. working in
remote
locations of the
project and will
facilitate  the
efficient
operation of
the plant, the
expenditure s
allowed under
Regulation
14(3)(viii) of
the 2014 Tariff
Regulations.
Total claimed 480.15

Total allowed

480.15

Discharge of liabilities

47. The Petitioner has claimed an amount of %9.50 lakh towards discharge of

liabilities in 2018-19. Since the expenditure claimed by the Petitioner is within the

balance timit of the admitted completion cost of the project, the same is allowed

in terms of Regulation 14 (1)(ii) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A,

211

Page 29 of 44



48. Accordingly, the total additional capital expenditure of %1926.12 lakh

(Z1436.47 + T480.15 + ¥9.50) is allowed in 2018-19.

49. Based on the above discussions, the additional capital expenditure allowed
for assets/works within the original scope of work of the project, including initial
spares and discharge of liabilities are as under:

& in lakh)

2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 | Total

Expenditure allowed for 279.51 373.44 361.73 36.14 | 1436.47 | 2487.29
assets/works within
the original scope of
work of the project
(a)

Expenditure for 5.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5.19
assets/works claimed
under the Regulation 14
(3)(viii) but allowed/
accounted under
assets/works within
the original scope of
work of the project
(b)

Discharge of liabilities 1132.87 172.26 23.67 100.01 9.50 | 1438.31
considered for assets/
works within the

original scope of work
of the project (c)

Total (d)= (a)+(b)+(c) 1417.57 | 545.70 385.4| 136.15 | 1445.97 | 3930.79

50. Accordingly, the total amount of ¥3930.79 is allowed for assets/works within
the original scope of work of the project, including initial spares and discharge of
liabilities. As stated at para 16 above, an amount of ¥7047.00 lakh is available for
consideration in respect of the expenditure towards the balance works/assets
within the original scope of work of the project and within the approved RCE and
the additional capital expenditure of ¥3930.79 lakh allowed as above is within the

said balance amount of ¥7047.00 lakh.

De-capitalization

51. Regulation 14(4) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 L‘ o Page 30 of 44

A



“In case of de-capitalisation of assets of a generating company or the transmission
licensee, as the case may be, the original cost of such asset as on the date of de-
capitalisation shall be deducted from the value of gross fixed asset and
corresponding loan as well as equity shall be deducted from outstanding loan and
the equity respectively in the year such de-capitalisation takes place, duly taking
into consideration the year in which it was capitalised.”

52. The Petitioner has claimed de-capitalization for old assets like Generator
Maintenance seal, wicket gates, Check Valves, Temperature monitor, EPABX system,
Safety Relief Valve , Protection System, Power cables, Switchgear, Cooling water
system, Generator Step up Transformer, Turbine Accessories, Excitation System,
Store shed , etc., and items unusable /unserviceable taken to obsolete, during the

period 2014-19, as under:

) e (¥ in lakh)
2014-15| 2015-16 | 2016-17| 2017-18| 2018-19
178.99 356.84 9.63 68.06 0.00

53. Since the assets are not in use, the claim of the Petitioner for de-

capitalisation of the above said amounts are allowed.

Assumed Deletions

54. As per consistent methodology adopted by the Commission, expenditure on
replacement of assets, if found justified is allowed for the purpose of tariff
provided that the capitalization of the said asset is followed by the de-
capitalization of the original value of the old asset. However, in certain cases
where de-capitalization is affected in books during the following years to the year
of capitalization of new asset, the de-capitalization of the old asset for the
purpose of tariff is shifted to the very same year in which the capitalization of the
new asset is allowed. Such de-capitalization which is not a book entry in the year
of capitalization is termed as “Assumed deletion”. Further, in absence of the gross

value of the asset being de-capitalized, the same is calculated by de-escalating the

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 2 ) 5 Page 31 of 44

A



gross value of new asset @ 5% per annum till the year of capitalization of the old

asset.

55. It is observed that the Petitioner has claimed an amount of ¥17.00 lakh in
2018-19 towards submersible pump for dam drainage gallery on replacement basis.
As the Petitioner has not furnished the de-capitalized value of the old assets, an
amount of £12.69 lakh has been considered as the de-capitalised value of the old

replaced asset. This has been considered as assumed deletion.

Net additional capital expenditure allowed

56. Based on the above discussions, the net additional capital expenditure

allowed for the purpose of tariff for the period 2014-19 is summarised as under:

(¥ in lakh)
2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19 |
Assets/works within the original 279.51 373.44 361.73 36.14 | 1436.47
scope of work of the project (a)
Assets/works other than within 5.19 18.61 473.37 1.56 480.15
the original scope of work of the
project (b)

Discharge of liabilities (c) 1132.87 172.26 23.67 100.01 9.50
Total additions d=(a+b+c) 1417.57 | 564.31| 858.77 | 137.71| 1926.12
De-capitalisation (e) 178.99 356.84 | 9.63 68.06 0.00
Assumed deletion (f) 0.00 0.00|  0.00 0.00 12.69

Net additional capital allowed | 1238.58 | 207.47 | 849.14 69.65 | 1913.43
(d+e+f)

57. The discharge of liabilities allowed as above is subject to revision at the time
of truing up exercise. The Petitioner is directed to furnish the statement showing
the reconciliation of un-discharged liabilities as per balance sheet for each year of
the period 2014-19, along with the un-discharged liability and discharges thereof
claimed and the reconciliation of un-discharged liabilities, as on 31.3.2014 (in
Petition No. 282/GT/2018) with that of 1.4.2014 (in Petition No. 321/GT/2018),

duly certified by Auditor.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 ')_“4 Page 32 of 44

A



Capital Cost for 2014-19
58. In view of the above, the capital cost allowed for the purpose of tariff for the

period 2014-19 is as under:

(¥ in lakh)
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
Opening Capital Cost 204231.93 | 205470.51 | 205677.98 | 206527.12 | 206596.77
Additional Capital 1238.58 | 207.47 849.14 69.65 1913.43 |

Expenditure allowed for
the purpose of tariff

Capital Cost as on 31* 205470.51 | 205677.98 | 206527.12 | 206596.77 | 208510.20
March of the year

Debt-Equity ratio
59. Regulation 19 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“19. Debt-Equity Ratio: (1) For a project declared under commercial operation on
- or after 1.4.2014, the debt-equity ratio would be considered as 70:30 as on COD.

If the equity actually deployed is more than 30% of the capital cost, equity in

excess of 30% shall be treated as normative loan:

Provided that:

i. where equity actually deployed is less than 30% of the capital cost, actual
equity shall be considered for determination of tariff:

ii. the equity invested in foreign currency shall be designated in Indian rupees
on the date of each investment: iii. any grant obtained for the execution of
the project shall not be considered as a part of capital structure for the
purpose of debt : equity ratio.

60. The debt-equity ratio of 70:30 has been considered in terms of the above

regulations

Return on Equity
61. Regulation 24 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“24. Return on Equity: (1) Return on equity shall be computed in rupee terms, on
the equity base determined in accordance with regulation 19.

(2) Return on equity shall be computed at the base rate of 15.50% for thermal
generating stations, transmission system including communication system and run of
the river hydro generating station, and at the base rate of 16.50% for the storage
type hydro generating stations including pumped storage hydro generating stations
and run of river generating station with pondage:

Provided that:

i. in case of projects commissioned on or after 1st April, 2014, an additional return
of 0.50 % shall be allowed, if such projects are completed within the timeline
specified in Appendix-I:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 2 1S Page 33 of 44

A




ii. the additional return of 0.5% shall not be admissible if the project is not
completed within the timeline specified above for reasons whatsoever:

iii. additional RoE of 0.50% may be allowed if any element of the transmission
project is completed within the specified timeline and it is certified by the Regional
Power Committee/National Power Committee that commissioning of the particular
element will benefit the system operation in the regional/national grid:

the rate of return of a new project shall be reduced by 1% for such period as may be
decided by the Commission, if the generating station or transmission system is
found to be declared under commercial operation without commissioning of any of
the Restricted Governor Mode Operation (RGMO)/ Free Governor Mode Operation
(FGMO), data telemetry, communication system up to load dispatch centre or
protection system:

v. as and when any of the above requirements are found lacking in a generating
station based on the report submitted by the respective RLDC, RoE shall be reduced
by 1% for the period for which the deficiency continues:

vi. additional RoE shall not be admissible for transmission line having length of less
than 50 kilometers.”

62. Regulation 25 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“Tax on Return on Equity: (1) The base rate of return on equity as allowed by the
Commission under Regulation 24 shall be grossed up with the effective tax rate of
the respective financial year. For this purpose, the effective tax rate shall be
considered on the basis of actual tax paid in the respect of the financial year in line
with the provisions of the relevant Finance Acts by the concerned generating
company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be. The actual tax income on
other income stream (i.e., income of non generation or non transmission business,
as the case may be) shall not be considered for the calculation of “effective tax
rate”

(2) Rate of return on equity shall be rounded off to three decimal places and shall
be computed as per the formula given below:

Rate of pre-tax return on equity = Base rate / (1-t)

Where “t” is the effective tax rate in accordance with Clause (1) of this regulation
and shall be calculated at the beginning of every financial year based on the
estimated profit and tax to be paid estimated in line with the provisions of the
relevant Finance Act applicable for that financial year to the company on pro-rata
basis by excluding the income of non-generation or non-transmission business, as
the case may be, and the corresponding tax thereon. In case of generating company
or transmission licensee paying Minimum Alternate Tax (MAT), “t” shall be
considered as MAT rate including surcharge and cess

(3) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
true up the grossed up rate of return on equity at the end of every financial year
based on actual tax paid together with any additional tax demand including interest
thereon, duly adjusted for any refund of tax including interest received from the
income tax authorities pertaining to the tariff period 2014-15 to 2018-19 on actual
gross income of any financial year. However, penalty, if any, arising on account of
delay in deposit or short deposit of tax amount shall not be claimed by the
generating company or the transmission licensee as the case may be. Any under
recovery or over recovery of grossed up rate on return on equity after truing up,
shall be recovered or refunded to beneficiaries or the long term transmission
customers/DICs as the case may be on year to year basis.”

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 D) 6 Page 34 of 44

A




63.

Return on Equity (ROE)

has been calculated

in terms of the above

Regulations. It is observed that the Petitioner while claiming ROE has grossed up

the base rate of 16.5% with the effective tax rate for the respective year.

However, as per consistent methodology adopted by the Commission for allowing

ROE on projected basis, the MAT rate of 2013-14 has been considered. The same is

subject to revision based on the effective tax rate of each financial year along

with the Cost Audit Report to be furnished by the Petitioner at the time of truing

up exercise. Accordingly, ROE has been calculated as follows:

(¥ in lakh)
B 2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Opening Equity 61252.53 | 61624.10 | 61686.34 | 61941.09 | 61961.98
Addition due to additional 371.57 62.24 254.74 20.89 574.03
capital expenditure
Closing equity 61624.10 | 61686.34 | 61941.09 | 61961.98 | 62536.01
Average equity | " 61438.32 | 61655.22 | 61813.71 | 61951.53 | 62248.99
Return on equity (Base Rate ) 16.500% | 16.500% 16.500% | 16.500% 16.500%
Tax rate for the year 20.961% | 20.961% 20.961% | 20.961% 20.961%
Rate of Return on Equity (Pre | 20.876% | 20.876% 20.876% | 20.876% 20.876%
Tax)
Return on Equity (Pre Tax) |12825.86 |12871.14 | 12904.23 |12933.00 | 12995.10
(pro-rata)

Interest on loan

64. Regulation 26 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“26. Interest on loan capital: (1) The loans arrived at in the manner indicated in
regulation 19 shall be considered as gross normative loan for calculation of interest
on loan.

(2) The normative loan outstanding as on 1.4.2014 shall be worked out by deducting
the cumulative repayment as admitted by the Commission up to 31.3.2014 from the
gross normative loan.

(3) The repayment for each of the year of the tariff period 2014-19 shall be deemed
to be equal to the depreciation allowed for the corresponding year/period. In case
of Decapitalization of assets, the repayment shall be adjusted by taking into
account cumulative repayment on a pro rata basis and the adjustment should not
exceed cumulative depreciation recovered up to the date of de-capitalization of
such asset

(4) Notwithstanding any moratorium period availed by the generating company or
the transmission licensee, as the case may be, the repayment of loan shall be
considered from the first year of commercial operation of the project and shall be
equal to the depreciation allowed for the year or part of the year.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

Page 35 of 44

21\7]




65.

(5) The rate of interest shall be the weighted average rate of interest calculated on
the basis of the actual loan portfolio after providing appropriate accounting
adjustment for interest capitalized:

Provided that if there is no actual loan for a particular year but normative loan is
still outstanding, the last available weighted average rate of interest shall be
considered:

Provided further that if the generating station or the transmission system, as the
case may be, does not have actual loan, then the weighted average rate of interest
of the generating company or the transmission licensee as a whole shall be
considered

(6) The interest on loan shall be calculated on the normative average loan of the
vear by applying the weighted average rate of interest.

(7) The generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, shall
make every effort to re-finance the loan as long as it results in net savings on
interest and in that event the costs associated with such refinancing shall be borne
by the beneficiaries and the net savings shall be shared between the beneficiaries
and the generating company or the transmission licensee, as the case may be, in the
ratio of 2:1.

(8) The changes to the terms and conditions of the loans shall be reflected from the
date of such re-financing.

(9) In case of dispute, any of the parties may make an application in accordance
with the Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (Conduct of Business)
Regulations, 1999, as amended from time to time, including statutory re-enactment
thereof for settlement of the dispute: Provided that the beneficiaries or the long
term transmission customers /DICs shall not withhold any payment on account of
the interest claimed by the generating company or the transmission licensee during
the pendency of any dispute arising out of re-financing of loan.”

The Petitioner has submitted that in order to reduce the rate of interest on

loan, re-financing of loan has been done as per Regulation 26 (7) of 2014 Tariff

Regulations. It has stated that in terms of the said regulation, the benefit of re-

financing is to be shared between the generating company and beneficiaries in the

ratio of 1:2. The Petitioner has also stated that the refinancing charge is to be

passed on to beneficiaries on actual basis. In terms of the submissions of the

Petitioner and as per Regulations 26(7) of 2014 Tariff Regulations, the benefit of

re-financing of loan is directed to be shared between the generating company and

beneficiaries in the ratio of 1:2. In case of any dispute, the parties are at liberty to

make an application in accordance with Regulation 26(9) of the 2014 Tariff

Regulations.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 2 '%/ Page 36 of 44

A,



66. The salient features for computation of interest on loan are as under:
(a) The opening gross normative loan as on 1.4.2014 has been arrived at in
accordance with Regulation 26 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations.
(b) The weighted average rate of interest has been worked out on the basis of
the actual loan portfolio of respective year applicable to the project.
(c) The repayment for the year of the tariff period 2014-19 has been
considered equal to the depreciation allowed for that year.
(d) The interest on loan has been calculated on the normative average loan of
the year by applying the weighted average rate of interest.
67. Accordingly, interest on loan has been worked out as under:
(¥ in lakh)
2014-15 | 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 | 2018-19
Gross Normative Loan | 142979.41 | 143846.41 143991.64 | 144586.04 | 144634.79
Cumulative 18247.82 | 28748.36 39273.83 | 49854.31 | 60469.04
Repayment up to
Previous Year ‘ Il
Net Loan-Opening 124731.59 | 115098.05 104717.81 | 94731.73 | 84165.75
Repayment during the | 10500.55 | 10525.47 10580.48 | 10614.73 | 10666.12
year
Addition due to 867.01 145.23 594.40 48.75 1339.40
Additional Capital
expenditure
Net Loan-Closing 115223.34 | 104967.60 94738.47 | 84213.39 | 74847.91
Average Loan 119977.47 | 110032.82 99728.14 | 89472.56 | 79506.83 |
Weighted Average 9.340% 9.397% 9.330% 8.807% 8.814%
Rate of Interest on
Loan _____| |
Interest on loan (pro- | 11205.84 | 10339.62 9304.90 | 7880.12 | 7007.54
rata)

Depreciation

68.

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

Regulation 27 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:

“27. Depreciation: (1) Depreciation shall be computed from the date of commercial
operation of a generating station or unit thereof or a transmission system including
communication system or element thereof. In case of the tariff of all the units of a
generating station or all elements of a transmission system including communication
system for which a single tariff needs to be determined, the depreciation shall be
computed from the effective date of commercial operation of the generating
station or the transmission system taking into consideration the depreciation of
individual units or elements thereof.

Provided that effective date of commercial operation shall be worked out by
considering the actual date of commercial operation and installed capacity of all the
units of the generating station or capital cost of all elements of the transmission
system, for which single tariff needs to be determined.

Page 37 of 44

219



(2) The value base for the purpose of depreciation shall be the capital cost of the
asset admitted by the Commission. In case of multiple units of a generating station
or multiple elements of transmission system, weighted average life for the
generating station of the transmission system shall be applied. Depreciation shall be
chargeable from the first year of commercial operation. In case of commercial
operation of the asset for part of the year, depreciation shall be charged on pro
rata basis.

(3) The salvage value of the asset shall be considered as 10% and depreciation shall
be allowed up to maximum of 90% of the capital cost of the asset:Provided that in
case of hydro generating station, the salvage value shall be as provided in the
agreement signed by the developers with the State Government for development of
the Plant:

Provided further that the capital cost of the assets of the hydro generating station
for the purpose of computation of depreciated value shall correspond to the
percentage of sale of electricity under long-term power purchase agreement at
regulated tariff:

Provided also that any depreciation disallowed on account of lower availability of
the generating station or generating unit or transmission system as the case may be,
shall not be allowed to be recovered at a later stage during the useful life and the
extended life.

(4) Land other than the land held under lease and the land for reservoir in case of
hydro generating station shall not be a depreciable asset and its cost shall be
excluded from the capital cost while computing depreciable value of the asset.

(5) Depreciation shall be calculated annually based on Straight Line Method and at
rates specified in Appendix-ll to these regulations for the assets of the generating
station and transmission system:

Provided that the remaining depreciable value as on 31st March of the year closing
after a period of 12 years from the effective date of commercial operation of the
station shall be spread over the balance useful life of the assets.

(6) In case of the existing projects, the balance depreciable value as on 1.4.2014
shall be worked out by deducting the cumulative depreciation as admitted by the
Commission upto 31.3.2014 from the gross depreciable value of the assets.

(7) The generating company or the transmission license, as the case may be, shall
submit the details of proposed capital expenditure during the fag end of the project
(five years before the useful life) alongwith justification and proposed life
extension.

The Commission based on prudence check of such submissions shall approve the
depreciation on capital expenditure during the fag end of the project.

(8) In case of de-capitalization of assets in respect of generating station or unit
thereof or transmission system or element thereof, the cumulative depreciation
shall be adjusted by taking into account the depreciation recovered in tariff by the
de-capitalized asset during its useful services.”

69. The weighted average rate of depreciation of 5.13%, 5.12 %, 5.13%, 5.14 %

and 5.14% calculated as per the 2014 Tariff Regulations has been considered for

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 D—l o Page 38 of 44

A



calculation of depreciation for the years 2014-15, 2015-16, 2016-17, 2017-18 and

2018-19 respectively. Accordingly, depreciation has been computed as follows:

s (¥ in lakh)

- 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
Opening capital cost 204231.93 | 205470.51 205677.98 | 206527.12 |206596.77
Additional capitalization 1238.58 207.47 849.14 69.65 1913.43
Closing capital cost 205470.51 | 205677.98 206527.12 | 206596.77 |208510.20
Average capital cost 204851.22 | 205574.25 206102.55 | 206561.95 [207553.48
Cost of free hold land 256.31 256.31 256.31 256.31 256.31
Rate of depreciation 5.126% 5.120% 5.134% | 5.139% 5.139%
Depreciable value 184135.42 | 184786.14 185261.62 | 185675.07 |186567.45
Remaining depreciable value | 165887.60 | 156062.80 | 146080.7816 | 135916.08 |126213.61
Depreciation 10500.55 | 10525.47 10580.48 | 10614.73 | 10666.12 |

O&M expenses
70. Sub-clause (c) of clause (3) of Regulation 29 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations

provide the following:

“29. Operation and Maintenance Expenses: (3) Hydro Generating Station (c) In case
of the hydro generating stations, which have not been in commercial operation for a
period of three years as on 1.4.2014, operation and maintenance expenses shall be
fixed at 2% of the original project cost (excluding cost of rehabilitation and
resettlement works) for the first year of commercial operation. Further, in such
case, operation and maintenance expenses in first year of commercial operation
shall be escalated @6.04% per annum up to the year 2013- 14 and then averaged to
arrive at the O&M expenses at 2013-14 price level. It shall be thereafter escalated
@ 6.64%per annum to arrive at operation and maintenance expenses in respective
year of the tariff period.”

71. The Petitioner has claimed O&M expenses based on actual O&M expenditure

for the period 2014-19 as under:

_ (¥ in lakh)
2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19
7445.13 6955.89 10570.10 | 9797.63 10478.19

72. The Respondent UPPCL in its reply has submitted that only normative O&M
expenses may be allowed by the Commission as per Regulation 29 (3) (c) of the
2014 Tariff Regulations and the claim for excess O&M for 2174.96 crore by the
Petitioner on the basis of actual O&M, may be rejected. The Petitioner has
clarified that in case of a new project, O&M expenses in the initial years of

operation are on normative basis as per Regulation 29(3)(c). However, it has stated

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 )—2" Page 39 of 44

A




that at a subsequent stage, O&M expenses are to be allowed on actual basis,
subject to prudence check. It has also stated that in Petition No.249/GT/2014, the
O&M expenses were claimed on normative basis. The Petitioner has added that
since the project is under operation for the last 6 years and the actual O&M
expenses are known till 2017-18, the O&M expenses claimed on actual basis may

be allowed.

73. The matter has been considered. The generating station has not been in
commercial operation for a period of three years as on 1.4.2014. As such, the O&M
expenses for the generating station has been calculated in terms of Regulation 29
(3) (c) of the 2014 Tariff Regulations. Accordingly, the capital cost of ¥205470.50
lakh as on cut-off date (31.3.2015) allowed as above is considered for the
calculation of O&M expenses. The Rehabilitation & Resettlement (R&R) cost as on
the cut-off date is not available. The Petitioner has submitted that an amount of
Z154.00 lakh towards R&R has been capitalised till 31.3.2014. Accordingly, the
same is considered for the purpose of calculation of O&M expenses for the period
2014-19. The Petitioner is however directed to furnish the amount of R&R cost
capitalised up to the cut-off date at the time of truing up of tariff. Accordingly,

O&M expenses allowed is as under:

(¥ in lakh)
Total capital expenditure upto cut-off date i.e. 31.3.2015 205470.51

R&R Expenses as on 31.3.2014 154.00
Capital cost considered for O&M expenses (Excluding R&R expenses) 205316.51
O&M Expenses @2% p.a. for the first year i.e. 2012-13 4106.33

| O & M Expenses for year 2013-14 (escalated by 6.04% of the above) 4354.35
Average O&M Expenses for 2012-13 at 2013-14 price level 4230.34

74. The average O&M expenses of ¥4230.34 lakh for 2012-13 has been escalated
®@6.64% per annum to arrive at the O&M expenses in the respective year of the
period 2014-19. Accordingly, O&M expenses has been worked out and allowed as

under:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 222 Page 40 of 44

A



(& in lakh)

2014-15

2015-16

2016-17

2017-18 |

2018-19

4511.24

4810.78

5130.22

5470.86

5834.13

Interest on Working Capital

75. Sub-section (c) of clause (1) of Regulation 28 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations

provides as under:

“28. Interest on Working Capital: (1) The working capital shall cover (c) Hydro
generating station including pumped storage hydroelectric generating Station and
transmission system including communication system:

(i) Receivables equivalent to two months of fixed cost;

(ii) Maintenance spares @ 15% of operation and maintenance expense specified in
regulation 29; and

(iii) Operation and maintenance expenses for one month”

Rate of interest on working capital

76. Clause (3) of Regulation 28 of the 2014 Tariff Regulations provides as under:
“Interest on working Capital: (3) Rate of interest on working capital shall be on
normative basis and shall be considered as the bank rate as on 1.4.2014 or as on 1*
April of the year during the tariff period 2014-15 to 2018-19 in which the generating
station or a unit thereof or the transmission system including communication system
or element thereof, as the case may be, is declared under commercial operation,
whichever is later.”

77. In terms of the above regulations, interest on working capital is worked out as

under:

(% in lakh)
2014-15 | 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18 | 2018-19

Maintenance Spares 676.69 721.62 769.53 820.63 875.12

O&M expenses 375.94 400.90 427.52 455.91 486.18

Receivables 6681.26 6598.22 6493.00 6320.72 6255.19

Total 7733.88 7720.74 7690.05 7597.26 7616.48

Interest rate 13.50% 13.50% 13.50% 13.50% 13.50%

| Interest on working capital 1044.07 | 1042.30| 1038.16 1025.63 | 1028.23

Annual Fixed Charges

78. Based on the above, the annual fixed charges approved for the generating

station is summarized as under:

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018

A

Page 41 of 44

22%



(¥ in lakh

2014-15| 2015-16 | 2016-17 | 2017-18| 2018-19

Return on equity 12825.86 | 12871.14 | 12904.23 | 12933.00 | 12995.10

Interest on loan 11205.84 | 10339.62| 9304.90| 7880.12 7007.54 |
Depreciation 10500.55 | 10525.47 | 10580.48 | 10614.73 | 10666.12

Interest on working 1044.07 | 1042.30 | 1038.16 | 1025.63 1028.23

_capital _

O&M expenses 4511.24 | 4810.78 | 5130.22 | 5470.86 5834.13

Total 40087.56 | 39589.32 | 38957.98 | 37924.35 | 37531.11

Normative Annual Plant Availability Factor (NAPAF)
79. In terms of Regulation 37(4) of 2014 Tariff Regulations, NAPAF of 85% has been

considered for the generating station for the period 2014-19.

Design Energy (DE)

80. As regards DE, the Respondent BRPL has submitted that the Commission in its
Order dated 24.3.2015 in Petition No. 26/GT/2015 has observed that the Central
Electricity Authority (CEA) has approved the annual design energy of 1108.17 MU
and any change in the design annual design energy of 1108.17 MU would require
the approval of CEA. It has also stated that the practice of approaching CEA with
another set of data and getting fresh annual design energy is not a healthy
tradition. The Respondent has added that while the Petitioner submits one set of
data to CEA to seek the TEC of the project to justify its economic viability and
immediately after the construction of the project, the Petitioner approaches CEA
with another set of data with the sole purpose to reduce the design energy.
Accordingly, the Respondent has submitted that the DE set out in the TEC may be
considered for tariff purpose. The Respondent has also pointed out that the
Commission in the event of modification of design energy, had not allowed the
benefits of secondary energy level upto the design energy allowed at the time of
TEC by the CEA i.e. design energy of 1234 MU to the Petitioner. The Petitioner in
its rejoinder has clarified that that the DE of the Project as approved by CEA is
1108.17 MU. It has also stated that subsequently due to environmental reasons and

Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 Page 42 of 44

A 22Y



maintaining downstream discharge, a proposal was sent to CEA for review of DE to
1086.37 MU, however, no decision has been conveyed by CEA. Accordingly, the
Petitioner has prayed that that the Commission may consider the original DE of

1108.17 MU for determination of tariff.

81. We notice that the DE approved by CEA is 1108.17 MU. Accordingly, the same

has been considered for the generating station as detailed under:

Month 10 Daily |Design Energy (MUs)
April I 19.41
Il 28.12
80.54 1l 33.01
May | 44.71
i 52.67
155.31 1l 57.93
June | 52.67
Il 52.67
154.47 1] 49.13
July I 51.29
Il 52.67
161.89 111 57.93
August I 52.67
i 52.67
163.27 I 57.93
September I 46.57
Il 39.12
119.78 I 34.09
October | 29.63
Il 24.95
78.79 I 24.21
November | 19.67
Il 17.89
52.85 I 15.29
December | 13.73
Il 12.69
38.05 1 11.63
January | 11.09
Il 9.83
30.69 1 9.77
February I 9.14
Il 9.23
24.75 1} 6.38
March I 9.70
Il 15.68
47.78 1} 22.40

Total 1108.17
mm

A



Application Fee and Publication Expenses

82. The Petitioner has sought reimbursement of filing fee of ¥5082000/- and
also the expenses incurred towards publication of notices in the application of
tariff for the period 2014-19. Accordingly, in terms of Regulation 52 of the 2014
Tariff Regulations, the Petitioner is entitled to recover the filing fees and the
expenses incurred on publication of notices for the period 2014-19 directly from

the Respondent on submission of documentary proof.

84. In addition, the Petitioner is entitled recovery of statutory taxes, levies,
duties, cess etc. levied by the statutory authorities in accordance with the 2014

Tariff Regulations.

83. The annual fixed charges approved for the period 2014-19 as above are subject
to revision based on the truing-up exercise in terms of Regulation 8 of the 2014
Tariff Regulations. The tariff recovered by the Petitioner in terms of the earlier
orders of this Commission shall be adjusted against the tariff determined by this

order.

84. Petition No. 321/GT/2018 is disposed of in terms of the above.

Sd/- Sd/- Sd/-
(1.S Jha) (Dr. M.K lyer) (P.K Pujari)
Member Member Chairperson
Order in Petition No. 321/GT/2018 226 Page 44 of 44

A



Annexure-V



Aﬂ M_;(-—(@,, _
DSP & ASSOCIATES 783, Desh Bandhu Gupta Road,

Near Faiz Road Crossing

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Karol Bagh, New Delhi-110 005
| 23684423, 23622076

Telefax : 23622094, 41545550

E-mall : dspdelhi@dspdeihi.in

aksinghal@dspdslhi.in

Website. : www.dspdelhi.in

Independent Auditors’ Certificate

NHPC Limited

NHPC Office Complex,
Sector-33
Faridabad-121003

Haryana

Re: Auditors Certificate with respect to impact of Goods and services Tax (GST) due to
change in Law for the period 1% July 2017 to 315 March 2618 and from 1% April 2018 to 31
December 2018 in respect of CHAMERA lil Power Station.

Introduction

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated 12"
February, 2019,

2. We, DSP & ASSOCIATES, Chartered Accountants (Firm's ICAl Registration No. 006791N}),
the Joint statutory auditors ( “ the auditor”) of NHPC Limited (“the Company”), having its
registered office at NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad-121003, Haryana have
been requested by the Company to provide the Certificate for “Impact of Goods and services
Tax (GST) for the period 1% July 2017 to 31% March 2018 and from 15! April 2018 to 31
December 2018" (* the Statement’) in respect of CHAMERA Il Power Station for
submission to Central Electricity Regulatory Commission to allow the pass through of the
impact due to change in domestic duties under change in law through tariff to the
heneficiaries.

Management’s Responsibility

3. The Statement (referred to as Annexure — | and Annexure -ll), is solely the responsibility
of the Management of the Company. The said statement has been compiled from the books
and records of the Company and the Company's Management is responsible for the
designing, implementing and maintaining internal control relevant for the preparation of the
books of account and the financial statements of the company, the accuracy and
completeness of the accountihg records, timely preparation of reliable information as
required under Companies Act, 2013 and compilation of the said statement therefrom and
applying an appropriate basis for preparation of the same.

4. The management is also responsible for complying with the provisions of GST as well as
rules, regula_ti_onlalan_q directives under Electricity Act 2003.
_,r"i' o A '
[

\ \

A\
|

N LM

Branches : (1) KASHIPUR (UTTRAKHAND) 05947-278145, 272145 (2) KARAMPURA (DELHI) 25920935
(3) DARYA GANJ (DELHI) 23289270

3 22



DSP & ASSOCIATES CONTINUATION SHEET

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Auditor's Responsibility

5. It is our responsibility to certify the Statement based on our examination of the matters in the
Statement with reference to the books of account and other relevant records of the Company
for the period 18 July 2017 to 31st March 2018 and for the period 15t April 2018 to 31
December 2018.

6. The unaudited financial results for the quarter ended 30" September 2018 and 31
December 2018 were reviewed by us pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the
Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirement)
Regulations, 2015 (‘the SEBI Regulations’). The Limited review of the financial results was
conducted in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the
Indian Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” ("ind AS 34") prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and
other accounting principles generally accepted in India.

The Financial Statement for the year ended 318 March 2018 had been subjected to audit by
M/is S N Dhawan & co., Chartered Accountants (the "Previous Auditor”} pursuant to the
requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and unaudited financial results for the quarter
ended 30" June 2018 had been subjected to limited review by the Previous Auditor pursuant
to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing
Obligations and Disclosure Requirement) Regulations, 2015 (the SEBI Regulations’). Their
audit/ review of the financial statements/ results was conducted in accordance with the
Standards on Auditing and other applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. Those Standards require that they plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are
free of material misstatement. Their audit/ review were not planned and performed in
connection with any transactions to identify matters that may be of potential interest to third
parties. We have placed reliance on these financial statements/ results and the report issued
thereupon by Previous Auditor.

7. We have conducted examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance Note on
Audit Reports and Certificates for Special Purposes, issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. The Glidance Note requires .that we comply with the ethical
requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of india.

8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on Quality
Control (SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that perform Audits and Review Historical
Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services Engagements.

DS AN
et )

1ok 2%

)



DSP & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

Conclusion

CONTINUATION SHEET

9.

Based on the procedures performed, evidence obtained and our examination of the financial
statement/ results, as above, and the information and explanations given to us, we certify
that the enclosed Statement showing the amount of impact on cost due to applicability of
GST considering materiality concept is in agreement with the books of account and other
records and financial statements/ results of the Company as produced to us for the purpose
of our examination.

Restriction on use

10.

1.

Our work was performed solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities for the purpose
of "passing of impact of GST for changes in law to the beneficiaries” as referred to in Para 2
above. Our obligation in respect of this certificate are entirely separate from, and our
responsibility and liability is in no way changed by any other role we may have ( or may have
had) as auditors of the Company or otherwise. Nothing in this report, nor anything said or
done in the course of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this certificate,
will extend any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of the Company.

This Certificate has been issued at the request of the Management of the Company for the
purpose of “passing of impact for changes in law to the beneficiaries” as referred to in Para 2
above. This Certificate should therefore not to be used for any other purpose or by any
person other than the addressees of this certificate. Accordingly, we do not accept or
assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this
certificate is shown or into whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our
prior consent in writing.

Firm Name: DSP & ASSOGIATE
Firm's ICAl Re '7tr tion-Ng: DO67OIN_
_ Mo RSN

[ P/ R

. A ;K_r/
Partner: ,f"; tth Jain’
Membership No/\\ / 091431 N
UDINNo/ | 19091431AAAAACE125
Place;/ i New Delhi
Date: 20t March, 2019

5 229



CHAMERA 11l POWER STATION

_ SUMIMARY OF ADDITIONAL IMPACT ON ACCOUNT OF GST.

=R - — - ————————

Anvax.-T

_Sl. No. s Particulars - 2017-18 Remarks
1 Additional GST impact on Securily Services
CISF {including RCM & other) 1,086,753
other than CISF 210,622 . — e
2 Additional GST impact on work awarded in pre-GST period but
executed in post GST period forming part of O&M expenses
. [R&M/ Manpower work 628,011 i
other work N -310,467 [Assessment for 3 Works
contracts (whose awarded value
is 21,30,140) are under process
and same is not considered here.
3 Addi;i.c;r;;laT |_m;_;act on Supply awarded in pre-GST period but -25,314
executed in post GST period forming part of 0&M expenses
4 Additional GST impact on Work awarded & execution in post GST
period vis-a-vis in case work would have been awarded in pre GST
- Period
____ |R&M/ Manpower Work 73,972
o other work - -674,133
5 Additional GST impact on Supply order awarded & executed In -88,402
post GST period vis-a-vis in case order would have been awarded
in pre GST Period ———
6 Additional GST Impact on RO/CO Management exps. 2,462,929 |DEALT AT CORPORATE OFFiCE
7 Additional GST impact on other services like Insurance etc. 963,543
~ |rotaL — 3327514
Note :

1. This Annexure has to be read subject to our certificate dated RO...

2, Tax component for pre GST period, for working out impact of GST, has been worked out based on certain

assumptions following materiality concept by the Company.

65 20

[y
A
\; 31
1HOF

Al



CHAMERA Ill POWER STATION

SUMMARY OF ADDITIONAL IMPACT ON ACCOUNT OF GST

B+ 24

SI. No. Particulars 2018-19 Remarks
1 Additional GST impact on Security Services o
~ |CISF {Including RCM & other) ) | 1,195,915 | _
other than CISF 219,450 -
2 Additional GST impact on work awarded in pre-GST period but
executed in post GST period forming part of O&M expenses
B |R&M/ Manpower Wark - — 419605 | -
other work B
3 Additional GST impact on Supply awarded in pre-GST period but
executed in post GST period forming part of 0&M expenses
4 Additional GST impact on Work awarded & execution in past GST o
period vis-a-vis in case work would have been awarded in pre
B GST Period -
~ |R&M/ Manpower Work - 1214%0| -
R other work S 697,884
5 Additional GST impact on Supply order awarded & executed in -185,957
post GST period vis-a-vis in case order would have been awarded
in pre GST Period
6 Additional GST Impact on RO/CO Management exps. 3,884,147 | DEALT AT CORPORATE
OFFICE
7 | Additional GST Impact on other services like Insurance etc. | 1,042,015
~ |ToTAL O _ 5998781
Note :
1. This Annexure has to be read subject to our certificate dated 0?04‘/44 o '(Z/ 20/ 7 .
2. Tax component for pre GST period, for working out impact of GST, has been worked out based on certain
assumptions following materiality concept by the Company.
0\
. (a
» HOP HOI
249 -
_._4—"""-’4
118
-

FiI].a ’] l“?

DI

anl

%.\\‘\
aaA®)



783, Desh Bandhu Gupta Road,

DSP & ASSOCIATES Near Faiz Road Crossing
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Karol Bagh, New Delhi- 110 005
Phone : 23684423, 23622076

Telefax : 23622094, 41545550

Email : dspdelhi@dspdelhi.in

aksinghal@dspdelhi.in

Website: www.dspdelhi.in

Independent Auditors’ Certificate

NHPC Limited

NHPC Office Complex,
Sector-33
Faridabad-121003

Haryana

Re: Auditors Certificate with respect to impact of Goods and services Tax (GST) due
to change in Law for the period 1% January 2019 to 315t March 2019 in respect of
Chamera-lll Power Station.

Introduction

1. This certificate is issued in accordance with the terms of our engagement letter dated
18" June, 2019.

2. We, DSP & Associates, Chartered Accountants (Firm’s ICAl Registration No.
006791-N), the Joint statutory auditors (“the auditor”) of the Company, having its
registered office at NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad-121003, Haryana
have been requested to provide the Certificate certifying the amount of Impact of
Goods and services Tax (GST) for the period 1%t January 2019 to 318t March 2019 in
respect of Chamera-lll Power Station of the company during the control period 2014-
2019 due to change in Law. The statement of additional O & M expenses (‘the
statement”) which is meant for submission to Central Electricity Regulatory
Commission (CERC) as compiled by the management is annexed here with
(Annexure C) and has been initialled by us for identification.

Management’s Responsibility

3. The Statement is solely the responsibility of the Management of the Company. The
said statement has been compiled from the books and records of the Company and
the Company’s Management is responsible for the designing, implementing and
maintaining internal control relevant for the preparation of the books of account and,
the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, and related details and
information and compilation of the said statement therefrom and applying an
appropriate basis for preparation of the same.

4, The management is also responsible for complying with the provisions of GST as
well as rules, regulations, notifications and directives under Electricity Act 2003_and
submitting the same to CERC. £C LI A

\\

;'i'a'| FRN: 006/91N\ )
(2l New DELHI) )

/ y \\' /]'

2% -

Branches:(1) KASHIPUR (UTTRANCHAL) 05947-278145, 272145 (2) KARAMPURA (DELHI) 25920935'
(3) DARYA GANJ (DELHI) 23289270 (4) AGRA (U.P.) 9760844999



783, Desh Bandhu Gupta Road,
DSP & ASSOCIATES Near Faiz Road Crossing
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Karol Bagh, New Delhi- 110 005
Phone : 23684423, 23622076

Telefax : 23622094, 41545550
Email ; dspdelhi@dspdelhi.in
aksinghal@dspdelhi.in
Website: www.dspdelhi.in

Auditor’s Responsibility

5. It is our responsibility to certify the Statement based on our examination of the figures
for the period 1%t January 2019 to 31% March 2019 as given in the Statement with
reference to the books of account and other relevant records of the Company and
certify that these are in accordance therewith.

6. The financial Statement for the year ended 31 March 2019 were audited by us
pursuant to the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013. Our audit of the financial
statements was conducted in accordance with the Standards on Auditing and other
applicable authoritative pronouncements issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India. Those Standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. Our audit were not planned and performed in connection with
any transactions to identify matters that may be of potential interest to third parties.

7. We have conducted examination of the Statement in accordance with the Guidance
Note on Audit Reports and Certificates for Special Purposes, issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India. The Guidance Note requires that we comply with
the ethical requirements of the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants of India.

8. We have complied with the relevant applicable requirements of the Standard on
Quality Control(SQC) 1, Quality Control for Firms that perform Audits and Review
Historical Financial Information, and Other Assurance and Related Services
Engagements.

Conclusion

9. Based on the procedures performed, evidence obtained and our examination of the
books and records, as above, and the information and explanations given to us, we
certify that the figures for additional O & M Expenses incurred due to the Impact of
GST as given in the attached statement (Annexure C) is in agreement with the
books of account and other relevant records of the Company as produced to us for
the purpose of our examination.

233

Branches:(1) KASHIPUR (UTTRANCHAL) 05947-278145, 272145 (2) KARAMPURA (DELHI) 25920935
(3) DARYA GANJ (DELHI) 23289270 (4) AGRA (U.P.) 9760844999



783, Desh Bandhu Gupta Road,

DSP & ASSOCIATES Near Faiz Road Crossing
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS Karol Bagh, New Delhi- 110 005
Phone : 23684423, 23622076

Telefax : 23622094, 41545550

Email : dspdelhi@dspdelhi.in

aksinghal@dspdelhi.in

Website: www.dspdelhi.in

Restriction on use

10.  Our work was performed solely to assist you in meeting your responsibilities for
complying with the provisions and directions pursuant to the provisions of Electricity
Act 2003 in submission of your claim for additional O & M expenses incurred due to
Impact of GST as referred to in Para 2 above. Our obligation in respect of this
certificate are entirely separate from, and our responsibility and liability is in no way
changed by any other role we may have ( or may have had) as auditors of the
Company or otherwise. Nothing in this report, nor anything said or done in the course
of or in connection with the services that are the subject of this certificate, will extend
any duty of care we may have in our capacity as auditors of the Company.

11. This Certificate has been issued at the request of the Management of the Company
for submission to CERC in respect of their claim for additional O & M expenses due
to Impact of GST as referred to in Para 2 above. This Certificate should therefore not
to be used for any other purpose or by any person other than the addressees of this
certificate. Accordingly, we do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for
any other purpose or to any other person to whom this certificate is shown or into
whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in
writing.

: (G ':
CA'S/ANJAY JAIN 2\ /<)
Partner W
Membership Number: 08490674

Place: New Delhi
Dated: July 17, 2019

UDIN: 19084906AAAAEU3965

23y

Branches:(1) KASHIPUR (UTTRANCHAL) 05947-278145, 272145 (2) KARAMPURA (DELHI) 25920935
(3) DARYA GANJ (DELHI) 23289270 (4) AGRA (U.P.) 9760844999



Summary of Additional impact on

account of GST

Nama of the Power station : CHAMERA-IIl POWER STATION

Annexure- C
e (Amaunt in Rs.)
Ne f. Particulares 2018-19 Remarks
! (01.01,2019 to
* 31.03.2019)
3 -_A:E—::.'Etic:':a! GST Impact on Security Services
COSEI~gudivtg RCM & other) 375345
= wO®erthan Gise 73597
«dditionst GST Impact on work awarded in pre-GST period but
~ [eN=cuiadin post GST Peroid forming part of O&M Exps.
LR &N Manzawer work 0
[-CtharWerk 0
{Additienal GST Imgpact on supply awarded in pre GST peroid but
3 texecutea in post GST Peraid forming part of 0&M Exps.
; 0
(Additional impact of GST on work awarded & execution in post
_i . ST perole vis-3-vis in case work would have been awarded in pre
|GST Peroid
LR & AY Manpower work 574683
|-Othac Work -663090
|Additional impact of GST an Supply order awarded & executed in
5 ’.post GST parted vis-a-vis in case order would have been awarded
{in pre GST Period -45417
S }iAﬁd‘m‘cnal GST impact on RO/CO Management exps.|f any 1322014
7 EA@Z fitionz! GST impact on Other Services like Insurance etc. 385675
i Total 2022807
{" { HOF

235

Chrnennd s

r £ Q anann A



Annexure-VI



ANNEx-T

BOEARSEIR L TRER

73, Neer Savarka: Lol
Shakzepur, Dethi-i e
Tel: +91-989125142)
Wiail:loshi280@gmait.com

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

[n terms of requirement of Regulation 25 of CERC Notification No.L-
1/144/2013/CERC dated 21% February, 2014, read with Notification No.[-
1/144/2013/CERC dated 5" November, 2015, ‘Effective Tax Rate' for the Financial Year

2014-15 is 21.76% as per Annual Income Tax Return (Original) filed on 09.11.2015.

This Certificate is issued at the request of NHPC Limited and is based upon the

audited books of accounts, income tax return filed, records and explanations provided
fo us.
For HUMS & Associates

Chartered Accountants
RN FRN- 022230N

E 0ZZ230N Sartier
@ DELR / M.No. 505140
Place: New Delhi,

Date: 18.12.2015

#rly,

‘t

T



[Add
|

Less:

2. (i) Tax

Calculation of Effective Tax Raute dor the 1Y 2014414 as per Qoginal Ketwen Biled on 0611 2015

Description

Profit Before Tax (P137)

Provision for Project Expenses
Disaliowance of Provisions

Provision for bad and doubliul ciaims and
advan_ces

Provision for fixed assels provided for
Diminution in value of assels and spares

Provision lor Others

Interest to beneficiary states

Disallowance u/s 40a(i_a) - Intt 6n-[_)elay Deposit
of TDS_

Tax -f;‘ree_bo;;j /LTA Income

Tax free Dividend income

Provision for obsolele stores and spares used

Provision for obsolele slores and spares
reversed

Provision for doubtful advances used/reversed

Provision for other used reversed

Sub Total (B)

1. Book Profit for MAT (A-B)

(if) Interest

3. Total Tax Paid

Sub Total (A)|

TOTAL

28,261,704,421

368,935,014

253,509,697
3,821,506
(52.877)
205,119,790

3,619,935

29,698,198,699

428,751,009
615,608,200

133,706

5,940,621

1,475,658

708,380,059
1,760,289,253

511.541,213

Told of D&K Projucte Corp Ollices and ulivers |

|
22,439.5/40/0:

43.345,040

91,917,068
253,225,778
3,821,506
123,328

206,119,790

1,891,147

0

0

133,706

5,940,621

1,475,658

0

7,549,985

27,837,909 446

23,031,467,748

23,039,017,733

5,834,965,009

65,714,469

5,900,679,478

4,827,610,797

54,368,331
4,881,879,128

4. Effective Tax Rate (3/PBT)

A L B s

21.76%

5,822,130,351 |

468,196 137

0

267,017,946

283.910
0

(176,205)

0

1,728,788
6,559,180,966

428,751,009

615,608,200

708,380,059
1,752,739,265
4,806,441,698

1,007,454,212

11,346,138

1,018,800,350

Beneficarics



NHPC Limited
Secwor 33 [Faridalyml
T aryana

Certificate in respect of “Effective Tax Rate for the financial year 2015-16 as per CERC
Regulations”

Based on our examination and in teems of Regulaton 25 of CERC Natifieation No.l-
1/144/2013/CIERC dated 21st Febgoary, 2014, read with Notification NoL-1/144/2013/CERC
dated 5th November, 2015, ‘Revised Effective Tax Rate’ for: the Financial Year 2015-16 1s 21.948%
as per assessment made nader section 143(3) of Income Tax Act,1961. The effective tax rate as
eaclicr intimated and as per Audited Financial Statements was 21.90%.

This certificate has been prepared at the request of the Company solely with reference to the
Circular, as amended from timie to tme.

For N M N & Associates
Charcteted Aceounts
FRIN 024341TN <

wshé
(Nisha)

Pactoer
M.No6.507212

Place: New Delhi
Dated: 11th June 2018




Lasa:

fToi.al Before Demand

Dt gipl s

il bl s pe Piedi ’; Less zopnie
:Disaliowance of Provisions |
Frgvision for Project Cxpenses

Piovision for bad and doubliu! claims and

‘advances !

s Pur Assessiment:
. '

3,50,68.74,02
23,64,96,527

esdpia |

LI g

I
26,06 180

3.5G6U T4 027

20,27.83,100

Intt. On Demand

Demand Payment

Total

Rovised Effective Tax Rate
Already Intimated vide cerfificate
daled 03,08.2016

| 7,42,28,66,387

6,36,23,09,346

iProvision for doubiful debls creziad 52.9-4.4r%r-.f 26,18 300
rovision for fixed assels provided for 6,29,30,504 165:45,616 1.83.04,035
Diminution in valug of assels and spargs _ 69,268,609 G1,65,4147 4,97.362
Prowision for Clhers 10,365,005 4,480,006 4.85,108
Interest lo boanficiny slales B . 27.66,01.232 27,50.01,284 —
Total Addition 4,18,63,59,785|  36,57,06.756|  3,81,90,5% 029
Total 36,15,20,84,823) 29,53,22,05.328)  6,61,9€,79,495
Meductions
iax Fieo bond (LTA Income 19,04,28,520 @ 14,04,28 520
Tax liee Dividend income 1.20.92.55,600 ? 1.20.92.65.600
rProvrsron for obsolete slores and spares used 2,07.87 590 20787683 fl
.Pr ovision for obsolele slores and spares reversed 30,24,022 30,24,022 i
Provision for doubliyl claims usedirevensd 11444131 LU —
Proviston for doubtful advances usedlreversed 4742814 26,24,000 21,08,619
DProvigion for Project Expenses used / reversed 31,28,31,245 o 31,28,31 241
_:_rnt-:-.rusl lo boneficiary slates usedireversed 6,75, 50,662 LGl L TS,
i 1 8? t]ﬂ ’.'I'"a {)E!O 10),54,49,608 1.71,40,23,982
. u
~ Book Prof [L f(-{if\ﬂ f\_’] ) A4,33.20,1 1,?(‘5}- 204 2.0?.5.‘.1‘1?_[{_ 4,80 b‘.‘u_.g_._rl.é
'__[_ ax 21,3416 MAT 7,32,70,00,609|  6,28,01,40,498]  1,04,68,60,011
Interest u/s 2348 1,721,100,  1,48,12,028 24,690,072
Interest uls 234C 7,85,84,778( 6,73,66,819 1,12.27, 959

1 03 Ga,ST 041

133,02,08,980

5,36,72,396|

Total Interest|  38,38,80,776

80,67,47,163| 6

ol

l

©3,35,60,140
£4,64,808

BRI Si083E

21.948%

21.90%

6,40,13,24,385|

29,66 AB240
4, 82 A7 458

34,4865, 738

1,40.54,22,779

+229




In terms of Regulation 26 of CERC Nofification No [.-1/144/2013/CERC dated
21%' February, 2014, read with Notification No.| -1/144/2013/CERC dated 5" Novembel,
2015, ‘Effective Tax Rate' for the Financial Year 2016-17 is 21.328% as per Audited

Annual Accounts for the year ending on 31.03.2017.

This Certificate is issued at the request of NHPC Limited (formerly known as
‘National Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited’) and is based upon the books of

accounts, records and explanations provided.

For HUMS & Assoclates
Chartered Accountants
FRN - 022230N

A
LB ORN, r? AT
(i 2 _rme'] i-"a.l"; (CA H.P. Joshi)
k.’, DELH! | /j Partner
oA M.N. 505140
N

Place: New Delhi
Date: 02.06.2017

AN . < | ! Au . |
"'-'_fh_'u'.':__f -~ ( VIR

N

19 Qe
240

H.O.:- 307 Surya Complex, 21 Veer Savarkar Block,Shakarpur, Delhi-110092 | Ph.:- 011-43019077
B.O.:- 204,Dream Land House 1/18B Asaf Ali Road,New Delhi- 110002 Ph:011-23215288 /Fax:011-43598574



Loss:

K1OPRONTAS TR STATET G OF BRONIT AND ¢ Q86
tad dod deelifa ueits provided

Bad and doubtfol daans prowded

Doubtful interest Provided foi

Diminution in value of slures and spares
Project expenses pravided (ot

Provision for fixed assucls/ stores provided ot
Others

C.0./Regional Ofhce/PID Lxpenses

LeaseAdjustment {1/5 of opening Reserves 1Y 2014-15&2015-16)

O¢1 Adjustment
flemeasurements of the delined benefit plans

Opening  Retion Moncy & Prov. For Commilled Capital Expenditine

Sub Total
Dividend
Tax Free interest of Bonds and ( oans and Advances
Diminution in value of stores and spares
Provision for doubtful claims
Bad & Doubtful Interest accrued
Interest to beneliciary states used/reversed
Sub Total
8aok Profit (or MAT
MAT @ 21.3416%
Effective Rate of Tax (in 4%}

215,059,925
1 11 e
Jih a1
147,493,817

5,083,810
113,435,117
77,238,860
1720}
155,198
256,224,620

(957,832,171%)
57,307.298

35,567,723,204 |
2,074,936,800
5,389,000
17,194,638
1,000,000
24,613,932
327,185,415
2,440,619,785
33,107,103,419
7,065,585,583

latal of O &1

29,977,824,138
179,583,465
4,206,139
1,835,376
14,659,977
(720}
147,191
256,224,620

{132,490,553)

30.304,083,619 | -

17,361,333
1,000,000

327,185,415
315,540,748
29,958,536,071
6,393,631,105
21328

@
x ozzzaon“I

DELMI /-
:.\ //\,_:)»
A

e O
O hoets

Corps Othices |
and otheis !
1,708,765,747
10,129,800
MERFIRIN
152,591,897 |
246,134
413,435,117
12.578,88Y |

8,007

(425,335,620)
..07,307,298
5,253,639,585
2,074,936,800
5,389,000
133,305

24,613,932
2,105,073,037

3,148,566,548
671,954,478

—



NHPC Limited
Sceror 33 Facidabad
[Tarvana

Certificate in respect of “Effective Tax Rate for the financial year 2017-18 as per CERC

Regulations”

Based on our examination and In

terng of Regulation 25 of CERC Notification: No.L-

1/144/2013/CERC dated 21st llebruary, 2014, read with Notification No.L-1/144/2013/CERC
dated Silh Novembu 2015, ‘Pffective Tax Rate’ for the Financial Year 2017-18 is'21 851% as per
Annual Audited Finuncial Statements for the year ending on 31.03.2018 of NHDC Limited (the

Company).

This cerdficate has been ptop:ur.d at the request of the Company salely with teference ta the
Clrculaz, as amended from time to time. .

Por NM N & Associates
Chaxtered Accounts
FRN 024341N

(Nisha)
Pastner
M.N0.507212

Place: New 1dlhi
Dated: 11¢h fune 2018

C-6/162, Yamuna Vihar, Delhi- 110053 M :

M*SL\D\ i .:mm}h)

24 e

+91- 9868347766 E : nishaca2005@gmail.com



_Capita] Expondiute

LI T N R BN SCHE

i B RN S R [
" PROFI BEI ORE TA%

Prayisions
I Bad and doubtle: debits previder
" Gad and doubilui chnniy prvided

Dintinutivin in value ol stlores and spaes
l'mJnc[ AR08 pHovided fi i
Piovision (or fixed assels/ stures provided for

Prowslon for lntnrest to Benalh:lary

Pravision for interesl agalnst court/arbilration
Jeary v
¢ Others

: Ca/fiagiona) Orflwll'm Exnel\sr‘*
Opcnlnn LenseAdfustiment (1/5 of opening
'Resgrvcs FY 2014-1582015-16)

OCL Adlustmant

" Remeasucements of the defined banafit plons

-; Opening - Relion Money & Prov. For Cornmiitted’

Total of Addition
Total

rwnqu uml Tnx Imr Inmm.\
| Dlvldend

Mmjmﬂ Ecxe_zm!mmmG.ngd

Diminulior\ In valie of mum and spares

!'r_:’;[\g{ {1 f' /;““;" : [

Tolal

35,28,22,26,1 61

1.42.6),60u

£,93,29,954

- 27.69,748
26,26,65,861 i
331.27,045 !
1(5‘4‘3‘47,963 :
2./8,95,596
153,458
36,220 |
25,62,24,620 |

21,10,51,291

5,73,07,298
1,02,43, 69,722

 36,30,65,95,683 |

6,32,11,73,400

1,31,45,004

tesgab ol 0 &N

a3 AR, 08,307

Carp Gifices
andd vthers
7,33,74,20,854

1
|
|

1,92,61,000
L9320, 071 |
FT.69, 748
s 19,51,61,715
31,22,460 4,585
16,95,47 962
2,78,95,596 ‘
1,53,158 |
16,138 | 82
25,62,24,620 ’
16,03,15,598 | 5,07,35,693
| 5,73,07,298
701896349 |  32,24,73,373
_28,64,67,01,656 |  7.65,98,94,227

_1,31,45,004

6,32,11,73,400

Bad and doulitiyl delsts 18,61,82,138 | " T8,61,82,138

I‘rl:vlsfun for doubtiul clalimg - 2,204 ".il_‘ln_ | .r’__l&)j}_?_jil [l

Tatal ofDeductioh 6,54,25,43 855 3,51,88,317 E 50, 'H 55 558
|Bookeroft 29,76,4052,028 | 28,61,15,13,339 |  1,15,25,38,689

MAT @ 21.3026% | 6352124928 | 61061,59,731 | 24,59,70,497

Add lntce_r;;t u_{.s_ls_i_ i o L -

Tatal Tax tncluding Intarest ~ 6,35,21,24,928 | 6,10,61, 54,731 24,59,70,197
= ofTan - T ssw |

Effectl\u: Rate ofTax




KUMAR KASERA & COMPANY
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANT I ——

TO WHOMSOEVER IT MAY CONCERN

In terms of Regulation 25 of CERC Notfication No.L-1/144/2013/CERC dated 21"
February, 2014, read with Notification No.L-1/144/2013/CERC dated 5" November, 2015,
‘Effective Tax Ratc’ for the Financial Year 2018-19 is 22,157% as per Audited Annual
Accounts for the year cuding on 31.03.2019.

This Certificate is issued at the request of NHPC Limited (formerly known as ‘National
Hydroelectric Power Corporation Limited") and is based upon the books of acconnts, records
and explanations provided.

For Kumar Kasera & Company
Chartered Accountants |
Firm Reg No. 019401C

Niresh Murarka
Parmer

M.Ne. 531934
UDIN- 19531934AAAAAK5987

Date:- June 17, 2019
Place:- New Delhi

244

H.0. :- 235, UGF, Anarkali Complex, Jhandewalan Extension, New Delhi- 110055
E-Mail: Murarkanitesh@yahoo,com, Mobile No. : 7827480102

Scanned by CamScanner



Annexure-=Vll



,'{'i'l-‘ LTy D

F No 2/1/2014-H | (P}
Gaovernment of India
Ministry of Power

Shram Shaktl Bhawan, Rafi Marg
New Delhi dated 29" January, 2019,

To,
The CMD The CMD The CMD The CMD
NHPC NEEPCO SJVNL THDCHL
Faridabad Shilleng. Shimla Rishikesh

SUBJECT: Regularization of Pay scales of below Board Level Executives in NHPC
Ltd., North East Electric Power Corporation, THDC India Ltd. and SJVN
Ltd. w.e.f 01.01.1997 —reg,.

In supercession of the following orders issued by this Ministry, | am directed to state
that the Government have approved the proposal to reguiarize the adopted pay scales of
below Board Leve! Executives in NIFPC Lid., SJVN Ltd., NEEPCO Ltd. and THDCIL we f.
01 01,1997 adapted by them in pursuance of the orders of this Ministry daled 04.04.2006
and 01.09.2006

I Ministry of Power's letter No. 11/17/2008-NHPC/Vol|ll dated 27.12,2013.

ii. Ministry of Power's order No. 2/1/2014-H.)-Vol.ill (Pt) dated 28.06 2017 to NEEPCO
iii. Ministry of Power's order No. 2/2/2014-H.1(Pt) daled 28.06.2017 to THDCIL

iv. Ministry of Power's Order No. 6/3/2015-NHPC (Pt.1) dated 11.08.2017 to NHPC

v Ministry of Power's order No. 2/2/2014-H./(Pt) dated 30 06.2017 to all Power CPSEs

2 The aforesaid CPSEs are accordingly directed to implement the decision of the
Government
_"("'.ﬂl M A
/ \ ‘Qﬂ\ \]‘D\% Yours faithfully,
"F
\ "j L 2 (S. Benjamin)
%o - 19 Under Secretary to the Govt. of India
123324357
[\% “,@,(* Telefax: 23
1 PS to HMOSP(l/c)” dw\'\”

PPS to Sacretary (P)/ PPS to Addl. Secretary

PPS to JS(Hydro) / PPS to JS&FA / Director (H.1) /f DS(H. )

US{H.1) / US(NHPC) / US(Fin)

Cabinet Secretariat (Shfi S.P.G. Verghese, Director), Rashtrapali Bhawan, New
Delhi w.r.t cormmunication No No 4/CM/2019 dated 21.01.2019

L IS S &% I N )

("r. 3 \
1 4 JRN ?_mg rf .': I'\I I'I li(
9 wW\EeEE) )
N e ; / 25 i
';K"J J." —



Annexure-Vlill



TR o) TTEA AT fmee

VAL "‘;-_J —‘} ’,’ \
‘, & ) F-, . I!' \lduj ) -,\ ,J. r), :—{ LECRTI aresy Fea

s [ 7/ i, & N\,,.“;[;} NHPC lelted

PWA-811 (Pt) Anomaly/2019/ Date: 19.03.20189

PART-| OFFICE ORDER NO. 16 /2019

Sub: Regularization of pay scales of below Board level executives
w.e.f 01.01.1997.

In pursuance of Ministry of Power letter F No. 2/1/2014-H.1 (Pt) dated 29.01.2019, the
pay scales of below Board level executives w.e.f 01.01.1997 are regularized as under:

1. The scales of pay w.e f 01.01.1997 adopted in pursuance of the order of MOP,
No.11/6/2006-DO(NHPC) dated: 04.04.2006, which was implemented, vide
Pari—| Office Order no. 22/2006 dated 09.05.2006 stands regularized.

2. Consequently, the provisional revised pay scales wef 01.01.2007 as
implemented vide O/O No. 46/2010 dated: 02.11.2010 are also hereby
regularized as under:

2.1 On such regularization of pay scales, the revised pay w.e.f 01.01.2007
shall be re-fixed based on actual pay drawn in the pay scales w.e.f 01.01.1997 to
31.12.2008. Therefore, clause 1.3 of the O.C no. 46/2010 dated 02.11.2010
stands emended to the extent that the basic pay of below Board ievel executives
on the rolls of the Corporation as on 31,12.20068 shall be fitted in the
corresponding revised scales of pay as indicated in Annexure - |.

2.2 Accordingly on such regularization the "Personal Adjustment” extended
w.e.f 01.01.2007 is hereby withdrawn. The other conditions regulating the pay
like the fitmeni methodology, rate of annual increment ete. w.e.f 01.01.2007 to
31.12.2016 shall remain unchanged.

3. The revised scales of pay w.e.f 01.01.2017 which was implemented vide Part-|
Office Order No. 30/2018 dated 30.05.2018 shall remain unchanged. The other

conditions regulating the pay like fitment methodology, rate of annual increment
etc. shall also remain uncharged. Accordingly, the aforesaid executives who

[ WSl [ f i

.6__‘,.%4—2;8
246



were on the rolls of the Corporation a8 on 31.12,2016 and continued In service
thereafter shall be fitted In the corresponding revised ecale of pay we.f
01.01.2017.

This lesues with the approval of the Compatent Authority.

//-";%f'f,\/‘:" ¥ J
(Gorkl] !
G (HR)

Distribution: Standard

.....



- SI | Grade | Existing w.e.f 01.01.1997 (In-Rs)

No.]

(1

10

!
} E2 | 8600-330(2)-350-370-380-400-420-430-

Code
E1

E2A

E3

E4
E5
E6
E7
E8
E9

8000-280-300-330(2)-350-360-370-390-

| 410-420-440-480-470-480-13400 |

450-470-490-510-530-640-14600

|

10750-420-430-450-470-480(2)-530-
540(3)-550(2)-16750

13750-650-575-600-610-620-625-685(2)-
18700

|
| 18000-660-685(4)-700(2)-20800

| 17500-630-685(2)-700(4)-22300 !

' 18600-700(2)-730-750-780-850-890-
123900 '
19500-750-810-845-880-910-045-960- |
| 25600 l
20500-670(2)-850-900-950-980(2)-26500 |

| 23760-800-850-980(2)-990-28550 |

248

Annexure — |
Revised w.e.f 01.01.2007 (in |

Re)
16400-3%-40500

20600-3%-46500
24900-3%-50500
29100-3%-54500

32900-2%-58000
36600-3%-62000
43200-3%-66000
51300-3%-73000
651300-3%-73000

62000-3%-80000

)}%lww-" o




Annexure-IX



vﬁwq‘twmﬂéz

(RT WDR T

W

The Secretary,

< W /Ref. NoNH/Comml/Tariff/315/2014/ 1113

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3" & 4" Floor, Chanderlok Building, 36,

Janpath, New Delhi -

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment of filing
stations of NHPC Limited for the tariff p

Sir,

110 001.

NHPC

Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

tﬁ‘F!/Phone

;E ¥a .1135/ ?3&:

..z
TTWT gair

eri -

ces for tariff petitiongy

"EQ'U?I“ZUT
itf L “_i[

M}’L__.,__

We are in process of filing tariff petitions for our 18 projects. The requisite filing fee for
the financial year 2014-15 has been paid by us through RTGS/NEFT as detailed

below:
Filin
. ",',1';‘; = g‘:;?.ﬂﬁ? Patition No. || TAA0BRWAram UTR No.
{MW) for FY 2014-15
1| Parbati-ll 520 Yet to be filed 22,88,000 SBIN814118286640
2 | Uridll 240 Yettobefied |  10,56,000 | SBIN814118286543
3 | Nimoo Bazgo 45 Yettobefiled | 1,98000  |SBIN714118978586 |
4 |TLOP-M | 132 Yet to be filed 5,80,800 'SBIN814118294515
5 | Chutak 44 | Yettobefied | 193600 | SBINB14118286623
6 | Chamera-lil 231 | Yetto befiled 10,16,400 | SBIN814118294517
7 | sewall 120 Yet to be filed 5,28,000 SBIN814118294514
8 | Teesta-V 510 Yet to be filed 2244,000 SBIN814118286637
9 | Dulhasti 390 Yettobefiled | 17,16,000 | SBIN814118286619
10 |Dhauliganga | 280 | Yetto befiled 12,32,000 | SBIN814118286565
11 | Chamera-ll 300 Yet to be filed 13,20,000 SBING14118204436
12 |Rangit | 60 Yet to be filed 2,64,000 | SBING14118286782
13 | Uri-l 480 Yettobefied |  2112,000 |SBIN814118286627
14 | Chamera-l 540 Yettobefied | 2376,000 SBIN814118286779
15 | Tanakpur 94.2 Yet to be filed 4,14,480 SBINB14118286787
16 | Salal 690 | Yetto be filed 30,36,000 SBIN814118286785
17 | Loktak | 105 Yettobefiled | 462,000 SBINB14118294513
18 | Bairasiul 180 | Yetto be filed 7,92,000 'SBIN814118294516 |
Total f|lmg fee to be pald for FY 2014 15 2,18,29,280
T BG il - Contd.2
LY O\ ol

sl @i < ot D W@ eifbw Pl daey—33, HERTAR, ERATTI—121 003 (TRE)
|\ Regd: Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad, Haryana-121 003 (INDIA)
Websile : www.nhpcindia.com; E-mail : webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; Fax : 0129-2277941; EPABX No. ; 0129-2278421

243




-2.
Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are provided in enclosed Form-| as per
CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012 for each project.
Kindly acknowledge receipt.
Encl.: Form-| (18 sheets).

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,
?li é Yy
(A. K. Pandey)
Chief Engineer (Comml.)
Telefax No.0129-2256558

e

2506



Form-i

Sl. No. |Particulars

1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant

NHPC LIMITED

2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant

NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)

3 Subject Matter

Payment of yearly installment
(i.e. for FY 2014-15) of filing fee for
Tariff Petition regarding approval of
generation tariff of Chamera -Iil HE
Project for the period 01.04,2014 to

31.03.2019.

Petition No., if any

Sl BN

Details of generation assets

(a)lgenerating station/units

Chamera -l / 3 units

231 MW (3 x 77 MW)

(b)| Capacity in MW
(c)|Date of commercial operation

04.07.2012

(d)|Period for which fee paid

01.04.2014 to 31.03.2015

(e)|Amount of fee paid

310,16,400 /-

(N Surcharage, if any

Nil

6 Details of transmission assets

(a)| Transmission line and sub-stations

(bj| Date of commercial operation

()| Period for which fee paid

(d)|Amount of fee paid

{e)|Surcharge, if any

L2

7 Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for

(a)| Generation asset

{b)| Transmission asset

8 Applicalion fee for licence

(a)| Tradina licence

(b} Transmission licence

(c)| Period for which paid

(d)|Amount of fee paid

9 Fees paid [or Miscellaneous Application

NOT APPLICABLE

10 |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application

NOT APPLICABLE

11 |Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition

NOT APPLICABLE

12 Fee paid for Review Application

NOT APPLICABLE

13 |Licence fee for Inter-State Trading

~(a)|Category

{b)| Period

{c)|Amount of fee paid

(d)| Surcharae, if any

14 |Licence fee for inler-State Transmission

(a)|Expected/Actual transmission charge

(b)| Period

(c)]Amount of fee calculated as a percenlage of iransmission charge.

(d)| Surcharge, if any

—

16 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange

(a)|Period

{b)] Amount of turnover

{c)|Fee paid

(d)|Surcharae, if any

16 |Details of fee remitted

(a)JUTH No.

SBINE14118294517

({b)| Date of remittance

28.04.2014

{c)|Amount remitted

110,16,400 /-

Note : While SI. Ngs. 1 to 3 and 16 are compulsory, the rest may be filled up as applicable.

Ay ﬁﬁ\ Iy

Signature of the aatherPZgii sic
e

anatory with date
/8 2 ~EAN

Yomen) ) 251
' ‘\. R ’/

R
s

—




vTvadlHt feifics

(TRA IR B IUH)

s %./Ref. No. NH/Comm\/Tariff/31 5/2015/?;5:/

The Secretary,

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3" & 4" Floor, Chanderlok Building, 36,
Janpath, New Delhi — 110 001.

NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

Y4 ,/Phone :
fasi® /Dats

28.04.2015

7

| A

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment of filing fees for tariff petitions of 18 ‘power
stations of NHPC Limited for the tariff period 2014-19-Regg.

Sir,

We have filled tariff petitions for our 17 projects and filing of tariff petition for Parbati-Il|
project is in process. The requisite filing fee for the financial year 2015-16 has been
paid by us through RTGS/NEFT as detailed below:

E v S~
fee to be paid for FY 2015-16

2,18,29,280

= -
3(') ”,';';;2(;’ g:;:ﬂiy Petition No. :44'3'5'/?:?\/572“%“1 UTR No.
, (MW) ) for FY 2015-16
1 |Parbati-ll | 520 | Yettobefied | 2288000 | SBIN215117557088
2 | Uil 240 | 250/GT/2014 | 1066,000 | SBIN215117557124
3 | Nimoo Bazgo 45 | 229/GT/2014 | 1,98,000 SBIN215117557415
4 |TLOPAN 132 | 248/GT/2014 | 580800 | SBIN215117557164
5 |Chutak 44 | 252/GT/2014 1,83,600 | SBIN215117557414
6 | Chamera-ll 231 249/GT/2014 | 10,16.400 | SBIN215117567121
7 | sewa-ll 120 | 25WGT/2014 | 528000 | SBIN215117557411
8 | Teesta-v 510 234/GT/2014 | 2244000 | SBIN215117557161
9 | Dulhasti 300 | 231/GT/2014 17,168,000 | SBIN215117557435
10 | Dhauliganga | 280 230/GT/2014 12,32,000 | SBIN215117557131
11 | Chameral | 300 | 233/GT/2014 13,20,000 | SBIN215117557420
12 |Rangit | 60 | 232/GT/2014 2,64,000 | SBIN215117557440
13 | Uri-l 480 238/GT/2014 21,12,000 | SBIN215117557463
14 | Chamerasl | 540 | 237/GT/2014 | 2376000 | SBIN215117557111
15 |Tanakpur | 94.2 | 226/GT/2014 | 414480 SBIN215117557035
16 | salal | 690 | 236/GT/2014 |  30,36.000 | SBIN215117557156
17 |Loktak | 105 | 228/GT/2014 462,000 | SBIN215117557416 |
18 |Bairasiu | 180 | 235/GT/2014 | 702000 | SBIN215117557099
Total fifing

Contd.2

[ | / !
ofiie @rafea v o @ < i e, dweR-33, TAEEE - 121003, EREON

\Regd.-Office - NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana
L LCIN-140101HR1975G0I032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.com; E-mail :
webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; Fax : 0129-2277941; EPABX No. : 0129-2588110/2588500

252




15F

Continuation Shest No. ......... Y S

Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are indicated in enclosed Form-| as per
CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Encl.: Form-| (18 sheets). .

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

l‘q/Z’{j?H/—I?’
(A. K./Pandey)
Chief Engineer (Comml.)

Telefax No.0129-2256558

e

753



Form4 1% ‘
Sl No. [Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 |Addiess of the Pelitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yeoarly installine
(i.e. for FY 2015-16) of filing fee for
. Tariff Petition regarding approval of
3 |Subject Matter generation tariff of Chamera -lil HE
Project for the period 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019.
4 |Petition No., if any 240/GT/2014
5 Details of generation assels
____{a)|generaling station/units S o Chamera -Il1 / 3 units
(b}|Capacily in MW 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
{c)|Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
(d}|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2016
_ (e}lAmount of fee paid il %10.16,400 /-
(Ol Surcharge, if any Nil
6 Details of lransmission assels N .
(a)] Transmission ling and sub-stations
(bi| Date of commercial operation Gpgy\-?f
{c)| Period for which fee paid o™
{(d)l Amount of fee paid »\0"
(e)|Surcharge. if any
7 Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for
{a)|Generation asset T NOT APPLICABLE
(b)| Transmission asseal
8 Application fee for licence .
(a)| Tradlng licence 3
{b)| Transmission licence ?\_\c,P\B\‘
(c)|Period for which paid wo't 3
(d)| Amount of fee paid
9 Fees naid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Inledocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11 |Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Application NOT APPLICABLE
13 jLicence fee lor inter-State Trading
_(a){Cateqory = 2
~(b)|Period ocPe®
{c)|Amounl of fee paid o ) e
(d)|Surcharge, if any ‘
14 |licence fee for inter-Stale Transmission
(a)|Expecled/Actual transmission charage €
(b)|Period i CP®
~_{&)]Amount of fee calculated as a percentaage of transmission charge. ot pe
(d)| Surcharge, if any b
15 |Annual Regislialion Charage for Power Exchanae
(a)| Period %3
(k)| Amount of turnover B \;.\_\OP*‘a
(c)|Fee paid O \g
(d)|Surcharge, if any
16 Details of [ea remifted T |
(2)|UTR No. __ SBiN215117557121
()| Date of remittance - _ 27.04.2014
(cilAmount remitted 210,16.400 /-
Note : While SI Nos. 1 to 3 and 16 are compuisory, the rest may be filled up as applicable,

LiMy >
Slanature of the uulht‘:}?adlsigﬂnf_r

lth, ale




veadldt ferfids

(mwzmam)

NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

HﬁT{[’imm —
Q, ﬁ%mmaw,_ 29.04.2016
P /
3" & 4" Floor, Chanderlok Building, 9 Amm 2006
36-Janpath, New Delhi — 110 001.
m T
Sub.: Payment of yearly installm 2016- 1ﬁ of fiking ifees in respect of
tariff petitions of 18 power stations of N “iMitea Regg.

Sir,

We have already filled tariff petitions for our 17 power stations and filing of tariff
petition for Parbati-lll power station for the period 2014-19 is in process. The requisite
filing fee for the financia! year 2016-17 has been paid by us through RTGS/NEFT as

detailed below:
i il ul . i ol A B
S:)" h'l:ari;'}z &f ?as;zlclzi‘; ‘ Petition No. ?44lz)ltl)llrI:I§|]V\fl7/:n%um UTR No.
(No|  Froleet | mw)” | for FY 2016-17 |
1 | Parbati-lll 520 Yet to be filed 22,88,000 SBIN316119888222
2 | Urill 240 250/GT/2014 | 10,56,000 SBIN316119888095
3 | Nimoo Bazgo 45 220/GT/2014 1,98,000 SBIN316119888194
4 | TLDP-I 132 248/GT/2014 | 580800 | SBIN316119888257
"5 |[Chutak | 44 252/GT/2014 193600 | SBIN316119888147 |
6 |Chameralll | 231 249/GT/2014 10,16,400 SBIN316119888070
"7 |sewall | 120 |251/GT/i2014 | 528,000 SBIN316119888262
8 |Teestav | 510 | 234/GTI2014 2244000 s&3|Na16_11‘&3’8‘873’260’J
9 | Dulhast 390 231/GT/2014 17,16,000 SBIN316119888124
710 | Dhauliganga | 280 | 230/GT/2014 12,32,000 | SBIN316119888099
11 | Chamera-ll | 300 | 233/GT/2014 |  4320,000 |SBIN316119888121 |
12 | Rangit 60 | 232/GT/2014 264,000 | SBIN316119888209 |
13 | Ui 480 238/GT/2014 |  2112.,000 | SBIN316119888206
14 | Chamera-l 540 | 287/GT/2014 | 23,76,000 | SBIN316119888224
45 | Tanakpur | 942 | 226/GT/2014 4,14,480 SBIN316119888250
16 | Salal 690 | 236/GT/2014 |  30,36,000 | SBIN316119888210
17 Loktak 105 | 228/GT/2014 462,000 | SBIN316119888236
18 | Bairasiul - 180 235/GT/2014 792,000 | SBIN316119888215 |
Total filing fee to be paid for FY 2016 17 [ 2,18,29,280 /rrn\
- T R Goh\td 2....

TG Fraerd - @7 g9 O @ it s, dgev-33, HEE -

12100§ ‘z‘.ﬁ’mvn

Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Hnryana
CIN : L40101HR1975G01032564: Websile : www.nhpcindia,com; E-mail .
webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; Fax : 0129-2277941; EPABX No. : 0129-2568110/2588500

pEI N

F‘(rw\'




s aa wmom Al ol

Contlnuatldn Sheet No. ......c.sfre s

Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are indicated in enclosed Form-l
separately for 18 Power Stations as per CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Encl.: Form~I (18 sheets).

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

“TEXGAM

(Parag Saxg¢na)
Chief Engineer (Comml.)
Telefax No.0129.-2256035

(/ o B e }}]u}\{,



Form-|

Si. No. Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICLE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly installment
(i.e. for FY 2016-17) of filing fee for
. Tariff Petition regarding approval of
£t "pjubjectiffatior generation tariff of Chamera Il HE
Project for the period 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019.
4 Petition No., if any 249/GT/2014
5 Detalls of generation assets —
(a)|generating station/units i Chamera -lIl / 3 units
(b)|Capacity in MW 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
(c)| Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
{d)| Period for which fee paid 01.04.2016 to 31.03.2017
()| Amount of fee paid 10,116,400 /-
(f|Surcharge. if any Nil
6 Detaiis of transmission assels o
(a)| Transmission line and sub-stafions
(b)| Dale of commercial operation Na‘f’
(c)|Period for which fee paid p\vp‘v\c‘
(d)|Amount of fee paid __E o)
(e)|Surcharge, if any
7 Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for
(a) Genemlioﬂ asset NOT APPLICABLE
(b)| Transmission asset
8 |Applicalion fee for licence
(a)| Trading licence
(b)| Transmission licence ?\’\O;\B\'
(c)|Period for which paid ) N\
(d)|Amount of fee paid -
9 Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11__|Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Application NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inter-State Trading
(a)|Calegory
(b)|Period ‘”\(;P@'L
(c)jAmount of fee paid gt \g
{(d)|Surcharge, if any N
14 |Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a)| Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b)|Period e
(c)[Amount of fee calculated as a percentage of transmission charge. gt p??
(d)|Surcharge, if any o
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
(a)|Period
((b; ?mounit of turnover g ?UQP@\’
c)|Fee paid — N
(d)|Surcharae, if any /@/O ,L_'fﬁg‘
16 |Details of fee remitted ’,?-‘rf N
(a)|]UTR No. el i I [E=n samMmmaaaom
(b)| Date of remittance e\ 2 - 28004.2016
(c)|Amount remitled 340,46,400 /-
Note: While SI. Nos. 1 to 3 and 16 are compulsory, the rest may be filled u\;}éé.%“pgl[{:al;fe.

c\\\\

Signature of the au{haﬂg )11 at%ry with date

5S7




250y i s
SO i

(A Government of India Enterprise)

1 /Phone
af %0, /Ref. No. NHICommiTarift/315/2017 /26 iz ot 28.04.2017

Secretary,

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3" & 4™ Floor, Chanderlok Building,
36-Janpath,

New Delhi - 110 001.

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment (FY 2017-18) of filing fees in respect of
tariff petitions of 19 power stations of NHPC Limited-Regg.

Sir,

We have submitted tariff petitions for our 19 power stations for the period 2014-19 in
CERC. In compliance to Regulation 3 of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012,
the requisite filing fee (@ T4400/MW) for the financial year 2017-18 works out to
T 2,08,02,694/- as per the details enclosed at Annexure-l. We had earlier remitted
filing fee in respect of our Parbati-1ll & TLDP-IV Power Stations based on anticipated
COD of different units. However, the actual COD of units have been changed
subsequently. Accordingly. the excess / shortfall in filing fee for the previous years in
respect of above two power stations have also been adjusted this time. The details of
computations of the same are enclosed at Annexure-ll and Annexure-ili for Parbati-
Il & TLDP-IV Power Stations respectively.

The total filing fee of ¥ 2,08,02,694/- (Rs. Two Crore Eight Lakhs Tiwo Thousand Six
Hundred Ninety Four only) has been remited in CERC account (A/c no.
208914801140001, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi) with UTR No.
SBIN317115658067 on 25.04.2017. Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are
indicated in enclosed Form—l (Annexure-lV) separately for 19 Power Stations as per
CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012,

Encl.: As above. b 1
-

Thanking you, ; J

r7, Yours sincerely,
. ‘ j (Y g

) (A K Panf%ey)
#~ ) Chief Engineer (Comml.)
/C Telefax Np,{ﬁ.?,297_2256558

e

Uoigpa FHTed - G ga O € it s, d9ev-33, wEEIE — (121003, BRA |, |

Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003 Haryana L

CIN : L40101HR 1975G0I1032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.com; E- I'Rﬂil Q)
webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; Fax : 0129-2277941; EPABX No. : 0129- 2588110}’2583500 ;

2S%



Tariff Filing Fee for FY 2017-18 - NHPC Power Stations

Annexure-|

SI No. Name of project Installed Capacity (MW) 452;3'?”&?:"?“2
1 Bairasiul 180 7,92,000
2 Loktak 105 4,62,000
3 Salal 690 30,36,000
4 Tanakpur 94.2 4,14,480
5 Chamera-| 540 23,76,000
6 Uri-| 480 21,12,000
7 Rangit 60 2,64,000
8 Chamera-Il 300 13,20,000
9 Dhauliganga 280 12,32,000
10 Dulhasti B 390 17,16,000
11 Teesta-V 510 22,44 000
12 Sewa -l 120 5,28,000
13 Chamera-Ill 231 10,16,400
14 Chutak 44 1,93,600
16 TLDP-III 132 5,80,800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 1,988,000
17 Uri-ll 240 10,56,000
18 Parbati-Il * 520 5,45,359
19 TLDP-IV A 160 7,16,055
Total (Amount in ¥) 2,08,02,694
Note: o
* Amount of (-) % 17,42,641/- has been adjusted (Ref: Annexure-ll)ll,_-;:’: E’L”W’f
A Amount of (+) ¥ 12,055/- has been adjusted (Ref: Annexure-lll) |k ) )
- \leim=




|. Amount based on actual COD of units - Parbati-lll Power Station

Annexure-ll

Sl No. | Financial Year Amount
1 FY 2013-14 28,208
2 FY 2014-15 21,84,570
3 FY 2015-16 22,88,000
4 FY 2016-17 22,88,000
Total 67,88,778 (A)

Il. Amount already paid to CERC - Parbati-lll Power Station

SI No. | Financial Year Amount UTR No. Date
1 FY 2013-14 16,67,419 | SBINH13087359587 28.03.2013
2 FY 2014-15 22,88,000 | SBIN814118286640 28.04.2014
3 FY 2015-16 22,88,000| SBIN215117557088 28.04.2015
4 FY 2016-17 22,88,000 SBIN3168119888222 29.04.2016
Total 85,31,419 (B)
Ill. Difference (A-B) -17,42,641
|
-
T LI
. 4:]
\ AL /
‘-:‘.if?/_pd_.;'.__-_

PR




I. Amount based on actyal COD of units - TLDP-IV Power Statlon

Annexure-|lj

SINo. | Units | Capacity (MW) cop Upto N(‘;b‘;;j?;s N(‘;b‘;gf;‘;s F;'Tﬂ,:m’w@
1 Unit#1 40 11.03.2016 31.03.2017 21 365 1,86,098
2 _Jr;it#z_ i 40 - 31.03.2016- 31.03.201-7_ _1 365 _1,7_6.481
3 Unﬁ#S - _40_ _-_1_7.07.2016_ 31..03-.;017_- i 2_58 Bl R ?1-,40;
4 Uniti4 : 40 F 19.08.2016 31.-03.-2017— -- 225 1,08,493
Total (Amount in %) 5,95,478
il. Amount already remitted in CERC alongwith petition No. 107/GT/2016 (UTR No. 5,83,423

SBIN816180083064)

1l. Balance amount to be paid to CERC

by

26!

12,055 I



Form-I

Sl. No. Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly installment
(i.e. for FY 2017-18) of filing fee for
) ) Tariff Petition regarding approval of
3 subjesiiader generation tariff of Chamera -lll HE
Project for the period 01.04.2014 to
31.03.2019.
4 Petition No., if anv 249/GT/2014
5 Details of generalion assets T Ai—
(a)|generating station/units e ) ~ Chamera -lIl / 3 units
(b)|Capacity in MW 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
(c)|Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
(d)|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2017 to0 31.03.2018
(e)]Amount of fee paid 210,16,400 /- 3
(NISurcharge, if any Nil -
6 Details of transmission assets =" = .
(2)| Transmission line and sub-stations
(b)| Date of commercial operation - N Pﬁ\’e
(c)|Period for which fee paid . B ?gn\o
~_(d)|Amount of fee pald WOt P
(e)|Surcharge, if any
7 Fee paid for Adeplion of tariff for
{ajliseneration gssel NOT APPLICABLE
(b){ Transmission asset
8 Application fee for licence
{a)| Tradina licence
(b)| Transmission licence O;\B\—E
- - - L\
(c)| Period for which paid v Nag
(d)| Amount of fee paid W
9 Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11 |Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12  |Fee paid for Review Applicalion NOT APPLICABLE
13  |Licence fee for inter-Stale Trading
(a)|Calegory
(b}|Period \’\Opﬁ\'
(¢)|Amount of fee paid ot pP¥
(d){SBurcharge, if any W
14  |Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a)| Expected/Actual fransmission charge
(b)|Period P8
{c)|Amount of fee caiculated as a percentage of transmission charge ot p.\""\’
{d)|Surcharge, if any W
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
(a)|Period — ]
(b)JAmount of turnover L\Gp\‘&\—
(c)|Fee paid ot peP
(d){Surcharge, if any N
16 |Details of fee remitted R - -
~ (@)UTRNo. . - - 'SBIN317115658067
(b)| Date of remittance o 1 2T T35:04.2017 1
(c)|Amount remitted 7734546400 /-
Note: While SI. Nos. 1to 3 and 16 are compulsory, the rest may be filled up as applicable. |\

Signature of the au

M‘"ﬁf‘ W+

rized signatory with date

262



vTeautEt ferfids

[~ _' (WIRE WER F W)
m NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

w=/Phone.
@it w./Ref, No. NH/Comml/Tariff/315/2018 ??J"' fasfic/Date 27.04.2018

Secretary,

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3" & 4'" Floor, Chanderlok Building,
36-Janpath,

New Delhi - 110 001.

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment (FY 2018-19) of filing fee in respect of tariff
petitions of 20 power stations of NHPC Limited-Regg.

Sir,

We have submitted tariff petitions for our 20 power stations for the period 2014-19 in

CERC. In compliance to Regulation 3 of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012,

the requisite filing fee (@ I4400/MW) for the financial year 2018-19 works out to

¥ 2,37,83,680/- as per the details enclosed at Annexure-l. We had remitted filing fee

in respect of our Kishanganga HEP for FY 2017-18 (petition no. 43/GT/2018) based

, QT’ on anticipated COD of different units. As the COD of units are yet to be declared, the
F excess filing fee for the previous year has been adjusted this time (details enclosed at

A \7 Annexure-li).

/ ?
2
Z’*'-l?;\ The total filing fee of ¥ 2,37,83,680/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Eighty Three

/‘x' ANThousand Six Hundred Eighty only) has been remitted in CERC account (Alc no.
j | (A *E20143000000051, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi) with UTR No.
"/ - SBIN718116392141 on 26.04.2018. Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are
—=~  indicated in enclosed Form—| (Annexure-lll) separately for 20 Power Stations as per

CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Encl.; As above.
Thanking you,

[ . Yours sincerely,

|I . _ | !)JL e
,/ k/";.sz/ Yyl
N, ' (A K Pandey)
= - Chief Engineer (Comml.)
Telefax No.0129-2256558

%

Uil PIaTerd : O g & ) i HiFTeiad, $eeR-33, HRISTErE — 121003, RATM
Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana
CIN : L40101HR1975G01032564; Website ; www.nhpcindia.com; E-mail :
webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; Fax : 0129-2277941; EPABX No. : 0129-2588110/2588500

263




Annexure -I

Tariff Filing Fee for FY 2018-19 - NHPC Power Stations.

* Amount of Rs.201600/- has been adjusted (R_ef-AnneX-ure 2)

Sl. No. Name of Project Installed Capacity (MW) |Filing Fee Rs. 4400/MW/Annum
1 Bairasiul 180 792000

2 Loktak 105 462000

3 Salal 690 3036000

4 Tanakpur 94.2 414480

- ;__ 1 Chamera-i 540 22’:76000
B 6 l;i-l 480 211200(;
7 I;angit 60 264000

8 Chamera-Il 300 1320000

9 Dhauliganga 280 ] 1232000
10 Dulhasti 390 1716000
11 Teesta-V 510 2244000
12 Sewa-li 120 528000
13 Chamera-Iil 231 1016400
14 Chutak 44 193600
15 TLDP-IN 132 580800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 198000
17 Uri-ll 240 1056000
18 Parbati-Ifl 520 2288000
19 TLDP-IV 160 704000
20 ] _Kishanganga* 330 1250400
Total (Amaount Rs.)l 23783680




Annexure 2
Calculation of Tarlff Flling Fee of Kishanganga HEP for 2018-19

Sr. No, ) Description | Amount
1|Tariff Filing Fee - 1452000
Petition Fee Pald in 2017-18 alongwith the )
2|Tarlff Petition dated 18.01.2018 201600 (ﬂ]‘_
Net Fee to be Pald 1250400 e
_ Yk
b
N
Ll : /

LS



Form-l

Sl. No Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly instaliment
(i.e. for FY 2018-19) of filing fee for
. Tariff Petition regarding approval of
3 Bubject Matter generation tariff of Chameta -lit HE
Project for the period 01.04.2014 1o
31.03.2019.
4 Petition No., if any 249/GT/2014
5 Details of aeneration assels o
(a)|generating station/units - Chamera -ltl / 3 units
{b}|Capacity in MW 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
(c)|Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
(d)|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2018 to 31.03.2019
(e)|Amount of fee paid = N %10,16,400 /-
(D|Surcharge, if any Nil
5} Delails of transmission assets
_(a)|Transmission line and sub-stations
_ (b)|Date of commercial operation ——_ ;\E\V’
(c)|Period for which fee paid "l N ?‘1\,\0
(d)|Amount of fee paid o) A
(e)|Surcharge, if any
7 |Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for |
(8} Genorstion Basel - NOT APPLICABLE
(b)| Transmission asset
8 Application fee for licence
{a)| Trading licence B
(b)| Transmission licence L\OPB\'e
(c)|Period for which paid ot PP
(d){Amount of fee paid
9 Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11__|Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Application NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inter-State Tradina
{(a)|Category
(b)| Period \,\OP‘E\’
(c)|Amount of fee paid - ot pe?
(d)|Surcharge., if any W
14 |Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a)|Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b)|Period L\C'*B@
(c){Amount of fee calculated as a percentage of transmission charge. ot Nat
(d)|Surcharge, if any W
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange i e -
(a)|Period X
(b)|Amount of turnover A=)
(c)|Fee paid . < p?‘?\’\o
(d)|Surcharge, if any WO
~ 16 |Delails of fee remitted
~ (a)|UTR No. | U BBINT18116392141
(b)| Date of remittance S ~1E86.04.2018 5
(c)|Amount remitted = \#1D,16,400 /-
Note :

While SI. Nos. 1 to 3 and 16 are compulsory, the rest may be flﬂed le s apphgdblei

Sunature of the autlior

s
dpé.lqualory with date

i

W

266



vara il ferfids

(WIRT AP H FAA)

NHPC Limited
(A Government of India Enterprise)
w4/Phone:___
e 4./ Ref. No. __NH/Commi/Tariff/357/2019 3/8 fastizs/Date ;. 29.04.2019
Secretary,
Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,

3".-& 4" Floor, Chanderlok Building,
36-Janpath, New Delhi — 110 001.

Sub.: Payment of yearly installment of petition filing fee for FY 2019-20 in
respect of 20 power stations of NHPC Limited - Reg.

Sir,

We are in the process of filing tariff petitions for our 20 power stations for the period
2019-24 in CERC. In compliance to Regulation 3 of CERC (Payment of Fees)
Regulations, 2012, the requisite filing fee (@ ¥4400/MW) for the financial year 2019-
20 works out to ¥2,37,82,398/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Eighty Two
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight only) as per the details enclosed at Annexure-
1. We had remitted filing fee in respect of our Kishanganga HEP for the full year during
FY2018-19 in petition no. 43/GT/2018. As the COD of units were declared on
18.05.2018 (unit#1) & 24.05.2018 (unit#28&3) only, the excess filing fee paid for the
previous year has been adjusted in the filing fee for the FY 2019-20 (details enclosed

at Annexure-Il).

The total filing fee of ¥2,37,82,398/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Seven Lakhs Eighty Two
Thousand Three Hundred Ninety Eight only) has been remitted in CERC account (A/c
no. 520143000000051, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi) with UTR No.
SBIN219116877156 on 26.04.2019. Details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are
indicated in enclosed Form-l (Annexure-lil) separately for 20 Power Stations as per
CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Encl.: As above.

Thanking you,

Yours sincerely,

53] TCLE
-~ {A K Pandey)
General Manager Comml.)
Telefax No.0129-2256558

Goftgra rafer T Ta G W A I, WgeR-33, e wa*.ooa.zﬁ‘mﬁn

Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 bo3, Haryanﬁ /
CIN : L40101HR1975G0I1032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.coni--""" '
E-mail : webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; EPABX No. : 0120-26881 10/2588500

faorht ¥ <afda Redl @ fREie 1912 Ima TR | Dial 1912 for Complaints on Electricity
267




Annexure-|
Details of filing fee 2019-20

Amount in ¥

SINo. | Power Station '”Sta”a‘jlv‘i,"’;pac“y Filing Fee @ 4400/MW
1 Bairasiul 180 7,892,000
2 Loktak 105 4,62,000
3 Salal 690 30,36,000
4 Tanakpur 94.2 4,14 480
5 Chamera-| 540 23,76,000
6 Uri-l 480 21,12,000
7 Rangit 60 2,64,000
8 Chamera-I| 300 13,20,000
9 Dhauliganga 280 12,32,000
10 |Dulhasti 390 17,186,000
11 Teesta -V 510 22,44,000
12 Sewa-l| 120 5,28,000
13 Chamera-IH 231 10,16,400
14 |Chutak 44 1,93,600
15 | TLDP-IlI 132 5,80,800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 1,98,000
17 Uri-ll 240 10,56,000
18 Parbati-ll 520 22,88,000
19  |TLDP-IV 160 7,04,000
20 Kishanganga* 330 12,49,118
Total 2,37,82,398

* Refer Annexure-l|

263



Annexure-||
Details of actual filing fee for Kishanganga HEP (330MW) for 2018-19

Si No. Particulars COoD No of days | Capacity Amount
1 Unit#1 18.05.2018 318 110 4,21,676.71
2 Unit#2 24.05.2018 312 110 4,13,720.55
3 Unit#3 24.05.2018 312 110 4,13,720.55
Total 12,49,117.81
Say, 12,49,118 (A)
Fee already paid earlier with petition no. 43/GT/2018 14,52,000 (B)
Excess fee paid (to be adjusted) 2,02,882 (C)=(B-A)
Fee for 2019-20 @ 4400/MW for 330MW 14,52,000 (D)
Net Fee to he paid for FY 2019-20 12,49,118 (E) =(D)-(C)

A;’]/’

289



Form-l

St. No. Particulars
1 Name of the PetitionerfApplicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly inslallment
(i.e. for FY 2019-20) of filing fee for
) Tariff Petition regarding approval of
3 Subject Matter generation tariff of Ghamera-Il
Power Station for the period
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.
4 Petition-Noz=if-any- ——z iy
5 Details of aeneration assets
(a)lgenerating station/uniis Chamera -l / 3 units
(b)|Capacity in MW 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
(c)|Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
(d)|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2019 to 31.03.2020
(e)|Amount of fee paid £10,16,400 /-
(f)]Surcharge, if any Nil
6 Details of transmission assets
(a)| Transmission line and sub-stalions
(b)| Date of commercial operation ‘Pg\‘e
(c)| Period for which fee paid ??\,\b
(d)|Amount of fee paid V\O" i
(e)|Surcharge, if any
7 Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for
(a)| Generation asset
{b)| Transmission asset NOT APPLICABLE
8 Application fee for licence
(a)| Trading licence
(b)| Transmisslan licence L\OPB\‘E
(c)|Period for which paid = pe?
(d)]Amount of fee paid N
9 |Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10  |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11 Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12  |Fee paid for Review Applicalion NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inler-Slate Trading
(a)|Category
()| Period \O;\e@
(c)|Amount of fee paid < p\??\‘
(d)|Surcharge, if any WO
14 |Licence fee for inter-State Transmission
(a)| Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b)| Period \'\Gp\%\—
(c)}Amounl of fee calculaied as a percentage of transmission charge. Y PS’?
(d)| Surcharge, if any WO
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
(a)| Peried ¢
(b} Amount of turnover \‘\Op&b\—
(c)|Fee paid < pe¥
(d)|Surcharae, if any WO
16 |Details of fee remitted
(a)|UTR No, SBIN219116877156
(b)| Date of remittance 26042019
{c)|Amount remitted /31 %&MJ\
Note :

While SI. Nos. 1 to 3 and 16 are ccﬁ/{sbr{& the rest may be filled up as appjicaple. -

L...I,__

Signalture of the autr’i"% slanatory with a(
/

\’?ﬁ:nnu’l / l—’ b




vTra vt ferfics

[~ ._, (WA GRBR BT TUW)
. w«ﬂ NHPC Limited

(A Government of India Enterprise)

®E/Phone__
W= &,/ Ref. NH/Comml./Tariff/357/2020/ 6 R /Date . 29.04.2020

Secretary

Central Electricity Regulatory Commission,
3 & 4" Floor,

Chanderlok Building,

36 - Janpath, New Delhi- 110 001

Sub: Payment of vearly installment of petition filing fee for FY2020-21 in respect
of 20 Power Stations of NHPC Limited

Sir,

As per Regulation 3(1) of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012, the filing fee
@ Rs 4400/MW/annum for determination of tariff in respect of 20 nos. of operating
Power Stations of NHPC for the FY 2020-21 is to be remitted by 30" April 2020. In
compliance to the said Regulation, the total tariff filing fee for the FY 2020-21 works out
to be Rs. 2,39,85,280/- (Rs. Two Crore Thirty Nine Lakh Eighty Five Thousand Two
Hundred Eighty Only) (Annexure-l). The said amount has been remitted in CERC A/c
no. 520143000000051, Corporation Bank, KG Marg, New Delhi on 29.04.2020 with UTR
no. SBIN220120751436. The details of remittance through RTGS/NEFT are indicated
in enclosed Form-1 (Annexure-ll) separately for each Power Station as per requirement
of CERC (Payment of Fees) Regulations, 2012.

Thanking You,

Yours Sln/gzerely.

MG Gokhale)

General Manager (Comml.)
Tele No.0129-2250040

21
Tl drafera : va gu § @ i efoaan, dges-33, woEEE - 121 003, BRAOoN
Regd. Office : NHPC Office Complex, Sector-33, Faridabad - 121 003, Haryana
CIN : L40101HR1975G01032564; Website : www.nhpcindia.com
E-mail : webmaster@nhpc.nic.in; EPABX No. : 0129-2588110/2588500
faore @ wafdg femal @ fare 1912 s1/9a &% | Dial 1912 for Complaints on Electricity




| i e N 15 [ 24 St S L b

— - ———

Details of filing fee for Generation Tariff in respect of NHPC Power

Stations - FY2020-21

Amount in Rs.

SI No. Power Station '”Sta”(elav‘f/a)pa"“y Filing Fee @ 4400/MW

1 Bairasiul 180 792,000
2 Loktak 105 462,000
3 Salal 690 3,036,000
4 Tanakpur 94.2 414,480
5 Chamera-I 540 2,376,000
6 Uri-| 480 2,112,000
7 Rangit 60 264,000
8 Chamera-l| 300 1,320,000
9 Dhauliganga 280 1,232,000
10 Dulhasti 390 1,716,000
11 Teesta -V 510 2,244,000
12 Sewa-ll 120 528,000
S Chamera-ll| 231 1,016,400
14 Chutak 44 193,600
15 TLDP-III 132 580,800
16 Nimoo Bazgo 45 198,000
17 Uri-Il 240 1,056,000
18 Parbati-Ill 520 2,288,000
19 TLDP-1V 160 704,000
20 Kishanganga 330 1,452,000

Total 23,985,280

\ - SN
=)
\ "/




“

Form-I
Sl. No. Particulars
1 Name of the Petitioner/Applicant NHPC LIMITED
NHPC OFFICE COMPLEX,
2 Address of the Petitioner/Applicant SECTOR-33, FARIDABAD-121003
(HARYANA)
Payment of yearly installment
(i.e. for FY 2020-21) of filing fee for
. Tariff Petition regarding approval of
: publect Matter generation tariff of Chamera-lil
Power Station for the period
01.04.2019 to 31.03.2024.
4 Petition No., if any
5 Details of generation assets
(a)|generating station/units N Chamera -lll / 3 units
(b)]Capacity in MW - 231 MW (3 x 77 MW)
(c)| Date of commercial operation 04.07.2012
{d}|Period for which fee paid 01.04.2020 to 31.03.2021
(e)]Amount of fee paid B 210,16,400 /-
(H|Surcharge, if any Nil
6  |Details of lransmission assels
(a)| Transmission line and sub-stations
{b}| Date of commercial operation - ) Pﬁ\,ﬁ
(c)|Period for which fee paid N,p\,\b '
(d)|Amount of fee paid WO°
(e)|Surcharge, if any
7 Fee paid for Adoption of tariff for
(a) Genera?iorl\ assel NOT APPLICABLE
(b} Transmission asset
8  |Application fee for licence
(a)|Trading licence
(b)| Transmission licence T PL\CP‘BLE
(c)|Period for which paid NOT pP
(d)|Amount of fee paid
9 Fees paid for Miscellaneous Application NOT APPLICABLE
10 |Fees paid for Interlocutory Application NOT APPLICABLE
11__|Fee paid for Regulatory Compliance petition NOT APPLICABLE
12 |Fee paid for Review Application NOT APPLICABLE
13 |Licence fee for inter-Slate Trading I
(a)|Category
(0)|Period y\ol@‘e
(c)|Amount of fee paid WO pev
(D] Surcharge, If any
14 |Licence fee for inler-Siate Transmission
(a)|Expected/Actual transmission charge
(b)|Period LGPV
(c)]Amount of fee calculated as a percentaae of transmission charge. ot p\??
N (d)|Surcharge, if any W
15 |Annual Registration Charge for Power Exchange
{a)|Period ¢
(b)|Amount of turnover \’\OPE‘\’
(c)|Fee paid O pev
(d)|Surcharge, if any
16 |Details of fee remitted
(a)]JUTR No. SBIN220120751436
(b)|Date of remittance - 29.04.2020 ]
~ {c)]Amount remjfed P 10,16.400 /-
Note :  While SI. NIZré 1t03 aruj__]ﬁ'ére compulsory, the rest may be filled up as applicable.;i;','o/\-li/l/;:;\
,—/ f:\.{ 7 TN

A W
~ AN v
Signature of the aulhesizéd signaiory with date

273




Annexure-X



NHPC Ltd.
(A Schedule 'A’ Enterprise of Govt. of India)

HP NHPC Office Complex, Sector 33, Faridabad - 121003

T gt

Address of Beneficlary
THE SUPRITENDANT ENGINEER, BILL FOR FY 2014-2015
U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED BILL TYPE SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRICITY IMPORT, EXPORT & PAYMEN MONTH 201503
11TH FLOOR, SHAKTI BHAWAN EXTENSION BILL NO 117B00620191001 Acc. Rev. 1
;:::\(: 22:02:::01 BILL DATE 19-Apr-2020
HSN NO. : 27160000
Beneficlary GST No. : 09AAACUS08EMAZM
PROJECT CHAMERA - Il FICOM/722/02/08 Rev. No.:00 Eff Date:9/1/2006
VILLAGE DHARWALA, POST BAG NO.9 DISTT. CHAMBA PIN - 176311 - DHARWALA HP IN - INDIA
PROJECT GST No. : 02AAACN0149C12ZB
m of Commerclal Operation COD 20120630 | * Energy Charge shortfafprev year 30519% ?
Project age P_AGE 1|year | Energy Charge shortfall prev o prev year |PEC_SF2 133082540 |Rs
Annual DE ADE 1108.170000 | MU Energy Charge shortfall to be recovered |PEC_SF 305197616 |Rs
Auxifliary Consumption-Normative AC_NOR 1.200 | % Modified Annual DE M_ADE 930.351620 | MU
Auxilliary Consumption-Actual AC_ACT 0.800 | % Energy Charge Rate - AC-Normative ECR_NOR 2.111 | Rs/Kwl
Annual Fixed Charges Billed AFC 402.214400 | Cr Modified ECR IM_ECR 2.515 | Rs/Kwl
Saleabe Annual design energy-AC-Actu | SLDE_ACT 956.395037 | MU Energy Charge Rate - AC-Actual ECR_ACT 2.103 | Rs/Kwi
Normative Plant Availability Factor NAPAF 85.000 | % Secondary Energy Charge Rate SE_RATE1419 0.900 | Rs/Kwk
Saleabe Annual design energy SLDE 952.538605 | MU Plant Availabllity Factor for the Month PAFM 05.342 | %
Project Scheduled Energy prev year PSCH_PY1 930.351620 | MU Saleable Design Energy for the month  [SLDEM 952.538605 | MU
Project Scheduted Energy prev to prevy| PSCH_PY2 646.055418 | MU
Saleable Capacity Share CS 26.371 | %
No of days for the month NDM 365 | Days
No of days in year NDY 365 | Days
A) Power Station-wise Energy Calculation for FY 2014 - 2015 (_Figures inRs. ) _
Scheduled Energy PSCH 994.764355 | MU Project Energy Charges @MECR PEC DE MECR | 1899930705 |Rs
Free Energy PFP 131.719293 | MU Project Energy Charges @ECR PEC_DE_ECR 227165037 |Rs
Saleable Energy PSLE 863.045062 | MU Capaclty Charges PCC 2255760313 |Rs
Project Saleable Energy upto DE PSLE_DE 863.045062 | MU Misc. Charges PMISC 1016400 |Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@MECR PSLE_DE_MECR| 755.439644 | MU RLDC Charges PRLDC 2155030 |Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@ECR PSLE_DE_ECR 107.605418 | MU Total Charges PTC 4386017485 |Rs
B) Beneficiary-wise Power Calculation in (MU)
Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current Bill Current Bill
"Beneficiary Schaduled Energy BSCH 263.121930 263.121930 0.000000
Saleable Energy BSLE 263.121930 263.121930 0.000000
Benif Saleable Energy @MECR BSLE _DE_MECR 228.572284 230.315595 1.743311
Benif Saleable Energy @ECR BSLE_DE_ECR 34.549646 32.806335 -1.743311
C) Bill Details for FY 2014 - 2015 ( Figures in Rs. )

Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current Bill Current Bill
["Benit Energy Gharges upio DE @ECR . |BEC_DE_ECR 73,345,605 69,254,173 2.094.125 |
Benif Energy Charges upto DE @MECR BEC_DE_MECR 578,059,306 579,243,721 1,184,415
Beneficiary Capacity Charges BCC 687,674,631 683,754,658 -3,919,973
Beneficiary Misc BMISC 308,086 308,086 0
Benef RLDC Charges BRLDC 653,222 653,222 [¢]
Total Charges 1,340,044,143 1,333,213,860 ~6,830,283
Amount Due In This Bill +6,830,283

{ N g
\é}\\-w' |

A=Ay Kumex ONGIrar
I~ ( p,NﬁNc9~ Commegpgcs P2

21y




NHPC Ltd.
W[ﬁlﬂ?ﬂ (A Schedule 'A' Enterprise of Govt. of india)
HPC NHPC Office Complex, Sector 33, Faridabad - 121003
Address of Beneficlary
THE SUPRITENDANT ENGINEER, BILL FOR FY 2015-2016
U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED BILL TYPE SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRICITY IMPORT, EXPORT & PAYMEN MONTH 201603
11TH FLOOR, SHAKTI BHAWAN EXTENSION BILL NO 117B00620191002 Acc.Rev. 9
;l:':::g\:;::::‘" BILL DATE 12-Apr-2020
HSN NO. : 27160000
Beneflclary GST No. : 09AAACUS5088MAZM
PROJECT CHAMERA - III FICOM(722/02/08 Rev. No.:00 Eff Date:9/1/2006
VILLAGE DHARWALA, POST BAG NO.9 DISTT. CHAMBA PIN - 176311 - DHARWALA HP IN - INDIA
PROJECT GST No. : 02AAACN0149C1ZB
e E— e = _———— e e S
Date of Commercial Operation CcOoD 20120630 | * Energy Charge shortfall prev year PEC_SF1 1891838m Rs
Project age P_AGE 2| year Energy Charge shortfall prev to prev year [PEC_SF2 305197616 |Rs
Annual DE ADE 1108.170000 | MU Energy Charge shortfall to be recovered |PEC_SF 189183874 |Rs
Auxilliary Consumption-Normative AC_NOR 1.200 | % Modified Annual DE M_ADE 1025.531000 | MU
Auxilllary Consumption-Actual AC_ACT 0.800 | % Energy Charge Rate - AC-Normative ECR_NOR 2.087 | Rs/Kwh
Annual Fixed Charges Billed AFC 397.658300 | Cr Modified ECR M_ECR 2.255 | Rs/Kwl
Saleabe Annual design energy-AC-Actu| SLDE_ACT 956.395037 | MU Energy Charge Rate - AC-Actual ECR_ACT 2.078 | Rs/Kwi
Normative Plant Availability Factor NAPAF 85.000 | % Secondary Energy Charge Rate SE_RATE1419 0.900 | Rs/Kwk
Saleabs Annual design energy SLDE 952.538605 | MU Plant Availabllity Factor for the Month PAFM 92.261 | %
Project Scheduled Energy prev year PSCH_PY1 994.764355 | MU Saleable Design Energy for the month ISLDEM 952.538605 | MU
Project Scheduled Energy prev to prev )| PSCH_PY2 930.351620 | MU
Saleable Capacity Share CS 26.576 | %
No of days for the month INDM 366 | Days
No of days in year NDY 366 | Days
A) Power Station-wise Energy Calculation for FY 2015 - 2016 ( Figures in Rs. )
Scheduled Energy PSCH 1006.906075 | MU Project Energy Charges @MECR PEC_DE_MECR | 1966004116 |Rs
Free Energy PFP 1356.063896 | MU Capacity Charges PCC 2167361808 |Re
Saleable Energy PSLE 871.842180 | MU Misc. Charges PMISC 1018400 |Rs
Project Saleable Energy upio DE PSLE_DE 871.842180 | MU RLDC Charges PRLDC 1772665 | Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@MECR PSLE_DE_MECR| 871.842180 | MU Total Charges PTC 4126154989 |Rs
(B) Beneficlary-wise Power Calculation in (MU)

Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current Bill Current Biil
Mnemy BSCH 268029063 266.029083 ~0.000000 |
Saleable Energy BSLE 268.029083 268.029083 0.000000
Benif Saleable Energy @VMECR BSLE_DE_MECR 268.029083 268.029083 0.000000

C) Bill Details for FY 2015 - 2016 ( Figures in Rs. )
Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current BIll Current Biit
["Bonif Energy Charges upto DE @MECR BEC_DE_MECR 614,856,716 604,405,562 10,453,134
Beneficiary Capacity Charges BCC 670,552,590 659,012,039 -11,540,551
Beneficiary Misc BMISC 310,481 310,481 0
Benef RLDC Charges BRLDC 541,498 541,498 0
Total Charges 1,286,263,285 1,264,269,600 -21,993,685
Amount Due In This Bill -21,993,685
Amount For The Purpose Of Rebate # -21,993,685
D) Outstanding - Principal (Rs)
Description 3 Previous Balance——_Amount Billed Amount Received Rebate Allowed Adjustments Tot4
[ | ™ .
L) . PSAY KUmB=< CINGIr AL

I=nn ( Crova c;:)f CoOMmegcy BL_

s



NHPC Ltd.

Iﬁﬁ‘ﬂ?ﬁ (A Schedule 'A' Enterprise of Govt. of India)
HPC NHPC Office Complex, Sector 33, Faridabad - 121003
Address of Beneficlary
THE SUPRITENDANT ENGINEER, BILL FOR FY 2016-2017
U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED BILL TYPE SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRICITY IMPORT, EXPORT & PAYMEN MONTH 201703
11TH FLOOR, SHAKTI BRAWAN EXTENSION BILL NO 117B00620191004 Acc. Rev. 7
tl::\(:g:}\-::::)qm BILL DATE 13-Apr-2020
HSN NO. : 27160000
Beneficlary GST No. : 09AAACUS088M4ZM
PROJECT CHAMERA - lil FICOM/722/02/08 Rev. No.:00 Eff Date:9/1/2006
VILLAGE DHARWALA, POST BAG NO.9 DISTT. CHAMBA PIN - 176311 - DHARWALA HP IN - INDIA
PROJECT GST No. : 02AAACN0149C1ZB
mof Commercial Operation CcoD 20120630 | * Enengy Charge shortfall prev year _ﬂimo Rs
Project age P_AGE 3| year | Energy Charge shorifall prev fo prev year [PEC_SF2 189183874 |Rs
Annual DE ADE 1108.170000 | MU Energy Charge shortfall to be recovered |PEC_SF 123600000 |Rs
Auxilllary Consumption-Normative AC_NOR 1.200| % Modified Annual DE M_ADE 1043.640000 | MU
Auxilliary Consumption-Actual AC_ACT 0.800 | % Energy Charge Rate - AC-Normative ECR_NOR 2.048 | Rs/Kwilf
1al Fixed Charges Billed AFC 390.193300 | Cr Modified ECR M_ECR 2.175 | Rs/Kwl
Saleabe Annual design energy-AC-Actu | SLDE_ACT 956.395037 | MU Energy Charge Rate - AC-Actual ECR_ACT 2.040 | Rs/Kwi
Normative Plant Avallability Factor NAPAF 85.000 | % Secondary Energy Charge Rate SE_RATE1419 0.900 | Rs/KwH
Saleabe Annual design energy SLDE 952.538605 | MU Plant Availability Factor for the Month PAFM 80.136 | %
Project Scheduled Energy prev year PSCH_PY1 1006.906075 | MU Saleable Design Energy for the month SLDEM 952.538605 | MU
Project Scheduled Energy prev to prev y | PSCH_PY2 994.764355 | MU
Saleable Capacity Share CS 26.877 | %
No of days for the month NDM 365 | Days
No of days in year NDY 365 | Days
A) Power Station-wise Energy Calculation for FY 2016 - 2017 (_Figures in Rs. )
Scheduled Energy PSCH 892.761502 | MU Project Energy Charges @MECR PEC_DE MECR | 1689358696 |Rs
Free Energy PFP 116.044860 | MU Capacity Charges PCC 1839325311 |Rs
Saleable Energy PSLE 776.716642 | MU Misc. Charges PMISC 1016400 |Rs
Project Saleable Energy upto DE PSLE_DE 776.716642 | MU RLDC Charges PRLDC 1554346 |Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@MECR PSLE_DE_MECR] 776.716642 | MU Total Charges PTC 3531254753 |Rs
(B) Beneficiary-wise Power Calculation in (MU)
Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current Bill Current Bill
|-Beneﬁciary Scheduled Energy BSCH 240.316120 240.318120 0.000000
£ ‘aable Energy BSLE 240.318120 240.318120 0.000000
.f Saleable Energy @MECR BSLE_DE_MECR 240.318120 240.318120 0.000000
C) Bill Details for FY 2016 - 2017 (_Figuresin Rs. )
Description Upto Previous Bil Upto Current Bill Current Bilt
Benif Energy Charges upto DE @MECR . |BEC_DE MECR 541,917,361 522,691,911 -19,225,450
Beneficiary Capacity Charges BCC 589,088,573 568,224,671 -20,863,902
Beneficiary Misc BMISC 0 313,998 313,998
Benef RLDC Charges BRLDC 417,762 417,762 0
Total Charges 1,131,423,696 1,001,648,342 30,775,354
Amount Due In This Bill -39,775,354
Amount For The Purpose Of Rebate # -39,775,354
D) Outstanding - Principal (Rs)
Description Previous Balance Amount Bllled Amount Received Rebate Allowed Adjustments Tal*
& M O\
% % A=Ay KKumee CINGIr AL

I ( p,NﬂNc;)- Commegcr pr_

2776



rrdtet

HPC

NHPC Ltd.
(A Schedule 'A' Enterprise of Govt. of Indla)
NHPC Office Complex, Sector 33, Faridabad - 121003

Address of Benefliclary

THE SUPRITENDANT ENGINEER, BILL FOR FY 2017-2018
U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED BILL TYPE SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRICITY IMPORT, EXPORT & PAYMEN MONTH 201803 o s
1:,1;:HKI;160":)R;25;A0:(T| BHAWAN EXTENSION BILL NO 117B00620191005 cc. Rev.
L -
UTTAR PRADESH BILL DATE 15-Apr-2020
HSN NO. : 27160000
Beneficlary GST No. : 09AAACUS088M4ZM
PROJECT CHAMERA - I F/COM/722/02/08 Rev. No.:00 Eff Date:9/1/2006

VILLAGE DHARWALA, POST BAG NO.9 DISTT. CHAMBA PIN - 176311 - DHARWALA HP IN - INDIA

PROJECT GST No. : 02AAACNO0O148C12B
o R = i e e e ——— )
Date of Commercial Operation COD 20120630 | - Energy Charge shortfall prev year . 360250817 |Rs
Project age P_AGE 4|year | Energy Charge shorifall prev to prev year |PEC_SF2 168256870 |Rs
Annual DE ADE 1108.170000 | MU Energy Charge shortfall to be recovered [PEC_SF 141200000 |Rs
Auxilllary Consumption-Normative AC_NOR 1.200 | % Modified Annual DE M_ADE 916.940000 | MU
Auxilliary Consumption-Actual AC_ACT 0.800 | % Energy Charge Rate - AC-Normative ECR_NOR 1.999 | Rs/Kwl
al Fixed Charges Billed AFC 380.751700 | Cr Modified ECR M_ECR 2.415 | Rs/Kwi
Saleabe Annual deslgn energy-AC-Actu | SLDE_ACT 956.395037 | MU Energy Charge Rate - AC-Actual CR_ACT 1.991 | Rs/Kwh
Normative Plant Availability Factor NAPAF 85.000 | % Secondary Energy Charge Rate E_RATE1419 0.900 | Rs/Kwl
Saleabe Annual design energy SLDE 952.538605 | MU Plant Avaliability Factor for the Month PAFM 95.478 | %
Project Scheduled Energy prev year PSCH_PY1 892.761502 | MU Saleable Design Energy for the month LDEM 952.538605 | MU
Project Scheduled Energy prev to prev j| PSCH_PY2 1006.906075 | MU
Saleable Capacity Share CS 22.965 | %
No of days for the month NDM 366 | Days
No of days in year NDY 365 | Days
A) Power Statlon-wise Energy Calculation for FY 2017 - 2018 (_Figures in Rs. )
Scheduled Energy PSCH 1029.461418 | MU Project Energy Charges @VECR PEC_DE_MECR 819706731 |Rs
Free Energy PFP 133.830208 | MU Project Energy Charges @ECR PEC_DE_ECR 1111860058 |Rs
Saleable Energy PSLE 805.631210 | MU Capaclty Charges PCC 2138435930 |Rs
Project Saleable Energy upto DE PSLE_DE 895.631210 | MU Misc. Charges PMISC 1016400 |Rs
Saleable Energy uptc DE@MECR PSLE_DE_MECR] 339.423077 | MU RLDC Charges PRLDC 1424071 |Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@ECR PSLE_DE_ECR 556.208133 | MU Total Charges PTC 4072443190 |Rs
(B) Beneficiary-wise Power Calculation in (MU)
Description Upto Previous BIl Upto Current Bill Current Bili
¥ ~eficiary Scheduled Energy BSCH 240.470348 240470348 0.000000 |
. able Energy BSLE 240.470348 240.470348 0.000000
Benif Saleable Energy @MECR BSLE_DE_MECR 88.790441 91.132583 2.342142
Benif Saleable Energy @ECR BSLE_DE_ECR 151.679907 149.337765 -2.342142
C) Bill Detalls for FY 2017 - 2018 ( Figures in Rs. )
Description Upto Previous BIl Upto Current Bill Current Bill
"Benif Energy Gharges upto DE @EGR . |BEC_DE_ECR 322,016,443 298,526,192 ~23.490,251
Benif Energy Charges upto DE @MECR BEC _DE_MECR 227,836,272 220,085,188 -7,751,084
Beneficlary Capacity Charges BCC 599,710,855 564,473,346 -35,237,509
Beneficiary Misc BMISC 0 268,295 268,295
Benef RLDC Charges BRLDC 327,038 327,038 0
Total Charges 1,149,890,608 1,083,680,059 66,210,549
Amount Due In This BIil -66,210,549

=\
. \ i
\\N\\g =

A=Ay Kume=x QINGIr AL

N, VoY C chﬂNC?)— Commegpgcrpy

277




NHPC Ltd.
(A Schedule 'A’ Enterprise of Govt. of india)

LGLER K]

HPC NHPC Office Complex, Sector 33, Farldabad - 121003
Address of Beneficlary
THE SUPRITENDANT ENGINEER, BILL FOR FY 2018 -2019
U.P. POWER CORPORATION LIMITED BILL TYPE SUPPLEMENTARY
ELECTRICITY IMPORT, EXPORT & PAYMEN MONTH 201903
11TH FLOOR, SHAKTI BHAWAN EXTENSION — 117B00620191006 Acc.Rev. 5
g suowte  zonan
HSN NO. : 27160000
Beneficlary GST No. : 09AAACUS5088M4ZM
PROJECT CHAMERA - 1ii F/ICOM/722/02/08 Rev. No.:00 Eff Date:9/1/2006
VILLAGE DHARWALA, POST BAG NO.9 DISTT. CHAMBA PIN - 176311 - DHARWALA HP IN - INDIA
PROJECT GST No. : 02AAACN0149C1ZB
.B.ate of Commerclal Operation CcoD 20120830 | * Energy Charge shortfall prev year Fmﬁ 11339171_1?
Project age P_AGE 5]|year | Energy Charge shortfall prev to prev year |PEC_SF2 360250817 |Rs
Annual DE ADE 1108.170000 | MU Energy Charge Rate - AC-Normative ECR_NOR 1.981 | Rs/Kwi
Auxilliary Consumption-Normative AC_NOR 1.200| % Energy Charge Rate - AC-Actual ECR_ACT 1.975 | Rs/Kwif
Auxitliary Consumption-Actual AC_ACT 0.900 | % Secondary Energy Charge Rate SE_RATE1419 0.900 | Rs/Kwh
1al Fixed Charges Billed AFC 377.355300 | Cr Plant Availability Factor for the Month PAFM 90.956 | %
Saleabe Annual design energy-AC-Actu| SLDE_ACT 955.430929 | MU Saleable Design Energy for the month SLDEM 952.538605 | MU
Normative Plant Availability Factor NAPAF 85.000 | %
Saleabe Annual design energy SLDE 952.538605 | MU
Project Scheduled Energy prev year PSCH_PY1 1029.461418 | MU
Project Scheduled Energy prev to prev y| PSCH_PY2 892.7681502 | MU
Saleable Capacity Share CS 25.109 | %
No of days for the month INDM 365 | Days
No of days in year NDY 365 | Days
A) Power Station-wise Energy Calculation for FY 2018 - 2019 (_Figures in Rs. ) -
Scheduled Energy PSCH 1004.050684 | MU Project Energy Charges @ECR PEC_DE_ECR 1730450777 |Rs
Free Energy PFP 130.5626819 | MU Capacity Charges PCC 2018084038 |Rs
Saleable Energy PSLE 873.523865 | MU Misc. Charges PMISC 1016400 |Rs
Project Saleable Energy upto DE PSLE_DE 873.523865 | MU RLDC Charges PRLDC 1470665 |Rs
Saleable Energy upto DE@ECR PSLE_DE_ECR 873.523865 | MU Total Charges PTC 3751921881 | Rs
B) Beneficiary-wise Power Calculation in (MU)

Description Upto Previous BIl Upto Current BHll Current Bill
"Beneficiary Scheduled Energy 'BSCH 256.233691 "~ 256.233891 0.000000 |
€ -lagble Energy BSLE 256.233891 256.233891 0.000000

if Saleable Energy @ECR BSLE _DE_ECR 256.233891 256.233891 0.000000
C) Bill Details for FY 2018 - 2019 ( Figuresin Rs. )
Description Upto Previous Bll Upto Current Bill Current Bill
Benif Energy Charges upto DE @ECR [BEC_DE_ECR 546,803,123 507,599,338 ~39,203,765 |
Beneficlary Capacity Charges BCC 627,723,706 582,697,359 -45,026,347
Beneficiary Misc BMISC 0 293,342 293,342
Benef RLDC Charges BRLDC 369,269 369,269 0
Total Charges 1,174,896,098 1.090.9!'3.308 -83,936,790
Amount Due In This Bill -83,936,790
Amount For The Purpose Of Rebate # -83,936,780
D) Outstanding - Principal (Rs)
Description Previous Balance Amount Billed Amount Recelved Rebate Allowed Adjustments Tot#

ey N ¥ \\\\’F p _?\_ =
/ \ g A

ADSAy Kumes QNG AL
I~ ™)y ( FaNﬂNCG)- ComMmmegcr

2%



Annexure=Xl



NHPCLTD.

DOMESTIC FINANCE SECTION
STATEMENT SHOWING YEAR WISE SAVING ON ACCOUNT OF REFINANCING OF TERM LOANS WITH LOAN/BONDS IN R/O
CHAMERA-iII DURING THE PERIOD 2014-19

Amount Rs. in Lacs

s. No. |Particulars FY2014-15 | FY2015-16 | FY2016-17 | FY2017-18 | FY201819 | TOTAL
Net Normative Loan - Openi F -
A 1:A ormative Loan - Upening as per rorm 124,71453| 115080.99| 104,700.75|  94,714.67|  84,148.69
Net Normative Loan - Closi F -
B 1:A SEEESSIE SESIE S Si 115,080.99| 104,700.75|  94,714.67|  84,148.69|  74,481.69
A Normative Loan during the Y
@ of 2iage Normative Losmadringithe Yegr 119897.76|  109890.87|  99707.71]  89431.68|  79315.19
(A+B)/2
Weighted Average rate of Interest if
D |refinancing had not taken place as per 9.34% 9.40% 9.33% 9.11% 8.78%
Annexure - |
igh £l ft
g |Weighted Average rate of Interest after 9.34% 9.40% 9.33% 8.81% 8.49%
refinancing as per Form-13A
ing in wei | t
. Saving in v.velgh'ted average rate of Interes 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.30% 0.29%
due to refinancing (D-E)
G |53vine Amounmtin interest due to 0.00 0.00 0.00 268.30 230.01] 498.31
refinancing (CxF)
89.43 76.67]  166.10
H |Cost of Refinancing As per Annexure-Ii 0 0 0.00 2.32 0.20 2.52

L

2719




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.

CHAMERA-III POWER STATION

Annexure-I

Calculation of Weighted Average Rate of Interest on Loan¢ if refinancing had not taken place

(Amount in lacs)
::)'_ Particulars 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 2 3 4 5 & 7
1 |LIC
Gross loan - Opening 27850 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00 27850.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 4641.67 6962.5 9283.33 11604.17 13925
Net loan - Opening 23208.33 20887.5 18566.67 16245.83 13925
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0 0 0 0 0
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 2320.83 2320.83 2320.84 2320.83 2320.83
Net loan - Closing 20887.5 18566.67 16245.83 13925 11604.17
Average Net Loan 22047.92 19727.09 17406.25 15085.42 12764.59
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118% 9.118%
Interest on loan 1974.67 1767.70 1551.45 1339.54 1128.22
2 [P-SERIES BONDS
Gross loan - Opening 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00 50000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 5000.00 10000.00 15000.00
Net loan - Qpening 50000.00 50000.00 45000.00 40000.00 35000.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00 5000.00
Net loan - Closing 50000.00 45000.00 40000.00 35000.00 30000.00
Average Net Loan 50000.00 47500,00 42500.00 37500.00 32500.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.00% 9,00% 9.00% 9.00% 9.00%
Interest on loan 4500.00 4438.36 3977.26 3527.26 3077.26
3 |Q-SERIES BONDS
Gross loan - Opening 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00 6000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 500.00 1000.00 1500.00
Net loan - Opening 6000.00 6000.00 5500.00 5000.00 4500.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 0.00 500.00 500.00 500.00 500.00
Net loan - Closina 6000.00 5500.00 5000.00 4500.00 4000.00
Average Net Loan 6000.00 5750.00 5250.00 4750.00 4250.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25% 9.25%
Interest on loan 555.00 552.34 505.96 459.97 413.72
4 |Corporation Bank
Gross loan - Opening 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00 24300.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 506.25 2531.25 4556.25 6581.25
Net loan - Opening 24300.00 23793.75 21768.75 19743.75 17718.75
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 506.25 2025.00 2025.00 2025.00 2025.00
Net loan - Closing 23793.75 21768.75 19743.75 17718.75 15693.75
Average Net Loan 24046.88 22781.25 20756.25 18731.25 16706.25
Rate of Interest on Loan 10.25% 10.25% 9.65% 8.75% 8.75%
Interest on loan 2478.52 2228.69 1976.68 1618.96 1441.77
5 |[CANARA BANK
Gross loan - Opening 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00 3000.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
vear 0.00 62.40 312.00 561.60 811.20
Net loan - Opening 3000.00 2937.60 2688.00 2438.40 2188.80
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the vear 62.40 249.60 249.60 249.60 249.60
Net loan - Closing 2937.60 2688.00 2438.40 2188.80 1939.20
Average Net Loan 2968.80 2812.80 2563.20 2313.60 2064.00
Rate of Interest on Loan 10.20% 10.20% 9.65% 8.45% 8.45%
Interest on loan 304.69 275.50 243.67 193.75 172.66

Page 1 of 2




2%

Page 2 of 2

X-Series Bonds
Grass loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cumulative repayments of Loans upto previous
year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Opening 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7465.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Net loan - Closing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7465.00
Average Net Loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3732.50
Rate of Interest on Loan 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 8.65%
Interest on loan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 91.99
TOTAL LOANS
Gross loan - Opening 111150.00f 111150.00] 111150.00f 111150.00{ 111150.00
f:::”'at"’e repayments.af:Loans.upto previous 4641.67| 753115 1762658  27722.02|  37817.45
Net loan - Opening 106508.33| 103618.85 93523.42 83427.98 73332.55
Add: Drawal(s) during the Year 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7465.00
Less: Repayment (s) of Loans during the year 2889.48 10095.43 10095.44 10095.43 10095.43
Net loan - Closing 103618.85 93523.42 83427.98 73332.55 70702.12
Average Net Loan 105063.59 98571.14 88475.70 78380.27 72017.34
Interest on loan 9812.89 9262.58 8255.01 7139.48 6325.62
Weighted average Rate of Interest on Loans 9.34% 9.40% 9.33% 9.11% 8.78%
G UM




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.

Annexure |l

CHAMERA-III POWER STATION

Figures in lacs
Sl Date of Amount of Interest Intt. in
No. [Principal Repayment | Instaliment |From to Days |Rate (%) |Interest |form 13
1 |LIC - 6500
23208.33 1-Apr-14| 29-Apr-14 29| 9.118% 168.13
22047.92 30-Apr-14 1160.41| 30-Apr-14| 30-Oct-14 184| 9.118%| 1013.43
20887.50 31-Oct-14 1160.42| 31-Oct-14| 31-Mar-15 152| 9.118% 793.12| 1974.67
20887.50 1-Apr-15| 29-Apr-15 29| 9.118% 151.32
19727.08 30-Apr-15 1160.42| 30-Apr-15| 30-Oct-15 184| 9.118% 906.75
18566.67 31-Oct-15 1160.41| 31-Oct-15 31-Mar-16 153| 9.118% 709.63| 1767.70
18566.67 1-Apr-16| 29-Apr-16 29| 9.118% 134.51
17406.25 30-Apr-16 1160.42| 30-Apr-16| 30-Oct-16 184| 9.118% 800.07
16245.83 31-Oct-16 1160.42 31-Oct-16] 31-Mar-17 152] 9.118% 616.87| 1551.45
16245.83 1-Apr-17| 29-Apr-17 29| 9.118% 117.40
15085.42 30-Apr-17 1160.41 30-Apr-17[ 30-Oct-17 184 9.118% 693.40
13925.00 31-Oct-17 1160.42| 31-Oct-17| 31-Mar-18 152| 9.118% 528.74 1339.54
13925.00 1-Apr-18| 29-Apr-18 29| 9.118% 100.88
12764.58 30-Apr-18 1160.42| 30-Apr-18 30-Oct-18 184 9.118% 586.72
11604.17 31-Oct-18 1160.41| 31-Oct-18| 31-Mar-19 152 9.118% 440.62 1128.22
11604.16 7761.68| 7761.58
2 |Corporation Bank
24300.00 1-Apr-14|  4-Jan-15 279| 10.25%| 1903.89
23793.75 5-Jan-15 508.25 5-Jan-15| 31-Mar-15 86| 10.25% 574.64| 2478.52
23793.75 1-Apr-15|  4-Apr-15 4| 10.25% 26.59
23287.50 5-Apr-15 506.25| 5-Apr-15| 31-May-15 57| 10.25% 372.76
23287.50 1-Jun-15 3-Jul-15 33| 10.00% 210.54
23287.50 4-Jul-15 4-Jul-15 1| 10.00% 6.38
22781.25 5-Jul-15 506.25 5-Jul-15| 23-Aug-15 50| 10.00% 311.35
22781.25 24-Aug-15|  4-Oct-15 42 9.90% 259.63
22275.00 5-Oct-15 506.25 5-Oct-15 7-Oct-15 3 9.90% 18.13
22275.00 8-Oct-15| 31-Dec-15 85 9.65% 500.58
22275.00 1-Jan-16| 4-Jan-16 4 9.65% 23.49
21768.75 5-Jan-16 506.25 5-Jan-16| 31-Mar-16 87 9.65% 499.25( 2228.69
21768.75 1-Apr-16|  4-Apr-16 4 9.65% 22.96
21262.50 5-Apr-16 506.25| 5-Apr-16 4-Jul-16 91 9.65% 510.15
20756.25 5-Jul-16 506.25 5-Jul-16|  4-Oct-16 92 9.65% 503.48
20250.00 5-Oct-16 506.25| 5-Oct-16| 31-Dec-16 88 9.65% 469.84
20250.00 1-Jan-17|  4-Jan-17 4 9.65% 21.42
19743.75 5-Jan-17 506.25 5-Jan-17| 31-Mar-17 86 9.65% 448.82 1976.68
19743.75 1-Apr-17|  4-Apr-17 4 8.75% 18.93
19237.50 5-Apr-17 506.25| 5-Apr-17 4-Jul-17 91 8.75% 419.67
18731.25 5-dul-17 506.25 5-Jul-17|  4-Oct-17 92 8.75% 413.11
18225.00 5-Oct-17 506.25| 5-Oct-17| 4-Jan-18 92 8.75% 401.95
17718.75 5-Jan-18 506.25| 5-Jan-18| 31-Mar-18 86 8.75% 365.30] 1618.96
17718.75 1-Apr-18 4-Apr-18 4 8.75% 16.99
17212.50 5-Apr-18 506.25 5-Apr-18 4-Jul-18 91 8.75% 375.49
18706.25 5-Jul-18 506.25 5-Jul-18  4-Oct-18 92 8.75% 368.45
16200.00 5-Oct-18 506.25| 5-Oct-18| 4-Jan-19 92 8.75% 357.29
15693.75 5-Jan-19 506.25| 5-Jan-19| 31-Mar-19 86 8.75% 323.55| 1441.77
8606.25 9744.63| 9744.63
\ N




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.

Annexure Il

CHAMERA-III POWER STATION

Figures in lacs

st Date of Amount of Interest Intt. in
No. |Principal Repayment | Instaliment [From to Days |Rate (%) |Interest |form 13
3 |CANARA BANK
3000.00 1-Apr-14| 15-Jan-15 290 10.20% 243.12
2937.60 16-Jan-15 62.40| 16-Jan-15| 31-Mar-15 75| 10.20% 61.57 304.69
2937.60 1-Apr-15| 15-Apr-15 15| 10.20% 12.31
2875.20 16-Apr-15 62.40| 16-Apr-15| 10-May-15 25| 10.20% 20.09
2875.20 11-May-15| 15-Jul-15 66| 10.00% 51.99
2812.80 16-Jul-15 62.40] 16-Jul-15] 2-Sep-15 49| 10.00% 37.76
2812.80 3-Sep-15| 6-Oct-15 34 9.90% 25.93
2812.80 7-Oct-15| 15-Oct-15 9 9.65% 6.69
2750.40 16-Oct-15 62.40| 16-Oct-15| 31-Dec-15 77 9.65% 55.99
2750.40 1-Jan-16| 15-Jan-16 15 9.65% 10.88
2688.00 16-Jan-16 62.40| 16-Jan-16| 31-Mar-16 76 9.65% 53.86 275.50
2688.00 1-Apr-16| 15-Apr-16 15 9.65% 10.63
2625.60 16-Apr-16 62.40| 16-Apr-16| 15-Jul-16 91 9.65% 63.00
2563.20 16-Jul-16 62.40| 16-Jul-16| 10-Oct-16 87 9.65% 58.80
2563.20 11-Oct-16| 15-Oct-16 5 9.60% 3.36
2500.80 16-Oct-16 62.40| 16-Oct-16| 31-Dec-16 77 9.60% 50.51
2500.80 1-Jan-17| 6-Jan-17 6 9.60% 3.95
2500.80 7-Jan-17| 15-Jan-17 9 9.50% 5.86
2438.40 16-Jan-17 62.40| 16-Jan-17| 31-Mar-17 75 9.50% 47.57 243.67
2438.40 1-Apr-17( 15-Apr-17 15 8.45% 8.47
2376.00 16-Apr-17 62.40| 16-Apr-17| 15-Jul-17 91 8.45% 50.06
2313.60 16-Jul-17 62.40| 16-Jul-17| 15-Oct-17 92 8.45% 49.28
2251.20 16-Oct-17 62.40| 16-Oct-17| 15-Jan-18 92 8.45% 47.95
2188.80 16-Jan-18 62.40| 16-Jan-18| 31-Mar-18 75 8.45% 38.00 193.75
2188.80 1-Apr-18| 15-Apr-18 15 8.45% 7.60
2126.40 16-Apr-18 62.40( 16-Apr-18| 15-Jul-18 91 8.45% 44.80
2064.00 16-Jul-18 62.40| 16-Jul-18] 15-Oct-18 92 8.45% 43.96
2001.60 16-Oct-18 62.40| 16-Oct-18| 15-Jan-19 92 8.45% 42.63
1939.20 16-Jan-19 62.40| 16-Jan-19| 31-Mar-19 75 8.45% 33.67 172.66
1060.80 1190.27| 1190.27
4 |P-SERIES BONDS
50000 1-Apr-14| 31-Mar-15 365| 9.000%| 4500.00|f 4500.00
50000 1-Apr-15| 31-Jan-16 306| 9.000%| 3772.60
45000 1-Feb-16 5000| 1-Feb-16| 31-Mar-16 60| 9.000% 665.75| 4438.36
45000 1-Apr-16| 31-Jan-17 306] 9.000%| 3395.34
40000 1-Feb-17 5000 1-Feb-17| 31-Mar-17 59| 9.000% 581.92| 3977.26
40000 1-Apr-17| 31-Jan-18 306/ 9.000%| 3018.08
35000 1-Feb-18 5000/ 1-Feb-18| 31-Mar-18 59| 9.000% 509.18| 3527.26
35000 1-Apr-18| 31-Jan-19 306 9.000% 2640.82
30000 1-Feb-19 5000| 1-Feb-19] 31-Mar-19 59| 9.000% 436.44| 3077.26
20000.00 19520.14| 19520.14

2R




Name of the Company
Name of the Power Station

NHPC LTD.

Annexure Il

CHAMERA-III POWER STATION

Figures in lacs

St Date of Amount of Interest Intt. in
No. |Principal Repayment | Instaliment |From to Days [Rate (%) |Interest |form 13
5 |Q-SERIES BONDS
6000 1-Apr-14| 11-Mar-15 345| 9.250% 524.59
6000 12-Mar-15| 31-Mar-15 20| 9.250% 30.41 556.00
6000 1-Apr-15| 10-Mar-16 345| 9.250% 523.15
5500 11-Mar-16 500| 11-Mar-16| 31-Mar-16 21| 9.250% 29.19 552.34
5500 1-Apr-16|  9-Mar-17 343| 9.250% 478.09
5000|  10-Mar-17 500 10-Mar-17| 31-Mar-17 22| 9.250% 27.88 505.96
5000 1-Apr-17| 11-Mar-18 345| 9.250% 437.16
4500| 12-Mar-18 500| 12-Mar-18| 31-Mar-18 20| 9.250% 22.81 459.97
4500 1-Apr-18| 11-Mar-19 345| 9.250% 393.44
4000| 12-Mar-19 500 12-Mar-19| 31-Mar-19 20| 9.250% 20.27 413.72
2000.00 2496.98| 2486.98
6 [X-SERIES BONDS
7465.00 8-Feb-19| 31-Mar-19 52 8.65% 91.99 91.99
0.00 91.99

234




Annexure-XIl



vATgdY fafaes
( A TR HT IUA)

No. NH/CS/8(427) } s fa=ti: 17.10.2019

fawa: s Avse ganT faw v Aok & aav A
2erF AvSH i RAF 17.09.2019 F IATST 4274 so&F & AFATA@T #Ag
HEAT T FAG (Minutes) ) YT STTHRY UF HIGLTS FIAATRT g Heloe 8

#AF | AT Gl R

1. 427.2.1 Consideration and approval "Cost Statements, including other
Statements to be annexed to the Cost Audit Report” for the
financial year 2018-19.

2. 427.2.3 Approval for Projected Add-Cap Expenditure of Power Stations
for the Tariff period 2019-24.

WY e ¥ A sRET Frdgd F R 70 el w Rl Frdaer & av A
TR Ha W 3rgar 15 R & ofiaw 58 [T 1 39ed wand| afg rigd & #i15
3T G § &Y 2 FRAETET T HAge P At Hl|

mugsﬁaaﬂvﬁmm%%aﬁﬁémam T T 3Tk TAHTT § FaTeT
8 ¥ ot 37 IRFEURY 7 IEEROT (Extract) ¥ 9T FEATEY &g Gefta faHmT S 9f¥dT #Y,
fargehr uer wiar shuelt afvarerd & ¢ &

7% off AT T siar ¥ R SrS & AERISER Action Taken Report (ATR) a8 #
ST o H T AT Ao §| TN AR 3 GaRT e 7 fo ST R/ e Refe

st sty SRy e gefad Rsmregst H gl C[

U - 5.3 %‘) l \'9_'1‘
sty e ~3’2§”§er g g.&mgﬂl

' ﬁa‘?lﬂ?f}ﬂ'ﬁﬂ'ﬂ] U\' ‘d lﬁ anl .l‘; A
: St e, (a0 e e

SRS N s RV Ly { 3 0CT 2019
NS4 Hole L\A@) N C NS




EXTRACTS OF THE MINUTES OF THE 427™ MEETING OF THE BOARD OF
DIRECTORS OF NHPC LIMITED HELD ON 17.09.2019

ITEM NO.

427.2.3

APPROVAL FOR PROJECTED ADD-CAP EXPENDITURE

OF POWER STATIONS FOR THE TARIFF PERIOD 2019-24:

1.

The Board noted that as per CERC ‘terms and conditions of
Tariff, Regulations 2019, tariff petition for Add CAP
expenditure in respect of NHPC Power Stations is to be filed
for the period 2019-24.

Director (Technical) informed the Board that Central
Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) allows tariff of
power stations based on the capital cost, as on the
beginning of tariff period and projected capital expenditure
during the tariff period. Tariff petition in respect of 18 power
stations of NHPC shall be filed with CERC, after approval of
Board. Tariff petition for remaining two power stations viz.
Bairasiul and Loktak, which are under Renovation &
Modernization (R&M) shall be filed after completion of R&M

works.

The additional capital expenditure in respect of 18 power
stations for tariff period 2019-24 considering the operational
requirements of the power stations has been projected as
Rs. 939.58 crore. The proposed capital expenditure shall be
incurred as per approval of CERC and after obtaining
required approval of competent authority as per delegation

of powers and approved budget.

The Board discussed the proposal in detail. After discussion,

‘Board approved the projected additional capital expenditure

of 18 power stations amounting to Rs. 939.58 crore for tariff

VT



W

period 2019-24. The Board also passed the following

resolutions:

RESOLVED THAT the projected additional capital
expenditure of 18 power stations amounting to Rs. 939.58
crores for the tariff period 2019-24 be and is hereby

approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT CMD be and is hereby
authorized to modify the projected additional capital
expenditure based on the admissibility as per applicable |

CERC regulations / requirement at site. . 9
Q‘W - )
VIO

XXXXX

Y



NHPC LIMITED

AGENDA NOTE FOR THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS
TEM No. Y. 2. 2.0.7%

Sub: Approval for Projected Add-Cap Expenditure of Power Stations for the Tariff
Period 2019-24

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1. Central Electricity Regulatory Commission (CERC) allows tariff of Power
Stations based on the capital cost, as on the beginning of the tariff period and

projected capital expenditure for the next five years/end of that tariff period.

1.2. CERC vidé Notification dated 7" March' 2019 has issued the ‘Terms and
Conditions of Tariff, Regulations 2019’ applicable for the period 2019-24.

1.3.  Accordingly, tariff petition in respect of NHPC Power Stations for the period
2019-24 is to be filed. -

1.4. In terms of Clause 18(2) of above regulations, resolution of the ‘Board’ of the
Company is required in support of the proposed capital expenditure for the

generating stations, from its internal resources.

1.5. The projected Capital Expenditure of 18 Power Stations is accordingly
submitted herein for appraisal/approval of Board, for inclusion in the tariff
petitions for the period 2019-24.

2.0. BACKGROUND

2.1,  Approval for the projected Additional Capital Expenditure in respect of 18
Power Stations for the tariff period 2014-19 amounting to ¥ 1070.83 crore was
accorded by the Board in its 374" meeting vide Item No 374.2.32. Tariff

.

.\

Page 1 of 7

2%%



3.0.

3.0

Sh2

A

Petitions for these Power Stations were filed with CERC, based on the

Projected Add-Cap Expenditure approved by the Board.

Presently, NHPC is having 20 Hydro Power Stations in gperation, however,

la1ifl petitions for 18 nos Power Stations are to be filed for determining the tariff

[ '-:;:'I\:\fﬁ (\f Piavea o Td vy Qievtionne Ty vy sseiriaacdh ON4O0 24 The progaaniniing 2
R . d . ' \ X S0

Power Stations (Bairasiul & Loktak) are/shall be under Renovation &
Modernization during this period and hence petition for determination of tariff
[ these power aiationae shall be: filed afien corpleiion of the Renovation &
Modernization works in terms of Clause 27 (4) of CERC (Terms & Conditions
of Tariff) Regulations 2019. CERC has continued with the methodology of
determining tariff based on the projected Additional Capital Expenditure for the
current tariff Period (2019-24) also.

PROPOSAL

The projected additional capital expenditure for tariff period 2019-24, proposed

by Power Stations. have been examined |n O&M Division and Commercial

Division and iz finalized as T 929 58 Crore

The year wise capital expenditure projected for the tariff period 2019-24,
against all the Power Stations is summarized as under:

A. New Power Station

Projected Add Cap
Si Power Station
No L PR ——— S :
A 2019- | 2020- | 2021- | 2022- | 2023- | Total
20 21 22 23 24
1 Klshanganga 1958 6237 4810 7216 6240 | ' 26462
Sub TotaIA 1958 6237 4810 7216 6240 26462
Page 2 of 7

2 39

_(_Rs in Lakhs)

-~



R. Old Power Statione

i

(s in

FINITY

hSI(I) Power Stations 22109' 2%210' | 292221' 292%2' 2%243' | Total |
i _1 _ Salal 2589 1989 | 1256 214_7 2019 | 9850
2 | Dulhasti - - 546 1219 -;164 575—- 452 3_.'-256
3 | Uri B : 682 1008 | 939 148 1007 3784
__4_ __L_Jr_ill - 2047 . 16? 'ESZ | 2_0_72 __1_037 _83-55- _
5 l Chutak - _7(_)7 -8_65 | 283 _ 225 145 2255
6 Nin_ﬁ-m_o Bazg; N 12 204 1060 1365 1015 | 3654
7 | Sewa i - '1—2 | 135 _. _1-57 ” 321_ | 300 I _9_(;;_
8 | Chameral 232 1638 1161 560 207 3799
9_ Chamer; ll_ - 609 _ 785_“__51.5 N 3;3_ _45”0 2434
| 1-6 CEn;a I 0 4526 _1 653 ESO _ 260 - 500 ) 7221 |
._tH - .Parbati Ill— _ _1£51 111 _| 0 0] _ 0 1362
| 12 Dhauligar;éa- __1_88 187_ | _-75 10_0 108 658
.173_ Tahakp-ur 87 1441 | 254 100 200 2082
14 | Teesta V _ 53 351 50_5 751 66 _ _:1725
T:'J TLD 1l o - _8_5_ 12? 40_8 F 1405 1239 - 4375
16 EI_V ] .412 _2_19_1_ é85;3 1600 1500 855_“6 ..
17 - Rangit N - "-__7.;2_ 941 “301 —72_5 448 3157 _
E'IL;b_T;taI-B | 1_4732 17261 | 1;0_9-é 12726 | "';06—34__ _;496
Total (A+B) 16690 | 23498 | 16903 | 19943 | 16924 | 93958
R S
Page 3 of 7

290



3.3

Break-up of the Add-Cap projected against new Power Station and. existing

Power Stations in reference to the provisions of CERC Regulations is given as

under:

3.3.1.

New Power Stations (01 No): Kishanganga Power Station was commissioned

in 2018-19 and an amount of ¥ 264.62 Crore is considered in the total projected

capital expenditure of T 939.58 Crore, as under:

[ 'Pﬁshanganga
| |

May'2018

Cult-‘Off
adaiu

Mar'2021

Within
| Original ‘

Scope &
Upto Cut-
Off Date

| 7460 |

‘ Break-Up of
Additional Capital Expenditure

Within |
Qriginal
Scope & |
Beyond
Cut-Off
date \

18090 |

Rs in lakhs

Total
Beyond |
Original
Scope ‘
!
913 26462

3.3.2. Old Power Stations (17 Nos): .As per Clause No 25 ‘Additional Capitalisation
within the original scope and after the cut-off date’ and Clause 26 ‘Additional

Capitalisation beyond the original scope’ of CERC Regulations 2019, the

break-up of the projected capital expenditure against 17 Nos Power Stations is

as under:
[ SI .
| No Station
l
1 Salal
2 Dulhasti
3 Uri

29

Rs in lakhs
Break-Up of Additional Capita! Expenditure
. | Within |
al-lft‘;ta(c)ivearlllct)ivrgz Original Scope Beyond Total
be : & Original
. Beyond Scope
CERC in 2014-19 Cut-Off date
1963 7614 373 9950
805 1521 929 3256
1459 1743 582 3784
\u. Page 4 of 7




Break-Up of Additional Capital Expenditure

Sl . Left over items . \_Nithin ;
No Station already allowed Original Scope Beyond Total
.by Bey8<;nd %':g;’eal
CERC in 2014-19 Cut-Off date
__4 U_ri_ll— o - 7330 - N .’551_ - 744 8355
5 | Chutak 829 - 40 R _1357 _2225 |
B 6 _NTn-\.mo_Baigo 33%(_)7 2_0— 264_ _ 3654 _
- 7 MSJ II_ _ _O o 349 - 56 905
| 8_#-Chame_r;l 125_ _ 2473 _ 1198 57?9 ik
_ 9 ! Ct;amel;;l II__ 346__ 2014 80 2434
H“ Chamera lil e _O_ o 205?9 N _5162 ) 7221
‘|_1 Parbati ll! 116.4 N | _1__ 197- _ 1382_
17 -Eh;;lliéanga _.10_4_ - 328 | "225_ N —6?
13 | Tanakpur | o | 183 | 189 2082
14 | TeestaV _1_55 R B _977 —597 _ 1725
_15— TLD"m_ | :I144 4:;9 - 72792 4375
_16 " TLIS _IV ) ] 4084 - 345 4125 | 8556 _
? “Rangit 174 o 2373 _ 616 3157
TOTAL 23046 24969 19480 67496
3.4, The proposed capital expenditure will be incurred by the respective Power
Stations only after obtaining required approval of competent authority as per
Delegation of Powers and approved budget.
3.5. Tariff petitions for the period 2019-24 are to be filed with CERC, including the

add-cap expenditure proposed above. The.proposed add-cap expenditure shall

be reviewed after the issue of CERC Orders determining thf/tirifjpf Power

Page 5 of 7

YA H

L




3.6.

3.7.

3.8.

Stations for the period 2019-24. Interim truing-up petition shall be filed with
CERC in 2021-22 if the annual fixed cost increases by more than 20% over the
annual fixed cost as determined by the Commission for the respective years of
the tariff period as per Clause 13 (3) of CERC Regulations 2019.

Provided that if the actual additional capital expenditure falls short of the
projected additional capital expenditure allowed under provisions of Chapter 7
of CERC Regulations 2019, the generating company or the transmission
licensee, as the case may be, shall not be required to file any interim truing up
petition for this purpose. and shall refund to the beneficiaries or the long term
customers, as the case may be, the excess tariff recovered corresponding to
the projected additional capital expenditure not incurred at the bank rate as on

1st April of the respective years, under intimation to the Commission.

As per Clause 10 (8) of CERC Regulations 2019, where the capital cost
considered by the Commission on the basis of projected additional capital
expenditure exceeds the actual additional capital expenditure incurred on year
to year basis by more than 10%, the generating company shall refund to the
beneficialies or e long tenm customers as the case may be, the tariff
recovered corresponding to the additional capital expenditure not incurred, as
approved by the Commission, along with interest at 1.20 times of the bank rate

as prevalent on 1st April of the respective year.

Further as per Clause 10 (9) of CERC Regulations 2019, where the capital
cost considered by the Commission on the basis of projected additional capital
expenditure falis short of the actual additional capital expenditure incurred by
more than 10% on year to year basis, the generating company shall recover
from the beneficiaries or the long term customers as the case may be, the
shortfall in tariff corresponding to difference in additional capital expenditure,
as approved by the Commission, along with interest at the bank rate as

prevalent on 1st April of the respective year.

Papec 6 of 7

293



4.0

5.0.

6.0.

JUSTIFICATION:

The projected additional capital expenditure of ¥ 939 58 Crores for tariff period
2019-24, submitted by Power Stations have been examined in O&M Division
and Commercial Division and same have been finalized taking into account the
operational requirement of the Power Stations and the provisions contained
under the CERC Regulations 2019.

MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATIONS:

The above proposal bears the recommendation of the Management.

RESOLUTIONS:

The Board may consider passing the following resolutions with or without

modifications:

6.1. RESOLVED that the projected Additional Capital Expenditure of 18
Power stations amounting to ¥ 939.58 Crores for the tariff period

2019-24 and is hereby approved.

6.2. RESOLVED FURTHER THAT CMD is authorized to modify the
projected Additional Capital Expenditure based on the admissibility as
per applicable CERC regulations/requirement at site.

e LA

o .
Vi) R

4
DIRECTOR,(TECHNICALj

Page 7 of 7

294

fj"\

. / ’,-/_,,_,,_.- |

g
!



	44-93
	94-148
	149-182
	183-226
	227-275
	276-278
	279-294

